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DIRECT TESTIMONY 

 OF 

Helmuth W. Schultz, III 

On Behalf of the Office of Public Counsel 
Before the 

Florida Public Service Commission 
Docket No. 20250011-EI 

 

I.  STATEMENT OF QUALIFICATIONS 1 

Q. PLEASE STATE YOUR NAME, OCCUPATION, AND BUSINESS ADDRESS. 2 

A. My name is Helmuth W. Schultz, III.   I am a Certified Public Accountant licensed in 3 

the State of Michigan and a senior regulatory consultant at the firm Larkin & 4 

Associates, PLLC, (“Larkin”) Certified Public Accountants, with offices at 15728 5 

Farmington Road, Livonia, Michigan, 48154. 6 

 7 

Q. PLEASE DESCRIBE THE FIRM LARKIN & ASSOCIATES, P.L.L.C. 8 

A. Larkin performs independent regulatory consulting primarily for public service/utility 9 

commission staffs and consumer interest groups (public counsels, public advocates, 10 

consumer counsels, attorneys general, etc.).  Larkin has extensive experience in the 11 

utility regulatory field as expert witnesses in over 600 regulatory proceedings, 12 

including water and sewer, gas, electric, and telephone utilities.    13 

 14 

Q. HAVE YOU PREPARED AN EXHIBIT WHICH DESCRIBES YOUR 15 

EDUCATIONAL BACKGROUND AND PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE? 16 

A. Yes.  I have attached Exhibit HWS-1, which is a summary of my background, 17 

experience and qualifications.  18 
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Q. HAVE YOU PREVIOUSLY TESTIFIED BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC 1 

SERVICE COMMISSION AS AN EXPERT WITNESS? 2 

A. Yes.  I have provided testimony before the Florida Public Service Commission 3 

(“Commission” or “FPSC”) as an expert witness in the area of regulatory accounting 4 

and storm recovery costs in numerous cases as listed in Exhibit HWS-1. 5 

 6 

Q. BY WHOM WERE YOU RETAINED, AND WHAT IS THE PURPOSE OF 7 

YOUR TESTIMONY? 8 

A. Larkin was retained by the Florida Office of Public Counsel (“OPC”) to review the 9 

request for Florida Power & Light Company (“Company” or “FPL”) for what the 10 

Company calls a four-year rate plan consisting of two base rate revenue increases in 11 

2026 and 2027 followed by Solar and Battery Base Rate Adjustments (“SoBRAs”) in 12 

2028 and 2029 totaling 4,470 MW of solar and battery storage. The initial total base 13 

rate revenue increase requested is $1.545 billion based on a projected 2026 test year 14 

and a base rate revenue increase of $927 million based on a projected 2027 test year.  15 

The filing also includes FPL’s request to be allowed to establish a Tax Adjustment 16 

Mechanism (“TAM”) as a replacement for the Reserve Surplus Amortization 17 

Mechanism (“RSAM”), the request to be allowed Storm Protection Plan (“SPP”) costs 18 

that are currently collected through base rates to now be shifted out of base rates to be 19 

collected through the Storm Protection Plan Cost Recovery Clause (“SPPCRC”), and 20 

the request to increase the storm reserve from $220 million to $300 million. My 21 

testimony addresses certain aspects of the filing as set out more fully below. 22 
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Q. ARE YOU INCORPORATING ANY RECOMMENDATIONS OF OTHER OPC 1 

WITNESSES? 2 

A. Yes.  William Dunkel makes recommendations regarding requested depreciation and 3 

dismantlement studies and the resulting projected expenses, Daniel Lawton makes 4 

recommendations regarding the projected capital structure and return on equity 5 

(“ROE”), Jacob Thomas addresses revenue and load forecasting, James Dauphinais 6 

addresses the economics of certain proposed resource additions and regulatory 7 

considerations related to the reserve margin, and Timothy Devlin addresses the 8 

requested TAM and why the Commission should not approve it. I am incorporating 9 

their recommendations into my testimony as they affect revenue requirements. 10 

Additionally, Roger Colton is presenting testimony regarding affordability concerns, 11 

which the adjustments recommended by all of OPC’s witness, including myself, would 12 

help to ameliorate. 13 

 14 

II. BACKGROUND 15 

Q. PLEASE SUMMARIZE YOUR UNDERSTANDING OF THE COMPANY’S 16 

REQUEST. 17 

A. The petition in  Docket No. 20250011-EI is described by FPL as a proposal for setting 18 

rates based on two projected test years that would run from 2026 through at least the 19 

last billing cycle of December 2027, and consisting of, in part: (a) an increase in base 20 

rates and charges sufficient to generate a total base rate revenue increase of $1.545 21 

billion beginning on January 1, 2026, and an additional increase of $927.354 million 22 

beginning on January 1, 2027; (b) an 11.9% mid-point ROE and an equity ratio of 23 

50.07% (59.6 % of all investor sources) for 2026 and 50.12% (59.6 % of all investor 24 
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sources) for 2027, respectively, on a regulatory-based capitalization; and (c) the 1 

continuation of the Storm Damage Reserve provision and a request to increase the 2 

reserve. 3 

4 

Q. IS THE OPC SUBMITTING SCHEDULES WITH RECOMMENDATIONS 5 

BASED ON THE TWO YEARS REQUESTED? 6 

A. Yes. Attached as Exhibit HWS-2 are the recommendations based on an analysis of the 7 

two years requested.    8 

9 

Q. PLEASE SUMMARIZE WHAT REVENUE INCREASE THE COMPANY 10 

SEEKS IN ITS REQUEST TO THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE 11 

COMMISSION? 12 

A. The February 28, 2025, petition filed by FPL seeks an estimated base rate adjustments 13 

of approximately $1.55 billion for 2026 and $930 million for 2027. The proposal also 14 

seeks to include SoBRA mechanisms in 2028 and 2029 to allow FPL to recover the 15 

costs of building and operating additional solar and battery projects. 16 

17 

Q. HAS THE COMPANY IDENTIFIED CORRECTIONS TO THEIR FILING? 18 

A. Yes and no. The Company filed a “Notice of Identified Adjustments” on May 23, 2025, 19 

but at a point in time after I had to cut off analysis of further new information, begin 20 

incorporating the input of six other experts, and finalize my own analyses, 21 

recommendations, and testimony. Furthermore, the Company stated, “FPL is not 22 

proposing to adjust its requested revenue requirements for the 2026 Projected Test Year 23 
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or the 2027 Projected Test Year at this time.”1  So, while corrections were identified, 1 

it is not yet certain how FPL intends for the parties and Commission to treat them. 2 

Therefore, my recommendations are based on FPL’s initial filing. Given the late arrival 3 

of the corrections, it may be necessary for me to supplement or revise my testimony.  4 

 5 

III. ORGANIZATION OF TESTIMONY 6 
 
Q. HOW WILL YOUR TESTIMONY BE ORGANIZED? 7 

A. In Section IV, I present the overall financial summary for the base rate change, showing 8 

the revenue requirement increase (decrease) for the test years ending December 31, 9 

2026, and December 31, 2027, on behalf of OPC and the customers of FPL without 10 

conceding whether it is appropriate for continuation of rates into 2028 and 2029 under 11 

the proposed SoBRAs.  In Section V, I will discuss Citizens’ proposed adjustments to 12 

rate base. In Section VI, I will discuss Citizens’ proposed adjustments to operating 13 

income. In Section VII, I will address the capital structure.  In Section VIII, I address 14 

various other issues. Exhibit HWS-2 presents the schedules and calculations in support 15 

of the revenue requirements for the respective test years ending on December 31.  16 

Exhibits HWS-3 through Exhibit HWS-5 are analyses of Plant Held for Future Use 17 

(“PHFU”), Exhibit HWS-6 is an analysis of Construction Work In Progress (“CWIP”), 18 

and Exhibit HWS-7 is a compilation of discovery responses referenced in my 19 

testimony.   20 

 

 
1 Document 03885-2025, p. 2, Docket No. 20250011-EI, In re: Petition for rate increase by Florida Power & 
Light Company. 
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IV. OVERALL FINANCIAL SUMMARY 1 

Q. WHAT ARE THE DECEMBER 31, 2026, AND DECEMBER 31, 2027, BASE 2 

RATE REVENUE REQUIREMENTS FOR FPL? 3 

A. As shown on Exhibit HWS-2, Schedule A, Page 1 of 3, based on the information 4 

provided by FPL as of the date of finalization2 of my testimony, OPC’s appropriate 5 

adjustments in this case result in a revenue sufficiency of at least $620,492,000 for FPL 6 

for the December 31, 2026, projected test year. This revenue sufficiency eliminates the 7 

proposed base rate revenue increase of $1.545 billion requested by FPL in its filing to 8 

begin on January 1, 2026.  Exhibit HWS-2, Schedule A, Page 2 of 3, reflects the OPC’s 9 

appropriate adjustments in this case resulting in a revenue deficiency of $35,196,000 10 

in 2027, which is $892,158,000 less than the $927,354,000 incremental increase 11 

requested by FPL.   12 

  13 

Q. ARE YOU RECOMMENDING ADJUSTMENTS TO THE 2026 AND 2027 14 

PROJECTED TESTS YEARS THAT COULD YIELD A POSITIVE REVENUE 15 

REQUIREMENT ABOVE CURRENT REVENUES? 16 

A.  Yes. 17 

 18 

Q.  DOES THAT MEAN THAT YOU ARE ACKNOWLEDGING THAT FPL HAS 19 

LAID THE PROPER FOUNDATION TO DEMONSTRATE ENTITLEMENT 20 

TO RATE RELIEF IN THE FORM OF REVENUE INCREASES FOR BOTH 21 

YEARS? 22 

 
2 As noted above, this is the point in time before FPL filed its Notice of Identified Adjustments, on May 23, 
2025. 
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A.  No.  To the contrary, my adjustments are to the numbers the Company filed. The 1 

purpose of my testimony is not to provide evidence regarding the overall 2 

reasonableness of the projected test years 2026 and 2027 but to address concerns as to 3 

whether some of the requested costs are reasonable to include in customer rates.  In my 4 

40-plus years of testifying as an expert before regulators around the country, my 5 

experience has been that utilities have a tendency to over-project costs and under-6 

project revenues and savings.  The revenue adjustment, based on the recommendation 7 

of OPC Witness Jacob Thomas, is evidence that identifies some under-forecasting of 8 

revenues for the next two years. Additionally, OPC Witness James Dauphinais 9 

indicates that FPL has accelerated generation assets into the two projected test year 10 

periods despite having a fully adequate reserve margin. While I am not offering an 11 

opinion on the integrated resource planning aspects of this case, my experience tells 12 

me that this is consistent with evidence of overstated revenue requirements in this case. 13 

 14 

Q.  IN YOUR OPINION, ARE CUSTOMERS PROTECTED THROUGH THE USE 15 

OF AN EARNINGS SURVEILLANCE PROGRAM OR THE PROPOSED 16 

TAM? 17 

A.  No.  As more fully demonstrated in the testimony of Mr. Devlin, the use of a 18 

mechanism like the proposed TAM essentially comes at a cost to ratepayers and 19 

provides the Company an opportunity to report a nearly guaranteed level of profit. This 20 

has occurred despite the fact that investor-owned utility rates should be set under the 21 

concept of fair, just, and reasonable rates, along with the right to an opportunity to earn 22 

a reasonable return on investment. This concept was established to allow regulated 23 
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utilities a reasonable opportunity to recover their prudently incurred costs.3 1 

Additionally, regulated utilities are entitled to an opportunity to earn a fair and 2 

reasonable rate of return on their capital investments.4 The decisions recognizing these 3 

principles allow for an opportunity, not a guarantee. Consequently, I do not believe that 4 

Commission has the ability to fully protect customers if it sets rates that allow the 5 

Company to adjust reported, achieved earnings to a level the Company chooses. 6 

 7 

Q.  SO, WHAT ARE YOU SAYING ABOUT THE REQUESTED BASE RATE 8 

INCREASES IN 2026 and 2027? 9 

A.  I am saying that the accuracy of the cost estimates in the prior year (2025) and projected 10 

test years, especially the second year, are just that - estimates. When the Commission 11 

sets rates for 2026 and 2027, they will be based on those estimates under the premise 12 

that they allow FPL an opportunity, not a guarantee, to earn what is deemed a 13 

reasonable return on equity. If the Company does not achieve the desired return, it has 14 

the option to file a rate case. My recommended adjustments, and those of other OPC 15 

witnesses, are based on a review of areas of costs and other factors but not at the same 16 

level the Company was able to develop for its request.  Accordingly, it should not be 17 

construed that my adjustments that may ultimately yield a positive revenue requirement 18 

for 2026 or 2027 mean that the Company has sufficiently demonstrated the need for 19 

any rate relief in that year.5 20 

 
3 This principle was established in the U.S. Supreme Court case, Federal Power Commission et al v. Hope Natural 
Gas Co., 320 U.S. 591, 603 (1944). 
4 This principle was established in the U.S. Supreme Court case, Bluefield Water Works and Improvement Co. v. 
Public Service Commission of West Virginia, 262 U.S. 679 (1923). 
5 I am not testifying that FPL’s rates should be reduced. I am only identifying the revenue requirement in light of 
the filing and the facts that I was able to analyze. The decision whether to seek any reduction in current rates is 
with the OPC and other intervenors and perhaps the Commission.  
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Q. IF THE COMMISSION APPROVES FPL’S “FOUR-YEAR PLAN,” WITH OR 1 

WITHOUT THE PROPOSED TAM, DOES THAT ACTUALLY PROVIDE 2 

CUSTOMERS RATE STABILITY? 3 

A.  No. The Commission has previously ruled that “stay out” assurances made as part of a 4 

utility’s proposed multi-year rate plan are unenforceable absent a settlement agreement. 5 

In 2023, the Commission considered a “stay out” commitment made by (FPL’s then 6 

affiliate) Florida City Gas (“FCG”) in a fully litigated proceeding, and the Commission 7 

held: 8 

  [w]hile we have resolved base rate cases in previous 9 
years that include multi-year increases to rates, and in 10 
settlement agreements we have approved “stay-out” 11 
provisions, we continue to recognize our obligation to 12 
monitor utility earnings and, if circumstances warrant, 13 
require additional proceedings. For these reasons, we 14 
acknowledge FCG’s commitment while also noting that 15 
approval of FCG’s plan, either in part or its entirety, 16 
would not prohibit future proceedings on these matters 17 
over the next four years.6  18 

  19 
Although FPL Witness Scott Bores characterizes the TAM as one of the “essential” and 20 

“core” elements that will allow the Company to commit to a four-year plan and not 21 

request any additional general base rate increases effective prior to January 1, 2030, 22 

any such “commitment” would paradoxically be unknowable in its nature until after 23 

the Commission votes and even then if the Company could  nevertheless live with the 24 

case outcome, it would still be unenforceable.7 Even if the Commission approves the  25 

 

 
6 PSC Order No. PSC-2023-0177-FOF-GU, Docket No. 20220069-GU, p. 6, In re: Petition for rate increase by 
Florida City Gas. NOTE: This order is pending appeal at the Florida Supreme Court. 
7 FPL Witness Scott Bores Direct Testimony, p. 54; FPL Witness Scott Bores Deposition, May 9, 2025, p. 206-
207. 
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TAM, despite OPC’s objections noted in OPC Witness Tim Devlin’s testimony, the 1 

Company would still have the statutory right request a rate increase effective prior to 2 

January 1, 2030, if it satisfies the requirements of section 366.06(2), Florida Statutes. 3 

Simply put, approving the Company’s proposed “four-year plan,” with or without the 4 

TAM, does not ensure any rate stability for customers over the next four years, 5 

especially at a time of great uncertainty about what the next four years will hold due to 6 

issues like tariffs, inflation, and the future of investment tax credits, just to name a few. 7 

Furthermore, the concept that a so-called “four-year plan” will provide rate stability to 8 

customers could be misleading to some customers. This would happen when they do 9 

not realize that even if base rates stay the same, which is not guaranteed, recurring and 10 

periodic rate hikes from fuel price spikes, other clause filings, and storm recovery cost 11 

surcharges could still cause overall customer bills to fluctuate over the next four years, 12 

even if the Commission approves FPL’s proposed “four-year plan” over OPC’s 13 

objection. 14 

 15 

Q.  PLEASE DISCUSS THE EXHIBIT YOU PREPARED IN SUPPORT OF YOUR 16 

TESTIMONY AS IT PERTAINS TO THE PRIOR YEAR DECEMBER 31, 2025, 17 

AND THE DECEMBER 31ST TEST YEARS FOR 2026 AND 2027. 18 

A.  Exhibit HWS-2, consists of Schedules A, A-1, B, B-1 through B-6, C, C-1 through C-19 

19, D, and D-1.   20 

 21 

Q. WHAT IS SHOWN ON SCHEDULE A? 22 

A. Schedule A presents the revenue (sufficiency) deficiency for the respective years 23 

ending December 31, 2026, and December 31, 2027, giving effect to all of the 24 



11 
 

adjustments being recommended by Citizens’ witnesses. Schedule A-1 reflects the 1 

calculated revenue multiplier. 2 

Q. WHAT IS SHOWN ON SCHEDULE B? 3 

A. Schedule B presents OPC’s adjusted rate base for the projected test years and identifies 4 

the adjustments, including those of various OPC witnesses, impacting rate base that are 5 

being recommended in this case. Schedules B-1 through B-6 provide supporting 6 

calculations for these adjustments. 7 

 8 

Q. WHAT IS SHOWN ON SCHEDULE C? 9 

A. OPC’s adjusted net operating income the projected test years is shown on Schedule C.  10 

The adjustments to net operating income, including those of various OPC witnesses, 11 

are listed on Schedule C-1.  Schedules C-2 through C-19 provide supporting 12 

calculations for these adjustments. 13 

 14 

Q. WHAT IS SHOWN ON SCHEDULE D? 15 

A. Schedule D presents the OPC’s recommended capital structure and overall rate of 16 

return as recommended by OPC witness Daniel Lawton.  17 

 18 

Q. WOULD YOU PLEASE DISCUSS EACH OF YOUR SPONSORED 19 

ADJUSTMENTS TO FPL’S FILING? 20 

A. Yes, I will address each adjustment I am sponsoring below. 21 
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V. RATE BASE 1 

PLANT HELD FOR FUTURE USE 2 

Q. WHAT HAVE YOU IDENTIFIED AS AN ISSUE WITH PLANT HELD FOR 3 

FUTURE USE? 4 

A. The Company is requesting that rate base include an excessive amount of land in Plant 5 

Held for Future Use (“PHFU”). Specifically, the Company is requesting 6 

$1,475,168,000 in 2026 and $1,533,409,000 in 2027 as part of rate base in total and on 7 

a jurisdictional basis of the request.  The average balance per book in 2024 was 8 

$1,122,882,000. The Company estimates an escalating increase to $1,270,738,000 in 9 

2025, $1,541,832,000 in 2026, and $1,602,140,000 in 2027. The 2026 and 2027 10 

increases of 37% and 43% over the actual 2024 balance are significant. I have identified 11 

a significant overriding theme of improper property stockpiling that has gradually 12 

added rate base until the impact on customers has become material while land sits 13 

vacant with no apparent known and measurable future use identified. 14 

 15 

Q. WHAT IS THE PURPOSE OF INCLUDING PLANT HELD FOR FUTURE USE 16 

IN RATE BASE? 17 

A. Plant Held for Future Use is included in rate base when it is probable that the land will 18 

be used for regulated purposes in the near future.  The key is when the property will 19 

knowingly be used for regulated purposes. A reasonable time frame is 10 years.  This 20 

account is not a place to stockpile land for merely speculative or possible but 21 

unidentified projects. Another factor to consider is whether the property to be included 22 

is either already actually owned or ideally is a reasonably certain, known and 23 

measurable future acquisition.  When evaluating the level of PHFU, the cost to 24 
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customers is something that needs to be factored in because the recovery sought is 1 

supposed to be based on a valid assumption this property will be in service in the near 2 

term. Assuming the request in 2026 is for $1,541,832,000 and that FPL is requesting a 3 

return of 7.63%, the cost to customers would be $117,641,782.8 Additionally, 4 

customers are having to pay the property taxes on these properties. PHFU costs are 5 

significant, especially when weighing customer affordability concerns. 6 

 7 

Q. ARE THERE PROPERTIES IN FPL’S REQUEST THAT YOU BELIEVE 8 

SHOULD BE EXCLUDED FROM RATE BASE?  9 

A. Yes.  There are costs where the in-service date is listed as To Be Determined (“TBD”), 10 

costs where the in-service date is listed as “Various,” costs that have been held in excess 11 

of 10 years and are now listed as going into service within ten years from now, and 12 

costs that are proposed to be acquired after December 31, 2024. Additionally, there are 13 

properties for which I could not locate any plan in the 2025 Ten-Year Site Plan.  14 

 15 

Q. WHY WOULD YOU BASE YOUR ASSESSMENT ON TEN YEARS? 16 

A. The Company is required to file a Ten-Year Site Plan (“TYSP). Typically, a plan like 17 

this is considered a long-range plan because it extends far into the future, well beyond 18 

normal budgeting and forecasting periods. The plan changes over time based on various 19 

factors whether it be the economy, growth, regulations, federal tax policy, and more.  20 

 

 

 
8 Using the Company’s requested NOI Multiplier, the revenue requirement impact of this return is approximately 
$157.8 million. 
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Q. ARE YOU AWARE OF HOW A LONG-RANGE PLAN CAN CHANGE? 1 

A. Yes. An example that is specific to PHFU is that FPL’s 2024 TYSP identified in its 2 

planning the installation of 21,009 MW of what it describes as cost-effective, solar 3 

capacity.9  The FPL 2025 TYSP Table 3 identified 30 solar facilities to be added in 4 

2024 at a 74.5 nameplate MW, which would approximate to 2,235 MW cumulatively.10  5 

Assuming that moving out one year did not have any added solar projects, one would 6 

expect the 2025 TYSP to identify planning installation to be 18,774 MW (21,009 - 7 

2,235). Instead, the 2025 TYSP has identified planning installation of 17,433 MW. In 8 

one year, the previously planned number of solar facilities was reduced by 1,341 MW, 9 

or 18 - 74.5 MW solar units (1,341/74.5MW).  Ironically, the planned battery storage 10 

increased from 4,022 MW to 7,603 MW. The swing in forecasting in one year shows 11 

that expectations for even ten years may be excessive and uncertain.   12 

  There is also the growing possibility that, given the negative outlook embedded 13 

in the current administration’s executive order(s) regarding the investment tax credits 14 

for renewables, the investment tax credits being utilized by FPL to justify the requested 15 

resource additions may not be available in the future.  While congressional approval 16 

would be required, such approval may be forthcoming.  I am aware of legislation 17 

currently moving in Congress that could severely curtail these renewable related tax 18 

credits.11 The planning for requested solar and battery additions and the purchasing of 19 

PHFU assumes the continuation of credits beyond 2028, and the absence of the credits 20 

was not considered.12 There is a growing risk that another change in long range 21 

 
9 FPL’s Ten-Year Power Plant Site Plan 2024-2033, p. 5. 
10 FPL’s Ten-Year Power Plant Site Plan 2025-2034, p. 136-137. 
11 A Clean Energy Boom Was Just Starting. Now, a Republican Bill Aims to End It, New York Times, May 13, 
2025 (updated May 21, 2025). 
12 Deposition of FPL Expert Witness Andrew Whitley, May 7, 2025, p. 25, 70-71, and 213.  
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planning could occur.  It would be inappropriate to ignore such a significant risk like 1 

this, especially when the cost could significantly impact customers who are already 2 

facing growing affordability concerns.   3 

    4 

Q.  WOULD YOU IDENTIFY THE “TBD” PROJECTS THAT ARE LISTED IN 5 

THE COMPANY’S REQUEST? 6 

A.  Yes. On HWS–3, there are ten TBD parcels listed. Nine of the ten are purported to be 7 

acquired after December 2024. The parcels listed as being acquired after December 8 

2024 are considered questionable, and it is thus questionable as to how an in-service 9 

date can be considered known and measurable until the parcel is actually owned by 10 

FPL and the cost is actually known.  11 

  The tenth parcel is described as “Future Solar Land,” unlike other properties 12 

with specific project names. This property was listed as purchased in December 2024 13 

and is similarly questionable for cost-recovery. 14 

 15 

Q. HAS THE COMPANY PROVIDED ANY ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 16 

DEMONSTRATING THAT THE PROPERTIES HAVE BEEN 17 

SUBSEQUENTLY ACQUIRED? 18 

A. Not really. Staff’s Fifth Set of Interrogatories, No. 112 requested information on 19 

purchase options for properties on FPL Witness Tim Oliver’s Exhibit TO-6.  FPL’s 20 

response identified thirteen parcels where four are labeled as “Closed” and nine are 21 

labeled as “Under Contract.”  I was not able to find two of the parcels listed in the 22 

Company’s PHFU listing, two of the TBD parcels on HWS-3 are listed as Closed, and 23 
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seven are listed as Under Contract, five of which are supposedly to be closed on in 1 

2026 and 2027.  2 

 3 

Q. DOES THE INTERROGATORY NO. 112 RESPONSE REDUCE YOUR 4 

CONCERNS AS TO WHETHER THE PROPERTIES WILL BE ACQUIRED 5 

AND PLACED INTO SERVICE IN THE NEAR FUTURE? 6 

A. No.  OPC’s Eighth Request for Production, No. 99 asked FPL to identify any properties 7 

over $25 million where due diligence was performed. The response identified seven 8 

properties and not one of those properties was listed in the response to Staff’s Fifth Set 9 

of Interrogatories, No. 112 that listed properties acquired or under contract. That raises 10 

a concern as to how the properties listed as closed or under contract in the response to 11 

the Staff were subjected to the necessary due diligence review.   Additionally, OPC’s 12 

Eighth Set of Interrogatories, No. 229 asked FPL to provide an estimated in-service 13 

date for properties listed with a “Target COD” identified as TBD on Witness Oliver’s 14 

Exhibit TO-6. The response did not provide an in-service date for any of the TBD 15 

properties shown on my Exhibit HWS–3.   This is apparently because these properties 16 

were not listed on Exhibit TO-6 even though they are included in the Company’s 17 

requested PHFU dollars.13 This is important because Company witness Oliver stated 18 

in testimony that “Exhibit TO-6 provides details on each site held for future use.”  If 19 

an in-service date is unknown, justification does not exist for allowing the property in 20 

PHFU.    21 

 

 
13 MFR Schedule B-15.  
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Q. IS THERE ANY PROPERTY FOR WHICH THERE ARE CONCERNS 1 

BEYOND THE FACT THAT THE PURCHASE HAS NOT BEEN 2 

COMPLETED AND NO IN-SERVICE DATE HAS BEEN IDENTIFIED? 3 

A. Yes. The A. Duda & Sons, Inc Property (“Duda”) is listed at $258,644,276.  That is a 4 

significant cost for a piece of property that the Witness Oliver said is a good piece of 5 

property in a great location consisting of 25,000 to 30,000 acres suitable for a lot of 6 

solar projects. The witness suggested that part of this Duda site property is where thirty 7 

projects are planned to be built.14 The question is when and whether it will be used, 8 

especially when one considers that the Company’s request includes over 100 other 9 

properties for similar purposes. Another problem with Witness Oliver’s explanation is 10 

that five of the properties he said are planned to be part of the Duda purchase are 11 

separately listed elsewhere in the PHFU property listing.15    12 

  Additionally, the properties that the Company has indicated are under contract 13 

may not be acquired.  In real estate transactions, things like federal tax policy, for 14 

example, can change and as discussed earlier, the Company did not identify the 15 

properties as being subjected to a due diligence review. 16 

 17 

Q. ARE YOU RECOMMENDING AN ADJUSTMENT FOR THE TBD 18 

PROPERTIES? 19 

A. Yes. As shown on Exhibit HWS-2, Schedule B-5, Page 2, I am recommending the nine 20 

properties not acquired as of December 31, 2024, be excluded because it is not known 21 

and measurable as to when they will be in-service in the near future or within the next 22 

 
14 Deposition of FPL Expert Witness Tim Oliver May 2, 2025, p. 150-151. (Pending errata). 
15 FPL Response to OPC’s Eighth Set of Interrogatories, No. 230, Attachment 1; Deposition of FPL Expert 
Witness Tim Oliver May 2,2025 at pages 150-151. (Pending errata). 
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ten years, and because some have yet to be acquired.  Also, I am recommending the 1 

“Future Solar Land” acquired by December 2024 be excluded because no in-service 2 

date is available and there is no assurance it will be in-service within the next ten years 3 

- if ever.  4 

 5 

Q. WHAT ARE YOUR CONCERNS WITH PROPERTIES WITH “VARIOUS” 6 

DATES LISTED? 7 

A. The concern is that with a date designation of “various” for the acquisition and/or the 8 

in-service date, it is not possible to identify how long the property has been held or will 9 

be held. Having the date identified as “various” for the in-service date, makes it 10 

impossible to identify whether this property will be put in service within 10 years. On 11 

its face, this fails the burden of proof that the Company has when it seeks to include 12 

these costs in rates. On Exhibit HWS-3, I have identified seventeen properties with the 13 

“various” labeling date.  There are six for which the time held cannot be determined.  14 

Three of those are purportedly going into service in five years, and the other three in-15 

service dates are totally unknown since the acquisition and in-service date is “various.” 16 

The remaining eleven properties have an acquisition date but are purportedly going into 17 

service within varying and unknown time frames, one of which could extend until 2038. 18 

The primary concern with “various” in-service dates is that the Company has labeled 19 

them that way because it is not certain if and when the property will go into service.  20 
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Q. ARE THERE SPECIFIC PROPERTIES FOR WHICH YOUR CONCERNS 1 

EXTEND BEYOND THE FACT THAT THEY ARE LABELED “VARIOUS”? 2 

A. Yes.  There are two transmission properties where not only the purchase date and in-3 

service date are not specified, but which also have been given a generic description as 4 

“Future Solar ROWs” and “New Transmission ROW.” Requesting recovery of 5 

property for which the Company cannot even identify the purpose suggests the property 6 

was purchased with nothing more than an anticipation that maybe someday it could be 7 

used. This generic information does not meet the Company’s burden of proof.  I am 8 

recommending their removal on Exhibit HWS-2, Schedule B-5, Page 2. 9 

  Similarly, there is one distribution property where not only the purchase date 10 

and in-service date are not specified, but it also has been given a generic description of 11 

“New Substations.”  I am recommending its removal on Exhibit HWS-2, Schedule B-12 

5, Page 2. 13 

 14 

Q. PLEASE EXPLAIN YOUR CONCERNS WITH THE PHFU LAND PARCELS 15 

SUPPOSEDLY RELATED TO RENEWABLE GENERATION THAT HAVE 16 

BEEN IDENTIFIED WITH VARIOUS IN-SERVICE DATES? 17 

There are 11 properties where the Company has unknown in-service dates, of which 10 18 

are supposed to be in-service prior to 2033. The other property, El Maximo Ranch 19 

Holdings Property, has dates ranging from 2033 to 2038. What is of concern is that 20 

none of the properties are identified in the Company’s TYSP as a Preferred Site or a 21 

Potential Site.  In fact, there are 31 renewable properties that are not identified as a 22 

Preferred Site or a Potential Site.   23 
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Q, ARE THERE ANY OTHER CONCERNS THAT YOU HAVE WITH ANY OF 1 

THE ELEVEN PROPERTIES? 2 

A. Yes.  The El Maximo Ranch Holdings Property was acquired because “[i]t was a large 3 

property that looked like it could be used for multiple solar facilities, and it came on 4 

the market, was available, and we put it through our screening process and determined 5 

that we could economically build multiple sites on that property to benefit our 6 

customers.”16 The FPL witness Oliver then indicated that there was no expectation for 7 

this property to go into service from 2026-2029.17 It appears that the Company is in an 8 

acquisition mode in anticipation of what might be. Just because a property looks like it 9 

could be used doesn’t justify its acquisition, especially with all the properties already 10 

on hand. 11 

 12 

Q. WHAT ARE YOU RECOMMENDING FOR THE STEAM PRODUCTION 13 

PROPERTIES LABELED AS VARIOUS? 14 

A. I am not making any recommendation regarding these properties. Unlike the other 15 

various properties, they have in-service dates.  16 

 17 

Q. WHAT ADJUSTMENT ARE YOU RECOMMENDING FOR THE PHFU LAND 18 

SUPPOSEDLY RELATED TO RENEWABLE GENERATION?   19 

A. As shown on Exhibit HWS-2, Schedule B-5, Page 2, I am recommending the exclusion 20 

of all 11 supposed renewable generation-related properties.  The in-service date is 21 

unknown and speculative.    22 

 
16 Deposition of FPL Expert Witness Tim Oliver May 2, 2025, p. 150. (Pending errata). 
17 Deposition of FPL Expert Witness Tim Oliver May 2, 2025, p. 150. (Pending errata). 
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Q. WHAT PROPERTIES HAVE BEEN HELD MORE THAN TEN YEARS THAT 1 

ARE NOW SCHEDULED TO BE IN SERVICE IN THE NEAR FUTURE? 2 

A. Exhibit HWS–4 lists 40 properties that have been held for more than 10 years as of 3 

December 31, 2024. The average number of years held is 21.85 with acquisition dates 4 

ranging from July 1977 to December 2012. The property acquired in July 1977 has 5 

been held over 47 years and has a projected in-service date of June 2032. This means 6 

customers have been paying a return on properties that exceed a reasonable time frame.  7 

This extended length of time the Company has held these properties highlights why 8 

“TBD” in-service dates and various acquisition and in-service dates are a concern. 9 

Adding to the concern is that the Commission cannot know with any reasonable 10 

certainty what will happen in the near future, let alone five or more years out. Future 11 

regulation and the economy could change even the Company’s best expectations. 12 

 13 

Q. CAN YOU ESTIMATE WHAT THE COST TO CUSTOMERS WOULD BE 14 

FOR HOLDING THESE 40 PROPERTIES FOR SO LONG? 15 

A. Yes. While a precise, specific cost would be quite lengthy and cumbersome to 16 

calculate, an annual cost could be estimated.  As shown on Exhibit HWS–4, the 2026 17 

average PHFU balance on these long-held properties is $92,300,167.  Applying the 18 

Company’s requested rate of return of 7.63% to that average, the annual cost to 19 

customers yields an estimated revenue requirement of $7,042,503. When the 20 

Commission evaluates the cost and affordability of this for customers, the Commission 21 

should evaluate whether it is fair, just, and reasonable to charge customers $7,042,503 22 

each year for stockpiled property that the Company has held for so long.  23 
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Q. WITH WHAT OTHER PROPERTIES DO YOU HAVE SPECIFIC 1 

CONCERNS? 2 

A. Another concern I have is whether the properties will in fact be in-service within the 3 

next 10 years.  Accepting the Company’s highly optimistic assumption that three 4 

transmission, two distribution, and the Hendry Solar Energy Center will be in-service 5 

by 2027,18 I am conservatively not taking exception to them.  Overall, the fact that 40 6 

properties, or almost a quarter of the PHFU have been held for an average of 22 years 7 

is very troubling and very costly to customers since that property has apparently never 8 

been used and useful. This concern is elevated by the fact that 21 of these properties 9 

are not forecasted to be in-service in the next five years (2026-2030) even after being 10 

held for so long.  Finally, in reviewing the 2025 TYSP, I was unable to identify any of 11 

these properties as preferred or potential sites going into service in the period 2025-12 

2034. 13 

 14 

Q. IF THE COMPANY HAS HELD THESE PROPERTIES FOR SUCH A LONG 15 

PERIOD, IS THERE A CONCERN THAT MANY OF THEM HAVE BEEN 16 

PREVIOUSLY APPROVED FOR RECOVERY BY THE COMMISSION? 17 

A. No, this should not be a concern.  Previous approvals would have been based on the 18 

facts and circumstances that existed at the time, which would imply that the properties 19 

would be used and useful in the near future. No prior Commission gave unlimited, 20 

boundless approval to the indefinite and unending stockpiling of property. Therefore, 21 

any exclusion at this juncture would be based on the current facts and circumstances. 22 

 
18 I note that OPC Witness James Dauphinais is providing testimony that the Company has not sufficiently 
justified the need for the requested 2026 and 2027 solar additions, which includes the Hendry Solar Energy 
Center. 
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That said, I do not believe, based on my 40-plus years of ratemaking experience, an 1 

adjustment under these circumstances would be considered retroactive ratemaking. 2 

More importantly, any adjustment would prevent any continuation of the 3 

intergenerational inequity that customers have experienced. 4 

 5 

Q. WHAT ADJUSTMENT ARE YOU RECOMMENDING? 6 

A. Arguably, the remaining 34 properties could be recommended for exclusion because as 7 

of December 31, 2024, and into the forecast years 2026 and 2027, they will have been 8 

held 15 years or more.  Giving the Company the benefit of doubt, I am recommending 9 

that only stockpiled properties held for more than 25 years as of December 2024 be 10 

excluded. This consists of the following eight transmission and distribution properties: 11 

 Arch Creek – 31 Years 12 

 Conservation-Levee 500KV Line – 29 Years 13 

 Levee-South Dade - 47 Years 14 

 Rima Sub & Rima Volusia - 36 Years 15 

 Desoto-Orange River – 46 Years 16 

 Challenger – 30 Years 17 

 Terminal - 30 Years 18 

 Satori - 30 Years 19 

These eight properties are included on Exhibit HWS-2, Schedule B-5, Page 2 along 20 

with two renewable properties - the Martin Solar Energy Center and Hendry Clean 21 

Energy Center. 22 

 



24 
 

Q. ARE YOU RECOMMENDING AN ADJUSTMENT TO THE PHFU LAND 1 

PARCELS SUPPOSEDLY RELATED TO RENEWABLE GENERATION 2 

WHEN THEY HAVE NOT BEEN HELD FOR 25 YEARS OR MORE? 3 

A. Yes, partially.  The TYSP has a significant amount of discussion on the additions for 4 

solar and battery storage.  The acquisition of properties for solar and battery storage 5 

plant is a more current phenomenon, and, as I discussed earlier, the property in PHFU 6 

should be property that will be in-service in ten years or less.  The past failure to reign 7 

in improper property stockpiling and limit what properties should be included should 8 

cease with this new focus on property acquisitions. The two properties at issue could 9 

not be found in the 2025 TYSP as either preferred or potential property sites. Thus, the 10 

Martin Solar Energy Center and Hendry Clean Energy Center are recommended for 11 

disallowance in PHFU.   12 

 13 

Q. WHY IS THERE A CONCERN WITH PROJECTED ACQUISTIONS OF 14 

PROPERTY? 15 

A. On Exhibit HWS-5, I have listed 46 properties the Company has indicated it will 16 

acquire between 2025 and 2027. The 2026 and 2027 projected test years include in 17 

excess of $600 million of forecasted additions. The problem is the acquisition of most 18 

of the properties is not known and measurable. As indicated earlier, the Company has 19 

identified four properties as having been closed on and another seven properties that 20 

are under contract. However, those properties were not listed as having the required 21 

due diligence performed. As shown on my exhibit, 30 of the 40 properties have an 22 

acquisition date where the year is listed without any month being identified.  Numerous 23 

properties’ acquisition costs appear to be guesstimates because the date is in some 24 
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future year without a month and the dollar value is a round amount. It is notable that 1 

four properties have the same exact purchase price, and ten of the properties have an 2 

in-service date of “various” or “TBD” indicated. Finally, none of the properties could 3 

be located in the Company’s 2025 TYSP. Absent justification for inclusion in PHFU, 4 

all the forecasted acquisitions should arguably be excluded from the Company’s 5 

request. Conservatively, at this time, I have not recommended to exclude a number of 6 

properties.  7 

8 

Q. WHAT PROPERTIES ARE NOT BEING RECOMMENDED FOR 9 

ADJUSTMENT? 10 

A. An adjustment is not being recommended for the three transmission properties and five 11 

distribution properties that the Company has forecasted will be closed to plant in either 12 

2026 or 2027. While FPL has not presented convincing evidence that the properties 13 

will be acquired and/or put into service, at this time, it would not be unreasonable to 14 

give the Company the benefit of doubt on these properties. The three transmission 15 

properties represent $2,465,000 over the three years 2025-2027 for an average annual 16 

acquisition cost of $821,667 compared to $4,492,16119 of transmission properties 17 

acquired in 2024, suggesting that the forecast is reasonable. Similarly, the five 18 

distribution properties total $18,822,000 over the three years 2025-2027 for an average 19 

annual acquisition cost of $6,274,000 as compared to the 2024 acquisition of 20 

$7,737,602.20  21 

19 FPL response to OPC’s First Set of Interrogatories, No. 49. 
20 Id. 
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  Next, while I am not convinced that additional properties will be acquired, let alone put 1 

into service within the next 10 years, I am not recommending an adjustment for the 2 

following three transmission properties: 3 

 Duda N&S ROW 4 

 Edentown-Williams ROW 5 

 Knott-Carriage ROW 6 

   These three properties have a total acquisition cost of $10,793,000 over a three-year 7 

period, yielding an annual acquisition cost of $3,597,667.  Combining this $3,597,667 8 

to the $821,667 average annual acquisition cost for the three properties purported to be 9 

going into service during 2026 and 2027 equals $4,419,334, which, as discussed above, 10 

is comparable to the actual acquisition cost in 2024 of $4,492,161. I believe the reliance 11 

on historical actuals for transmission and distribution properties is a reasonable 12 

benchmark. 13 

Finally, there are ten PHFU land parcels supposedly related to renewable 14 

generation for which I have already recommended disallowance on Exhibit HWS-2, 15 

Page 3, because there is not support for their in-service date in the 2025 TYSP.  The 16 

properties were also on Exhibit HWS-3 or Exhibit HWS-4 where I discussed the 17 

uncertainty of their proposed use. The fact that there is uncertainty surrounding whether 18 

the post 2024 acquisition or proposed acquisition of the properties is necessary 19 

reinforces the initial justification for disallowance.  20 
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Q. ARE THE REMAINING PROPERTIES BEING RECOMMENDED FOR 1 

DISALLOWANCE FROM PHFU? 2 

A. Yes. There are 9 transmission and 10 distribution properties that should be excluded 3 

from PHFU because FPL has failed to provide evidence to demonstrate whether the 4 

properties will be purchased. Also, there is no mention in the 2025 TYSP of the need 5 

for these properties. The use of guesstimated costs for the properties does not provide 6 

reasonable support for their inclusion.    7 

  Additionally, there are six renewables land parcels that should be excluded.  8 

The properties listed on lines 31-35 and line 37 of Exhibit HWS-5 were not discussed 9 

in the 2025 TYSP. Four of the properties have the same curiously exact acquisition 10 

price of $8,621,476. The purchases appear speculative in nature and there is no 11 

evidence provided to give assurance they will be put into service. 12 

 13 

Q. WHAT IS THE TOTAL ADJUSTMENT TO THE PLANT HELD FOR FUTURE 14 

USE ARE YOU RECOMMENDING? 15 

A. Yes.  On Exhibit HWS-2, Schedule B-5, I am recommending a reduction of 16 

$973,972,000 ($931,860,000 jurisdictional) in 2026 and $1,205,189,000 17 

($1,153,488,000 jurisdictional) in 2027.   18 

 19 

Q. PLEASE EXPLAIN HOW YOUR RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENT IS SO 20 

SIGNIFICANT WHEN COMPARED TO FPL’S REQUESTED PLANT HELD 21 

FOR FUTURE USE? 22 

A. As shown on Exhibit HWS-5, over $600 million of requested dollars are for proposed 23 

acquisitions after 2024, and, as shown on Exhibit HWS-3, over $1 billion was for 24 
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properties where no definite date was identified for placement into service or where the 1 

parcels were even identified in FPL’s TYSP. The latter properties included one 2 

property for $212 million where the Company stated that it looked like it could be used 3 

for multiple solar facilities, suggesting properties are bought on an assumption rather 4 

than a definite need.21 These facts underscore the imprudent stockpiling nature of 5 

FPL’s imprudent land acquisition and land holding practices which can only be reined 6 

in by disallowing unsupported investments in PHFU. 7 

 8 

DISMANTLEMENT STUDY 9 

Q. WHAT CONCERNS HAVE YOU IDENTIFIED WITH FPL'S REQUEST FOR 10 

DISMANTLEMENT COSTS BEING PART OF RATE BASE? 11 

A. I have identified several concerns.  To start with, rate base is impacted when 12 

dismantlement costs are amortized to expense.  The Company has requested an increase 13 

in the amortization of dismantlement costs as discussed by Company witness Allis. 14 

Exhibit NWA-2 in Section 2 identifies the current amortization as $47,680,539. This 15 

same amount is reflected in MFR Schedule B-9 for each of the years 2026 and 2027. 16 

Exhibit NWA-2 indicates an annual amortization of $106,426,281 for a requested 17 

amortization increase of $58,745,742.  On MFR Schedule C-2, the Company is 18 

reflecting a jurisdictional adjustment in 2026 and 2027 of $57,102,000 and 19 

$57,118,000, respectively. As the amortization is recorded, it increases accumulated 20 

depreciation. The Company’s requested increase to the reserve for 2026 and 2027 21 

reflected on MFR Schedule B-2 are $18,258,000 ($17,040,000 jurisdictional) and 22 

 
21 Deposition of FPL Expert Witness Tim Oliver May 2, 2025, p. 150. (Pending errata). 



29 

$76,854,000 ($73,194,000 jurisdictional), respectively. As will be discussed later, OPC 1 

Witness William Dunkel is recommending an adjustment to the amortization requested 2 

by FPL. The adjustment will reduce the amount expensed and the amount credited to 3 

accumulated depreciation.  4 

5 

Q. ARE CUSTOMERS PERMANENTLY PENALIZED IF COSTS ARE IMPOSED 6 

FOR PREMATURE RECOVERY OF DISMANTLEMENT COSTS BEFORE 7 

THE COSTS ARE ACTUALLY INCURRED? 8 

A. Yes. There is a tax penalty in the form of an accumulated deferred income tax (“ADIT”) 9 

asset, which reduces the cost-free liability ADIT reflected in the cost of capital. This 10 

treatment will in turn increase the base revenue requirement. The impact is 11 

compounded by increasing the capital structure ratio for other revenue requirements 12 

that include a return on rate base. This unnecessary tax penalty can be minimized by 13 

removing or otherwise reducing speculative, uncertain, unknown, and unmeasurable 14 

dismantlement costs from the revenue requirement. If, at some later date, these costs 15 

become known and measurable, then they can be recovered at that time. 16 

17 

Q. WHAT ARE YOU RECOMMENDING TO THE COMMISSION? 18 

A. As shown on Exhibit HWS-2, Schedule C-15, accumulated depreciation should be 19 

reduced on a jurisdictional basis $26,481,000 in 2026, and $79,448,000 in 2027. 20 
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CAPITAL ADDITIONS 1 

Q. WHAT DID YOU DETERMINE FROM THE REVIEW OF THE COMPANY’S 2 

REQUEST FOR CAPITAL ADDITIONS? 3 

A. The review of the Company’s forecast was twofold. My review consisted of comparing 4 

historical trends and OPC witness Dauphinais analyzed specific forecasted plant 5 

additions.  We both independently concluded the forecasted additions were excessive 6 

and/or not required.   Based on our separate analysis, the OPC is making a primary 7 

recommendation and a secondary recommendation. The findings, I believe, support 8 

either conclusion.  The primary recommendation is being reflected in my schedules and 9 

is supported by OPC witness Dauphinais.    10 

 11 

Q. PLEASE EXPLAIN HOW YOU FACTORED IN THE TESTIMONY OF OPC 12 

EXPERT JAMES DAUPHINAIS. 13 

A. OPC witness Dauphinais discusses specific requested plant additions and makes 14 

specific recommendations.  My recommendation is based on FPL’s excessive forecasts 15 

that based on historical additions to plant are overly optimistic. In my schedules I am 16 

reflecting the adjustment based on the specific plant adjustments approach. An 17 

acceptable alternative would be to make this adjustment based on the historical capital 18 

additions approach. While each represents a theoretically correct method to remove un-19 

needed plant and/or overly optimistic construction of plant, I am only making one of 20 

the two possible adjustments with the caveat that OPC witness Dauphinais’ adjustment 21 

calculation may need to be refined based on better information. The relatively late (in 22 

the process) production of discovery in the resource additions arena has made it 23 

necessary to make assumptions. 24 
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Q. WHAT IS OPC WITNESS DAUPHINAIS RECOMMENDING? 1 

A. As described in the testimony of OPC witness Dauphinais and as shown on Exhibit 2 

HWS-2, Schedule B-2, Page 1, it is recommended that all of the solar plant additions 3 

for 2026 and 2027 be excluded from rates.   OPC witness Dauphinais has determined 4 

there is not a need for adding the units as forecasted by FPL. His recommendation 5 

results in a reduction to plant in service of $1,173,444 ($1,125,625 jurisdictional) in 6 

2026 and $2,399,274 ($2,302,079 jurisdictional) in 2027.   7 

8 

Q. OPC WITNESS DAUPHINAIS REFERS TO A REDUCTION IN REVENUE 9 

REQUIREMENT BASED ON HIS RECOMMENDATION. HOW DID YOU 10 

DETERMINE THE RESPECTIVE COMPONENTS TO HIS 11 

RECOMMENDATION? 12 

A. The adjustment is based on the information included in the witness workpapers 13 

response to OPC’s First Request for Production, No. 15, specifically in FPL witness 14 

Laney’s SoBRA Revenue Requirement excel sheet.  The excel sheet showed a net plant 15 

amount so I had to recreate the plant balance by adding back the accumulated 16 

depreciation that would have resulted from the depreciation expense listed in the excel 17 

workpaper. As shown on Exhibit HWS-2, Schedule B-2, Page 1, I started with the net 18 

plant amount for each plant and then added back the estimated average depreciation to 19 

arrive at the average plant in service.  The sum of the six projects is listed on line 25.  20 
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Q. WHAT DID YOU DETERMINE FROM YOUR REVIEW OF THE 1 

COMPANY’S REQUEST FOR CAPITAL ADDITIONS? 2 

A. The Company has included in their request an overly optimistic amount of plant 3 

additions during the projected prior year, 2025, and in each of the forecasted test years 4 

included in the request. As shown on Exhibit HWS-2, Schedule B-2, Page 2 of 3, actual 5 

total plant additions ranged from a low of $5,016,820,000 in 2020 to a high of 6 

$9,276,658,000 in 2024 over the five years 2020 to 2024. The five-year average for 7 

plant additions is $7,211,220,000.  The three-year average for plant additions from 8 

2022 to 2024 is $8,183,950,000.  The increase in the average is due to an anomaly with 9 

solar plant increasing to $3,124,064 from the previous year's $1,312,648 and compared 10 

to the 2025 to 2027 forecasted annual costs ranging from $1,193,093 to $1,568,941.  11 

The total projected capital additions are $8,462,945,000 for 2025; $8,929,479,000 for 12 

2026; and $9,165,958,000 for 2027. The increase over the three-year average from year 13 

to year is primarily attributable to the projections for battery/energy storage.  Another 14 

factor that contributes to the concern with the Company’s optimism is that Construction 15 

Work In Progress (“CWIP”) is not reflecting the same level of growth. 16 

 17 

Q. WHAT DO YOU MEAN THAT CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS IS 18 

NOT REFLECTING THE SAME LEVEL OF GROWTH? 19 

A. Plant additions represent the additions to the plant account once construction is 20 

completed and the plant begins serving customers.   Construction costs begin with 21 

capital expenditures going into CWIP where, upon completion, the cost is transferred 22 

to plant. It would be expected that the CWIP balance would track with plant additions 23 

and capital expenditures that are forecasted at a higher level in 2026 and 2027. The 24 



33 
 

capital expenditures are shown on Exhibit HWS-2, Schedule B-3. As shown on Exhibit 1 

HWS-6, the CWIP is increasing each year from 2021 to 2024 but suddenly in 2026 and 2 

2027 there is a significant decline to CWIP in excess of $1 billion. The inconsistency 3 

with capital expenditures increasing, CWIP decreasing and plant additions increasing 4 

seems to suggest the budgeting and planning for the related activities are handled 5 

separately or are poorly coordinated.  6 

 7 

Q. ARE THERE OTHER CONCERNS WITH THE COMPANY’S PROJECTED 8 

CAPITAL ADDITIONS? 9 

A. Yes. As alluded to earlier, the 2022-2024 three-year actual average is impacted by the 10 

anomaly of the significant solar additions in 2024. When comparing the forecasted 11 

additions, that anomaly is exacerbated by the significant increase in forecasted 12 

additions to battery/storage plant.   13 

  A second concern is with the actual development of projected costs.  The 14 

Company was requested in OPC’s Sixth Set of Interrogatories, No.140 to “[p]rovide 15 

for each of the bulleted projects a summary showing start date, end date, projected 16 

costs, cost completed to-date, and the respective amount reflected in rate base in each 17 

of the years to-date and projected for each year of 2025-2027.” The Company’s 18 

response did not provide the amount included in rate base for the years 2025-2027. 19 

What was notable and adding to the concern was that the response stated, “[t]he listed 20 

projects are budgeted through the overall Growth and System Expansion program and 21 

not forecasted at the individual project level.” This response appears to be inconsistent 22 

with the response by FPL Witness Dan DeBoer when he stated that the capital budget 23 
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is “based on accumulation of a multitude of projects to ensure the reliability of the 1 

unit.”22   2 

Another significant concern is that the Company was requested, in regard to 3 

O&M and capital forecasts, to provide a complete itemization of the O&M and Capital 4 

forecast for each business unit, including, but not limited to, all assumptions utilized, 5 

historical trends utilized, calculations with formulas intact, the assignment of all 6 

business unit costs by FERC account, and inflation or other escalation factor utilized.23 7 

The response was voluminous but not organized in a manner that the information could 8 

be utilized to verify cost development in the MFRs.  In fact, during various depositions 9 

of witnesses with related subject matter responsibilities it appeared the witnesses could 10 

not even explain most of the detail provided in the response and in some cases the 11 

witness would defer an answer on various cost topics. 12 

13 

Q. WHAT DID YOU DETERMINE FROM YOUR REVIEW OF THE 14 

INFORMATION SUPPLIED IN THE COMPANY’S RESPONSE TO OPC’S 15 

FIFTH SET OF INTERROGATORIES, NO. 118? 16 

A. The Company’s costs appear to be inflated in both the O&M and capital forecasts.  The 17 

response for the Engineering & Construction (“E&C”) business unit was provided on 18 

Attachment 3.40, Tab 1. The cost estimates for each of the years 2025-2027 included 19 

two contingencies. The two contingencies in 2025 totaled $8,998,614 and were 17% of 20 

the total budget.  The 2026 and 2027 contingencies were $13,531,102 and $13,729,755, 21 

respectively, and represented 23.5% of the respective year’s budget.  It is troubling that 22 

22 Deposition of FPL Expert Witness Dan DeBoer, May 2, 2025, p. 89. (Pending errata). 
23 OPC’s Fifth Set of Interrogatories, No.118. 
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one of the contingencies was exactly the same for 2026 and 2027 and the second 1 

contingency in 2027 was 2% higher than the same line contingency in 2026.   2 

  Attachment 4.7 was for business unit CBRE.  The O&M budget for 2025 was 3 

$26.2 million. The line items for the 2026 and 2027 budgets were increased supposedly 4 

by various escalations for wages, the CPI, and a 10% maintenance contingency. The 5 

difference between the 2025 budget and the 2026 and 2027 budgets is that the Company 6 

added an identical two lines in each year.  The first line is an extra $1,250,000 for 7 

“O&M Projects” and the second line is an extra $2,000,000 for “One Time Catch Up – 8 

Deferred Maint,” without further detail or explanation. 9 

  Another business unit’s O&M and capital forecast information was included in 10 

Attachment 4.8.  On Tab 1, the O&M budgets for 2026 and 2027 included $2,587,030 11 

and $2,941,054, respectively, on a line labeled “Construction Emergent” a line not 12 

included in the 2025 budget. It was also noted that the 2026 and 2027 budget is exactly 13 

the same and just happens to be higher than 2025 by the Construction Emergent.  Tab 14 

2 consists of two capital budgets.  The first capital budget is $18.977 million in 2025 15 

and increases to $99.487 million and $77.980 million in 2026 and 2027, respectively.  16 

The 2027 budget includes a line for Construction Emergent of $24,929,825.  The 17 

second capital budget is $264,465,600 in 2025 and increases to $673,124,014 and 18 

$353,915,765 in 2026 and 2027, respectively.  Once again, the 2027 budget includes 19 

the same $24,929,825 Construction Emergent line. There seems to be a trend where the 20 

2026 and 2027 budgets are increasing significantly and include contingencies, without 21 

detail or explanation. 22 
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Q. ARE THERE MORE BUSINESS UNIT ISSUES THAT YOU WERE ABLE TO1 

IDENTIFY?2 

A. Yes.  Another example is Confidential Attachment No. 6.1.  This business unit contains3 

nuclear costs. Without mentioning any confidential detail, I would note that Tab 3 listed4 

a number of costs where there was a line listed as Overall Result but the total on that5 

line is only approximately one third of the column total if one were to sum all the listed6 

costs.  The line Overall Result is hardcoded so it is not possible to even try and figure7 

out why the significant difference exists. Another peculiarity is the 2025 and 20268 

budget are exactly the same and most of the line amounts are the same for all three9 

years 2025-2027.10 

11 

Q. WHAT IS YOUR ALTERNATIVE APPROACH RECOMMENDATION WITH 12 

RESPECT TO THE PROJECTED PLANT REQUESTS FOR THE YEARS 2025, 13 

2026, AND 2027?  14 

A. I would recommend that each year be reduced by the excess plant projected in 2025 15 

and by the subsequent flow-through of excesses from the respective base rate years. 16 

As shown on Exhibit HWS-2, Schedule B-2, Page 2 of 3, I would recommend that total 17 

plant be reduced by $139,497,00 in 2025, $651,759,000 in 2026, and $1,515,528,000 18 

in 2027. The recommendation is prior to adjusting for any clause allocations. To be 19 

clear, it is my testimony that given the historical trends discussed above regarding 20 

FPL’s projected and actual capital expenditures, the likelihood that all of the projected 21 

capital additions will be in-service by the end of either 2026 and/or 2027 is highly 22 

doubtful, regardless of whether there is a resource adequacy need or how prudent and 23 

cost-effective the projects may or may not be. 24 

HOWARD.BERNADETTE
Line
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Q. WOULD YOU EXPLAIN HOW YOU DETERMINED THE ADJUSTMENT 1 

BASED ON A HISTORICAL ADDITIONS APPROACH? 2 

A. Yes.  The historical trend for plant additions as shown on Exhibit HWS-2, Schedule B-3 

2, Page 2 of 3 fluctuated from year-to-year; both increasing and decreasing. There is 4 

no trend of continual increases.  My analysis factors in the historical trend and the 5 

Company’s proposal for additions. I elected to focus on the use of a three-year actual 6 

average rather than a five year because the years 2021 and 2022 would reflect the 7 

transition of the acquisition of Gulf Power. This three-year average of actual additions 8 

is used as a comparative for the additions.  This is significant since the average plant 9 

additions for 2022-2024 of $8,183,950,000 exceeds the historical 2020-2024 five-year 10 

average of $7,211,220,000 primarily because of the solar property anomaly in 2024. 11 

    The adjustment begins with a 2025 reduction of $278,995,000 where the 12 

forecasted plant additions of $8,462,945,000 exceeded the actual 2022-2024 three-year 13 

average of $8,183,950,000.  This reduction flows through to 2026 and 2027.  The 2026 14 

forecasted plant additions of $8,929,479,000 exceed the actual 2022-2024 three-year 15 

average by $745,529,000.  Since plant is added throughout the year, the adjustment to 16 

2026 is the 2025 adjustment of $278,995,000 plus $372,764,000, or 50% of the 2026 17 

total plant adjustment, resulting in my recommended adjustment of $651,759,000, as 18 

shown on line 32, Column D of Exhibit HWS-2, Schedule B-2, Page 2 of 3.   19 

The 2027 adjustment of $1,515,528,000, as shown on line 32, Column E of 20 

Exhibit HWS-2, Schedule B-2, Page 2 of 3, is based on the full years cost for 2025, the 21 

full year cost adjustment for 2026, and 50% of the difference between the 2027 plant 22 

additions of $982,008,000 and the actual 2022-2024 three-year average additions of 23 

$8,183,950,000.  24 
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Q. WHAT DID YOU MEAN WHEN YOU SAID THE ADJUSTMENT WAS PRIOR 1 

TO ADJUSTING FOR CLAUSES? 2 

A. The Company adjusted plant for the various existing clauses. On Exhibit HWS-2, 3 

Schedule B-2, Page 3 of 3, I calculated an estimated adjustment to my recommendation 4 

based on the Company’s clause adjustments on Schedules B-1 and B-2.  After 5 

excluding clause related plant, my recommended adjustment to plant in service would 6 

be $596,838 in 2026 and $1,381,150 in 2027. 7 

 8 

Q. WHAT DO YOU RECOMMEND IF THE COMMISSION CHOOSES TO 9 

IGNORE OPC WITNESS DAUPHINAIS’ RECOMMENDATION? 10 

A. If the Commission were to reject an adjustment to specific plant based on an in-depth 11 

analysis of generation requirements, I would then recommend the Commission accept 12 

my recommended adjustment based on historical trends.  If the Commission were to 13 

also reject my recommendation, then ignoring history will, in my opinion, burden 14 

customers with a cost increase that is not justified and resulting rates that are not fair, 15 

just, or reasonable.   16 

 17 

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION 18 

Q. IS THERE AN IMPACT ON ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION 19 

ASSOCIATED WITH THE REDUCTION TO PLANT ASSOCIATED WITH 20 

OPC WITNESS DAUPHINAIS’ RECOMMENDATION? 21 

A. Yes. As shown on Exhibit HWS–2, Schedule B-2, page 1 of 3. the mathematical 22 

calculation of projected accumulated depreciation is performed to reduce it 23 

$17,421,000 in 2026 and $69,102,000 in 2027. 24 
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WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 1 

Q. WHAT DID YOU DETERMINE FROM YOUR REVIEW OF THE 2 

COMPANY’S REQUEST FOR WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE? 3 

A. The Company’s test year request includes the deferred rate case expense, and, as will 4 

be discussed later, I am recommending excluding rate case expense under the unique 5 

circumstances of this case. As shown on Exhibit HWS–2, Schedule C-7, my 6 

recommendation results in a reduction of $4,400,000 in 2026 and $3,143,000 in 2027 7 

to working capital allowance.24  8 

9 

Q. ARE YOU RECOMMENDING ANY OTHER ADJUSTMENTS TO WORKING 10 

CAPITAL ALLOWANCE? 11 

A. Yes. On April 21, 2025, the Commission issued a Proposed Agency Action (PAA) order 12 

approving FPL’s request to establish a regulatory asset for the transfer of FPL’s 50 13 

percent share of Plant Daniel Units 1 & 2 to Mississippi Power Company.  This PAA 14 

Order was protested by the Florida Office of Public Counsel on May 12, 2025.  On 15 

May 13, 2025, FPL and OPC filed a joint motion for approval of stipulation and 16 

settlement agreement. The settlement provided for a base rate regulatory asset of 17 

$31,040,000 and an Environmental Cost Recovery Clause (“ECRC”) regulatory asset 18 

of $4,980,000.  At the June 3, 2025, Hearing, 25 the Commission made a bench decision 19 

to approve the joint motion for approval of stipulation and settlement agreement.  I 20 

noted that in a limited review of FPL’s May 23, 2025, Notice of Identified Adjustments, 21 

24 These reductions are consistent with the Commission’s recent decision to remove $1,331,206 for deferred rate 
case expense from Florida Public Utilities Company’s working capital allowance as discussed on page 26 of 
Order No. PSC-2025-0114-PAA-EI. I would note that this PAA order was protested, and the case was later settled. 
25 Document No. 03746-2025, PSC Docket No. 20240155-EI.  
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the Company failed to reflect the necessary adjustments to rate base with the approval 1 

of the regulatory asset for Plant Daniel and the associated amortization expense and 2 

cost reductions.   3 

4 

Q. WHAT ADJUSTMENT IS REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH THE 5 

COMMISSION’S DECISION? 6 

A. As shown on Exhibit HWS-2, Schedule B-6, Page 3, the thirteen-month average for 7 

Other Regulatory Assets in working capital allowance should be increased $29,488,000 8 

($28,629,000 on jurisdictional basis) in 2026 and $26,384,000 ($25,628,000 on 9 

jurisdictional basis) in 2027. The thirteen-month average is based on the approved 10 

$31,040,000 being amortized over ten years. 11 

12 

VI. NET OPERATING INCOME13 

REVENUE 14 

Q. IS OPC RECOMMENDING AN ADJUSTMENT TO REVENUE? 15 

A. Yes. On Exhibit HWS-2, Schedule C-2, reflects adjustments to revenue as 16 

recommended by OPC Witness Jacob Thomas, based on his review of FPL’s revenue 17 

forecast. The total adjustment recommended by OPC Witness Thomas is $133,032,000 18 

in 2026, and $150,475,000 in 2027.   19 
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OTHER REVENUE 1 

Q. IS THERE A CONCERN WITH THE OTHER REVENUE AS REFLECTED BY 2 

THE COMPANY IN ITS REQUEST? 3 

A. Yes. The Company has included lease revenue on PHFU properties.  As shown on 4 

Exhibit HWS-2, Schedule C-3 the lease revenue increased significantly in 2023 and 5 

continued to increase in 2024.  An increase is presumed to be commensurate with an 6 

increase in PHFU. The concern is that even though FPL is forecasting significant 7 

increases in PHFU the associated leasing revenue forecasted is decreasing.26  This 8 

assumption is not appropriate. 9 

10 

Q. PLEASE EXPLAIN WHY THE ASSUMPTION IS NOT APPROPRIATE. 11 

A. The estimated annual carrying cost to customers for the 2026 PHFU based on rate base 12 

request of $1,541,832,000 and a requested rate of return of 7.63%, alone, is 13 

$117,641,782. This cost does not include property taxes and any other costs associated 14 

with the properties. To simply assume that lease revenue will decline right at the time 15 

when rates are being set and when the requested cost to customers is increasing is 16 

egregious and contrary to the position identified by FPL witnesses that the forecast took 17 

historical trends into consideration.   18 

19 

Q. IF THE COMPANY HAS NOT NEGOTIATED NEW LEASES, HOW CAN AN 20 

ADJUSTMENT BE MADE TO INCREASE THE REVENUE? 21 

26 FPL’s Response to Staff’s Fifth Set of Interrogatories, No. 114. Attachment 1. 



42 
 

A. That is definitely an issue.  Following a known and measurable standard, an adjustment, 1 

if any, would be limited.  However, the existence of that standard did not stop the 2 

Company from adding over $600 million of properties to PHFU for proposed 3 

acquisitions after December 31, 2024.  In my review of FPL’s responses to Staff’s Fifth 4 

Set of Interrogatories, No. 144, Attachment 1, and to OPC’s Fifteenth Set of 5 

Interrogatories No. 345, I was unable to identify any added lease revenue associated 6 

with the proposed 2025-2027 additions requested.  If the properties that have not yet 7 

been acquired are allowed to be reflected in PHFU, some consideration for imputing 8 

added lease revenue would be justified. 9 

 10 

Q. ARE YOU RECOMMENDIG AN ADJUSTMENT TO LEASE REVENUE? 11 

A. Yes. As shown on Exhibit HWS-2, Schedule C-3, I am recommending limiting the 12 

reduction in lease revenue to a level of $1,684,000  in both 2026 and 2027. 13 

 14 

Q. WHY ARE YOU RECOMMENDING A REDUCTION TO LEASE REVENUE 15 

WHEN YOU IDENTIFIED THE COMPANY’S FAILURE TO INCREASE 16 

LEASE REVENUE? 17 

A. Unlike FPL, I am taking into consideration the impact associated with my 18 

recommendation to exclude certain properties from PHFU. As discussed earlier, I have 19 

recommended a reduction to rate base for various PHFU properties for various reasons.  20 

Based on a review of FPL’s response to Staff’s Fifth Set of Interrogatories, No. 144, I 21 

identified nine properties that are or may be reflected in my PHFU adjustment. 22 

Therefore, it is only appropriate to make a commensurate adjustment.  23 
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Q. WHAT SHOULD HAPPEN IF THE COMMISSION REJECTS YOUR 1 

RECOMMENED ADJUSTMENT TO PHFU? 2 

A. If my recommendation is rejected by the Commission, the Commission should increase 3 

the imputation of lease revenue in a manner commensurate with the properties FPL has 4 

requested to be included in rate base.  For example, as shown on Exhibit HWS-2, 5 

Schedule C-3 instead of reducing lease revenue beginning in 2025, the revenue should 6 

be increased by a comparable increase of PHFU of 13.17% in 2025, 21.33% in 2026, 7 

and another 3.91% in 2027.  I emphasize that this would be a very poor substitute for 8 

the correct adjustment and would not even come close to aligning lease revenues with 9 

the cost customers bear through the return they are paying on the PHFU, as well as the 10 

associated property taxes.   11 

 12 

PAYROLL 13 

Q. WHAT HAVE YOU DETERMINED FROM YOUR REVIEW OF THE 14 

PAYROLL COSTS INCLUDED IN THE COMPANY’S BASE RATE 15 

REQUEST? 16 

A. The Company’s request includes $749,836,000 in 2026, and $775,925,000 in 2027 17 

projected to be charged to O&M expense.  For capital projects, the Company is 18 

requesting approval of $355,980,000 in 2026, and $353,554,000 of capitalized payroll 19 

in 2027. The FPL revenue request, according to Schedule C-35, assumes an average 20 

employee complement of 9,382 in 2026 and 9,427 in 2027. The history of payroll 21 

expensed and capitalized excluding other payroll and recovery clause payroll, along 22 

with the changes in the employee complement is detailed on Exhibit HWS-2, Schedule 23 

C-3.   24 
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Q. WHAT CONCERNS HAVE YOU IDENTIFIED WITH FPL'S PAYROLL 1 

REQUEST? 2 

A. I have identified two primary concerns with the payroll request.  The first concern is 3 

that despite a significant forecasted increase in capital project spending, the Company 4 

is reflecting a significant reduction to the percentage of payroll being capitalized.  As 5 

summarized on Exhibit HWS-2, Schedule C-3, from 2021 to 2024, the percentage of 6 

payroll capitalized increased and the 2025 year to date capitalization percentage 7 

reflected an increase over the 2024 capitalization percentage. The forecasts for 2025 8 

through 2027 reflected a significant decrease in capitalization, despite the forecasted 9 

increase in capital work when compared to the historical amount of capital work. Even 10 

if the capital work forecasted for 2025 through 2027 remained at historical levels, the 11 

percentage of payroll capitalized should remain the same.  The decrease in 12 

capitalization and increase in the percentage in payroll charged to O&M is not 13 

appropriate. The Commission should be concerned that revenue requirements are not 14 

overstated by test year O&M being overstated and then between cases reduced by 15 

discretionary decrease in payroll O&M and commensurate build-up of rate base 16 

through commensurate increase in capitalized labor.  This practice is contrary to proper 17 

rate regulation and can lead to double recovery of the same costs as discussed in further 18 

detail below.  19 

  Adding to the concern with the FPL’s forecasted increase to O&M payroll in 20 

2025-2027, is the fact that the Company assumed a reduction in the percentage of 21 

payroll charged to clause-recoverable work. This is a further concern because by 22 

reducing the clause-recoverable work capitalization percentage, it shifts the dollars to 23 
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base rate payroll.  The reduction with clause payroll and capitalized payroll is not 1 

justified and inappropriately increases the O&M payroll costs to customers. 2 

The second identified concern is with the Company’s employee complement 3 

request. The request, according to Schedule C-35, assumes an employee complement 4 

of 9,277 in 2025, 9,382 in 2026, and 9,427 in 2027. The requested complements were 5 

confirmed in response to OPC’s Sixth Set of Interrogatories, No. 124.  That response 6 

also showed that in each of the most recent four-year periods of 2021-2024, the actual 7 

number of employees was significantly below the number of planned employees. This 8 

comparison of planned to actual is reflected on Exhibit HWS-2, Schedule C-3, Page 2, 9 

lines 15 and 16. This consistent historical trend strongly suggests that despite what the 10 

Company may have presented as planned, the actuals are and will be significantly 11 

lower.    12 

  These historical trends and averages are reflected on Exhibit HWS-2, Schedule 13 

C-3, Page 2 of 2.  Historically, the employee complement has fluctuated. For example, 14 

after the 2021 rate settlement, the average employee complement was reduced by 424 15 

positions. The average increased in 2023 by 188 positions followed by a reduction of 16 

42 positions in 2024. Despite the unexplained plan to increase the employee 17 

complement to 9,277 in 2025, there was a further reduction of 42 positions as of March 18 

2025. The forecasted increases for each of the years 2025-2027 are unsupported by 19 

historical actual-to-planned complements and by the Company’s own filing. 20 
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Q. WHY DID YOU STATE THAT THE COMPANY HAS NOT SUPPORTED THE 1 

INCREASES IN ITS FILING? 2 

A. The purpose of FPL Witness Jessica Buttress is ostensibly to present an overview of 3 

the gross payroll and benefit expenses and to demonstrate the reasonableness of FPL’s 4 

forecasted payroll and benefit expenses. On page 8, she asserts that the Company 5 

reduced headcount since 2021 and was able to still provide safe and reliable service. 6 

On page 9, Witness Buttress states that the forecasted increase in 2026 and 2027 is 7 

approximately 150 employees over the 2025 headcount.  What was not discussed was 8 

the fact that the average 2025 forecast is an increase of 165 over the actual 2024 average 9 

headcount and more importantly her testimony is devoid of an explanation why the 10 

increase of 315 employees was forecasted.  11 

 12 

Q. DID WITNESS BUTTRESS CLEARLY EXPLAIN WHY THE EMPLOYEE 13 

COMPLEMENT INCREASES IN 2026 AND 2027 WERE REQUIRED? 14 

A. No. The testimony obliquely implied that the increases were due primarily to the 15 

significant population growth and customer growth in Florida and the need for support 16 

as explained by FPL Witnesses Bores and Cohen.  It was also claimed that the 17 

forecasted increase in headcount is largely driven by the need to invest in generation 18 

assets to be added between 2026 and 2029 to support purported new load growth as 19 

proposed by FPL Witness Whitley.  The problem with this contention is that there is 20 

no discussion by any of the witnesses referenced addressing a claimed increase in 21 

employees for this period. I would add that I am further unaware of where the 22 

Company’s witnesses have even addressed a specific need for an increase in headcount.  23 

The only reference to headcount is Witness Laney’s Exhibit IL-2 at page 3, where it 24 
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notes that the budget process should evaluate current headcount, additions, reductions, 1 

and attrition. There is no evidence offered to demonstrate that this step occurred.  2 

However, as part of discovery, the Company was asked whether the efficiencies 3 

discussed in testimony that were attributed to employee reductions have since required 4 

any additions to the employee complement. The response to OPC’s Sixth Set of 5 

Interrogatories, No. 155 stated that the solar plant and battery plant additions would 6 

require an addition of 24 positions in 2026 and again in 2027.  There was no mention 7 

of whether positions could or would be addressed with contract labor. 8 

 9 

Q. ISN’T IT POSSIBLE THAT THE COMBINATION OF CUSTOMER GROWTH 10 

AND CAPITAL INVESTMENT IN PLANT WOULD REQUIRE ADDITIONAL 11 

PERSONNEL? 12 

A. It is possible, but based on FPL’s demonstrated efficiency in operating, that number 13 

could be minimal, especially when one considers that the Company has reduced the 14 

employee complement even though growth and expanded investment has occurred in 15 

recent years. In fact, in deposition, FPL Witness DeBoer stated that in planning the 16 

nuclear cost, they will be maintaining the overall headcount and agreed the current 17 

headcount would remain flat.27   18 

 19 

Q. WHAT HAVE YOU CONCLUDED WITH REGARD TO THE REQUESTED 20 

INCREASE IN EMPLOYEES REFLECTED IN THE FILING? 21 

 
27 Deposition of FPL Expert Witness Dan DeBoer on May 2, 2025, p. 99. (Pending errata). 
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A. Basically, the only specific justification for an increase in the employee complement is1 

the result of my inquiry. Based on my decades of experience as a non-lawyer expert in2 

Florida and other jurisdictions, the Company’s filing in this regard fails to meet what I3 

have observed as a minimal level of the burden proof Commissions impose to support4 

an increase of 165 positions in 2025, an added increase of 105 positions in 2026, and5 

another increase of 45 positions in 2027, which had it been justified would represent6 

an overall increase of 315 positions above the 2024 average of 9,112. The required7 

justification was absent. As of March 2025, the actual three-month average is 9,066,8 

which is a reduction of 46 positions from the 2024 average.  Factoring in the average9 

actual reduction in 2025 of 46 positions from the 2024 average of 9,112, the Company’s10 

filing fails to support payroll for 361 positions as of March 2025.11 

12 

Q. HAVE YOU IDENTIFIED A CONCERN WITH THE BUDGETING PROCESS 13 

IN RELATION TO YOUR CONCERN WITH THE COMPANY’S REQUEST 14 

TO ADD POSITIONS? 15 

A. Yes. The Company’s testimony fails to provide any specifics as to what new positions 16 

are required and why they are required. The filing requested a significant increase in 17 

compensation charged to O&M.  In an attempt to evaluate the compensation and other 18 

costs in the filing, the Company was requested in OPC’s Fifth Set of Interrogatories, 19 

No. 118 to provide a complete itemization of the O&M and Capital forecast for each 20 

business unit including assumptions utilized, historical trends utilized, calculations 21 

with formulas intact, the assignment of all business unit costs by FERC account, and 22 

inflation or other escalation factor utilized. The response provided was voluminous, but 23 

there was no information evident to determine who was responsible for the 10 24 
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attachments and multiple sub-attachments. Accordingly, the information was 1 

indeterminate and the manner in which it was provided made it difficult to assess the 2 

documents.  In the case of compensation and benefits, FPL Witness Buttress did 3 

confirm that she was responsible for Attachment 4.  In an attempt to gain an 4 

understanding, this witness was asked in deposition about the various sub-parts to 5 

attachment 4. The witness’ responses provided under oath were frequently, “I don’t 6 

know.” The responses also included oblique and unhelpful references to the team 7 

creating the detail. The information provided does not tie into the MFRs.   8 

    9 

Q. WHY IS PAYROLL CAPITALIZATION AN ISSUE? 10 

A. Historically, the capitalization percentage for payroll has increased from 31.03% in 11 

2021 to 40.5% in 2024 and year-to-date 2025 being 40.93%. This is a significant 12 

concern when rates are being set because the other factor to consider is the revenue 13 

requirement associated with the amount of payroll being expensed.  The percentage of 14 

payroll expensed in 2021 was 67.33%, declining to 56.57% in 2024. The increase in 15 

capitalized payroll is consistent with the fluctuating but increasing capital expenditures 16 

and the amount of plant going into service over the same time frame.  The concern for 17 

the forecasted periods 2025-2027 is that even with a significant increase in plant 18 

forecasted to go into service and the increase in forecasted capital expenditures 19 

(notwithstanding OPC’s plant adjustment recommendations), the Company has 20 

reduced the percentage of payroll being capitalized and has in turn increased the 21 

percentage of payroll being expensed. This assumption by the Company is not 22 

consistent with the historical trend or with what would be a commonsense expectation 23 

when plant additions are increasing. There is no justification for a reduction to the 24 
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percentage of payroll being capitalized or assumed to be fixed at the same level for 1 

rates set going forward. 2 

 3 

Q. WHAT WOULD BE THE CONSEQUENCES OF ACCEPTING THE 4 

COMPANY’S REQUEST RELATED TO PAYROLL CAPITALIZATON AS 5 

FILED? 6 

A. Customers could pay twice for payroll dollars incurred by ignoring the historical results 7 

that as capital project costs increase, the percentage of payroll being capitalized has 8 

correspondingly increased.  If rates are set using the Company requested amounts, 9 

customers would pay future (test year) rates based on the relatively higher revenue 10 

requirement associated with the O&M portion unless an adjustment to properly 11 

capitalize payroll dollars is made in the test year. When actual payroll is incurred during 12 

the period rates are in effect and if the capital portion is properly recorded, the higher 13 

actual cost would be capitalized, and when rates are subsequently reset, those same 14 

dollar amounts associated with the difference between test year capitalization and 15 

actual capitalization will be included in the plant costs a second time as part of the 16 

Company’s subsequent request.   If rates are set based on an unreasonably low amount 17 

of capitalized payroll in the test year and then between rate cases, actual results reflect 18 

increased capitalization of the same payroll dollars, shareholders receive a 19 

commensurate windfall, and customers overpay in rates when they pay a return on  20 
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those now capitalized amounts.28 1 

 2 

Q. WHAT DO YOU RECOMMEND FOR PAYROLL EXPENSE IN THE 3 

RESPECTIVE TEST YEARS 2026 AND 2027? 4 

A. Based on the 2024 O&M percentage of total payroll, the 2026 payroll expense request 5 

of $749.836 million should be reduced by $108.173 million. My adjustment is reflected 6 

on Exhibit HWS-2, Schedule C-3.  The adjustment simply multiplies the requested total 7 

payroll times 56.57%, the 2024 actual percentage of O&M payroll expense, excluding 8 

incentive compensation. Applying the same 56.57% factor to the total requested payroll 9 

for 2026 and 2027 reduces the company’s projection of payroll expense by $108.173 10 

million and $120.387 million, respectively. 11 

 12 

Q. WOULD YOUR RECOMMENDED REDUCTION TO PLANT BE 13 

INCONSISTENT WITH YOUR RECOMMENDATION TO REFLECT A 14 

HIGHER CAPITALIZTION RATE? 15 

A. No. My recommendation to adjust plant is based on the actual average historical capital 16 

additions. Here, I am recommending the use of the actual 2024 capitalization rate, so 17 

the adjustments are consistent. More importantly, it was worth noting that the 18 

adjustment to plant is to reflect additions to plant based on historical actual balances 19 

 
28 This is consistent with the Commission’s previous decisions on this point. See Order No. PSC-2021-0206-
FOF-WS, pp.101-102, issued June 4, 2021, In re: Application for increase in water and wastewater rates in 
Charlotte, Highlands, Lake, Lee, Marion, Orange, Pasco, Pinellas, Polk, and Seminole Counties, by Utilities, 
Inc. of Florida. (“Our decision was based on the principal of avoiding double recovery. We have also previously 
approved this adjustment to capitalize labor associated with plant projects.  As such, we hereby decrease salaries 
and wages expense by $61,245 for water and $353,675 for wastewater. A corresponding adjustment shall be made 
to decrease payroll tax expense by $4,685 for water and $27,056 for wastewater.”) See also Order No. 2023-
0388-FOF-GU at 90-93, issued December 27, 2023, in Docket No. 20230023-GU, In re: Petition for rate increase 
by Peoples Gas System, Inc. The Commission reduced undercapitalized O&M and ordered a study to be 
performed. 



52 
 

and the use of the historical capitalization rate for payroll is an “apples to apples” 1 

adjustment.  2 

 3 

Q. WHAT IS YOUR RECOMMENDATION FOR THE POSITIONS BEING 4 

ADDED? 5 

A. I am recommending that the O&M expense be reduced by a net $23,111,000 in 2026, 6 

and $23,086,000 in 2027.  As discussed earlier, the Company has not provided any 7 

justification for the additions.  My adjustment is based on the March 2025 three-month 8 

average of 9,066, and to that I added 24 positions in 2026 and another 24 in 2027 that 9 

were identified in the response to OPC’s Sixth Set of Interrogatories, No. 155.   10 

 11 

Q. WHY DID YOU STATE THE ADJUSTMENT TO EXCLUDE THE 12 

REQUESTED ADDITIONS IS NET? 13 

A. The adjustment is net of the impact from making the adjustment for capitalization. If I 14 

removed the employees and did not net the adjustment, there would be a double count.  15 

 16 

Q. WHAT IS THE TOTAL RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENT TO 2026 AND 2027 17 

PAYROLL O&M? 18 

A. I am recommending that the O&M expense be reduced $129,285,000 ($125,830,000 19 

on a jurisdictional basis) in 2026 and $143,473,000 ($139,589,000 on jurisdictional 20 

basis) in 2027.  21 
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INCENTIVE COMPENSATION 1 

Q. HAVE YOU ANALYZED FPL’S REQUEST FOR INCENTIVE 2 

COMPENSATION FOR THE RESPECTIVE TEST YEARS? 3 

A. Yes. My analysis was performed to the best of my ability based on the information 4 

supplied.  FPL was requested to provide a summary of each plan for 2024 and projected 5 

for 2025-2027, the total incentive compensation cost, the amount excluded from base 6 

rates, and the amount included in base rates.  The response to OPC’s Eleventh Set of 7 

Interrogatories, No. 313 identified thirteen different incentive plans. The response 8 

indicates that eight of the plans do not include amounts in the 2026 and 2027 base rate 9 

forecast and one includes costs I consider de minimis. The remaining four plans reflect 10 

dollars in the projected test years 2026 and 2027 and are as follows: 11 

 NextEra Energy, Inc. Amended and Restated Long Term Incentive Plan 12 

 FPL Performance Dollar Long Term Incentive Program 13 

 FPL and FPLES Commercial Sales Commission Plan FINAL, January 14 

2023 15 

 Energy Marketing and Trading Performance Incentive Compensation 16 

Program, June 2017  17 

 18 

Q. WAS THE RESPONSE TO OPC’S ELEVENTH SET OF 19 

INTERROGATORIES, NO. 313 SUFFICIENT? 20 

A. No. The response states that for the NextEra Energy, Inc. Amended and Restated Long 21 

Term Incentive Plan, the costs included in base rates are identified in OPC’s First Set 22 

of Interrogatories, No. 24 and the amounts excluded are in MFR B-2 and C-3. The 23 

adjustment referenced is a single dollar amount and does not distinguish the amounts 24 
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associated with the three respective adjustments being made.  Based on this response, 1 

and while it may present a bare minimum representation of what the Company is asking 2 

to be included in base rates, the single dollar amount is not evidence as to what the total 3 

costs and the amount excluded are for the long-term plan identified.  After a review of 4 

the workpapers and supporting excel files provided in response to OPC’s First Request 5 

of Production, No. 14, I was able to identify the adjustments made to different types of 6 

compensation, but it remains unclear what the specific types are. The description of the 7 

adjustments in the response were executive compensation and Non-Executive 8 

Performance Shares. The executive compensation consisted of three types of costs.  9 

The costs listed are “AMF Officer – RSA, PSA, NQSO,” “AMF Incentive,” and “AMF 10 

50% non-officer.” Clearly, these coded designations do not identify what specific 11 

incentive plan was adjusted.  The adjustment on the referenced schedules reportedly 12 

excludes all executive incentive compensation, 50% of non-executive restricted stock 13 

and target performance share awards, and 100% of any non-executive expense above 14 

target for performance shares.  15 

The response to OPC’s Eleventh Set of Interrogatories, No. 313 indicated that 16 

the FPL Performance Dollar Long Term Incentive Program, where amounts were 17 

specifically identified as “O&M included in base rates,” a capitalized portion excluded 18 

from base rates,” and a total. The problem, though, is that this is a long-term plan, and 19 

it is not known whether the executive compensation adjustment the Company made 20 

excluded any of the costs associated with this plan, and it is not clear why the 21 

capitalized portion is said to be excluded from base rates when rate base is included in 22 

base rates. 23 
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The next plan is the FPL and FPLES Commercial Sales Commission Plan 1 

FINAL, January 2023. The information in response to OPC’s Eleventh Set of 2 

Interrogatories, No. 313 suggests that an amount included in base rates is based on an 3 

amortization of the cumulative amount deferred. I do not question what FPL says is the 4 

amortization, but the other information supplied does not make mathematical sense. 5 

For example, the 2024 deferred amount is $3,154,958, the 2025 amount paid is 6 

$5,336,173, and the amount amortized in 2025 is $654,586, suggesting a cumulative 7 

balance in 2025 of $7,836,545 ($3,154,958 + $5,336,173 - $654,586). The 2025 8 

cumulative balance as listed in the response is $7,931,259, so the math appears to be 9 

missing some information.  I would also be concerned as to why, if the payment is for 10 

an amount earned over a future period, the payment was made in advance and why is 11 

it reflected as a deferral possibly included in rate base. 12 

The final identified plan is the Energy Marketing and Trading Performance 13 

Incentive Compensation Program, June 2017. The response to OPC’s Eleventh Set of 14 

Interrogatories, No. 313 states that the costs are inclusive of the costs in the response 15 

to OPC’s Eleventh Set of Interrogatories, No. 328.  That raises the question whether 16 

this plan is being referred to as the non-officer performance incentive plan or whether 17 

this plan’s costs are included as a portion of the dollars identified as the non-officer 18 

performance incentive plan costs. There also is a concern as to whether any of the 19 

represented costs in the non-officer performance incentive plan were subject to the 20 

Company’s adjustment made in the MFRs.  The reason for raising that concern is 21 

because the response to OPC’s Eleventh Set of Interrogatories, No. 328 specifically 22 

states the amounts are “per FPL total company per books without any FPSC 23 

adjustments.” (Emphasis added.) 24 
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Q. PLEASE EXPLAIN WHAT THE COSTS ARE THAT ARE IDENTIFIED IN 1 

THE RESPONSE TO OPC’S ELEVENTH SET OF INTERROGATORIES, NO. 2 

328. 3 

A. The Company indicated in the response that the FPL total company per books without 4 

any FPSC adjustments for the 2026 projected test year included $118,914,471 of non-5 

officer performance incentive compensation, of which $75,870,168 or 63.8% was 6 

expensed.  The total 2027 projected test year included $124,039,324 of non-officer 7 

performance incentive compensation, of which $81,204,545 or 65.5% was expensed. 8 

On Exhibit HWS-2, Schedule C-5, I have summarized the historical costs from 2021-9 

2024 along with the projected costs from 2025-2027 separated between Base O&M, 10 

Base Capital, Clause O&M and Clause Capital.  While the response does indicate what 11 

costs are O&M and capital, because it states the amounts are presented without any 12 

FPSC adjustments, it is not evident whether the FPSC-directed executive compensation 13 

adjustment made by FPL to O&M and capital are applicable to the non-officer 14 

performance incentive compensation or whether is the amounts included in the 15 

response are what FPL is actually requesting to include in base rates. 16 

 17 

Q. DID YOU EVER RECEIVE THE INFORMATION THAT WOULD ALLOW 18 

YOU TO IDENTIFY WHAT COST WAS ADJUSTED AND WHAT 19 

INCENTIVE COMPENSATION COSTS REMAIN IN THE COMPANY’S 20 

REQUEST? 21 

A. On May 27, 2025, notice was received that a supplemental response was provided for 22 

OPC’s First Set of Interrogatories, No. 24 (“Supplemental 24”).  The attachment to the 23 
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Supplemental 24 response identified four incentive plans, the per book and O&M 1 

amounts, the respective adjustments made in the filing, including the executive 2 

compensation adjustment, and the adjusted jurisdictional O&M amounts included in 3 

the Company’s request.  Despite being a summary of what costs are before and after 4 

adjustments, the response unfortunately created some added concerns and confusion. 5 

The first plan listed is Officer Incentive Compensation. The problem with that is that, 6 

despite being asked for plan information in discovery, an Officer Incentive 7 

Compensation plan was not specifically identified or provided.  The next plan was the 8 

Non-Officer Cash Annual Incentive Compensation plan. This plan, as discussed earlier, 9 

had cost information provided in response to OPC’s Eleventh Set of Interrogatories, 10 

No. 328.  The amounts in that response do not match the amounts in Supplemental 24.  11 

The third plan listed was the Non-Officer Cash Long Term Incentive Compensation 12 

plan, also known as the FPL Performance Dollar Long Term Incentive Program.  The 13 

dollars identified in the original response to OPC’s Eleventh Set of Interrogatories, No. 14 

313 did match the amount in Supplemental 24, but the amount in the supplement to 15 

OPC’s Eleventh Set of Interrogatories, No. 313 do not match. The last plan listed in 16 

Supplemental 24 was Non-Officer Stock-Based Incentive Compensation, and when 17 

compared to the response to OPC’s First Set of Interrogatories, No. 24, the amounts 18 

again did not match.  That said, I will rely on Supplemental 24 when making my 19 

recommendation. 20 
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Q. DID YOU IDENTIFY A CONCERN WITH THE COMPANY’S INCLUSION 1 

OF INCENTIVE COMPENSATION PLAN COSTS FOR THE REQUESTED 2 

TEST YEARS AND/OR THE COMPANY ADJUSTMENTS MADE TO 3 

EXCLUDE PORTIONS OF THE INCENTIVE COMPENSATION? 4 

A. Yes.  In the past, the Commission has excluded a portion of, or all of, the projected 5 

incentive compensation expense. The decision in the 2009 FPL rate case29 first 6 

excluded executive and non-executive incentive compensation from an above target 7 

ratio to the target ratio.  The order further excluded 100% of what was defined as target 8 

executive compensation and 50% of what was identified as target non-executive 9 

compensation.  Also in the Florida Progress 2009 rate case the Commission disallowed 10 

all of the requested incentive compensation stating that, “[Progress Energy Florida] 11 

should pay the entire cost of incentive compensation, as its customers do not receive a 12 

significant benefit from it.”30 It is especially noteworthy that the decision was based on 13 

the lack of customers receiving a “significant benefit,”  instead of by application of a 14 

standard that it lacks “any benefit.” There is a concern that the executive compensation 15 

adjustment made by the Company is not consistent with the referenced FPL order. 16 

 17 

Q. WHAT IS THE ISSUE YOU HAVE WITH THE REQUESTED INCENTIVE 18 

COMPENSATION ADJUSTMENT THE COMPANY MADE? 19 

A. In Docket No. 20210015-EI, the specifics of the calculation were not obvious, and the 20 

same issue existed in the current filing and with the discovery responses.  The May 27, 21 

 
29 Order No. PSC-2010-0153-FOF-EI, issued March 17, 2010 in Docket No. 2008067-EI, at 147-150, In re: 
Petition for increase in rates by Florida Power & Light Company. 
30 Order No. PSC-2010-0131-FOF-EI, Docket Nos. 20090079-EI, 090144-El, 090145-EI, issued March 5, 2010, 
p. 115, In re: Petition for increase in rates by Progress Energy Florida, Inc. 
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2025, Supplement 24 clarified to some extent the identity of the costs excluded but the 1 

respective calculations remain an unknown. Absent the details of the calculation of the 2 

Company’s adjustment for incentive compensation in the current rate case, a 3 

determination cannot be made whether the adjustment is consistent with the adjustment 4 

in Order No. PSC-2010-1031-FOF-EI. The total of the adjustments in Order No. PSC-5 

2010-1031-FOF-EI excluded $48,452,854 of incentive compensation compared to the 6 

current adjustments of $58,049,183 in 2026 and $61,365,476 in 2027.  The concern I 7 

have is that 15 years have passed since the 2010 order was issued, and incentive costs 8 

have increased significantly. Absent the actual calculation details with an explanation 9 

of the calculation, the Company adjustment may be inconsistent with that order and 10 

overly conservative.  11 

 12 

Q. PLEASE IDENTIFY ANY OTHER ISSUES YOU HAVE WITH THE 13 

INCENTIVE COMPENSATION COSTS, PLANS, OR THE ASSUMPTION 14 

THAT COSTS ARE APPROPRIATE. 15 

A. The first issue is that the Company was unable to explain how the pool of dollars to be 16 

distributed was determined.  The explanations always refer to goals and achievements 17 

but not to how the amount of dollars in the pool were calculated. It is evident from the 18 

plan that the distribution is based on goals and achievement, but it is not evident how 19 

the pool of dollars is determined. It is worth noting that according to the Florida Power 20 

& Light Company Leader Compensation Manual provided in response to OPC’s First 21 

Request for Production of Documents, No. 22, the payment of incentive compensation 22 

is discretionary and could be discontinued at any time.  23 
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Second, adding to the concern with the forecasted amounts is the fact that the 1 

Company proposes charging O&M expenses using a lessor percentage than what is 2 

being charged historically to base payroll O&M expenses. This suggests that incentive 3 

compensation does not follow base payroll, despite the fact that the payout of incentive 4 

compensation is related to an employee’s base pay. The concern here that the allocation 5 

to capital does not follow payroll is compounded by the troubling phenomenon noted 6 

elsewhere in my testimony when the Company ignores the historical capitalization 7 

trend.  8 

Third, according to the response to OPC’s Eighth Set of Interrogatories, No. 9 

231, from 2021 through 2024, 96.7% or more of eligible employees received an 10 

incentive compensation payment. This raises a concern as to whether there really is an 11 

incentive created for employees to perform above the day-to-day normal operational 12 

requirements and expectations. If my perception is accurate, it would be inconsistent 13 

with the very foundation underlying the existence of incentive compensation plans 14 

where the plan is designed to put compensation at risk and create an incentive to 15 

achieve goals that will require employees to improve operations. With such a perceived 16 

high-performance level of 96.7% receiving incentive payments, the question arises as 17 

to why such a significant rate request is needed and why there is an alleged need to hire 18 

over 300 new employees. 19 

Fourth, the Company’s argument that incentive compensation is required to 20 

attract and retain employees in the utility industry is not supported.  The term incentive 21 

compensation is a misnomer that has evolved over time to support collecting revenues 22 

from customers to pay extra compensation at the discretion of the Company.  In all the 23 

years of my reviewing rate requests that included this argument by every company, I 24 
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have not seen any study that supports the claim that extra payments are being paid to 1 

incent employees’ performance. Instead – as is the case here – incentive compensation 2 

has just evolved into nothing more than supplemental pay for virtually everyone. 3 

Finally, and most importantly, I do not believe that the goals really provide an incentive 4 

for improvement. 5 

 6 

Q. WHAT DO YOU MEAN THE TERM INCENTIVE COMPENSATION IS A 7 

MISNOMER FOR DISCRETIONARY PAY? 8 

A. Years ago in utility regulation, the issues raised with compensation revolved around 9 

the prudence of the annual forecasted increases or the level of pay of certain highly 10 

compensated employees.  Subsequently, ratemaking challenges evolved to address the 11 

payment of discretionary bonuses paid to a select group of employees as added 12 

compensation. That transitioned into challenges to the payment of incentive 13 

compensation to top level employees. Again, there was a concern with the payment 14 

being discretionary and/or a means to pay a select group of employees added 15 

compensation. More recently, the phenomenon of incentive compensation was made 16 

available to most employees, if not all of the employees of a company.  This is the 17 

background that brings us to the circumstances of this case. 18 

 19 

Q. THE COMPANY CLAIMS THE INCENTIVE COMPENSATION IS PART OF 20 

A COMPENSATION PACKAGE THAT IS REQUIRED TO ATTRACT AND 21 

RETAIN A COMPETENT WORKFORCE. WHY DO YOU STATE THE 22 

CLAIM IS NOT SUPPORTED? 23 



62 
 

A. As discussed earlier, I have not seen any study that supports this claim. Instead, the 1 

Company claims that their position is supported by compensation surveys and that the 2 

compensation paid to its employees falls within a range that is reasonable. The surveys 3 

do support the fact that other companies within and without the utility industry pay 4 

some form of incentive pay. The surveys do not differ significantly from vendor to 5 

vendor and after many years of review, I found they are a waste of my time to review 6 

because over time the conclusions were the same and the level of confidentiality 7 

seemed to restrict access more and more.  The worst part about the surveys is the cost 8 

customers bear for these surveys when they are just tools for companies to justify the 9 

increased compensation paid to their employees. In evaluating compensation included 10 

in the base rates of a utility, there may be some merit to evaluating base pay but not 11 

incentive compensation since there is not an apples-to-apples comparison of the 12 

different corporate plans.  Specifically, the surveys referred to do not have comparable 13 

goals that truly incent employees to perform at a level over and above that upon which 14 

the employees’ base compensation is determined.  15 

Numerous jurisdictions, where the same compensation surveys are utilized, 16 

have excluded some or all of incentive compensation, as was the case in Florida in 2010 17 

- 2011. In some cases, the costs are split in the regulators’ decision, based on the 18 

conclusion that both shareholders and customers benefit, while in some cases the 19 

regulator excluded all the cost after determining that the goals are not sufficient, the 20 

benefit is clearly for shareholders, or a combination thereof.  21 
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Q. IS THERE ANY INDICATION THAT SOME ADDED PERFORMANCE IS1 

REQUIRED BY EMPLOYEES IN ORDER TO RECEIVE THE INCENTIVE2 

PAYMENTS?3 

A. No. In my 45-plus years of analyzing bonus and incentive compensation costs and4 

plans, the performance metrics are key and the absence of a requirement for5 

improvement is a common problem. Essentially, it is a given that the Company’s6 

payment will be made, indicating that this is really nothing more than supplemental7 

pay.8 

9 

Q. IS IT YOUR OPINION THAT FPL’S GOALS ARE NOT SUFFICIENT 10 

ENOUGH TO CREATE AN INCENTIVE FOR IMPROVEMENT? 11 

A. Yes. OPC’s First Set of Interrogatories No. 22 requested a summary of goals and 12 

achievements for the years 2020-2024.  The review of 2021-2024 did note that after 13 

achieving the three service reliability goals in 2021, the goals set for 2022 were slightly 14 

lower than the 2021 goals, but the new goals were not near what the achievement was 15 

in 2021.  In 2023, two of the three service reliability goals were similarly not set based 16 

on the 2022 achievement.  In 2024, the goals remained the same as 2023 despite 17 

achievement that was 200% of target. This fact should be a signal that the so-called 18 

exclusion of costs in the filing above target is skewed since the incentive costs 19 

increased over the amount that was paid in 2024. Three of the goals for each year 2021-20 

2023 are clearly subjective as the goal is described as an “aggressive goal.” In 2024, 21 

one of the aggressive goals was changed to top decile performance and, ironically, that 22 

goal was not achieved in 2024. 23 
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  A specific goal for O&M expense was not fully achieved in 2021 and so the 1 

goal for what is expensed was increased in 2022.  In 2022, the Company achieved the 2 

goal but instead of providing an incentive for 2023, the goal remained at the 2022 level.  3 

It is also worth noting the O&M cost goal is adjustable.  Similarly, the Capital 4 

expenditure goals are not truly set as an incentive.  The goals set for each year were 5 

below what the Company was forecasting in each of those years according to the 6 

response to OPC’s Eighth Set of Interrogatories, No. 222. This fact should be taken 7 

into consideration if the alternative approach trending adjustment to projected plant in 8 

service is considered by the Commission.  9 

  Other notable items were the 2021 goals inclusion of “Successful completion 10 

of the base rate proceeding.”  The actual achievement was also interesting as is 11 

indicated “fair outcome for customers and 25% shareholders.” This clearly indicates 12 

shareholders benefit from incentive compensation.  13 

 14 

Q. WHY IS ESTABLISHING AN INCENTIVE COMPENSATION POOL OF 15 

DOLLARS A PRIMARY CONCERN? 16 

A. The establishment of an incentive compensation pool of dollars is critical as that is 17 

what will be paid out as an expense to be recovered from customers.  Without any 18 

indication whether the pool is set to reduce net income to fall within the allowed 19 

earnings range, it should raise concerns for regulators. In response to inquiries as to 20 

how the pool is established, the Company simply states that there is not a trigger 21 

mechanism. Instead, it is linked to the achievement of goals.  Absent some clear 22 

explanation as to how the pool of dollars is calculated and justification for that level of 23 

dollars, the Commission has no means of determining that a payout of bonus 24 
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compensation is just and reasonable, let alone earned. The Company’s continued 1 

reference to achievement of goals is merely a smokescreen to blur any idea as to how 2 

that amount is determined. The fact is that the various goals serve as a means for the 3 

distribution of a discretionary pool of dollars and is not for establishing the pool of 4 

funds to be distributed. After receipt of Supplement 24, and as noted earlier, OPC did 5 

not receive information on the Officer Incentive Compensation plan. Accordingly, I 6 

must assume that plan does not provide detail on the calculation of the incentive pool.   7 

8 

Q. HAS THE COMPANY JUSTIFIED THE INCLUSION OF THE INCENTIVE 9 

COMPENSATION REQUESTED IN THE CURRENT FILING? 10 

A. Absolutely not. The Company’s attempt at justification is similar to other utilities who 11 

provide unsupported claims that incentive compensation is part of a compensation 12 

package required to attract and retain competent employees. The fact that the goals are 13 

not ratcheted up after being achieved is indicative that the compensation is more of a 14 

guaranteed payout year after year than pay that is truly at risk. The fact that it is not 15 

known how the amount of the pool is determined is strong evidence of this since its 16 

derivation is not tied to increased performance through elevated goals.  17 

18 

Q. ARE THERE ANY OTHER CONCERNS WITH THE INCENTIVE 19 

COMPENSATION INCLUDED IN THE COMPANY’S REQUEST? 20 

A. Yes. Besides not knowing how the amount is determined, what the respective Company 21 

adjustments were, and what amounts are actually included in the request, I am also 22 

concerned that some portion of affiliate charges include incentive compensation which 23 

is in turn included in the Company’s request.  The response to OPC’s Eleventh Set of 24 
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Interrogatories, No. 302 states that affiliate incentive compensation is not reflected as 1 

incentive compensation on FPL books.  The response to OPC’s First Set of 2 

Interrogatories, No. 92 provided six attachments of affiliate charges to FPL.  In 3 

reviewing the costs in Attachment 5: 2024 Direct Charges from affiliated entities to 4 

FPL, I was able to identify that $6,588,039 were labeled incentive compensation. What 5 

is included in the affiliate incentive compensation plans as goals and achievements is 6 

not known and what generated the payouts is not known so these costs are clearly 7 

questionable. The concern is heightened since the incentive in that detail is 18% of the 8 

$36,281,358 of payroll charged by affiliates to FPL.  There is no evidence that this 9 

amount of incentive compensation was adjusted out before the costs were invoiced to 10 

FPL and included in the filing. This is a cost that could be considered for adjustment 11 

because of the lack of detail, but I am not recommending one at this time. I believe that 12 

the Commission should make further inquiries and satisfy itself that no affiliate charges 13 

are being charged to customers in violation of its policies. 14 

15 

Q. ARE YOU RECOMMENDING AN ADJUSTMENT FOR INCENTIVE 16 

COMPENSATION BASED ON THE INFORMATION CURRENTLY 17 

AVAILABLE? 18 

A. Yes.  Consistent with the decision in Docket Nos. 20090079-EI, 20090144-EI, and 19 

20090l45-El, in Order No. PSC-2010-0131-FOF-El, where the Commission disallowed 20 

all of the requested incentive compensation stating that “[Progress Energy Florida] 21 

should pay the entire cost of incentive compensation, as its customers do not receive a 22 

significant benefit from it,” I am recommending that all of the FPL incentive 23 

compensation be disallowed. The FPL goals are not sufficiently challenging to require 24 
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improvement in operations, some goals appear to be subjective, the Company has failed 1 

to explain how the pool for the various plans are developed, and the Company failed to 2 

provide the plans and the goals for 2025 let alone 2026 and 2027.  If the goals are not 3 

available, it is not possible to determine if the goals require an incentive for 4 

improvement in 2026 and 2027.  I am recommending jurisdictional-basis reductions of 5 

the projected plans expense of $87,478,000 in 2026 and $93,063,000 in 2027.    6 

 7 

Q. HOW DID YOU DETERMINE YOUR ADJUSTMENT? 8 

A. I excluded 100% of the projected expense as reflected in Supplemental 24 for the Non-9 

Officer Cash Annual Plan, Non-Officer Cash Long-Term Plan, and the Non-Officer 10 

Stock-Based Plan because the goals do not generate an incentive for improvement, the 11 

costs are discretionary, and there are no known and measurable goals for the forecast 12 

years. 13 

 14 

Q. WHAT IF THE COMMSSION CONCLUDES THAT BASED ON FPL’s PAST 15 

PRECEDENT, SOME INCENTIVE EXISTS FOR ALLOWING SOME COSTS? 16 

A. If the Commission is inclined to ignore the fact that the costs cannot be known and 17 

measurable, it should consider the most recent performance and the Company’s failure 18 

to make goals more challenging. Another consideration the Commission should factor 19 

into their decision is the fact that beyond the benefit to shareholders for any supposed 20 

extra performance, if actual future performance is below expectations, shareholders are 21 

held harmless because the delta of the lower payment than the amount of incentive 22 

compensation included in base rates will flow through to shareholders.  Allowing any 23 

incentive in base rates is a win-win for shareholders.  As an alternative, I would 24 
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recommend excluding 100% of long-term costs and stock-based costs and at least 50% 1 

of the Non-Officer Cash Annual plan in recognition of the fact that shareholders are 2 

the primary beneficiary of any improvements in operations that produce savings and 3 

performance over and above that which is expected as part of the employee’s 4 

employment commitment and customers may receive some benefit.  Past precedent 5 

coupled with the projected nature of the FPL filing requires the exclusion of 100% of 6 

the non-officer performance incentive compensation costs but a split of the cost may 7 

provide some incentive to make the plan truly an incentive plan.    8 

9 

EMPLOYEE BENEFIT EXPENSE 10 

Q. ARE THERE ANY CONCERNS THAT YOU HAVE WITH EMPLOYEE 11 

BENEFITS FORECASTED FOR THE YEARS 2026 AND 2027? 12 

A. Yes.  The filing on MFR Schedule C-6 reflects Pensions & Benefits charged to, or 13 

projected to be charged to, account 926 for the years 2020-2027.  The amounts for the 14 

years 2020-2024 reflect actual and budgeted numbers.  Actual expense ranged from a 15 

low of $25,443,000 in 2023 to a high of $57,185,000 in 2022.  The average for the five 16 

years is $39,604,000.  As shown on Exhibit HWS-2, Schedule C-5, in three of the five 17 

years, actual expense was below the budgeted amounts. Essentially, costs do fluctuate 18 

from year to year and an assumption that costs will increase is not supported by history. 19 

The forecasted expenses as reflected in account 926 are $37,365,000 in 2025, 20 

$44,559,000 in 2026, and $49,000,000 in 2027 in the MFR Schedule C-6.  The 21 

forecasted decrease in 2025 was followed by increases of 19.25% in 2026 and 9.97% 22 

in 2027.  Given the lack of supporting documentation for payroll costs there is a concern 23 

the increases may not be supported.  24 
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Q. WERE YOU ABLE TO IDENTIFY WHAT CONTRIBUTED TO THE1 

INCREASE IN EMPLOYEE BENEFITS EXPENSE?2 

A. Yes, to some extent.  The 2024 costs were an anomaly compared to earlier years and3 

the increase there was primarily impacted by an increase in medical costs, a significant4 

decrease in the negative pension credit, and an increase in payroll taxes. The increases5 

in 2026 and 2027 over the 2024 expense are primarily related to an increase in medical6 

and 401k costs.  These increases are most likely materially influenced by the7 

Company’s unrealistic requested increase in employees.8 

9 

Q. ARE YOU TAKING ISSUE WITH EITHER OF THE COSTS DRIVING THE 10 

INCREASES IN BENEFITS?  11 

A. No, at this time I have not identified specific issues beyond the fact the increases which 12 

are undoubtedly related to the requested increases in employees.  13 

14 

Q. ARE YOU RECOMMENDING AN ADJUSTMENT TO EMPLOYEE 15 

BENEFITS? 16 

A. Yes.  As shown on Exhibit HWS-2, Schedule C-6, Page 1 of 2, I am recommending a 17 

reduction to the projected expenses in the amount of $12,491,000 ($12,106,000 million 18 

on jurisdictional basis) to employee benefit expense in 2026, and $14,467,000 million 19 

($14,029,000 million on jurisdictional basis) in 2027.  The adjustment is a 20 

straightforward flowthrough of my recommended payroll adjustment based on the 21 

percentage of benefit expense to payroll expense as reflected in the filing. The 22 

adjustment is based on the O&M employee benefits expense as reflected in MFR 23 
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Schedule C-4 for O&M, excluding clause amounts, and further adjusted for Company 1 

adjustments reflected in MFR Schedule C-3.  2 

 3 

GENERATION MAINTENANCE 4 

Q. DID YOU REVIEW THE FORECASTED GENERATION MAINTENANCE 5 

COSTS? 6 

A. Yes. Budgeted and actual cost information for non-nuclear and nuclear generation 7 

maintenance for 2020 through 2024 along with forecasted cost for 2025 through 2029 8 

was provided in response to OPC’s First Set of Interrogatories, No. 55 and in a 9 

corrected response. The details provided included costs by plant and explanations for 10 

historical variances between budgeted and actual.  11 

 12 

Q. WHAT DID YOU DETERMINE FROM YOUR REVIEW? 13 

A. The Company historically performs the required generation maintenance at a cost 14 

below what is forecast.  As shown on Exhibit HWS-2, Schedule C-12, in each of the 15 

years 2020-2024, actual maintenance for both non-nuclear and nuclear maintenance 16 

was significantly below budget. Performance-wise, this reflects a high level of 17 

efficiency within FPL’s operations. However, from a budgeting perspective, it is 18 

problematic. Based on the historical budget-to-actual results, there is a high probability 19 

that the forecasted costs reflected in the Company’s request are overstated. 20 

 



71 

Q. WHY IS THE COMPARISON OF HISTORICAL BUDGET-TO-ACTUAL A1 

PROPER MEASUREMENT OF WHETHER THE FORECASTED COSTS ARE2 

OVERSTATED?3 

A. In my experience, the trend of historical budget-to-actual results provides a good4 

benchmark for determining whether future cost estimates can be relied on for setting5 

rates.  The Commission utilizes benchmarking by applying escalation to historical costs6 

to evaluate the reasonableness of costs going forward. While a good practice in theory,7 

that methodology runs the risk of ignoring, in part, efficiencies that arise over time and8 

the improvements in quality.  In fact, the Company acknowledged in response to OPC’s9 

Eleventh Set of Interrogatories No. 314 that historical costs and estimates were used in10 

developing the proposed costs for 2025-2027.  The response added that, in addition to11 

historical cost and estimates, other relevant inputs are applied.12 

13 

Q. DID YOU REVIEW ANY OF THE INPUTS THE COMPANY UTILIZED IN 14 

PREPARING FORECASTED COSTS? 15 

A. Yes. The Company was requested to provide O&M and Capital forecast for each 16 

business unit, including, but not limited to, all assumptions utilized, historical trends 17 

utilized, calculations with formulas intact, the assignment of all business unit costs by 18 

FERC account, and inflation or other escalation factor utilized.31 The response included 19 

numerous documents but there is nothing linking the information to specific costs or 20 

witnesses, so interpreting it was cumbersome. During depositions, OPC attempts to get 21 

details on what the documents were and how to link them to costs in the MFR were not 22 

31 OPCs Fifth Set of Interrogatories, No. 118 
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successful.  In fact, in some cases, when asked about certain cost information, the 1 

subject matter witnesses could not explain the development of the information.  2 

 3 

Q. HAVE YOU IDENTIFIED AN ISSUE WITH THE COMPANY’S FORECAST 4 

OF MAINTENANCE TO BE PERFORMED? 5 

A. I am not taking issue with any specific maintenance costs or activities, but I have noted 6 

that historically, FPL’s budgeted costs have exceeded actual costs. In my experience 7 

over more than four decades of reviewing the budgeting of costs, I have found that 8 

contingencies are included when budgeted. This concept may be appropriate from a 9 

management perspective because it allows for meeting goals by being below budget 10 

and in some cases may provide some cushion if some unforeseen costs occur. The 11 

question, though, is whether any such cushion in FPL’s budgeting is excessive and 12 

unjustified.  As shown on Exhibit HWS-2, Schedule C-12, the variances fluctuate each 13 

year so if an average is applied to the current forecast, there still is some cushion in the 14 

forecast to account for that possible unforeseen cost if one occurs.  Allowing an 15 

excessive forecast that does not factor in historical variances would lead to 16 

unreasonable rates, especially in a time when customer affordability concerns are 17 

heightened.  The forecasted planned maintenance for generation requires an adjustment 18 

for the reasons I have detailed. 19 

 20 

Q. WHAT ARE YOU RECOMMENDING AS AN ADJUSTMENT TO THE 21 

REQUESTED GENERATION MAINTENANCE FORECASTED FOR 2026 22 

AND 2027? 23 
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A, My recommendation is a reduction of non-nuclear maintenance expense of $4,809,000 1 

in 2026 and $4,867,000 in 2027. I am recommending a reduction of nuclear generation 2 

expense of $6,592,000 in 2026 and $5,349,000 in 2027. The combined reductions are 3 

$11,400,000 ($10,927,000 on jurisdictional basis) in 2026 and $10,217,000 4 

($9,902,000 on jurisdictional basis) in 2027. These reductions are based on the actual 5 

five-year average budget-to-actual variances of 21.82% and 10.54% for non-nuclear 6 

and nuclear generation, respectively.  I would note that the non-nuclear (favorable) 7 

variance year-to-date February 2025 was 43.66%.  Nuclear year-to-date for 2025 was 8 

not provided.  9 

10 

Q. PLEASE EXPLAIN WHY SCHEDULE C-12 INCLUDES A PAGE 3 THAT IS 11 

NOT REFLECTED IN YOUR ADJUSTMENT. 12 

A. As part of the analysis associated with OPC witness Dauphinais, the revenue 13 

requirement calculation he relied on included various other costs and one of the costs 14 

was O&M expense.  The costs on Schedule C-12, Page 3 are what was identified as 15 

costs associated with the 2026 and 2027 solar plant requested by FPL.  Since OPC 16 

witness Dauphinais has recommended the plants not be included in rates, the associated 17 

expense should also be excluded. However, because the costs could include 18 

maintenance and other O&M costs, I have not excluded them out of concern with a 19 

double count. Granted, while some cost could be excluded, I am not making an 20 

adjustment absent a more sufficient level of detail.   21 
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TRANSMISSION MAINTENANCE COSTS 1 

Q. HAVE YOU IDENTIFIED CONCERNS WITH TRANSMISSION 2 

MAINTENANCE BASED ON A COMPARISON OF HISTORICAL 3 

BUDGETED COST TO ACTUAL COST? 4 

A. Yes.  The comparison is shown on Exhibit HWS-2, Schedule C-13.  Similar to 5 

generation maintenance, the Company had favorable budget variances every year 6 

during 2020-2024 as the actual costs were below the budgets.  The transmission 7 

variances, like with generation, fluctuated from one year to the next. Again, I am 8 

recommending the use of the five-year average variance percentage in recommending 9 

a reduction to the planned transmission maintenance.  This is not taking issue with 10 

performing the planned maintenance but recognizing that historically, the Company’s 11 

budgeting has unreasonably overstated the costs forecasted.  12 

13 

Q, WHAT ADJUSTMENTS ARE YOU RECOMMENDING FOR 2026 AND 2027 14 

TRANSMISSION MAINTENANCE COSTS?  15 

A. The forecasted transmission maintenance costs should be reduced by $11,528,000 16 

($10,566,000 on jurisdictional basis) in 2026 and $13,805,000 ($13,379,000 on 17 

jurisdictional basis) in 2027. 18 
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Q. WHY DID YOU USE A FIVE-YEAR AVERAGE WHEN EARLIER YOU1 

AVOIDED USING FIVE YEARS BECAUSE OF THE GULF POWER2 

TRANSITION?3 

A. I could have used the three-year average, but my use of the five-year average results in4 

a more conservative adjustment. On line 8 Exhibit HWS-2, Schedule C-13, I show a5 

favorable  three-year average of 12.18%, which is greater than the five-year average of6 

11.16%.7 

8 

PLANT DANIEL 9 

Q. PLEASE IDENTIFY THE ADJUSTMENTS TO AMORTIZATION AND 10 

OPERATING EXPENSES THAT YOU STATED ARE ASSOCIATED WITH 11 

THE PLANT DANIEL REGULATORY ASSET APPROVAL. 12 

A. On Exhibit HWS-2, Schedule B-6, Page 3, I have identified three adjustments that are 13 

required.  The first adjustment is an increase to amortization expense of $3,104,000 in 14 

2026 and 2027 ($3,014,000 in 2026 on jurisdictional basis and $3,015,000 in 2027 on 15 

a jurisdictional basis). This amortization is based on the approved write-off of the 16 

regulatory asset over 10 years.  The second adjustment is a reduction to Other Operation 17 

& Maintenance expense of $5,457,000 ($5,287,000 on jurisdictional basis) in 2026 and 18 

a reduction of $5,342,000 ($5,177,000 on jurisdictional basis) in 2027.  The amounts 19 

are based on the testimony of Company witness Liz Fuentes and Exhibit LF-6.  The 20 

third adjustment is a reduction to Taxes Other Than Income of $2,789,000 ($2,735,000 21 

on jurisdictional basis) in both 2026 and 2027.  Adjustments two and three are based 22 

on the testimony of Company witness Liz Fuentes and Exhibit LF-6.  23 
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SUPPLEMENTAL EXECUTIVE RETIREMENT PLAN (“SERP”) 1 

Q. HAS THE COMPANY REQUESTED RECOVERY OF SERP? 2 

A. Yes. Based on the response to OPC’s First Set of Interrogatories, No. 25, the Company 3 

is including $3,587,546 in 2026 and $3,590,238 in 2027, for recovery of SERP costs in 4 

base rates.  5 

6 

Q. WHAT IS SERP? 7 

A. SERP is a non-qualified deferred compensation plan offered to a company’s key 8 

employees, typically high-ranking officials such as CEOs, CFOs, and other executives. 9 

Unlike qualified retirement plans (such as a 401(k)), SERP contributions are not tax-10 

deductible when made by the employer.  However, employers generally will receive a 11 

tax deduction for SERP contributions when the benefits become taxable to the 12 

executive. While the company does not get an immediate tax benefit for contributing 13 

to a SERP, it can deduct the contributions later when the executive receives the 14 

benefits. This treatment is available as a special way of compensating select employees. 15 

16 

Q. IS THE COST A LEGITIMATE EXPENSE FOR INCLUSION IN BASE 17 

RATES? 18 

A. No. The costs for SERP are over and above the allowable normal retirement plan 19 

contributions provided for all employees. This is an added cost that is excessive 20 

compensation and should not be the responsibility of customers.  If shareholders 21 

believe the costs are appropriate, then they should be responsible for the costs.  22 
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Q. WHAT ARE YOU RECOMMENDING FOR TREATMENT OF SERP COSTS? 1 

A. I am recommending that O&M expense be reduced $3,587,546 ($3,472,000 on 2 

jurisdictional basis) in 2026 and $3,590,238 ($3,475,000 on jurisdictional basis) in 3 

2027. 4 

5 

INSURANCE 6 

Q. HAVE YOU REVIEWED THE COMPANY’S INSURANCE COST REQUEST? 7 

A. Yes. My analysis included a review of historical costs and compared that to the 8 

forecasted costs. My analysis is contained on Exhibit HWS-2, Schedule C-7, and it 9 

shows property insurance costs fluctuated from year to year while liability insurance 10 

costs increased from 2021 to 2023 but declined in 2024.  Despite this historical trend, 11 

FPL is forecasting an unprecedented increase of 56% for property insurance and 67% 12 

for liability insurance for the Prior Year 2025.  The 2026 increase for property and 13 

liability is a comparatively modest 6% over 2025. The 2027 increase for property and 14 

liability is a comparative modest 3% and 6%, respectively, over 2026.  It is interesting 15 

that the 2028 property insurance forecast is a decrease from 2027.32 Clearly, the 16 

aggressive 2025 forecasted increases are impacting the 2026 and 2027 forecasted costs. 17 

18 

Q. WHAT IS DRIVING THE SIGNIFICANT INCREASE IN INSURANCE 19 

COSTS? 20 

A. The increase in property insurance is driven by the significant decrease of $8 million 21 

in insurance refunds.  The increase in liability insurance is an 82.8% increase in what 22 

32 Corrected Response to OPC’s First Set of Interrogatories, No. 43. 
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is labeled as “Liability Insurance – Other.” The single year increase exceeds the 1 

increase over the three years 2022-2024 compared to 2021 costs. 2 

3 

Q HAS THE COMPANY PROVIDED EVIDENCE THAT WOULD SUPPORT 4 

SUCH A LARGE INCREASE IN COSTS? 5 

A. No.  The response to OPC’s Eleventh Set of Interrogatories, No. 308 stated the 6 

following: 7 

Distributions in general are impacted by portfolio losses and the mutuals 8 
investment results (i.e. market/stock volatility) and amounts can vary 9 
significantly each year. For this reason, prior year results are not 10 
indicative of future results. For example, in 2022, NEIL experienced an 11 
investment loss which reduced the distribution paid in 2023 to $8.9MM. 12 
In 2023, above average market performance led to a higher distribution 13 
amount paid in 2024 of ~$18.3 MM. In 2024, wildfire losses are 14 
expected to significantly reduce the distribution paid in 2025 versus the 15 
amount paid in 2024. Lastly, the forecasted amounts in 2026 through 16 
2027 reflect normal market returns. 17 

The corrected response provided on May 21, 2025, stated the same except that it deleted 18 

“paid in 2025 versus the amount paid in 2024. Lastly, the forecasted amounts in 2026 19 

through 2027 reflect normal market returns.” This response is evidence that the refund 20 

fluctuates from year to year and provides no evidence that a significant decrease can 21 

be expected to occur. Additionally, the request in part a asked “[h]ow the projected 22 

Property Insurance - Nuclear Distribution Refund (PSL and PTN) was determined and 23 

why it’s significantly less than historical,” and both the original and the corrected 24 

response only provided the simple explanation that the “distributions vary year to year, 25 
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primarily based on industry losses and the performance of investment portfolio,” and 1 

that the distribution is “approved by the Board of Directors at year-end.” (Emphases 2 

added.) The response then added, “[p]lease see Attachment 1 for the sensitivity analysis 3 

used to estimate the 2025 through 2027 NEIL distributions.” This attachment included 4 

two tabs.  The first tab indicated the distributions for 2024 to 2026 are estimated to be 5 

$225 million each year.  This is based on an estimated range of $160 million to $290 6 

million.  It further noted the 2023 distribution approved for 2023 to be paid in 2024 7 

was $300 million compared to the 2024 estimate that would be paid in 2025 in the 8 

amount of $225 million. Assuming the estimate is accurate, the 25% reduction would 9 

put the 2025 refund at $13.702 million (($15.008M + $3.261M) *.75) and that exceeds 10 

the $10 million ($8.215M + $1.785M) estimated by FPL. Clearly, the amount of refund 11 

is not known at this time and history is something that needs to be considered in 12 

conjunction with the estimates provided.   13 

Part c of OPC’s Eleventh Set of Interrogatories, No. 308 asked how the Liability 14 

Insurance – Other was determined.  The response stated the premiums were determined 15 

through discussions with the Company’s insurance broker.  A vague reference to 16 

“discussions” is not supporting documentation for the increase of 82.8% reflected in 17 

2025, and no documentation of those discussions was provided to prove what was 18 

relied on by the Company.  The 2025 increase of 82.8% exceeds the 2026 and 2027 19 

increases of 6.2% and 6.5%, respectively. It is very concerning that the Prior Year 20 

escalation is increased significantly for premiums based on “discussions” without any 21 

supporting documentation while the forecasted test years’ escalations return to a more 22 

reasonable level. The problem is that the interim increase flows through to the cost in 23 

the years rates are being set for.  24 
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Part d asked how the Liability Insurance - Nuclear Refund (PSL and PTN) (3) 1 

was determined. The response stated: “actual distributions vary year to year, primarily 2 

based on industry losses and the performance of investment portfolio.” (Emphasis 3 

added.) It added that the distributions are projected through discussions between FPL’s 4 

insurance broker and American Nuclear Insurers, and guidance on future distributions 5 

is provided by Marsh every three years.  A document identified as a refund calculator 6 

tool provided as an attachment to the initial response identified estimates for the years 7 

2021 to 2025 and was dated 7/27/2021.  The corrected response provided the refund 8 

calculator tool for the years 2022 to 2027 dated 4/28/2022.  The updated document 9 

increased the estimated refunds for 2023 and 2024, but what is concerning is why the 10 

earlier dated document is relied on as opposed to a more current document. Curiously, 11 

the response stated the guidance is provided every three years, but the documents 12 

provided in the initial response and the corrected response suggest otherwise.  The 13 

information supplied by FPL does not provide sufficient support for the estimated 14 

refunds forecasted by FPL.  15 

 16 

Q. WITH THE CONCERNS YOU HAVE IDENTIFIED, WHAT ADJUSTMENT 17 

ARE YOU RECOMMENDING? 18 

A. On Exhibit HWS-2, Schedule C-7, I am recommending a reduction to property 19 

insurance premium cost of $3,702,000 in each year, 2026 and 2027. I have accepted 20 

the Company’s forecasted premiums amounts and adjusted the refunds based on 21 

Attachment No. 1 of 3 Amended, Tab 1 of 2 in response to OPC’s Eleventh Set of 22 

Interrogatories, No. 308.  As discussed earlier, this document suggests the refund would 23 
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be 75% of what the March 2024 refund was. Using that information, I multiplied the 1 

2024 refund by 75%. 2 

It is recommended that the liability insurance premium cost be reduced by 3 

$10,475,000 in 2026 and $11,156,000 in 2027.  The only adjustments I made to the 4 

Company’s forecasted amounts were that, instead of increasing the 2024 Liability 5 

Insurance – Other by 82.8% as the Company did, I increased the 2024 premium by the 6 

21.66% (the three-year average for this insurance) for 2025 and applied the same 6.2% 7 

increase applied by the Company to determine the 2026 premium. For 2027, I used the 8 

Company increase of 6.5% and applied that to my calculated 2026 premium. 9 

My collective recommended insurance reductions are $14,176,000 10 

($13,642,000 jurisdictional) in 2026, and $14,467,000 ($14,029,000 jurisdictional) in 11 

2027. 12 

13 

INJURIES AND DAMAGES 14 

Q. DID YOU IDENTIFY ANY CONCERNS WITH THE COMPANY’S REQUEST 15 

FOR INJURIES AND DAMAGES? 16 

A. Yes. The Company states in MFR Schedule B-21 that the projected reserve balance is 17 

based on historical averages.  On Exhibit HWS-2, Schedule C-8, I have summarized 18 

the annual expense for the years 2021-2024.  The costs fluctuate year to year and the 19 

average is $20,469,000. The Company is forecasting an expense of $18,562,000 in 20 

2025, $49,331,000 in 2026, and $24,450,000 in 2027.   21 
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Q. WHAT IS THE REASON FOR THE SIGNIFICANT INCREASE IN 2026? 1 

A. The MFR Schedule B-21 for 2026 states the accrual in 2026 includes $24.9 million of 2 

deferred expenses incremental to FPL’s current approved accrual of $15.3 million. 3 

Including a write-off of dollars deferred in a prior year as an expense in the forecasted 4 

years is troublesome because that proposed recovery would essentially be retroactive 5 

rate making and would provide the Company with a significant reduction in risk while 6 

ignoring the potential for over recovery.  7 

8 

Q. PLEASE EXPLAIN YOUR CONCERNS. 9 

A. The use of reserves is a method for establishing an estimated cost within a specific year 10 

so that the accounting standard of matching revenue and expenses can be applied.  The 11 

reserve is the best estimate at a specific point in time for a cost associated with an event. 12 

For example, during a year when an event occurred, an injury and/or damage liability 13 

for the Company is expected.  Generally, it is not known at the time what the potential 14 

liability will be, so an accrual is made to estimate that cost by crediting the reserve and 15 

debiting expense. Similarly, based on history other injuries and/or damages will occur 16 

and while claims have not been made during the year, the Company may be obligated 17 

to compensate an injured party so an accrual is made on the assumption a claim will be 18 

made and paid.  The key factor is the expense in a specific year that represents a cost 19 

to that year. The $24.9 million in question is not a 2026 cost but a cost for a prior period 20 

and should not be included in 2026.  Allowing recovery of costs associated with an 21 

event from a prior year would be the equivalent of retroactive ratemaking.  The other 22 

issue is the Company has an approved accrual of $15.3 million a year for rate case 23 

recovery.  That means the Company will reflect an expense of $15.3 million whether 24 
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the expense is more or less until such time rates are revised.  What appears to be the 1 

case here is that the Company had an event where the costs exceeded the annual accrual, 2 

so the associated cost for that event was deferred by the Company for recovery in a 3 

future rate proceeding.  If the Company incurs a cost that is not included in rates, they 4 

have the option of filing a rate request if it is significant enough to justify a request. 5 

The Company’s request here is one-sided and ignores the limitations of risk that has 6 

been afforded them in the establishment of the reserve and accrual process. The request 7 

is further one-sided because in the event the injury and damage liability in a year 8 

covered by the accrual is less than what the accrual is, it would be unusual to see the 9 

Company recording a deferred credit for the over recovery.  It should also be noted that 10 

the Company had the RSAM available to protect it from impacting its earnings so if 11 

the cost impacted the return for the year, the Company could have theoretically 12 

accounted for that cost by means of the RSAM like it did in 2017 when the RSAM was 13 

used to charge an unexpected $1.1 billion hurricane to income and still stay above an 14 

11% achieved ROE.  Finally, the request by the Company is not supported by any 15 

testimony of which I am aware.  FPL Witnesses Laney and Fuentes in Exhibit IL-1 and 16 

Exhibit LF-1, respectively, claimed to be the sole sponsor for MFR Schedule B-21 yet 17 

neither addressed the significant adjustment to expense in their testimony.  Similarly, 18 

MFR Schedule B-19, Miscellaneous Deferred Debit is co-sponsored by Witnesses 19 

Laney and Fuentes where the deferral is reflected and adjusted out, yet there is no 20 

testimony explaining what the deferred debit was and why it should be charged against 21 

the reserve.  Adding to the concern with the reserve and expense treatment is that the 22 

Company witnesses responsible for the reserve did not discuss why the current reserve 23 

accrual of $15.3 million should be increased to $21.2 million as reflected on MFR 24 
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Schedule B-21. The burden of proof to support recovery of costs requested is the 1 

responsibility of the Company in its direct case filing, and the Company has clearly not 2 

even attempted to provide justification for the expenses in 2025 and 2026. It is not 3 

appropriate to add costs over and above what would be considered normal or that are 4 

subject to approval for an annual accrual without identifying the special request in 5 

testimony. 6 

7 

Q. WHAT ARE YOU RECOMMENDING WITH RESPECT TO THE EXPENSE 8 

IN 2025 AND 2026 AND THE ANNUAL ACCRUAL? 9 

A. On Exhibit HWS-2, Schedule C-8, I am recommending the annual accrual be 10 

increased from $15,300,000 to $17,949,000 based on the historical average on which 11 

the Company claims it relies. I am recommending an annual claims expense of 12 

$2,521,000 which is less than the $3,240,000 requested by the Company.  This annual 13 

expense reduces the Company’s 2026 and 2027 requests by $28,862,000 14 

($27,773,000 jurisdictional) and $3,981,000 ($3,858,000 jurisdictional), respectively.        15 

16 

DIRECTORS & OFFICERS LIABILITY INSURANCE 17 

Q. IS THE COMPANY REQUESTING DIRECTORS & OFFICERS’ LIABILITY 18 

INSURANCE? 19 

A. Yes.  The responses to OPC’s First Set of Interrogatories, No. 44 identified Directors 20 

& Officers’ Liability Insurance (“D&O” or “DOL”) actual expense for the years 2022-21 

2024 and the forecast years 2025-2029. The amount requested is (BEGIN 22 

CONFIDENTIAL) $4,819,983 in 2026 and $5,169,297 in 2027. (END 23 

CONFIDENTIAL) The history of this cost is summarized on Exhibit HWS-2, Schedule 24 
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C-9. The cost requested is very concerning since it increased by 23.58% in 2024 and is 1 

forecasted to increase by 25.81% in 2025, 17.11% in 2026, and 7.24% in 2027.   2 

3 

Q. IS D&O INSURANCE APPROPRIATE FOR RECOVERY FROM 4 

CUSTOMERS? 5 

A. No. D&O insurance is designed to protect directors and officers from decisions they 6 

make that, if determined to be bad decisions or decisions of a questionable nature, will 7 

result in some form of litigation.  In my experience, the only litigation claims made 8 

necessitating this coverage are made by shareholders. I am not aware of any time where 9 

this phenomenon has not involved shareholder litigants.  What is typically argued by 10 

companies is that customers benefit from the Company having D&O insurance and 11 

they need to maintain the insurance to attract and retain board members and officers. 12 

This standard argument ignores the fact that customers are not filing suit against the 13 

board and officers, and that it is the owners of the company initiating the suit and the 14 

resulting cost.  In my opinion, the risk premium included in the allowed return on equity 15 

is, in part, designed to cover this cost. 16 

17 

Q. WHAT ADJUSTMENT ARE YOU RECOMMENDING TO D&O INSURANCE 18 

EXPENSE? 19 

A. I recommend that the entire cost of (BEGIN CONFIDENTIAL) $4,819,983 20 

($4,638,000 jurisdictional) in 2026 and $5,169,297 ($5,010,000 jurisdictional) in 2027 21 

(END CONFIDENTIAL) be excluded from rates since this cost provides no benefit to 22 

customers.  23 
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Q. HAS RECOVERY OF D&O INSURANCE BEEN ADDRESSED IN PREVIOUS1 

RATE CASES IN FLORIDA?2 

A. Yes. I addressed this issue in Docket No. 20090079-EI. In the Progress Energy Florida3 

(“PEF”) case, the Commission allowed PEF to place one half the cost of DOL insurance4 

in that single test year’s expenses while noting that other jurisdictions have made an5 

adjustment for DOL insurance, and that the Commission had disallowed DOL6 

insurance in wastewater cases.337 

8 

Q. SINCE THE COMMISSION DISALLOWED HALF THE COST IN THE 9 

PROGRESS ENERGY FLORIDA DOCKET, WHY ARE YOU 10 

RECOMMENDING A TOTAL DISALLOWANCE IN THIS CASE?  11 

A. First, I note that the Commission adjustments and Company adjustments in the filing 12 

do not reflect the removal of D&O insurance by the Company, so they have ignored 13 

the past precedent. I am recommending to the Commission that there be a complete 14 

disallowance or -- at the very least -- an equal sharing as previously ordered because 15 

the cost associated with DOL insurance benefits shareholders first and foremost. As 16 

explained earlier, the benefit of DOL insurance is the protection shareholders receive 17 

from directors’ and officers’ imprudent decision making. The benefit of this insurance 18 

clearly inures primarily to shareholders; some of whom typically are the parties 19 

initiating any suit against the directors and officers.  Another issue is customers 20 

shouldn’t have to pay for insurance to cover FPL officers and directors when the 21 

shareholder is NextEra, the parent company. 22 

33 Order No. PSC-2010-0131-FOF-EI, Docket Nos. 20090079-EI, issued March 5, 2010, p. 9, In re: Petition for 
increase in rates by Progress Energy Florida, Inc. 
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RATE CASE EXPENSE 1 

Q. WHAT HAS THE COMPANY INCLUDED IN RATE CASE EXPENSE FOR 2 

THIS RATE CASE? 3 

A. According to Company MFR Schedule C-2, FPL is requesting $1,257,000 of 4 

amortization for each of the years 2026 and 2027. 5 

6 

Q. DID THE COMPANY EXPLAIN WHY IT HAS INCLUDED UNAMORTIZED 7 

RATE CASE EXPENSE IN RATE BASE? 8 

A. Yes, the Company stated:  9 

In addition, FPL is requesting that the unamortized balance 10 
remain in rate base in the 2026 Projected Test Year and 2027 11 
Projected Test Year as currently forecasted in order to avoid an 12 
implicit disallowance of reasonable and necessary costs required 13 
by the Company to present its evidence, respond to discovery, 14 
and litigate this case. FPL’s proposed multi-year rate plan 15 
reduces the amount of rate case expenses FPL would otherwise 16 
incur for multiple, back-to-back base rate case proceedings. Full 17 
recovery of necessary rate case expenses is appropriate but will 18 
not occur unless FPL is afforded the opportunity to earn a return 19 
on the unamortized balance of those expenses.34 20 

21 

Q. HAS THE COMMISSION PREVIOUSLY DISALLOWED THE INCLUSION 22 

OF UNAMORTIZED RATE CASE EXPENSE IN RATES? 23 

A. Yes.  The Commission has repeatedly disallowed the inclusion of unamortized rate case 24 

expense, for example: 25 

34 Direct Testimony of Liz Fuentes, p. 11. 
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… 1 

[W]e have a long-standing practice in electric and gas rate cases of2 
excluding unamortized rate case expense from working capital, as3 
demonstrated in a number of prior cases. The rationale for this position4 
is that ratepayers and shareholders should share the cost of a rate case;5 
i.e., the cost of the rate case would be included in O&M expense, but6 
the unamortized portion would be removed from working capital. This7 
practice underscores the belief that customers should not be required to8 
pay a return on funds spent to increase their rates. For the foregoing9 
reasons, we find that the unamortized rate case expense of $2,450,00010 
shall be removed from working capital consistent with our long standing11 
practice.35 (Emphasis added.)  (citations omitted)12 

13 

Q. ARE THERE CONCERNS WITH THE AMOUNT REQUESTED? 14 

A. Yes. Pursuant to FPL MFR Schedule C-10, the requested test year costs of $5,029,000 15 

are to be amortized over four years. According to the response to OPC First Request 16 

for Production of Documents, No. 14, the cost consists of $4,405,000 for outside 17 

consultants’ costs and $624,000 of costs identified as “various.”  The amount of costs 18 

appears excessive based on my years of reviewing costs.  For example, the $500,000 19 

included for the test year dismantlement study and $550,000 for the depreciation study 20 

are significant.  The regulatory cost of $426,000 is more than twice that of the previous 21 

case. The $500,000 of cost for return on equity testimony is significantly more 22 

expensive compared to the $295,00 in 2021. It is also notable that the depreciation 23 

study in the previous docket was $288,000 compared to the $550,000 in this case.   24 

35 PSC Order No. PSC-12-0179-F0F-EI, Docket No. 20110138-EI, issued April 3, 2012, p. 30-31, In re: Petition 
for increase in rates by Gulf power Company. 
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Q. WHAT ARE YOU RECOMMENDING? 1 

A. I am recommending the entire cost of the case be excluded reducing the annual expense 2 

by $1,257,000.  The working capital allowance would then be reduced $4,400,000 in 3 

2026 and $3,143,000 in 2027. 4 

5 

Q. WHY SHOULD ALL THE COSTS BE EXCLUDED FROM RECOVERY 6 

WHEN THE COMMISSION ONLY DISALLOWED RATE BASE 7 

TREATMENT OF THE DEFERRED COST? 8 

A. The purpose of the filing is to increase rates so shareholders can earn a reasonable 9 

return. The primary beneficiary of this rate case is shareholders, and they should be 10 

responsible for the cost. Additionally, the results of OPC’s analysis demonstrate that 11 

FPL is not entitled to any rate increase for the year 2026. These two elements of the 12 

case, as filed, further indicate that customers should not pay for the litigation costs of 13 

an unnecessary, inappropriate filing. 14 

15 

UNCOLLECTIBLE EXPENSE 16 

Q. ARE YOU RECOMMENDING AN ADJUSTMENT TO FPL’S 17 

UNCOLLECTIBLE FACTOR? 18 

A. Yes. FPL is proposing an uncollectible rate of 0.124% in 2026 and 0.122% in 2027. 19 

The projected rates applied to the adjusted projected gross revenues result in a 20 

requested bad debt expense of $19,311,000 in 2026, and $19,230,000 in 2027. On 21 

Exhibit HWS-2, Schedule C-11, I have reflected the actual net bad debt factor by year 22 

from 2021-2024.  On lines 5 and 6 of my schedule, I have calculated the four-year 23 

average for 2021-2024 and the three-year average for 2022-2024.  The 2022-2024 rate 24 



90 

was computed to exclude any effect of the transition due to the merger with Gulf Power 1 

Company. This Commission has a practice of establishing bad debt expense level on a 2 

three-year average.36  I applied the 0.110% to the as-filed, adjusted projected gross 3 

revenue, and that results in a reduction to expense of $2,121,000 in 2026, and 4 

$1,915,000 in 2027.  With the OPC recommended increase to the level of revenue 5 

forecasted in the years 2026 and 2027, a second adjustment increasing expense of 6 

$146,000 in 2026, and $166,000 in 2027 should be made.     7 

8 

PAYROLL TAX EXPENSE 9 

Q. WILL YOUR RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENT TO PAYROLL IMPACT 10 

PAYROLL TAX EXPENSE? 11 

A. Yes.  On Exhibit HWS-2, Schedule C-6, I have calculated a reduction to projected 12 

payroll tax expenses of $9,157,000 ($8,875,000 jurisdictional) in 2026, and $9,710,000 13 

($9,416,000 jurisdictional) in 2027.  The adjustment is a simple flowthrough of my 14 

recommended payroll adjustment and incentive compensation adjustment.  I 15 

determined the effective payroll tax expense rate in each of the respective years 2026 16 

and 2027 by dividing the test year payroll tax expense on line 10 by the total of O&M 17 

payroll costs expensed on line 7 in the respective test years.  I then applied the effective 18 

rate to the recommended total adjustment to payroll expense as shown on line 14.  19 

36 See Order No. PSC-11-0199-PAA-WU, Docket 20100149-WU, issued April 22, 2011, p. 8, In re: Application 
for increase in water rates in Lee County by Ni Florida, Inc. 
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DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 1 

Q. PLEASE EXPLAIN HOW YOU REFLECTED OPC WITNESS WILLIAM 2 

DUNKEL’S REVISIONS TO DEPRECIATION RATES? 3 

A. OPC Witness William Dunkel provided me his revised depreciation rates for the 4 

different types of historical and projected production plant and energy storage balances. 5 

On HWS Exhibit-2, Schedule C-14, Page 4 of 4, I summarized the plant information 6 

from Mr. Dunkel’s recommendation. For each category, an overall average rate was 7 

calculated. The average rates were then applied to the 13-month average for the 8 

respective plant categories as reflected in FPL’s MFR Schedule B-7.  The respective 9 

calculations are reflected on Exhibit HWS-2, Pages 2-3 of 4. The calculated result 10 

reduces projected depreciation expense by $166,990,000 in 2026, and by 11 

$176,920,0000 in 2027. The adjustments on jurisdictional basis are $164,501,000 in 12 

2026, and $174,336,000 in 2027.   13 

14 

Q. HOW DOES THE ADJUSTMENT IMPACT RATE BASE? 15 

A. On Exhibit HWS-2, Schedule C-14, Page 1 of 4, the respective adjustments to 16 

accumulated depreciation are reflected on line 14. Projected accumulated depreciation 17 

is reduced $82,251,000 in 2026, and $251,669,000 in 2027, on a jurisdictional basis. 18 

The 2026 adjustment includes 50% of the $164,501,000 expense adjustment for 2026. 19 

The 2027 adjustment is the $165,501,000 expense adjustment for 2026 plus 50% of the 20 

$174,336,000 2027 expense adjustment.  These percentages are consistent with the 21 

forecasted plant adjustment recommended above.  22 
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Q. ARE THERE OTHER ADJUSTMENTS TO DEPRECIATION EXPENSE1 

BEYOND THE PLANT ADJUSTMENTS DISCUSSED EARLIER?2 

A. Yes. Based on OPC witness Dauphinais’ recommended plant adjustment, depreciation3 

on the solar plant recommended for disallowance will need to be excluded. As shown4 

on Exhibit HWS-2, Schedule B-2, projected depreciation expense should be reduced5 

$34,493,000 ($33.087 million jurisdictional) in 2026, and $68,869,000 (66.079 million6 

jurisdictional) in 2027.  The change to accumulated depreciation is reflected on Exhibit7 

HWS-2, Schedule B-2, Page 1 of 3. Projected accumulated depreciation is reduced8 

$17,421,000 ($16.711 million jurisdictional) in 2026, and $69,102,000 ($66.3039 

million jurisdictional) in 2027.10 

11 

PROPERTY TAXES 12 

Q. IS THERE AN ISSUE WITH THE FORECASTED PROPERTY TAXES AS 13 

REFLECTED IN THE FILING? 14 

A. Yes.  Property taxes in 2024 were $807,452,000, and the forecasted taxes are 15 

$933,972,000 for 2026, and $1,053,060,000 for 2027. The response to OPC’s First Set 16 

of Interrogatories, No. 77 provided the taxes paid and the taxable value for the years 17 

2021-2024, and the projected taxable values for 2025-2027.  The issue that is most 18 

obvious is the fact that the effective tax rate has consistently decreased from 2022 to 19 

2024, yet FPL has used the 2024 effective tax rate assuming further reductions are not 20 

possible.  It would be inappropriate to ignore the historical trend and the distinct 21 

possibility the effective rate will continue to decline.  22 
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Another factor to consider is FPL has indicated that in some cases it is allowed a 4% 1 

discount for paying the taxes early.37 I am not making a specific adjustment for the 4%, 2 

but I am relying on that discount to continue to drive the effective rate downward. 3 

4 

Q. IS THERE ANY OTHER REASON WHY YOU BELIEVE THE TAX RATE 5 

COULD CONTINUE TO DECLINE? 6 

A. Taxpayers can appeal their taxable value and seek tax abatements.  A Company as large 7 

as FPL has that ability.  In fact, the response to OPC First Request for Production No. 8 

43 includes a project planning document for the proposed Milton Center indicating tax 9 

abatements are planned and the tax rate for (BEGIN CONFIDENTIAL) Santa Rosa 10 

County (a rate of 1.21%) will be less than current tax rate in Escambia County (a rate 11 

of 1.77%) (END CONFIDENTIAL).  12 

13 

Q. WHAT ARE YOU RECOMMENDING FOR PROPERTY TAX EXPENSE? 14 

A. Two adjustments are required.  The first adjustment is to reflect the property tax rate 15 

based on the 2024 effective tax rate continuing to decline.  This adjustment, as shown 16 

in Exhibit HWS-2, Schedule C-16 line 18, is based on an effective rate of 1.57% applied 17 

to the forecasted taxable value according to FPL, resulting in a reduction of 18 

$10,964,000 in 2026 and $12,511,000 in 2027.  19 

Second, as shown on Exhibit HWS-2, Schedule C-16, Lines 6 and 7, are 20 

adjustments to reflect my recommended adjustment to plant and plant held for future 21 

use.  Applying the forecasted effective tax rate to the ratioed plant adjustment reduces 22 

37 FPL Response to OPC’s First Set of Interrogatories, No. 77. 
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projected property taxes $21,099,000 in 2026, and $34,573,000 in 2027.  Since I have 1 

already reflected an adjustment to property tax for Plant Daniel, I am reducing the 2 

respective adjustments $2,665,000 in 2026 and $2,811,000 in 2027. The net property 3 

taxes adjustment related to plant adjustments is $18,434,000 in 2026 and $31,763,000 4 

in 2027 as shown in line 13. 5 

The combined adjustment to property tax expense would be $29,397,000 in 6 

2026 ($28,249,000 jurisdictional), and $44,274,000 in 2027 ($42,577,000 7 

jurisdictional) as shown on Lines 19 and 21of Exhibit HWS-2, Schedule C-16. 8 

9 

Q. WHAT IS THE RATIOED PLANT ADJUSTMENT TO WHICH YOU 10 

REFERRED? 11 

A. The tax rate is applied to a taxable value. The taxable value is generally less than the 12 

actual cost of plant.  If I had made an adjustment based on the plant value, the 13 

adjustment would have been overstated. As shown on line 4 of Exhibit HWS-2, 14 

Schedule 16 I calculated a ratio based on the projected taxable value in relation to total 15 

plant.  Applying that ratio to the plant adjustments results in an estimated taxable value 16 

to which the effective rate can be applied.  17 

18 

DISMANTLEMENT EXPENSE 19 

Q. PLEASE EXPLAIN YOUR UNDERSTANDING OF FPL’s ADJUSTMENT TO 20 

DISMANTLEMENT EXPENSE? 21 

A. The jurisdictional adjustments increased expense by $57,102,000 in 2026, and by 22 

$57,116,000 in 2027. Both adjustments are based on a change of $59,556,196, which 23 

is the adjustment identified by FPL Witness Ned Allis on his Exhibit NWA-2, Page 10 24 
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of 115. The change is all treated as a base rate change.  The study by Witness Allis 1 

recommends an annual accrual of $106,426,201 which is $58,745,742 higher than the 2 

current accrual of $47,680,539.  Witness Allis then added $810,454 associated with the 3 

Environmental Cost Recovery Clause to the $58,745,742 to arrive at the base rate 4 

adjustment of $59,556,196. 5 

6 

Q. WHAT ADJUSTMENT IS OPC RECOMMENDING TO THE 7 

DISMANTLEMENT ACCRUAL AMORTIZATION? 8 

A. OPC witness William Dunkel analyzed the Company’s request for increasing its 9 

amortization expense for dismantlement and is recommending that the projected annual 10 

expense of $106,426,282 be reduced to $51,999,577.  As shown on Exhibit HWS-2, 11 

Schedule C-15, I have reflected that adjustment. In addition, the adjustment removes 12 

the impact of the ECRC $810,454 adjustment FPL witness Allis added to his calculated 13 

dismantlement adjustment. The total adjustment is a reduction of $55,237,000 or a 14 

jurisdictional adjustment of $52,961,000 in 2026, and $52,974,000 in 2027 as reflected 15 

on Line 14 of Exhibit HWS-2, Schedule C-15. 16 

17 

Q. WHAT ADJUSTMENT ARE YOU PROPOSING TO ACCUMULATED 18 

DEPRECIATION RELATED TO THE ADJUSTMENTS TO THE 19 

DISMANTLEMENT STUDY? 20 

A. Accumulated depreciation should be reduced by $26,481,000, in 2026 and $79,448,000 21 

in 2027 on a jurisdictional basis as shown on Exhibit HWS Exhibit 2, Schedule B-2. 22 
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DUES 1 

Q. IS THE COMPANY REQUESTING RECOVERY OF DUES? 2 

A. Yes. The dues consist of non-industry dues and industry dues.  Most companies may 3 

pay various dues to gain access to relevant information associated with the operations 4 

of their companies. Some dues are paid to promote economic development within the 5 

community or state and some dues are to promote the business within the community. 6 

Most dues are a discretionary cost of business.  Contractors, hair salons, accounting 7 

and legal firms, and other businesses within the community compete for customers by 8 

advertising and by paying dues of one sort or another.  The competition for customers 9 

is a driving force for advertising and paying dues in the hope that the company can 10 

make a profit.  FPL is a regulated utility operating in a monopoly where there is no real 11 

competition, and, unlike the businesses that have to compete for customers to survive, 12 

FPL has a profit margin established to give an opportunity to a reasonable return that 13 

competitive businesses do not have.  While companies that compete for business can 14 

say the cost associated with promotional and economic development dues are 15 

reasonable and prudent, an investor-owned utility cannot make the same claim.   16 

17 

NON-INDUSTRY DUES 18 

Q. WHAT HAS THE COMPANY INCLUDED FOR NON-INDUSTRY 19 

MEMBERSHIP DUES IN THE 2026 AND 2027 PROJECTED TEST YEARS? 20 

A. The Company has included projected test year cost of $333,966 in 2026 and $324,282 21 

in 2027 for non-industry dues.  However, the Company states that these amounts do 22 

not reflect adjustments for economic development costs or amounts allocated to FPL’s 23 
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affiliates.38 This common caveat is evasive since the purpose of the question is to 1 

determine what FPL is asking customers to pay in the form of non-industry dues. If 2 

the Company believes the allocation of costs is relevant, the information should be 3 

supplied when asked. 4 

5 

Q. WHAT AMOUNT DID THE COMPANY REMOVE FOR ECONOMIC 6 

DEVELOPMENT EXPENSES IN ITS FILING? 7 

A. The Company removed $448,000 and $441,000 from the 2026 and 2027 projected test 8 

years, respectively for economic development expenses.39 This schedule does not 9 

indicate what amounts were specifically removed from non-industry dues, industry 10 

dues or both.  11 

12 

Q. PLEASE DESCRIBE THE ORGANIZATIONS INCLUDED IN NON-13 

INDUSTRY DUES. 14 

A. The Company provided a list of over 100 non-industry organizations which it has 15 

categorized into four groups: chambers of commerce, economic development 16 

organizations, homebuilder and manufacture organizations, and league of cities 17 

organizations plus the classifications of “Corporate” and “N/A”.  The NA classification 18 

was for organizations where the charges were incorrectly recorded above the line.40 19 

The response did provide the identification of organizations for the year 2024 but not 20 

for the projected test years despite a request for that information.  This is relevant 21 

38 OPC’s First Set of Interrogatories, No. 35a. 
39 MFR Schedules C-2 and C-3.  
40 OPC’s Twelfth Set of Interrogatories, No. 333. 
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because the amounts in the projected test years are a single number with no identity. 1 

In reviewing the 2024 listing and assuming it applies to the forecasted test years 2026 2 

and 2027, I have classified the organization into three categories for simplification 3 

purposes.  The categories are Chamber of Commerce, Economic Development and 4 

Other.   5 

6 

Q. ARE RATEPAYERS THE PRIMARY BENEFICIARIES OF SUCH 7 

MEMBERSHIPS?  8 

A. No.  Memberships in such organizations are primarily image-enhancing and, as such, 9 

benefit primarily the Company and its shareholders. As discussed earlier, the cost for 10 

dues associated with economic development are not considered reasonable and prudent 11 

because FPL has a designated service territory and does not have to solicit business. 12 

13 

Q. DID THE COMPANY CLAIM THAT RATEPAYERS BENEFIT FROM NON-14 

INDUSTRY DUES MEMBERSHIPS? 15 

A. Yes. The Company stated the following41:  16 

Chamber of Commerce (A): FPL’s expenditures to these organizations relate to 17 
economic development activities, which support better employment opportunities, 18 
stronger local economies, and assistance with research and marketing activities for 19 
local economic development efforts. FPL’s collaboration with these chambers of 20 
commerce across FPL’s service area provides support for business expansion and 21 
recruitment which benefits FPL’s customers. 22 

41 OPC’s Twelfth Set of Interrogatories, No. 333. 



99 
 

Economic Development Organization (B): FPL's involvement in economic 1 
development organizations supports better employment opportunities and stronger 2 
local economies through business development and recruitment, including the 3 
design of strategic plans for economic development activities. Theses [sic] 4 
collaborations support businesses expansion and recruitment which benefits FPL’s 5 
residential and business customers. 6 
 7 
Homebuilder and Manufacturer Organizations (C): FPL's involvement in 8 
homebuilder and manufacturer organizations supports economic development 9 
activities, to support business and industry development or recruitment. These 10 
collaborations aid essential economic development project coordination before and 11 
during the construction process, which benefits FPL's business and residential 12 
customers.  13 
 14 
League of Cities Organizations (D): FPL customers see significant benefits from 15 
the company's involvement in League of Cities organizations. The collaboration 16 
promotes economic development through business and industry development and 17 
recruitment and the design of strategic plans for economic development activities. 18 
Furthermore, the collaboration improves communication during storm response 19 
efforts and allows FPL to educate local governments on energy conservation and 20 
beneficial programs. 21 

 22 

Clearly, the three categories other than chambers of commerce are all economic 23 

development costs as represented by FPL. 24 
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Q. SHOULD RATEPAYERS BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THESE COSTS?  1 

A. No.  Ratepayers should not be responsible for these memberships that are not necessary 2 

for the provision of utility service. 3 

 4 

Q. WHAT IS YOUR RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENT?   5 

A. As the Company and its shareholders are the primary beneficiaries of this expense, and 6 

such memberships are not necessary for the provision of utility service, recovery of all 7 

non-industry memberships costs should be disallowed.  I recommend the removal of 8 

all non-industry dues in both of the projected test years including the dues classified as 9 

corporate. The benefit of corporate dues as listed by the Company is redundant to the 10 

industry dues. Non-industry dues should be reduced $333,966 ($324,000 jurisdictional) 11 

in 2026 and $324,282 ($314,000 jurisdictional) in 2027. 12 

 13 

INDUSTRY DUES  14 

Q. WHAT COSTS HAS THE COMPANY INCLUDED FOR INDUSTRY DUES IN 15 

THE PROJECTED TEST YEARS? 16 

A. The Company has included $26,507,000 ($24,469,000 jurisdictional) in 2026 and 17 

$26,505,000 ($24,562,000 jurisdictional) in 2027.42  The Company excluded certain 18 

industry dues pursuant to prior Commission precedent of $53,000 in both of the 19 

projected test years.43 The Company also removed economic development expenses of 20 

$448,000 in the 2026 projected test year and $441,000 in the 2027 projected test year.44 21 

As stated above, this schedule does not indicate what amounts were specifically 22 

 
42 MFR Schedule C-15. 
43 MFR Schedule C-2, C-3, Note 11. 
44 MFR Schedule C-2, C-3. 
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removed from non-industry dues, industry dues, or both. The economic development 1 

adjustment is 5% of total economic development and is not specific to dues. 2 

3 

Q. WHAT ARE YOUR CONCERNS WITH THIS EXPENSE? 4 

A. The first concern with the forecasted years is the Company has acknowledged that the 5 

2024 costs above the line were overstated because FPL incorrectly charged $170,000 6 

of lobbying costs above the line. Overall, the concern is that the Company has not 7 

removed all costs for grants, donations, activities outside the U.S., and lobbying for all 8 

the organizations. In addition, full recovery of some of these dues from ratepayers does 9 

not appear to be appropriate. The appearance of these costs above the line also calls 10 

into question the rigor with which FPL records costs which should be recorded below 11 

the line. This is especially troubling due to FPL’s use of the RSAM since 2013. As 12 

noted by OPC witness Timothy Devlin, the Company has used billions of dollars of 13 

ratepayer-provided depreciation expense to offset expenses in order to achieve above-14 

the-midpoint reported ROEs.  During this 12-year period, if costs that should have been 15 

recorded below the line have been recorded above the line, then those costs will end up 16 

being passed on to current and future customers in the form of the higher rate base 17 

necessitated by the restoration of the accumulated depreciation reserve after the 18 

RSAM-related Reserve Amounts have been charged to income. I recommend that the 19 

Commission investigate this further and determine if between rate cases, the Company 20 

allowed the RSAM to absorb below-the-line costs for ratepayer recovery contrary to 21 

Commission policy. 22 
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Q. HAS THE COMPANY REMOVED LOBBYING FROM ITS REQUEST? 1 

A. According to the Company:  2 

…FPL does not charge or plan to charge customers for lobbying expenses.  As 3 
required by the FERC Title 18 CFR 101 - Uniform System of Accounts, FPL 4 
records all lobbying expenses to FERC account 426.4, Expenditures for Certain 5 
Civic, Political, and Related Activities.  This FERC account is a below-the-line 6 
account and, therefore, is not included in FPL’s cost of service.  Generally, 7 
invoices from external organizations for dues and/or memberships indicate the 8 
portion related or allocated to lobbying activities, if any.  FPL reviews the 9 
applicable invoices from these organizations, as well as the nature of the 10 
services provided, and utilizes unique master data in its accounting system (i.e., 11 
work breakdown structures or WBS and/or Business Area) to record any 12 
lobbying expenses below-the-line, ensuring the expenses are not included in 13 
rates charged to customers. 14 
 15 
As noted in FPL’s response to FEL’s Second Set of Interrogatories, No. 48, 16 
after the year-end close for calendar year 2024, FPL determined that three 17 
vendor invoices indicated a portion of industry association dues for 2024 18 
totaling $170 thousand were related to lobbying activities and were 19 
inadvertently not recorded as below-the-line lobbying expenses.  As a result, a 20 
correcting entry to move the $170 thousand to below-the-line expenses was 21 
recorded in March 2025.  This was noted on page 2 of MFR C-15 for the 2024 22 
Historical Year.  Additionally, as reflected on page 2 of MFR C-15 for the 2026 23 
and 2027 Projected Test Years, FPL identified $24 thousand of lobbying 24 
expenses that were incorrectly reflected in FPL’s cost of service for 2026 and  25 
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2027. FPL will reflect adjustments to 2026 and 2027 in FPL’s Notice of 1 
Identified Adjustments to be filed at a later time in this docket.  The individuals 2 
that recorded these invoices incorrectly have been notified and refresher 3 
training for invoice processors and approvers will be conducted annually to 4 
ensure compliance of FPL policy related to recording of lobbying expenses.45 5 

 6 

While the Company has removed some lobbying costs from its request, my concern is 7 

that not enough has been removed.  There also is a concern that some costs are 8 

redundant like the multiple Human Resource vendors and the best practices vendors. 9 

There is also a concern that to the extent the information and/or participation in the 10 

different organizations is in reality for economic development.  I question whether the 11 

Company’s employees fully utilize the information that supposedly is available.  I also 12 

have a concern in this regard related to the potential RSAM absorption of below-the-13 

line costs in the past transferring of these costs above the line through rate base 14 

recovery. 15 

 16 

Q. HOW HAVE YOU DETERMINED SUCH COSTS REMAIN IN THE FILING?  17 

A. I reviewed information for the industry associations included in the projected test years 18 

including discovery responses, Form 990s, Return of Organization Exempt from 19 

Income Tax, and other publicly available information.  Based on this review, I 20 

recommend additional adjustments to industry dues. Some of these vendors’ Form 990s 21 

indicated they provide grants and have lobbying yet according to the response to OPC’s 22 

Twelfth Set of Interrogatories No334, only six of the vendors had costs recorded below 23 

the line. Clearly, the costs being charged to customers are not totally reasonable and 24 

 
45 FEL’s Third Set of Interrogatories No. 60. 
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prudent.  It is interesting to note that in each of the years 2026 and 2027, dues only 1 

accounted for $500,000 of the total cost to which the 5% adjustment was applied.46  2 

 3 

Q. WHAT ADJUSTMENT ARE YOU PROPOSING FOR INDUSTRY DUES?  4 

A. The Company adjustment for economic development is based on a total cost inclusive 5 

of marketing, labor, administrative cost, websites, dues, a symposium, but mostly 6 

economic development “activities.” While a significant portion of the dues is 7 

considered questionable as to reasonableness and prudence, I am not recommending an 8 

adjustment to any of the specific vendors dues. Instead, since the Company has clarified 9 

the economic development costs adjustment applies to the dues expense, I am 10 

recommending that the economic service cost serving as the basis for the 5% economic 11 

development factor be increased to 50%.  As discussed earlier, FPL does not operate 12 

in a competitive environment as it has a designated service territory.  If economic 13 

development is considered necessary for FPL, then the cost of that should be shared 14 

equally between customers and shareholder.  If development improves the business 15 

base, then shareholders will benefit.  Consistent with the Company’s cost basis for its 16 

adjustment, an additional adjustment of $4,159,000 ($4,030,000 jurisdictional) in 2026 17 

and $4,095,000 ($3,970,000 jurisdictional) in 2027 is required.   I am also 18 

recommending that any such costs that have been recorded above the line and absorbed 19 

into rate base through the RSAM should be investigated further by the Commission.   20 

  

 
46 Company response to OPC’s First Request For Production of Documents, No. 14.  
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   INCOME TAXES 1 

Q. WHAT ADJUSTMENT ARE YOU RECOMMENDING TO INCOME TAX 2 

EXPENSE? 3 

A. On Exhibit HWS-2, Schedule C-18, I have increased projected income tax expense 4 

$184,356,000 associated with the $727,385,000 increase in projected operating income 5 

in 2026. Projected income taxes increased $204,391,000 in 2027.   6 

 7 

 VII. CAPITAL STRUCTURE 8 

Q. DO YOU HAVE ANY ADJUSTMENTS TO FPL’S PROPOSED CAPITAL 9 

STRUCTURE? 10 

A.  Since OPC Witness Lawton accepted the proposed capital structure for purposes of his 11 

analysis, I do not reflect any adjustments to the capital structure. The capital structure 12 

as reflected in Exhibit HWS-2, Schedule D has been adjusted for the reconciliation of 13 

rate base to capital structure factoring in Citizens’ recommended adjustments.  Below, 14 

I reflect the proper interest synchronization adjustment necessitated by the 15 

reconciliation of projected rate base and projected capital structure.  16 

 17 

INTEREST SYNCHRONIZATION 18 

Q. PLEASE EXPLAIN THE INTEREST SYNCHRONIZATION ADJUSTMENT. 19 

A. Rate base changes occur based on forecasted plant and other rate base components, and 20 

OPC has recommended changes to those forecasted amounts. Associated with the 21 

changes in rate base, the amount of estimated interest for tax purposes changes. That 22 

change, along with changes in the interest rate for financing rate base, impacts income 23 

taxes.  As shown on Exhibit HWS-2, Schedule C-19, my recommended reduction to 24 
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rate base results adjusts OPC Witness Daniel Lawton’s capital structure increasing the 1 

interest deduction.  Factoring in the Company adjustment for interest synchronization, 2 

the result is an increase to income tax expense of $90,307,000 ($86.311 million 3 

jurisdictional) in 2026, and $106,601,000 ($99.452 million jurisdictional) in 2027.   4 

 5 

VIII. OTHER ISSUES 6 

STORM RESERVE 7 

Q. WHY IS THE STORM RESERVE BEING ADDRESSED BY FPL IN THIS 8 

BASE RATE PROCEEDING? 9 

A. FPL Witness Scott R. Bores explains how the storm cost recovery mechanism included 10 

in FPL’s settlement agreements and approved by the Commission mitigates some risk, 11 

but FPL’s exposure remains significant. When asked if the proposed storm cost 12 

recovery framework eliminates storm recovery risk, his response was “No.” His 13 

explanation to the contradiction was that the framework does not eliminate the risks 14 

borne by investors related to storm losses because the Company continues to bear the 15 

risk of cost disallowances for decisions made in real-time, but later reviewed by 16 

opposing parties, often many months after the incremental debt costs are incurred.47 17 

 Witness Bores then explains the history of how FPL agreed to a storm reserve in the 18 

amount of $150 million, which was increased to $220 million through the use of carry-19 

over RSAM as part of the prior settlement.  The witness then details how the reserve 20 

has been entirely depleted and restored multiple times claiming the size of this reserve 21 

is insufficient to fund the storm restoration costs that FPL has routinely experienced by 22 

 
47 FPL Witness Bores testimony, p. 50-52. 
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reference to restoration cost of a single major hurricane such as Ian, of approximately 1 

$1 billion, or the back-to-back hurricanes Debby, Helene and Milton, which also 2 

amounted to approximately $1.2 billion in incremental costs in 2024.48  3 

 4 

Q. IS FPL SEEKING TO INCREASE THE STORM RESERVE IN BASE RATES? 5 

A. No. FPL does not seek to replenish its storm reserve through base rates, so it has not 6 

included any additional costs in its revenue requirement request. Instead, FPL is 7 

proposing the continuation of the storm cost recovery mechanism and is proposing to 8 

increase the reserve to $300 million, an increase of $80 million to the $220 million 9 

reserve level agreed to during the 2021 Rate Settlement period. Ironically, FPL refers 10 

to the 36% increase to the proposed storm reserve as being modest.49 11 

 12 

Q. SHOULD THE COMPANY BE ALLOWED TO INCREASE THE STORM 13 

RESERVE FROM $220,000,000 TO $300,000,000? 14 

A. No. I do agree that, if it is otherwise legal to implement the storm cost recovery 15 

mechanism in the absence of a settlement agreement, the current framework can work 16 

well and should be continued, but I do not believe that there is a necessity to increase 17 

the reserve. The Company claims that there are risks if the reserve is not increased, but 18 

that claim is disingenuous when you apply the Company’s standard of comparisons to 19 

other companies.  In some jurisdictions, companies don’t have the luxury of a 20 

mechanism that allows for recovery of storm costs outside of a rate proceeding.  Even 21 

in jurisdictions where storm mechanisms do exist, the mechanics and the reserve 22 

 
48 FPL Witness Bores testimony, p. 44. 
49 FPL Witness Bores testimony, p. 51. 
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amount are not as generous. The Company may argue that other companies do not have 1 

the storms that FPL does. But that argument ignores the ice storms of the north and the 2 

frequency of tornadoes in the Midwest. The mechanism with the current reserve level 3 

is more than adequate, especially considering that recovery is all but guaranteed.  4 

5 

SOLAR AND BATTERY BASE RATE ADJUSTMENTS 6 

Q. IS THERE ANOTHER SPECIAL REQUEST BY FPL INCLUDED WITH ITS 7 

BASE RATE FILING? 8 

A. Yes.  FPL witness Armando Pimentel, Jr. stated that in addition to the base rate request, 9 

FPL is asking for SoBRAs in 2028 and 2029 limited to the recovery of cost-effective 10 

solar power plants and battery storage.  Witness Pimentel continues stating that an 11 

approval of this request, among other elements of FPL’s petition, would enable the 12 

Company to commit to not asking for another general base rate increase until 2030, at 13 

the earliest.50 14 

15 

Q. WHAT OTHER FPL WITNESSES HAVE PROVIDED TESTIMONY 16 

ADDRESSING THE REQUEST FOR SoBRAS? 17 

A. FPL witness Liz Fuentes states she supports the proposal.  Witness Scott Bores first 18 

states the SoBRAs will address recovery of the incremental base revenue requirements 19 

for new reliable, cost-effective solar generation and battery storage facilities in 2028 20 

and 2029, upon a demonstration of either an economic need or resource need in those 21 

years. He also states that the SoBRAs will address the treatment of ITCs generated by 22 

50 Testimony of FPL witness Armando Pimentel, Jr., p. 9. 
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battery storage facilities that enter service during the four-year rate period and will 1 

reflect then-current tax law.51 His testimony references Exhibit SRB-7, the “Solar and 2 

Battery Base Rate Adjustment (SoBRA) Mechanism” that in the beginning states “FPL 3 

may build solar and battery generation projects in 2028 and 2029 and recover its costs 4 

through a SoBRA.” 5 

FPL witness Tim Oliver provides the recent history and accomplishments of 6 

having the ability to add solar power and battery storage.  He explains that solar power 7 

generation remains a highly viable, cost-effective, and favorable energy resource option 8 

due to relatively low equipment and construction costs, availability of equipment, and 9 

the fact that solar energy does not require fuel.  Next, he emphasizes the importance of 10 

the Inflation Reduction Act of 2022 (“IRA”) introducing solar PTCs, which enhance 11 

cost-effectiveness by reducing revenue requirements and lowering customer bills. 12 

Witness Oliver then provides accolades for the addition of 7,932 MWAC of solar power, 13 

including 2,980 MWAC under the SoBRA mechanism approved by the Commission in 14 

Order Nos. PSC-2016-0560-AS-EI and PSC-2021-0446-S-EI that resulted in lower 15 

fuel costs and resulted in FPL paying $114 million in property taxes, creating 12,600 16 

construction jobs, and avoiding 14 million tons of carbon dioxide emissions from 2021 17 

to 2024. In his promotion of the requested SoBRAs, he alludes to the importance of the 18 

IRA providing an ITC, thereby supporting continued investment in battery storage. The 19 

discussion then focuses on how the resource plans have identified an increasing total 20 

reliability need for additional firm capacity between 2028 and 2030 based on current 21 

planning assumptions.52 22 

 
51 Testimony of FPL witness Scott Bores, p. 58-62. 
52 Testimony of FPL witness Tim Oliver, p. 8-20. 
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Q. DOES THE PRESENTATION BY FPL WITNESSES PROVIDE 1 

JUSTIFICATION FOR COMMISSION APPROVAL OF THE SoBRAS 2 

REQUEST? 3 

A. No, it does not.  The SoBRA request as explained is dependent on the IRA of 2022 4 

provision for ITCs in future years.  The Company has acknowledged in response to 5 

discovery and in deposition that while preparing the current filing no consideration was 6 

given to the possibility of the current administration and Congress cancelling the solar 7 

tax credits available under current law.  That is a significant risk given that an Executive 8 

Order has focused on reversing the IRA the Company is depending on and the recent 9 

legislation passed by the United States House of Representatives also would possibly 10 

eliminate renewable tax credits.  Another significant factor impacting the request is the 11 

perceived need for adding solar facilities.  This is rebutted by OPC witness Dauphinais 12 

with his recommendation to exclude solar facilities in 2026 and 2027 because the 13 

resource need is not there.  Another factor, as I indicated earlier, is that Exhibit SRB-7 14 

states “FPL may build solar and battery generation projects in 2028 and 2029 and 15 

recover its costs through a SoBRA.”  That suggests that despite the purported plans as 16 

explained in Company testimony, there is the possibility FPL may not need to construct 17 

solar projects in 2028 and 2029. Another factor is, as I discussed earlier, the 2024 TYSP 18 

identified a planned 21,009 MW increase in projects, but when the 2025 TYSP was 19 

prepared, in one year, the previously planned number of solar facilities was reduced 20 

1,341 MW, or 18 - 74.5 MW solar units. This leads to the issue of whether it makes 21 

sense to provide FPL with another mechanism for automatic recovery of costs without 22 

the ability for customer advocates to properly evaluate the need for adding solar 23 

facilities.  The request for the 2028 and 2029 SoBRAs should be denied.  24 
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Q. DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR DIRECT TESTIMONY? 1 

A. Yes, it does at this time.  Due to the limited time allowed to review a filing that the 2 

Company has had significantly more time to assemble, there may be a need to 3 

supplement my testimony.  As I noted earlier, the Company’s filing of a Notice of 4 

Identified Adjustments may have an effect on my analysis and recommendations. The 5 

timing of the Notice of Identified Adjustments made it impossible to reconcile the 6 

notice with the filing and extensive discovery. Additionally, the Company has filed 7 

numerous “corrected” and “supplemental” discovery responses. I will review the 8 

Notice of Identified Adjustments, and any further “corrected” or “supplemental” 9 

discovery responses, and, if warranted, file supplemental testimony incorporating their 10 

impact. 11 

  Finally, the fact that I do not address any other particular issues in my testimony 12 

or am silent with respect to any portions of FPL’s Petition or direct testimony in this 13 

proceeding should not be interpreted as an approval of any position taken by FPL. 14 

 

 

 

 



QUALIFICATIONS OF HELMUTH W. SCHULTZ, III 

Mr. Schultz received a Bachelor of Science in Accounting from Ferris State 
College in 1975.  He maintains extensive continuing professional education in 
accounting, auditing, and taxation. Mr. Schultz is a member of the Michigan 
Association of Certified Public Accountants 

Mr. Schultz was employed with the firm of Larkin, Chapski & Co., C.P.A.s, as a 
Junior Accountant, in 1975.  He was promoted to Senior Accountant in 1976.  As 
such, he assisted in the supervision and performance of audits and accounting 
duties of various types of businesses.  He has assisted in the implementation 
and revision of accounting systems for various businesses, including 
manufacturing, service and sales companies, credit unions and railroads.  

In 1978, Mr. Schultz became the audit manager for Larkin, Chapski & Co.  His 
duties included supervision of all audit work done by the firm.  Mr. Schultz also 
represents clients before various state and IRS auditors.  He has advised clients 
on the sale of their businesses and has analyzed the profitability of product lines 
and made recommendations based upon his analysis.  Mr. Schultz has 
supervised the audit procedures performed in connection with a wide variety of 
inventories, including railroads, a publications distributor and warehouser for 
Ford and GM, and various retail establishments.  

Mr. Schultz has performed work in the field of utility regulation on behalf of public 
service commission staffs, state attorney generals and consumer groups 
concerning regulatory matters before regulatory agencies in Alaska, Arizona, 
California, Connecticut, Delaware, District of Columbia, Florida, Georgia, 
Kentucky, Kansas, Maine, Maryland, Massachusetts, Michigan, Minnesota, 
Mississippi, Missouri, New Jersey, New York, Nevada, North Dakota, Ohio, 
Pennsylvania, Rhode Island, Texas, Utah, Vermont and Virginia.  He has 
presented expert testimony in regulatory hearings on behalf of utility commission 
staffs and intervenors on numerous occasions. 

Partial list of utility cases participated in: 
U-5331 Consumers Power Co.  

Michigan Public Service Commission 

Docket No. 20250011-EI 
Summary of Background, Experience, and Qualifications 

Exhibit HWS-1, Page 1 of 21



Docket No. 770491-TP       Winter Park Telephone Co.  
Florida Public Service Commission 

Case Nos. U-5125  Michigan Bell Telephone Co.  
and U-5125(R)        Michigan Public Service Commission 

Case No. 77-554-EL-AIR Ohio Edison Company  
Public Utility Commission of Ohio 

Case No. 79-231-EL-FAC Cleveland Electric Illuminating  
Public Utility Commission of Ohio 

Case No. U-6794    Michigan Consolidated Gas Refunds  
Michigan Public Service Commission 

Docket No. 820294-TP      Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Co. 
Florida Public Service Commission  

Case No. 8738       Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc.  
Kentucky Public Service Commission 

82-165-EL-EFC Toledo Edison Company  
Public Utility Commission of Ohio 

Case No. 82-168-EL-EFC Cleveland Electric Illuminating Company,  
Public Utility Commission of Ohio  

Case No. U-6794    Michigan Consolidated Gas Company Phase 
II,  
Michigan Public Service Commission  

Docket No. 830012-EU       Tampa Electric Company,  
Florida Public Service Commission 

Case No. ER-83-206          Arkansas Power & Light Company,  
Missouri Public Service Commission 

Case No. U-4758    The Detroit Edison Company - (Refunds), 
Michigan Public Service Commission  

Docket No. 20250011-EI 
Summary of Background, Experience, and Qualifications 
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Case No. 8836       Kentucky American Water Company, 
Kentucky Public Service Commission 

Case No. 8839       Western Kentucky Gas Company,  
Kentucky Public Service Commission 

Case No. U-7650 Consumers Power Company - Partial and  
Immediate 
Michigan Public Service Commission  

Case No. U-7650    Consumers Power Company - Final  
Michigan Public Service Commission 

U-4620 Mississippi Power & Light Company  
Mississippi Public Service Commission 

Docket No. R-850021 Duquesne Light Company  
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 

Docket No. R-860378 Duquesne Light Company 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 

Docket No. 87-01-03 Connecticut Natural Gas 
State of Connecticut 
Department of Public Utility Control 

Docket No. 87-01-02 Southern New England Telephone 
State of Connecticut 
Department of Public Utility Control 

Docket No. 3673-U Georgia Power Company 
Georgia Public Service Commission 

Docket No. U-8747 Anchorage Water and Wastewater Utility 
Alaska Public Utilities Commission 

Docket No. 20250011-EI 
Summary of Background, Experience, and Qualifications 
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Docket No. 8363  El Paso Electric Company 
The Public Utility Commission of Texas 

 
Docket No. 881167-EI  Gulf Power Company 

Florida Public Service Commission 
 
Docket No. R-891364  Philadelphia Electric Company 

Pennsylvania Office of the Consumer 
Advocate 

 
Docket No. 89-08-11  The United Illuminating Company 

The Office of Consumer Counsel and 
 the Attorney General of the State of 
Connecticut 

 
Docket No. 9165  El Paso Electric Company 

The Public Utility Commission of Texas 
 
Case No. U-9372  Consumers Power Company 

Before the Michigan Public Service 
Commission 

 
Docket No. 891345-EI  Gulf Power Company 

Florida Public Service Commission 
 
ER89110912J  Jersey Central Power & Light Company 

Board of Public Utilities Commissioners 
 
Docket No. 890509-WU  Florida Cities Water Company, Golden Gate 

Division 
Florida Public Service Commission 

 
Case No. 90-041  Union Light, Heat and Power Company 

Kentucky Public Service Commission 
 
Docket No. R-901595  Equitable Gas Company 

Pennsylvania Consumer Counsel 
 
Docket No. 5428  Green Mountain Power Corporation 

Docket No. 20250011-EI 
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Vermont Department of Public Service 
 
Docket No. 90-10  Artesian Water Company 

Delaware Public Service Commission 
 
Docket No. 900329-WS  Southern States Utilities, Inc. 

Florida Public Service Commission 
 
Case No. PUE900034  Commonwealth Gas Services, Inc. 

Virginia Public Service Commission 
 
Docket No. 90-1037*  Nevada Power Company - Fuel 
(DEAA Phase)  Public Service Commission of Nevada 
 
Docket No. 5491**  Central Vermont Public Service Corporation 

Vermont Department of Public Service 
 
Docket No.  Southwest Gas Corporation - Fuel  
U-1551-89-102  Before the Arizona Corporation Commission 
 

Southwest Gas Corporation - Audit of Gas 
Procurement Practices and Purchased Gas 
Costs 

 
Docket No.   Southwest Gas Corporation 
U-1551-90-322  Before the Arizona Corporation Commission 
 
Docket No.  United Cities Gas Company 
176-717-U  Kansas Corporation Commission 
 
Docket No. 5532  Green Mountain Power Corporation 

Vermont Department of Public Service 
 
Docket No. 910890-EI  Florida Power Corporation 

Florida Public Service Commission 
 
Docket No. 920324-EI  Tampa Electric Company 

Florida Public Service Commission 
 

Docket No. 20250011-EI 
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Docket No. 92-06-05  United Illuminating Company 
The Office of Consumer Counsel and the 
Attorney General of the State of Connecticut 

 
Docket No. C-913540  Philadelphia Electric Co. 

Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility 
Commission 

 
Docket No. 92-47  The Diamond State Telephone Company 

Before the Public Service Commission 
of the State of Delaware 

 
Docket No. 92-11-11  Connecticut Light & Power Company 

State of Connecticut 
Department of Public Utility Control 

 
Docket No. 93-02-04  Connecticut Natural Gas Corporation 

State of Connecticut 
Department of Public Utility Control 

 
Docket No. 93-02-04  Connecticut Natural Gas Corporation 

(Supplemental) 
State of Connecticut 
Department of Public Utility Control 

 
Docket No. 93-08-06  SNET America, Inc. 

State of Connecticut 
Department of Public Utility Control 

 
Docket No. 93-057-01**  Mountain Fuel Supply Company 

Before the Public Service Commission of Utah 
 
Docket No.   Dayton Power & Light Company 
94-105-EL-EFC  Before the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
 
Case No. 399-94-297**  Montana-Dakota Utilities 

Before the North Dakota Public Service 
Commission 
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Docket No.   Minnegasco  
G008/C-91-942  Minnesota Department of Public Service 
 
Docket No.   Pennsylvania American Water Company 
R-00932670  Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility 

Commission 
 
Docket No. 12700  El Paso Electric Company 

Public Utility Commission of Texas 
 
Case No. 94-E-0334  Consolidated Edison Company 

Before the New York Department of Public 
Service 

 
Docket No. 2216  Narragansett Bay Commission 

On Behalf of the Division of Public Utilities and 
Carriers, 
Before the Rhode Island Public Utilities 
Commission 

 
Case No. PU-314-94-688  U.S. West Application for Transfer of Local 

Exchanges 
Before the North Dakota Public Service 
Commission 

 
Docket No. 95-02-07  Connecticut Natural Gas Corporation 

State of Connecticut 
Department of Public Utility Control 

 
Docket No. 95-03-01  Southern New England Telephone Company 

State of Connecticut 
Department of Public Utility Control 

 
Docket No.   Tucson Electric Power 
U-1933-95-317  Before the Arizona Corporation Commission 
 
Docket No. 5863*  Central Vermont Public Service Corporation 

Before the Vermont Public Service Board  
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Docket No. 96-01-26**  Bridgeport Hydraulic Company 
State of Connecticut 
Department of Public Utility Control 

 
Docket Nos. 5841/ 5859  Citizens Utilities Company 

Before Vermont Public Service Board 
 
Docket No. 5983  Green Mountain Power Corporation 

Before Vermont Public Service Board 
 
Case No. PUE960296**  Virginia Electric and Power Company 

Before the Commonwealth of Virginia 
State Corporation Commission 

 
Docket No. 97-12-21  Southern Connecticut Gas Company 

State of Connecticut 
Department of Public Utility Control 

 
Docket No. 97-035-01  PacifiCorp, dba Utah Power & Light Company 

Before the Public Service Commission of Utah 
 
Docket No.  Black Mountain Gas Division of Northern 

States 
G-03493A-98-0705*  Power Company, Page Operations 

Before the Arizona Corporation Commission 
 
Docket No. 98-10-07  United Illuminating Company 

State of Connecticut 
Department of Public Utility Control 

 
Docket No. 99-01-05  Connecticut Light & Power Company 

State of Connecticut 
Department of Public Utility Control 

 
 
Docket No. 99-04-18  Southern Connecticut Gas Company 

State of Connecticut 
Department of Public Utility Control 
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Docket No. 99-09-03  Connecticut Natural Gas Corporation 
State of Connecticut 
Department of Public Utility Control 

 
Docket No.   Intercoastal Utilities, Inc. 
980007-0013-003  St. John County - Florida 
 
Docket No. 99-035-10  PacifiCorp dba Utah Power & Light Company 

Before the Public Service Commission of Utah 
 
Docket No. 6332 **  Citizens Utilities Company - Vermont Electric 

Division 
Before the Vermont Public Service Board 

 
Docket No.   Southwest Gas Corporation 
G-01551A-00-0309  Before the Arizona Corporation Commission 
 
Docket No. 6460**  Central Vermont Public Service Corporation 

Before the Vermont Public Service Board 
 
Docket No. 01-035-01*  PacifiCorp dba Utah Power & Light Company 

Before the Public Service Commission of Utah 
 
Docket No. 01-05-19  Yankee Gas Services Company 
Phase I  State of Connecticut 

Department of Public Utility Control 
 
Docket No. 010949-EI  Gulf Power Company 

Before the Florida Office of the Public Counsel 
 
Docket No.   Intercoastal Utilities, Inc. 
2001-0007-0023  St. Johns County - Florida 
 
 
Docket No. 6596  Citizens Utilities Company - Vermont Electric 

Division 
Before the Vermont Public Service Board 

 
Docket Nos. R. 01-09-001 Verizon California Incorporated 
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I. 01-09-002  Before the California Public Utilities 
Commission 

 
Docket No. 99-02-05  Connecticut Light & Power Company 

State of Connecticut 
Department of Public Utility Control 

 
Docket No. 99-03-04  United Illuminating Company 

State of Connecticut 
Department of Public Utility Control 

 
Docket Nos. 5841/ 5859  Citizens Utilities Company 
   Probation Compliance 
   Before Vermont Public Service Board 
 
Docket No. 6120/6460  Central Vermont Public Service Corporation 

Before the Vermont Public Service Board 
 
Docket No. 020384-GU  Tampa Electric Company d/b/a/ Peoples Gas 

System 
   Before the Florida Public Service Commission 
 
Docket No. 03-07-02  Connecticut Light & Power Company 

State of Connecticut 
Department of Public Utility Control 

 
Docket No. 6914  Shoreham Telephone Company 

Before the Vermont Public Service Board 
 
Docket No. 04-06-01  Yankee Gas Services Company 

State of Connecticut 
Department of Public Utility Control 

 
 
Docket Nos. 6946/6988  Central Vermont Public Service Corporation 

Before the Vermont Public Service Board 
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Docket No.  04-035-42**  PacifiCorp dba Utah Power & Light Company 
 Before the Public Service Commission of Utah 
 

Docket No. 050045-EI**  Florida Power & Light Company 
   Before the Florida Public Service Commission 
 
Docket No. 050078-EI**  Progress Energy Florida, Inc. 
    Before the Florida Public Service Commission 
 
Docket No. 05-03-17  The Southern Connecticut Gas Company 

State of Connecticut 
Department of Public Utility Control 

 
Docket No. 05-06-04  United Illuminating Company 

State of Connecticut 
Department of Public Utility Control 

 
Docket No. A.05-08-021 San Gabriel Valley Water Company, Fontana 
  Water Division 
  Before the California Public Utilities 
Commission 
 
Docket NO. 7120 ** Vermont Electric Cooperative 
  Before the Vermont Public Service Board 
 
Docket No. 7191 ** Central Vermont Public Service Corporation 
  Before the Vermont Public Service Board 
 
Docket No. 06-035-21 ** PacifiCorp 
  Before the Public Service Commission of Utah 
 
Docket No. 7160 Vermont Gas Systems 
  Before the Vermont Public Service Board 
 
 
Docket No. 6850/6853 ** Vermont Electric Cooperative/Citizens  
    
    Before the Vermont Public Service Board 
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Docket No. 06-03-04**  Connecticut Natural Gas Corporation 
Phase 1   Connecticut Department of Public Utility 

Control 
 
Application 06-05-025  Request for Order Authorizing the Sale by 

Thames GmbH of up to 100% of the Common 
Stock of American Water Works Company, 
Inc., Resulting in Change of Control of 
California-American Water Company 

   Before the California Public Utilities 
Commission 

 
Docket No. 06-12-02PH01** Yankee Gas Company 

State of Connecticut 
Department of Public Utility Control 

 
Case 06-G-1332**  Consolidated Edison Company of New York, 

Inc. 
    Before the NYS Public Service Commission 
 
Case 07-E-0523  Consolidated Edison Company of New York, 

Inc. 
    Before the NYS Public Service Commission 
 
Docket No. 07-07-01  Connecticut Light & Power Company 

Connecticut Department of Public Utility 
Control 

 
Docket No. 07-035-93  Rocky Mountain Power Company 
  Before the Public Service Commission of Utah 
 
Docket No. 07-057-13 Questar 

Before the Public Service Commission of Utah 
 
Docket No. 08-07-04  United Illuminating Company 
    Connecticut Department of Public Utility 

Control 
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Case 08-E-0539  Consolidated Edison Company of New York, 
Inc. 

    Before the NYS Public Service Commission 
Docket No. 080317-EI  Tampa Electric Company 
    Before the Florida Public Service Commission 
 
Docket No. 7488**  Vermont Electric Cooperative, Inc. 
    Before the Vermont Public Service Board 
 
Docket No. 080318-GU  Peoples Gas System 
    Before the Florida Public Service Commission 
 
Docket No. 08-12-07***  Southern Connecticut Gas Company 
    Connecticut Department of Utility Control 
 
Docket No. 08-12-06***  Connecticut National Gas Company 
    Connecticut Department of Utility Control 
 
Docket No. 090079-EI  Progress Energy Florida, Inc. 
    Before the Florida Public Service Commission 
 
Docket No.  7529  **  Burlington Electric Company 
    Before the Vermont Public Service Board 
 
Docket No. 7585****  Green Mountain Power Corporation 
    Alternative Regulation 
    Before the Vermont Public Service Board 
 
Docket No. 7336****  Central Vermont Public Service Company 
    Alternative Regulation 
    Before the Vermont Public Service Board 
 
Docket No. 09-12-05  Connecticut Light & Power Company 
    Connecticut Department of Utility Control 
     
Docket No. 10-02-13  Aquarion Water Company of Connecticut 
    Connecticut Department of Utility Control 
 
Docket No. 10-70  Western Massachusetts Electric Company 
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    Massachusetts Department of Public Utilities 
 
Docket No. 10-12-02  Yankee Gas Services Company 
    Connecticut Department of Utility Control 
 
Docket No. 11-01  Fitchburg Gas & Electric Light Company 
    Massachusetts Department of Public Utilities 
 
Case No.9267  Washington Gas Light Company  

    
    Maryland Public Service Commission 
 
Docket No. 110138-EI  Gulf Power Company 
    Before the Florida Public Service Commission 
 
Case No.9286  Potomac Electric Power Company  

    
    Maryland Public Service Commission 
 
Docket No. 120015-EI  Florida Power & Light Company 
    Before the Florida Public Service Commission 
 
Docket No. 11-102***  Western Massachusetts Electric Company 
    Massachusetts Department of Public Utilities 
 
Docket No. 8373****  Green Mountain Power Company 
    Alternative Regulation 
    Before the Vermont Public Service Board 
 
Docket No. 110200-WU  Water Management Services, Inc. 
    Before the Florida Public Service Commission 
 
Docket No. 11-102/11-102A Western Massachusetts Electric Company 
    Massachusetts Department of Public Utilities 
 
Case No.9311  Potomac Electric Power Company  

    
    Maryland Public Service Commission 
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Case No.9316  Columbia Gas of Maryland, Inc.  
              

    Maryland Public Service Commission 
 
 
Docket No. 130040-EI**  Tampa Electric Company 
    Before the Florida Public Service Commission 
 
Case No.1103  Potomac Electric Power Company   
    Public Service Commission of the District of 

Columbia 
 
Docket No. 13-03-23  Connecticut Light & Power Company 
    Connecticut Public Utility Regulatory Authority 
 
Docket No. 13-06-08  Connecticut Natural Gas Corporation 
    Connecticut Public Utility Regulatory Authority 
 
Docket No. 13-90  Fitchburg Gas & Electric Light Company 
    Massachusetts Department of Public Utilities 
 
Docket No. 8190**  Green Mountain Power Company 
    Before the Vermont Public Service Board 
 
Docket No. 8191**  Green Mountain Power Company 
    Alternative Regulation 
    Before the Vermont Public Service Board 
 
Case No.9354**          Columbia Gas of Maryland, Inc.   

           Maryland Public Service Commission 
 
Docket No.2014-UN-132**       Entergy Mississippi Inc.    

                               Mississippi Public Service 
Commission 

 
Docket No. 13-135            Western Massachusetts Electric Company 
    Massachusetts Department of Public Utilities 
 
Docket No. 14-05-26  Connecticut Light & Power Company 
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    Connecticut Public Utility Regulatory Authority 
 
Docket No. 13-85             Massachusetts Electric Company and 

Nantucket Electric Company D/B/A/ as 
National Grid  

    Massachusetts Department of Public Utilities 
 
Docket No. 14-05-26RE01***  Connecticut Light & Power Company 
    Connecticut Public Utility Regulatory Authority 
 
Docket No.2015-UN-049**       Atmos Energy Corporation   

           Mississippi Public Service Commission 
 
Case No.9390                Columbia Gas of Maryland, Inc.   

           Maryland Public Service Commission 
 
Docket No. 15-03-01***  Connecticut Light & Power Company 
    Connecticut Public Utility Regulatory Authority 
 
Docket No. 15-03-02***  United Illuminating Company 
    Connecticut Department of Public Utility 

Control 
 
Case No.9418***  Potomac Electric Power Company  

   Maryland Public Service Commission 
 
Case No.1135***  Washington Gas 

            Public Service Commission of the District of     
                         Columbia 

 
Docket No. 15-03-01***  Connecticut Light & Power Company 
    Connecticut Public Utility Regulatory Authority 
 
Case No.1137  Washington Gas 
    Public Service Commission of the District of     

                                   Columbia 
 
Docket No. 160021-EI  Florida Power & Light Company 
    Before the Florida Public Service Commission 
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Docket No. 160062-EI  Florida Power & Light Company 
    Before the Florida Public Service Commission 
 
Docket No. 15-149            Western Massachusetts Electric Company 
    Massachusetts Department of Public Utilities 
 
Docket No. 8710  Vermont Gas Systems Inc.   

            Before the Vermont Public Service 
Board 

 
Docket No. 8698  Vermont Gas Systems Inc. 
    Alternative Regulation 
    Before the Vermont Public Service Board 
 
Docket No. 16-06-042  United Illuminating Company 
    Connecticut Department of Public Utility 

Control 
 
Docket No. A.16-09-001           Southern California Edison 
    Before the California Public Utilities 

Commission 
 
Case No. 17-1238-INV**  Vermont Gas Systems Inc.   

            Before the Vermont Public Utility 
Commission 

 
Case No. 17-3112-INV**  Green Mountain Power Company   

            Before the Vermont Public Utility 
Commission 

 
Docket No. 17-10-46**  Connecticut Light & Power Company 
    Connecticut Public Utility Regulatory Authority 
 
Docket No. 20170141-SU KW Resort Utilities Corp. 
    Before the Florida Public Service Commission 
 
Docket No. 2017-0105             The Hawaii Gas Company 
                                                 Before the Hawaii Public Utility Commission 
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Docket No. 20160251-EI**  Florida Power & Light. Company 
    Before the Florida Public Service Commission 
 
Case No. 18-0409-TF**  Vermont Gas Systems Inc.   

            Before the Vermont Public Utility 
Commission 

 
Docket No. 2018-00008           Maine Water Company (Tax Docket). 
                                                 Before the Maine Public Utility Commission 
 
Docket No. 18-05-16**  Connecticut Natural Gas Company 
    Connecticut Public Utility Regulatory Authority 
 
Docket No. 18-05-10**  Yankee Gas Services Company 
    Connecticut Public Utility Regulatory Authority 
 
Docket No. 20170272-EI**  Duke Energy Florida LLC. (Storm Case) 
              Before the Florida Public Service Commission 
 
Docket No. 20170271-EI**  Tampa Electric Company. (Storm Case) 
              Before the Florida Public Service Commission 
  
Docket No. 20180039-EI***  Gulf Power Company (Tax Docket). 
Docket No. 20180044-EI***  Peoples Gas System (Tax Docket). 
Docket No. 20180045-EI***  Tampa Electric Company (Tax Docket). 
Docket No. 20180046-EI***  Florida Power & Light Company (Tax Docket). 
Docket No. 20180047-EI***  Duke Energy Florida LLC (Tax Docket). 
Docket No. 20180048-EI***      Florida Public Utilities Company (Tax Docket). 
    Before the Florida Public Service Commission 
 
Docket No. 20180061-EI  Florida Public Utilities Company. (Storm Case) 
    Before the Florida Public Service Commission 
 
Docket No. 20180049-EI**  Florida Power & Light Company. (Storm Case) 
    Before the Florida Public Service Commission 
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Case No. 19-0513-TF***  Vermont Gas Systems Inc.   
            Before the Vermont Public Utility 
Commission 

 
RPU-2019-0001  Interstate Power & Light 
    Before the Iowa Utilities Board 
 
D.P.U. 18-153                           Massachusetts Electric Company and 

Nantucket                                Electric Company each d/b/a 
National Grid 

    Massachusetts Department of Public Utilities 
 
Case No.9605***  Washington Gas Light Company  

                                Maryland Public Service 
Commission 

 
Docket No. 20200069-EI   Duke Energy Florida LLC. (SPP) 
    Before the Florida Public Service Commission 
 
Docket No. 2019-0085**           Hawaiian Electric Company, Inc. 
    Before the Hawaii Public Utilities Commission 
 
Docket No. 20190110-EI**   Duke Energy Florida LLC. (Storm Restoration) 
    Before the Florida Public Service Commission 
 
Docket No. 20190155-EI    Florida Public Utilities Company. (Storm Case) 
Docket No. 20190156-EI**   Before the Florida Public Service Commission 
 
Docket No. 20190222-EI.** Duke Energy Florida LLC. (Storm Restoration) 
    Before the Florida Public Service Commission 
 
Docket No. XXXX**  Duke Energy Florida LLC. (Rate Case) 
    Before the Florida Public Service Commission 
 
D.P.U. 19-113                           Massachusetts Electric Company and 

Nantucket                                Electric Company each d/b/a 
National Grid 

    Massachusetts Department of Public Utilities 
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D.P.U. 20-51                            Massachusetts Electric Company and 
Nantucket                                Electric Company each d/b/a 
National Grid (Storm                              Case) 

    Massachusetts Department of Public Utilities 
 
 
Docket No. 20210015-EI**    Florida Power & Light Company.  
      Before the Florida Public Service Commission 
 
Cause No. PUD 202100055**  Public Service Company of Oklahoma 

                    Before the Corporation Commission of the 
State of Oklahoma   

 
 
Cause No. PUD 202100063**  Public Service Company of Oklahoma 

                    Before the Corporation Commission of the 
State of Oklahoma   

 
D.P.U. 22-22                            NSTAR Electric Company d/b/a Eversource      
                                                      Energy 
            Massachusetts Department of Public Utilities 
 
Docket No. 20220069-GU    Florida City Gas  
      Before the Florida Public Service Commission 
 
D.P.U. 23-24***                        Massachusetts Electric Company and 

Nantucket                                Electric Company each d/b/a 
National Grid (Storm                              Case) 

    Massachusetts Department of Public Utilities 
 
Docket No. 22-08-08  United Illuminating Company 
    Connecticut Public Utility Regulatory Authority 
 
Docket No.  2023-00038**           Central Maine Power Company (Storm Case) 
                                                     State of Maine Public Utilities Commission   
 
Docket No. 20240025-EI**    Duke Energy Florida LLC. (Rate Case)  
      Before the Florida Public Service Commission 
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* Certain issues stipulated; portion of testimony withdrawn. 
** Case settled.    
*** Assisted in case and hearings, no testimony presented 
****    Annual filings reviewed and reports filed with Board. 
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Docket No. 20250011-EI
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Schedules of Helmuth Schultz III
Table of Contents

Florida Power & Light

SCHEDULES OF HELMUTH SCHULTZ III
TABLE OF CONTENTS

Schedule
No. Schedule Title

A
A-1

B
B-1
B-2
B-3
B-4
B-5
B-6
C

C-1
C-2
C-3
C-4
C-5
C-6
C-7
C-8
C-9
C-10
C-11
C-12
C-13
C-14
C-15
C-16
C-17
C-18
C-19

D
D-1

Revenue Requirement 
Net Operating Income Multiplier

Adjusted Rate Base
Rate Base Adjustments
Plant In Service Adjustment
Capital Expenditures
Accumulated Depreciation Adjustment
Plant Held for Future Use Adjustment
Cash Working Capital Adjustment
Net Operating Income
Net Operating Income Adjustments
Revenue
Other Revenue
Payroll Expense
Incentive Compensation
Payroll Benefits & Taxes
Insurance Expense
Injuries & Damages Expense
Directors & Officers Liability Insurance Expense 
Rate Case Expense
Uncollectible Expense
Planned Generation Maintenance
Planned Transmission Maintenance
Revision to Proposed Depreciation Rates 
Dismantlement Study
Property Taxes
Dues
Income Tax Expense
Interest Synchronization Adjustment

Cost of Capital
Deferred Income Tax 

1
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Projected Test Year Ended December 31, 2026 HWS Exhibit - 2

Revenue Requirement
Revenue Requirement 
(Thousands of Dollars) Schedule A

Page 1 of 2

Per Per
Line Company OPC Col. (B)
No. Description Amount Amount Reference

(A) (B)

1 Jurisdictional Adjusted Rate Base 75,129,876$    73,222,063$        Schedule B-1
2 Required Rate of Return 7.63% 6.24% Schedule D

3 Jurisdictional Income Required 5,731,953$       4,570,754$          Line 1 x Line 2
4 Jurisdictional Adj. Net Operating Income 4,580,123$       5,033,474$          Schedule C-1

5 Income Deficiency (Sufficiency) 1,151,831$       (462,720)$            Line 3 - Line 4

6 Earned Rate of Return 6.10% 6.87% Line 4 / Line 1

7 Net Operating Income Multiplier 1.34115 1.340967             Schedule A-1

8 Revenue Deficiency (Sufficiency) 1,544,780$       (620,492)$            Line 5 x Line 7

Source/Notes
Col. A: Company MFR Schedule A-1
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Revenue Requirement
Revenue Requirement 
(Thousands of Dollars) Schedule A

Page 2 of 2

Per Per
Line Company OPC Col. (B)
No. Description Amount Amount Reference

(A) (B)

1 Jurisdictional Adjusted Rate Base 80,751,580$     77,715,918$   Schedule B-1
2 Required Rate of Return 7.64% 6.24% Schedule D

3 Jurisdictional Income Required 6,173,269$       4,851,234$     Line 1 x Line 2
4 Jurisdictional Adj. Net Operating Income 4,325,766$       4,824,987$     Schedule C-1

5 Income Deficiency (Sufficiency) 1,847,503$       26,247$          Line 3 - Line 4

6 Earned Rate of Return 5.36% 6.21% Line 4 / Line 1

7 Net Operating Income Multiplier 1.34113 1.340967        Schedule A-1

8 Revenue Deficiency (Sufficiency) 2,477,747$       35,196$          Line 5 x Line 7

9 Revenue Increase Requested 1,550,393$       

10 Rate Increase Requsted (Post 2026 Increase) 927,354$          

Source/Notes
Col. A: Company MFR Schedule A-1
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Net Operating Income Multiplier
Net Operating Income Multiplier Schedule A-1

Page 1 of 2

Line Per Company
No. Description Percent Percent

1 Revenue Requirement 100.000% 100.0000%

2 Bad Debt Rate, per OPC 0.124% 0.110%

3 Net Before Income Taxes 99.876% 99.890%

4 State Income Tax Rate (Effective) 5.500% 5.500%

5 State Income Tax 5.493% 5.494%

6 Net Before Federal Income Tax 94.383% 94.396%

7 Federal Income Tax Rate (Effective) 21.000% 21.000%

8 Federal Income Tax 19.820% 19.823%

9 Revenue Expansion Factor 74.563% 74.573%

10 Net Operating Income Multiplier 1.34115 1.34097

Above amounts are from the Company's filing Schedule C-44, with the exception of the
bad debt rate, which is based on the OPC recommended rate.
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Net Operating Income Multiplier
Net Operating Income Multiplier Schedule A-1

Page 2 of 2

Line Per Company
No. Description Percent Percent

1 Revenue Requirement 100.000% 100.000%

2 Bad Debt Rate, per OPC 0.122% 0.110%

3 Net Before Income Taxes 99.878% 99.890%

4 State Income Tax Rate (Effective) 5.500% 5.500%

5 State Income Tax 5.493% 5.494%

6 Net Before Federal Income Tax 94.385% 94.396%

7 Federal Income Tax Rate (Effective) 21.000% 21.000%

8 Federal Income Tax 19.821% 19.823%

9 Revenue Expansion Factor 74.564% 74.573%

10 Net Operating Income Multiplier 1.34113 1.34097

Above amounts are from the Company's filing Schedule C-44, with the exception of the
bad debt rate, which is based on the OPC recommended rate.
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Projected Test Year Ended December 31, 2026 HWS Exhibit - 2

Adjusted Rate Base
Adjusted Rate Base
(Thousands of Dollars) Schedule B

Page 1 of 2

Adjusted Adjusted
Juris. Total Juris. Total

Line Amount per Citizens Amount
No. Rate Base Components Company Adjustments per Citizens

(A) (B) (C)

1 Plant in Service 86,274,360$  (1,125,625)$  85,148,735$ 
2 Accumulated Depreciation & Amortization 17,683,082    (125,443)       17,557,639   

3 Net Plant in Service 68,591,278    (1,000,182)    67,591,096   

4 Construction Work in Progress 2,012,666      2,012,666     
5 Plant Held for Future Use 1,475,168      (931,860)       543,308        
6 Nuclear Fuel 745,109         745,109        
7 Total Net Plant 72,824,221    (1,932,042)    70,892,179   

8 Total Working Capital 2,305,655      24,229          2,329,884     
9 Other Rate Base Adjustments -                     -                    -                    

10 Total Rate Base 75,129,876$  (1,907,813)$  73,222,063$ 

Source/Notes
Col. A: Company MFR Schedule B-1
Col. B: See Schedule B-1, page 1
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Adjusted Rate Base
Adjusted Rate Base
(Thousands of Dollars) Schedule B

Page 2 of 2

Adjusted Adjusted
Juris. Total Juris. Total

Line Amount per Citizens Amount
No. Rate Base Components Company Adjustments per Citizens

(A) (B) (C)

1 Plant in Service 93,279,289$    (2,302,079)$  90,977,210$    
2 Accumulated Depreciation & Amortization 19,515,489      (397,420)       19,118,069      

3 Net Plant in Service 73,763,800      (1,904,659)    71,859,141      

4 Construction Work in Progress 2,119,109        2,119,109        
5 Plant Held for Future Use 1,533,409        (1,153,488)    379,921           
6 Nuclear Fuel 840,565           840,565           
7 Total Net Plant 78,256,883      (3,058,147)    75,198,736      

8 Total Working Capital 2,494,697        22,485          2,517,182        
9 Other Rate Base Adjustments -                       -                       

10 Total Rate Base 80,751,580$    (3,035,662)$  77,715,918$    

Source/Notes
Col. A: Company MFR Schedule B-1
Col. B: See Schedule B-1, page 2
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Adjusted Rate Base-Summary of Adjustments

Adjusted Rate Base-Summary of Adjustments Schedule B-1
(Thousands of Dollars) Page 1 of 2

Jurisdictional
Line Witness Total Separation Jurisdictional
No. Adjustment Title Reference Adjustment Factor Amount

Plant in Service Adjustments
1 Overstatement of Projected Plant in Service 2026 J. Dauphinois/B-2 (1,173,444)$   0.959249  (1,125,625)$   
2 0 0
3 -  -  
4 Total Plant in Service (1,173,444)$   (1,125,625)$   

Accumlated Depreciation Adjustments
5 Revision to Proposed Depreciation Rates William Dunkel/C-14 (83,495)  Various (82,251)$   
6 Reduction to Dismantlement Costs William Dunkel/C-15 (27,619)  0.958795  (26,481)  
7 Overstatement of Projected 2026 Accum. Deprec. Balance J. Dauphinois/B-2 (17,421)$   0.959249  (16,711)$   
8
9 -  -  

10 Total Accumulated Depreciation (128,534)$   Variuos (125,443)$   

Construction Work in Progress
11 -$   -$   
12 Total Construction Work in Progress -$   -$   

Plant Held for Future Use
13  Remove excess properties Schedule B-5 (973,972)$   0.956763  (931,860)$   
14 -  
15 Total Plant Held for Future Use (973,972)$   (931,860)$   

Working Capital Adjustments
16 Plant Daniel Adjustment Schedule B-6 P.5 29,488$   0.970860  28,629$   
17 Remove Unamortized Rate Case Expense Schedule C-10 (4,400)  1.000000  (4,400)  
18 Total Working Capital 25,088$   24,229$   

19 Rate Base Adjustments (1,907,813)
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Adjusted Rate Base-Summary of Adjustments

Adjusted Rate Base-Summary of Adjustments Schedule B-1
(Thousands of Dollars) Page 2 of 2

Jurisdictional
Line Witness Total Separation Jurisdictional
No. Adjustment Title Reference Adjustment Factor Amount

Plant in Service Adjustments
1 Overstatement of Projected Plant in Service 2027 J. Dauphinois/B-2 (2,399,274)$    0.95949 (2,302,079)
2 -                      0
3 -                      0
4 Total Plant in Service (2,399,274)$    (2,302,079)

Accumlated Depreciation Adjustments
5 Revision to Proposed Depreciation Rates William Dunkel/C-14 (255,449)$       Various (251,669)
6 Reduction to Dismantlement Costs William Dunkel/C-15 (82,856)           0.959034   (79,448)
7 Overstatement of Projected 2027 Accum. Deprec. Balance J. Dauphinois/B-2 (69,102)           0.95949 (66,303)
8 -                      0
9 -                      0
10 Total Accumulated Depreciation (407,407)$       (397,420)

Construction Work in Progress
11 -$                0
12 Total Construction Work in Progress -$                0

Plant Held for Future Use
13  Remove excess properties Schedule B-5 (1,205,189)$    0.957101   (1,153,488)
14 0
15 Total Plant Held for Future Use (1,205,189)$    (1,153,488)

Working Capital Adjustments
16 Plant Daniel Adjustment Schedule B-6 P.5 26,384$          0.971341   25,628
17 Remove Unamortized Rate Case Expense Schedule C-10 (3,143)             1.000000   (3,143)
18 Total Working Capital 23,241$          22,485

19 Rate Base Adjustments (3,035,662)
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Plant in Service Adjustments

Summary of Solar Plant Adjustment Schedule B-2
(Thousands of Dollars) Page 1 of 3

Line (A) (B) (C)
No. Description 2025 2026 2027 Source

2026 Solar Project A
1 Average Net Plant 1,576 838,064 883,878 OPC POD - 15
2 Average Accumulated Depreciation 18 12,617 38,344
3 Average Plant in Service 1,594 850,681 922,222

4 Depreciation Expense 36 25,161 26,294 OPC POD - 15

2026 Solar Project B
5 Average Net Plant 579 312,878 441,700 OPC POD - 15
6 Average Accumulated Depreciation 7 4,617 15,730
7 Average Plant in Service 586 317,494 457,430

8 Depreciation Expense 13 9,207 13,020 OPC POD - 15

2027 Solar Project A
9 Average Net Plant 462 451 407,068 OPC POD - 15
10 Average Accumulated Depreciation 5 16 6,157
11 Average Plant in Service 467 467 413,225

12 Depreciation Expense 11 11 12,272 OPC POD - 15

2027 Solar Project B
13 Average Net Plant 1,497 1,462 297,389 OPC POD - 15
14 Average Accumulated Depreciation 17 52 4,518
15 Average Plant in Service 1,514 1,514 301,907

16 Depreciation Expense 35 35 8,897 OPC POD - 15

2027 Solar Project C
17 Average Net Plant 3,248 3,169 199,048 OPC POD - 15
18 Average Accumulated Depreciation 40 119 3,045
19 Average Plant in Service 3,288 3,288 202,093

20 Depreciation Expense 80 80 5,773 OPC POD - 15

2027 Solar Project D
21 Average Net Plant 0 0 101,089 OPC POD - 15
22 Average Accumulated Depreciation 0 0 1,307
23 Average Plant in Service 0 0 102,396

24 Depreciation Expense 0 0 2,614 OPC POD - 15

25 Average Plant in Service Reduction 1,173,444 2,399,274
26 Average Accumulated Depreciation Reduction 17,421 69,102

27 Depreciation Expense Reduction 34,493 68,869

Source:  OPC witness James Dauphinais.
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Projected Test Year Ended December 31, 2027 Plant in Service Adjustments

Summary of Plant Additions Schedule B-2
(Thousands of Dollars) Page 2 of 3

Line (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) Annual 2022-2024
No. Plant Category 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 Five Year Avg. Three Year Avg.

ACTUALS
1 Steam Production 331,498 107,868 82,397 53,284 99,348 134,879 78,343
2 Nuclear Production 310,537 283,441 228,126 268,422 300,589 278,223 265,712
3 Solar Production 1,305,904 853,937 485,868 1,312,648 3,124,064 1,416,484 1,640,860
4 Other Renewable Production 57,732 16,358 14,818 24,697
5 Other Production 545,418 1,006,419 1,907,564 1,022,828 963,315 1,089,109 1,297,902
6 Transmission Plant 588,138 1,027,044 1,639,133 878,129 1,346,607 1,095,810 1,287,956
7 Distribution Plant 1,952,469 2,221,983 2,511,780 2,840,847 2,670,425 2,439,501 2,674,351
8 Battery/Energy Storage 30,969 287,729 18,388 720 55,344 78,630 24,817
9 General Plant 94,586 141,237 338,238 361,281 228,887 232,846 309,469

10 Amortizable Plant (142,699) 557,771 658,139 609,668 471,721 430,920 579,842
11 Grand Total 5,016,820 6,487,429 7,869,633 7,405,559 9,276,658 7,211,220 8,183,950

12 Retirements to Plant 1,055,518 2,594,953 1,453,259 1,726,310 1,853,787
2025-2027

FORECASTED 2022 2023 2025 2026 2027 Three Year Avg.
13 Steam Production 60,392 43,722 31,945 27,940 13,955 24,613
14 Nuclear Production 284,890 324,487 255,140 390,348 363,254 336,247
15 Solar Production 1,255,327 1,193,093 1,568,941 1,339,120
16 Other Renewable Production 398 399 58,891 19,896
17 Other Production 2,355,115 1,335,927 504,035 617,368 741,067 620,823
18 Transmission Plant 2,059,560 1,141,037 2,137,613 1,350,232 1,178,613 1,555,486
19 Distribution Plant 2,695,267 2,771,610 3,072,536 2,705,459 2,545,492 2,774,496
20 Battery/Energy Storage 526,080 1,992,844 1,263,732 1,260,885
21 General Plant 555,787 412,202 105,053 103,242 140,739 116,345
22 Amortizable Plant 334,551 215,469 574,818 548,554 1,291,274 804,882
24 Total Depreciable Plant 8,345,562 6,244,454 8,462,945 8,929,479 9,165,958 8,852,794

25 Retirements to Depreciable Plan 3,104,572 875,399 812,105 893,939 982,396

26 Retirements to Accum. Deprec. 3,104,572 875,399 893,939 982,396

27 Projected Difference vs Historica  (475,929) 1,161,105 (278,995) (745,529) (982,008) (668,844)

28 Average Plant Adds 3,122,227 4,231,473 4,464,740 4,582,979

29 Excess Plant 2025 (139,497) (278,995) (278,995)
30 Excess Plant 2026 (372,764) (745,529)
31 Excess Plant 2027 (491,004)
32 Proposed Plant Adjustment 0 (139,497) (651,759) (1,515,528)

Source:
Columns A-E lines 1-12 are from OPC 8-221.
Columns  A and B lines 13-25 are from Docket No. 20210015-EI Schedule B-7, 
Columns C-E , lines 13-25 are from MFR Schedule B-7.
Columns A-B , line 26 is from MFR Schedule B-9 in Docket No. 20210015-EI and Columns C-E are from MFR Schedule B-9.
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Plant in Service Adjustments

Summary of Plant Adjustment - Clause Factored Schedule B-2
(Thousands of Dollars) Page 3 of 3

Line (A) (B) (C)
No. Description 2025 2026 2027 Source

1 Total Depreciable Plant Adds 8,462,945 8,929,479 9,165,958

2 Excess Plant 2025 (139,497) (278,995) (278,995) Page 1 of 2
3 Excess Plant 2026 (372,764) (745,529) Page 1 of 2
4 Excess Plant 2027 (491,004) Page 1 of 2
5 Proposed Adjustment (139,497) (651,759) (1,515,528)
6 Prorate Clause Plant 10,501 54,921 134,378 L. 5 x L. 14
7 OPC Plant Adjustment Net (128,996) (596,838) (1,381,150)

8 Plant in Service 91,633,102 98,507,202 106,880,598 Co Sch. B-1
9 Environmental Cost Recovery (1,676,434) (1,703,407) (1,718,797) Co Sch. B-2

10 Capacity Cost Recovery (157,280) (155,696) (153,887) Co Sch. B-2
11 Conservation Cost Recovery (44,221) (45,669) (43,047) Co Sch. B-2
12 Storm Protection Plan Cost Recovery (5,020,144) (6,396,062) (7,561,070) Co Sch. B-2
13 Adjusted Plant By Year 84,735,023 90,206,368 97,403,797

14 Percentage of Clause Plant 7.53% 8.43% 8.87% 1 - L. 13/L. 8

15 Depreciation Rate 2.79% 2.80% 2.80%

16 Depreciation Adjustment (3,599) (16,711) (38,672) L. 7 x L. 15

17 Accumulated Depreciation (1,799) (11,955) (39,647)

Source: Columns B-E , lines 1-2 are from MFR Schedule B-7, column A is from response to OPC 12-332.
Line 15 is based on OPC Witness Dunkel.
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Projected Test Year Ended December 31, 2027 Summary of Plant Expenditures

Summary of Plant Expenditures Schedule B-3
(Millions of Dollars)

Line
No. Plamt Type 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027

FORECAST
1 Steam Production 160 176 102 90 59 54 16
2 Nuclear Production 489 596 508 397 500 670 686
3 Solar Ptroduction 0 0 0 0 1,120 1,721 2,033
4 Other Renewable Production 0 0 0 0 0 29 31
5 Other Production 1,688 2,791 4,114 2,581 340 658 888
6 Transmission Plant 1,789 1,390 1,075 1,485 1,378 1,453 1,451
7 Distribution Plant 2,790 2,732 2,269 2,454 3,119 2,843 2,793
8 Battery Storage 0 0 0 0 1,108 2,090 1,044
9 General Plant 428 412 503 481 786 979 951

10 Intangible Plant 351 140 390 369 26 17 13
11 Total 7,695 8,238 8,962 7,856 8,436 10,513 9,905

ACTUAL
12 Steam Production 157 152 91 72
13 Nuclear Production 534 587 469 437
14 Solar Ptroduction
15 Other Renewable Production
16 Other Production 2,040 3,021 3,949 2,788
17 Transmission Plant 1,862 1,504 1,331 1,546
18 Distribution Plant 2,654 3,019 3,018 2,823
19 Battery Storage
20 General Plant 439 461 426 547
21 Intangible Plant 395 346 417 449
22 Total 8,080 9,090 9,701 8,661

23 Actual Over (Under) Forecast 385 851 738 805

Source: Response to OPC 8-222
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Accumulated Depreciation

Summary of Accumulation of Depreciation  Adjustment Schedule B-4
(Thousands of Dollars)

Line (A) (B) (C)
No. Plant Category 2025 2026 2027 Source

1 Plant Adjustment 2026 (17,421) Sch. B-2, P. 1
2 Plant Adjustment 2027 (69,102) Sch. B-2, P. 1
3
4 Depreciation Study (83,495)      (255,449)    
5 Dismantelment Study (27,619) (82,856)
6
7
8
9 0 (128,534) (407,407)
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Projected Test Year Ended December 31, 2027 Plant Held For Future Use

Summary of Plant Held For Future Use Schedule B-5
(Thousands of Dollars) Page 1 of 3

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)
Line Ending Ending Beginning Ending Beginning Ending
No. Plant Category 2024 2025 2026 2026 2027 2027

FORECASTED
1 Steam Production 5,554 5,554 5,554 5,554
2 Transmission Plant 100,686 107,211 107,211 128,153
3 Distribution Plant 80,164 73,375 73,375 74,756
4 General Plant 37,573 24,755 24,755 24,755
5 Renewables 1,084,560 1,412,090 1,412,090 1,344,246
6 Total PHFU 1,131,425 1,308,537 1,308,537 1,622,985 1,622,985 1,577,464

7 Average 1,122,882 1,270,738 1,541,832 1,602,140

8 Separation Factors 0.956763 0.957101

9 Juridictional Adj Utility 1,475,219 1,533,409

10 Transmission Plant Page 2 of 3 (56,082) (76,665)
11 Distribution Plant Page 2 of 3 (17,518) (31,099)
12 Renewables Page 3 of 3 (900,372) (1,097,425)
13 (973,972) (1,205,189)
14 Separation Factors 0.956763 0.957101
15 OPC Jurisdictional Adjusment (931,860) (1,153,488)

16 OPC Recommened PHFU Reduction 543,359 379,921

Source: 
Lines 1-5 are from response to OPC Eighth Set of Interrogatories 230.
 Line 7 is from MFR Schedule B-1 and MFR Schedule B-15.



Florida Power & Light Docket No. 20250011-EI
Projected Test Year Ended December 31, 2027 HWS Exhibit - 2
Projected Test Year Ended December 31, 2027 Plant Held For Future Use

Summary of Plant Held For Future Use Schedule B-5
(Thousands of Dollars) Page 2 of 3

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)
Line 
No. Plant Category 1/1/2026 12/31/2026 1/1/2027 12/31/2027

Date 
Acquired

In-Service 
Date

Transmission
1 Bickett-Zoysia ROW 0 0 0 1,500 2027-2028 Dec-28
2 Alico-Terry ROW 0 1,099 1,099 5,154 2026-2027 Dec-28
3 Valencia ROW 0 2,000 2,000 3,300 2026-2028 Dec-28
4 Parker-Callaway ROW 0 0 0 1,675 2027 Jun-29
5 Shalimar Loop ROW 0 0 0 142 2027-2028 Jun-29
6 Brook Injection ROW 0 1,010 1,010 7,197 2026-2028 Dec-29
7 Punta Gorda Injection R 0 0 0 2,027 2027-2029 Dec-29
8 Cost Myaka ROW 2,207 2,207 2,207 2,207 2025 Dec-30
9 Ft. Myers SC ROW 0 12,331 12,331 12,331 2026 Jan-31
10 Arch Creek 683 683 683 683 Dec-93 Dec-28
11 Conservation-Levee 500  5,672 5,672 5,672 5,672 Apr-95 Feb-32
12 Levee-South Dade 2,325 2,325 2,325 2,325 Jul-77 Jun-32
13 Rima Sub & Rima Volus 620 620 620 620 Oct-88 Mar-34
14 Desoto-Orange River 901 901 901 901 Jul-78 Dec-34
15 Future Solar ROWs 3,959 3,959 3,959 3,959 Various Various
16 New Transmission ROW 28,504 34,488 34,488 36,344 Various Various
17 44,870 67,294 67,294 86,036

18 Average 56,082 76,665

Distribution
19 Green Cove Substation 48 62 62 62 2025-2026 Jan-28
20 Valentine Substation 113 7,573 7,573 7,573 2026 Jan-28
21 Wilson Grove Substatio 0 168 168 1,572 2026-2027 Jul-28
22 Breakfast Point Substat 0 0 0 2,798 2027 Nov-28
23 Julia Substation 0 145 145 1,575 2026-2027 Nov-28
24 Radiant-Chester Substa 0 0 0 565 2027 Nov-28
25 Silverleaf Substation 0 0 0 1,440 2027 Nov-28
26 Wild Heron Substation 0 0 0 2,253 2027 Nov-28
27 Lake Pk Expansion Sub 0 114 114 7,574 2026-2027 Dec-28
28 Federation Substation 0 600 600 600 2025 Nov-30
29 Challenger 252 252 252 252 Nov-94 Jun-30
30 Terminal 135 135 135 135 Aug-94 Jun-30
31 Satori 118 118 118 118 Oct-94 Dec-30
32 New Substations 12,029 13,174 13,174 13,340 Various Various
33 12,695 22,341 22,341 39,857

34 Average 17,518 31,099

Source: Response to OPC Eighth Set of Interrogatories 230.
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Projected Test Year Ended December 31, 2027 Plant Held For Future Use

Summary of Plant Held For Future Use Schedule B-5
(Thousands of Dollars) Page 3 of 3

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)
Line 
No. Plant Category 1/1/2026 12/31/2026 1/1/2027 12/31/2027

Date 
Acquired

In-Service 
Date

Renewables
1 Gum Creek Solar Energ  5,735 5,735 5,735 5,735 Sep-25 Jul-28
2 Grapefruit Solar Energy 0 8,621 8,621 8,621 May-26 Jul-29
3 Mango Solar Energy Ce 0 8,621 8,621 8,621 May-26 Jul-29
4 Redroot Solar Energy C 0 8,621 8,621 8,621 May-26 Jul-29
5 Waxweed Solar Energy 0 8,621 8,621 8,621 May-26 Jul-29
6 Weyerhauser Property (        5,446 5,446 5,446 5,446 Jan-25 Jul-28
7 Martin Solar Energy Cen 217 217 217 217 Dec-09 Oct-30
8 Hendry Clean Energy C  36,425 36,425 36,425 36,425 Jun-11 Jun-32
9 Gopher Ridge Property 33,600 33,600 33,600 33,600 Dec-24 Various 2032-203
10 Tesoro Groves Property 76,777 76,777 76,777 76,777 May-23 Various 2030
11 US Sugar Corp Property 25,218 25,218 25,218 25,218 Dec-23 Various 2030
12 Edentown Property 20,021 20,021 20,021 20,021 Sep-24 Various 2030-203
13 Williams Farms - 6300 P 32,202 32,202 32,202 32,202 Dec-22 Various 2030-203
14 Good Grove Investment  30,075 30,075 30,075 30,075 Jun-23 Various 2030-203
15 Sunbreak Farms Proper 29,901 29,901 29,901 29,901 Apr-22 Various 2031
16 IFC - SE Groves (Valen  24,179 24,179 24,179 24,179 Dec-22 Various 2031
17 Phillips Forest Property 12,687 12,687 12,687 12,687 Jan-24 Various 2032
18 Barron Collier 1 Propert 24,000 24,000 24,000 24,000 Jan-25 Various 2032-203
19 El Maximo Ranch Holdin  212,143 212,143 212,143 212,143 Nov-23 Various 2033-203
20 Future Solar Land 4,998 4,998 4,998 4,998 Dec-24 TBD
21 Beaty 1 Property 63,060 63,060 63,060 63,060 Feb-25 TBD
22 PAI Townsend Grove  P 14,890 14,890 14,890 14,890 Apr-25 TBD
23 Bickett 1 Property - Cha 41,670 41,670 41,670 41,670 May-25 TBD
24 Bickett 2 Property - Des 15,600 15,600 15,600 15,600 May-25 TBD
25 Barron Collier 2 Propert 0 25,000 25,000 25,000 Jan-26 TBD
26 Beaty 2 Property 0 55,200 55,200 55,200 Feb-26 TBD
27 A. Duda & Sons, Inc Pro 0 258,644 258,644 258,644 May-26 TBD
28 North Joshua Grove Pro 0 9,727 9,727 9,727 May-26 TBD
29 Tamiami Citrus Property 0 0 0 11,050 May-27 TBD
30 708,843 1,091,900 1,091,900 1,102,950

31 Average 900,372 1,097,425

32 PHFU Average 973,972 1,205,189

Source: Response to OPC Eighth Set of Interrogatories 230.
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Cash Working Capital

Summary of Cash Working Capital Schedule B-6
(Thousands of Dollars) WORKING CAPITAL - 13 MONTH AVERAGE Page 1 of 5

DOCKET NO.: 20250011-EI ($000)

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

Line 
No. A/C NO. COMPONENT

TEST YEAR 
JURISDICTIONAL 

AMOUNT

COMMISSION  
& COMPANY 

ADJUSTMENTS

TEST YEAR 
AMOUNT PER 

COMPANY

OPC 
ADJUSTMENT

S

TEST YEAR 
AMOUNT PER 

OPC
1 CURRENT AND ACCRUED ASSETS
2
3 131 CASH                                              6,567 6,567 6,567
4 134 OTHER SPECIAL DEPOSITS                            5,002 5,002 5,002
5 135 WORKING FUNDS                                     1 1 1
6 142 CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE                      1,137,032 1,137,032 1,137,032
7 143 OTHER ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE                         145,314 145,314 145,314
8 144 ACCUM PROV UNCOLLECTIBLE ACCOUNTS (7,324) (7,324) (7,324)
9 146 ACCOUNT RECEIVABLE FROM ASSOC COMPANIES           66,333 (66,333) 0 0

10 151 FUEL STOCK                                        223,883 223,883 223,883
11 154 PLANT MATERIALS AND OPERATING SUPPLIES            1,060,363 (51,740) 1,008,623 1,008,623
12 163 STORES EXPENSE UNDISTRIBUTED                      (1,218) (1,218) (1,218)
13 165 PREPAYMENTS                                       104,676 (24,771) 79,905 79,905
14 171 INTEREST & DIVIDENDS RECEIVABLE 349 (349) 0 0
15 172 RENTS RECEIVABLE                                  18,708 (18,708) 0 0
16 173 ACCRUED UTILITY REVENUES                          397,701 397,701 397,701
17 174 MISCELLANEOUS CURRENT AND ACCRUED ASSETS          21,261 (21,261) 0 0
18 CURRENT AND ACCRUED ASSETS 3,178,648 (183,162) 2,995,486 0 2,995,486
19 0
20 DEFERRED DEBITS 0
21 0
22 182.2 UNRECOVERED PLANT AND REGULATORY COSTS 1,025,465 (1,009,241) 16,224 16,224
23 182.3 OTHER REGULATORY ASSETS 468,688 (214,786) 253,902 29,488 283,390
24 183 PRELIM SURVEY & INVESTIGATION CHARGES             214,380 214,380 214,380
25 184 CLEARING ACCOUNTS 32 32 32
26 185 TEMPORARY FACILITIES                              856 856 856
27 186 MISCELLANEOUS DEFERRED DEBITS                     2,341,557 (9,661) 2,331,896 (4,400) 2,327,496
28 187 DEFERRED LOSSES DISPOSITION UTIL PLANT            1 1 1
29 188 RESEARCH, DEV & DEMONSTRAT EXPENDITURES           0 0 0
30 DEFERRED DEBITS 4,050,980 (1,233,688) 2,817,292 25,088 2,842,380
31 0
32 0
33 CURRENT AND ACCRUED ASSETS AND DEFERRED DE 7,229,628 (1,416,850) 5,812,778 25,088 5,837,866
34
35
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Cash Working Capital

Summary of Cash Working Capital Schedule B-6
(Thousands of Dollars) WORKING CAPITAL - 13 MONTH AVERAGE Page 2 of 5

DOCKET NO.: 20250011-EI ($000)

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

Line 
No.

ACCOU
NT NO. COMPONENT

TEST YEAR 
JURISDICTIONAL 

AMOUNT 

COMMISSION  
& COMPANY 

ADJUSTMENTS

TEST YEAR 
AMOUNT PER 

COMPANY

OPC 
ADJUSTMENT

S

TEST YEAR 
AMOUNT PER 

OPC
1 OTHER NONCURRENT LIABILITIES
2
3 228.1 ACCUM PROVISION - PROPERTY INSURANCE (150,577) 150,577 0 0
4 228.2 ACCUM PROVISION - INJURIES & DAMAGES (19,300) (19,300) (19,300)
5 228.3 ACCUM PROVISION - PENSION & DEFERRED BENEFITS (70,317) 6,551 (63,766) (63,766)
6 228.4 ACCUM PROVISION - OPERATING RESERVES (204,590) (204,590) (204,590)
7 229 ACCUMULATED PROVISION FOR RATE REFUNDS            0 0 0
8 230 ASSET RETIREMENT OBLIGATION - LIABILITY (2,314,107) 2,314,107 0 0
9 OTHER NONCURRENT LIABILITIES (2,758,890) 2,471,235 (287,655) 0 (287,655)

10 0
11 CURRENT AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES 0
12 0
13 232 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE                                  (934,841) 108 (934,733) (934,733)
14 234 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE TO ASSOCIATED COMPANIES          (56,907) (56,907) (56,907)
15 235 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS - MARGIN CALL COLLATERAL (3,217) 3,193 (23) (23)
16 236 TAXES ACCRUED                                     (572,669) (572,669) (572,669)
17 237 INTEREST ACCRUED                                  (343,709) (343,709) (343,709)
18 241 TAX COLLECTIONS PAYABLE                           (127,445) (127,445) (127,445)
19 242 MISC CURRENT AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES              (816,556) 20,691 (795,866) (795,866)
20 CURRENT AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES (2,855,344) 23,992 (2,831,352) 0 (2,831,352)
21 0
22 DEFERRED CREDITS 0
23 0
24 252 CUSTOMER ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION                (4,515) (4,515) (4,515)
25 253 OTHER DEFERRED CREDITS                            (293,136) 7,661 (285,476) (285,476)
26 254 OTHER REGULATORY LIABILITIES                      (4,836,338) 4,756,895 (79,443) (79,443)
27 0
28 256 DEFERRED GAINS DISPOSITION UTILITY PLANT          (18,682) (18,682) (18,682)
29 DEFERRED CREDITS (5,152,672) 4,764,555 (388,116) 0 (388,116)
30 0
31 NONCURRENT, CURRENT AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES (10,766,906) 7,259,783 (3,507,123) 0 (3,507,123)
32
33 WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE (3,537,278) 5,842,933 2,305,655 25,088 2,330,743
34
35
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Cash Working Capital

Summary of Cash Working Capital Schedule B-6
(Thousands of Dollars) WORKING CAPITAL - 13 MONTH AVERAGE Page 3 of 5

DOCKET NO.: 20250011-EI ($000)

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

Line 
No.

ACCOUNT 
NO. COMPONENT

TEST YEAR 
JURISDICTIONAL 

AMOUNT

COMMISSION  
& COMPANY 

ADJUSTMENTS

TEST YEAR 
AMOUNT PER 

COMPANY

OPC 
ADJUSTMENTS

TEST YEAR 
AMOUNT PER 

OPC
1 CURRENT AND ACCRUED ASSETS
2
3 131 CASH                                              0 0 0
4 134 OTHER SPECIAL DEPOSITS                            5,004 5,004 5,004
5 135 WORKING FUNDS                                     1 1 1
6 142 CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE                      1,209,589 1,209,589 1,209,589
7 143 OTHER ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE                         134,163 134,163 134,163
8 144 ACCUM PROV UNCOLLECTIBLE ACCOUNTS (7,388) (7,388) (7,388)
9 146 ACCOUNT RECEIVABLE FROM ASSOC COMPANIES           66,677 (66,677) 0 0
10 151 FUEL STOCK                                        219,801 219,801 219,801
11 154 PLANT MATERIALS AND OPERATING SUPPLIES            1,074,538 (54,815) 1,019,723 1,019,723
12 163 STORES EXPENSE UNDISTRIBUTED                      (1,244) (1,244) (1,244)
13 165 PREPAYMENTS                                       102,518 (21,778) 80,740 80,740
14 171 INTEREST & DIVIDENDS RECEIVABLE 349 (349) 0 0
15 172 RENTS RECEIVABLE                                  18,730 (18,730) 0 0
16 173 ACCRUED UTILITY REVENUES                          398,633 398,633 398,633
17 174 MISCELLANEOUS CURRENT AND ACCRUED ASSETS          21,693 (21,693) 0 0
18 CURRENT AND ACCRUED ASSETS 3,243,065 (184,042) 3,059,022 0 3,059,022
19 0
20 DEFERRED DEBITS 0
21 0
22 182.2 UNRECOVERED PLANT AND REGULATORY COSTS 953,011 (939,279) 13,732 13,732
23 182.3 OTHER REGULATORY ASSETS 407,602 (181,082) 226,520 26,384 252,904
24 183 PRELIM SURVEY & INVESTIGATION CHARGES             238,667 238,667 238,667
25 184 CLEARING ACCOUNTS 32 32 32
26 185 TEMPORARY FACILITIES                              856 856 856
27 186 MISCELLANEOUS DEFERRED DEBITS                     2,395,450 (9,461) 2,385,989 (3,143) 2,382,846
28 187 DEFERRED LOSSES DISPOSITION UTIL PLANT            (4) (4) (4)
29 188 RESEARCH, DEV & DEMONSTRAT EXPENDITURES           0 0 0
30 DEFERRED DEBITS 3,995,614 (1,129,822) 2,865,793 23,241 2,889,034
31 0
32 0
33 CURRENT AND ACCRUED ASSETS AND DEFERRED DEB 7,238,679 (1,313,864) 5,924,814 23,241 5,948,055
34
35
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Cash Working Capital

Summary of Cash Working Capital Schedule B-6
(Thousands of Dollars) WORKING CAPITAL - 13 MONTH AVERAGE Page 4 of 5

DOCKET NO.: 20250011-EI ($000)

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

Line 
No.

ACCOUNT 
NO. COMPONENT

TEST YEAR 
JURISDICTIONAL 

AMOUNT 

COMMISSION  
& COMPANY 

ADJUSTMENTS

TEST YEAR 
AMOUNT PER 

COMPANY

OPC 
ADJUSTMENTS

TEST YEAR 
AMOUNT PER 

OPC
1 OTHER NONCURRENT LIABILITIES
2
3 228.1 ACCUM PROVISION - PROPERTY INSURANCE (152,138) 152,138 0 0
4 228.2 ACCUM PROVISION - INJURIES & DAMAGES (31,378) (31,378) (31,378)
5 228.3 ACCUM PROVISION - PENSION & DEFERRED BENEFITS (63,351) 5,232 (58,119) (58,119)
6 228.4 ACCUM PROVISION - OPERATING RESERVES (209,703) (209,703) (209,703)
7 229 ACCUMULATED PROVISION FOR RATE REFUNDS            0 0 0 0
8 230 ASSET RETIREMENT OBLIGATION - LIABILITY (2,404,911) 2,404,911 0 0
9 OTHER NONCURRENT LIABILITIES (2,861,481) 2,562,281 (299,200) 0 (299,200)

10 0
11 CURRENT AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES 0
12 0
13 232 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE                                  (914,950) 108 (914,842) (914,842)
14 234 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE TO ASSOCIATED COMPANIES          (56,927) (56,927) (56,927)
15 235 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS - MARGIN CALL COLLATERAL (3,218) 3,195 (23) (23)
16 236 TAXES ACCRUED                                     (537,817) (537,817) (537,817)
17 237 INTEREST ACCRUED                                  (373,722) 0 (373,722) (373,722)
18 241 TAX COLLECTIONS PAYABLE                           (130,038) (130,038) (130,038)
19 242 MISC CURRENT AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES              (794,393) 21,112 (773,281) (773,281)
20 CURRENT AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES (2,811,063) 24,415 (2,786,650) 0 (2,786,650)
21 0
22 DEFERRED CREDITS 0
23 0
24 252 CUSTOMER ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION                (4,607) (4,607) (4,607)
25 253 OTHER DEFERRED CREDITS                            (275,170) 7,476 (267,694) (267,694)
26 254 OTHER REGULATORY LIABILITIES                      (4,736,921) 4,683,402 (53,519) (53,519)
27 0
28 256 DEFERRED GAINS DISPOSITION UTILITY PLANT          (18,449) (18,449) (18,449)
29 DEFERRED CREDITS (5,035,146) 4,690,878 (344,268) 0 (344,268)
30 0
31 NONCURRENT, CURRENT AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES (10,707,691) 7,277,574 (3,430,117) 0 (3,430,117)
32
33 WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE (3,469,012) 5,963,710 2,494,697 23,241 2,517,939
34
35
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Projected Test Year Ended December 31, 2027 Cash Working Capital

Summary of Plant Daniel Adjustment Schedule B-6
(Thousands of Dollars) Page 5 of 5

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)
Line Reg Asset Amortization Reg Asset Amortization
No. Description 2026 2026 Description 2027 2027

1 Dec-25 31,040 Dec-26 27,936
2 Jan-26 30,781 259 Jan-27 27,677 259
3 Feb-26 30,523 259 Feb-27 27,419 259
4 Mar-26 30,264 259 Mar-27 27,160 259
5 Apr-26 30,005 259 Apr-27 26,901 259
6 May-26 29,747 259 May-27 26,643 259
7 Jun-26 29,488 259 Jun-27 26,384 259
8 Jul-26 29,229 259 Jul-27 26,125 259
9 Aug-26 28,971 259 Aug-27 25,867 259
10 Sep-26 28,712 259 Sep-27 25,608 259
11 Oct-26 28,453 259 Oct-27 25,349 259
12 Nov-26 28,195 259 Nov-27 25,091 259
13 Dec-26 27,936 259 Dec-27 24,832 259
14 Expense 3,104 3,104
15 Regulatory Asset 29,488 26,384

Jurisdictional
16 Other Operation & Maintenance (5,457) (5,342)

17 Taxes Other Than Income (2,789) (2,789)
18 Operating Expense Adjustment (8,246) (8,131)

Source: Lines 1-15 are based on Order No. PSC-2025-0139-PAA-EI
Lines 1-15 are based on Order No. PSC-2025-0139-PAA-EI
Lines 16-18 are from Company Exhibit LF-6.
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Adjusted Net Operating Income
Adjusted Net Operating Income
(Thousands of Dollars) Schedule C

Page 1 of 2

Adjusted Adjusted 
Jurisdictional Jurisdictional

Line Total per Citizens Total
No. Description Company Adjustments per Citizens

(A) (B) (C)

1 Revenues from Sales 9,641,439      133,032        9,774,471    
2 Other Operating Revenues 243,330         (1,684)           241,646       
3
4 Total Operating Revenues 9,884,769      131,348        10,016,117  
5
6 Operating Expenses
7 Other Operation & Maintenance 1,307,821      (304,018)       1,003,803    
8 Fuel and Interchange (Non-recoverable) 14,543           14,543         
9 Depreciation & Amortization 3,097,560      (248,793)       2,848,767    

10 Taxes Other Than Income 903,354         (39,859)         863,495       
11 Income Taxes (18,213)          270,667        252,454       
12 Gain/Loss on Disposition of Utility Plant (420)               (420)             
13
14 Total Operating Expenses 5,304,646      (322,003)       4,982,642    
15
16 Net Operating Income 4,580,123      453,350 5,033,474    

Source/Notes
Col. A: Company Schedule C-1
Col. B See Schedule C-1, Page 1
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Adjusted Net Operating Income
Adjusted Net Operating Income
(Thousands of Dollars) Schedule C

Page 2 of 2

Adjusted Adjusted 
Jurisdictional Jurisdictional

Line Total per Citizens Total
No. Description Company Adjustments per Citizens

(A) (B) (C)

1 Revenues from Sales 9,711,780    150,475        9,862,255    
2 Other Operating Revenues 281,395       (1,684)           279,711       
3
4 Total Operating Revenues 9,993,175    148,791        10,141,966  
5
6 Operating Expenses
7 Other Operation & Maintenance 1,334,947    1,334,947    
8 Fuel and Interchange (Non-recoverable) 14,785         (307,915)       (293,130)      
9 Depreciation & Amortization 3,343,500    (291,631)       3,051,869    

10 Taxes Other Than Income 943,334       (54,728)         888,606       
11 Income Taxes 30,877         303,843        334,720       
12 Gain/Loss on Disposition of Utility Plant (33)               (33)               
13
14 Total Operating Expenses 5,667,409    (350,431)       5,316,979    
15
16 Net Operating Income 4,325,766    499,222 4,824,987    

Source/Notes
Col. A: See Company Schedule C-1
Col. B See Schedule C-1, Page 2
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Net Operating Income-Summary of Adjustments
Net Operating Income-Summary of Adjustments
(Thousands of Dollars) Schedule C-1

Page 1 of 2

Jurisdictional
Line Total Separation Jurisdictional
No. Adjustment Title Witness/Reference Adjustment Factor Amount

Operating Revenue Adjustments
1 Increase in Base Revenues from Retail Sales Jacob Thomas/C-2 133,032$   1.000000     133,032$      
2 1.000000     -        
3 subtotal 133,032$      

Other O & M 
4 Payroll Adjustment C-4 (129,285)    0.973274     (125,830)$     
5 Excess Incentive Compensation Payroll Adjustmen C-5 (75,698)  0.962985     (72,896)    
6 Long-Term Incentive Compensation C-5 (15,067)  0.967790     (14,582)    
7 SERP OPC 1-25 (3,588)    0.967790     (3,472)      
8 Pension & Benefit Adjustment C-6 (12,491)  0.969171     (12,106)    
9 Insurance Adjustment C-7 (14,176)  0.962292     (13,642)    

10 Injuries & Damages Adjustment C-8 (28,862)  0.962292     (27,773)    
11 Directors & Officers Liability Insurance C-9 (4,820)    0.962292     (4,638)      
12 Uncollectible Expense Reduction C-11 (2,121)    1.000000     (2,121)      
13 Uncollectible Expense Increase Associated w/ Rev C-11 146        1.000000     146    
14  Planned Generation Maintenance C-12 (11,400)  0.958490     (10,927)    
15  Planned Transmission Maintenance C-13 (11,528)  0.916533     (10,566)    
16 Plant Daniel Adjustment B-6 P. 5 (5,457) 0.968770     (5,287)      
17 Dues - Non-Industry C-17 (334) 0.969171 (324)  
18 Dues - Economic Development C-17 (4,159) 0.969171 (4,030)      

19 subtotal (304,018)$     

Depreciation & Amortization
20 Revision to Proposed Depreciation Rates William Dunkel/C-14 (166,990)    Various (164,501)   
21 Dismantlement Amortization William Dunkel/C-15 (55,237)  0.958793     (52,961)    
22 Remove Rate Case Expense Amortization C-10 (1,257)    1.000000     (1,257)      
23 Impact of Adjustments to PIS on Depreciation J. Dauphinois/B-2 (34,493)  0.959249     (33,087)    
24 Plant Daniel Adjustment B-6 P. 5 3,104     0.970860     3,014        
25 subtotal (248,793)$     

Taxes Other Than Income
26 Payroll Tax Adjustment C-6 (9,157)    0.969171     (8,875)$        
27 Property Taxes C-16 (29,397)  0.960942     (28,249)    
28 Plant Daniel Adjustment B-6 P. 5 (2,789)    0.980720     (2,735)$        
29 subtotal (39,859)$       

Income Taxes
30 Impact of other adjustments C-18 Various 184,356$      
31 Interest Synchronization Adjustment C-19 90,307   0.955755     86,311      
32
33 subtotal 270,667$      

34 Other Income - Lease Revenue C-3 1,684$       1.000000     1,684        

35 NOI  Adjustment 453,350$      

Notes
Jurisdictional Separation Factors from MFR Schedule C-4 or other schedules within the Company's filing.
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Net Operating Income-Summary of Adjustments
Net Operating Income-Summary of Adjustments
(Thousands of Dollars) Schedule C-1

Page 2 of 2

Jurisdictional
Line Total Separation Jurisdictional
No. Adjustment Title Witness/Reference Adjustment Factor Amount

Operating Revenue Adjustments
1 Increase in Base Revenues from Retail Sales Jacob Thomas/C-2 150,475$   1.000000     150,475$      
2 1.000000     -        
3 subtotal 150,475$      

Other O & M 
4 Payroll Adjustment C-4 (143,473)    0.972930     (139,589)$     
5 Excess Incentive Compensation Payroll Adjustment C-5 (81,022)  0.962949     (78,020)    
6 Long-Term Incentive Compensation C-5 (15,513)  0.969694     (15,043)    
7 SERP OPC 1-25 (3,590)    0.967790     (3,475)      
8 Pension & Benefit Adjustment C-6 (14,467)  0.969690     (14,029)    
9 Insurance Adjustment C-7 (14,858)  0.969190     (14,400)    

10 Injuries & Damages Adjustment C-8 (3,981)    0.969190     (3,858)      
11 Directors & Officers Liability Insurance C-9 (5,169)    0.969190     (5,010)      
12 Uncollectible Expense Reduction C-11 (1,915)    1.000000     (1,915)      
13 Uncollectible Expense Increase Associated w/ Revenue Adj. C-11 166        1.000000     166    
14  Planned Generation Maintenance C-12 (10,217) 0.969190     (9,902)      
15  Planned Transmission Maintenance C-13 (13,805)  0.969190     (13,379)    
16 Plant Daniel Adjustment B-6 P. 5 (5,342)    0.969190     (5,177)      
17 Dues - Non-Industry C-17 (324) 0.969694 (314)  
18 Dues - Economic Development C-17 (4,095)    0.969694 (3,970)      
19 subtotal (307,915)$     

Depreciation & Amortization
20 Revision to Proposed Depreciation Rates William Dunkel/C-14 (176,920)    Various (174,336)   
21 Dismantlement Amortization William Dunkel/C-15 (55,237)  0.959034     (52,974)    
22 Remove Rate Case Expense Amortization C-10 (1,257)    1.000000     (1,257)      
23 Impact of Adjustments to PIS on Depreciation J. Dauphinois/B-2 (68,869)  0.95949 (66,079)    
24 Plant Daniel Adjustment B-6 P. 5 3,104     0.971341     3,015        
25 subtotal (291,631)$     

Taxes Other Than Income
26 Payroll Tax Adjustment C-6 (9,710)    0.969690     (9,416)$        
27 Property Taxes C-16 (44,274)  0.961683     (42,577)    
28 Plant Daniel Adjustment B-6 P. 5 (2,789)    0.980590     (2,735)      
29 subtotal (54,728)$       

Income Taxes
30 Impact of other adjustments C-18 Various 204,391$      
31 Interest Synchronization Adjustment C-19 106,601     0.932940     99,452      
32
33 subtotal 303,843$      

34 Other Income - Lease Revenue C-3 1,684$       1.000000     1,684        

35 NOI  Adjustment 499,222$      

Notes
Jurisdictional Separation Factors from MFR Schedule C-4 or other schedules within the Company's filing.
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Projected Test Year Ended December 31, 2027 Revenue

Revenue
(Thousands of Dollars) Schedule C-2

Line 2024 2025 2026 2027
No. Description Revenue Revenue Revenue Revenue

1 Revenue Per FP&L 9,532,201  9,545,327 9,641,439 9,711,780

2 Revenue Adjustment 133,032  150,475  

3

4 Revenue Adjustment 0 133,032 150,475

5 Adjusted Revenue 9,545,327 9,774,471 9,862,255

Source:
Line 1 is from MFR C-1
Line 2 is from OPC witness Jacob Thomas.
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Projected Test Year Ended December 31, 2027 Other Revenue

Other Revenue
(Thousands of Dollars) Schedule C-3

Line
No. Description 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027

1 PHFU 1,122,882 1,270,738 1,541,832 1,602,140

2 % Change 13.17% 21.33% 3.91%

3 Revenue 1,435 2,963 3,390 3,266 3,266 3,266

4 % Change 106.48% 14.41% -3.66% 0.00% 0.00%

5 Per Company 3,266 3,266
PHFU

6 El Maximo 212,143 (1,230) (1,230)
7 Hendry Clean Energy/Hendry Solar Energy * 36,425 (57) (57)
8 Hendry Clean Energy/Hendry Solar Energy * (7) (7)
9 Hendry Clean Energy/Hendry Solar Energy * (1) (1)

10 Hendry Clean Energy/Hendry Solar Energy * (61) (61)
11 IFC SE Grove (Valencia) 24,179 (71) (71)
12 Good Grove 30,075 (117) (117)
13 US Sugar 25,218 0 0
14 Williams Farm 32,202 (140) (140)
15 Other Revenue Adjustment 360,242 (1,684) (1,684)
16 1,582 1,582
17 FP&L Requested Rate of Return 7.63%
18 Cost to Customers 27,486

Source:
Lines 3, 5 and 6-14 are from response to Staff's Fifth Set Of Interrogatories No. 114
* Removed all revenue associated with both properties even though only Hendry Clean Energy
was excluded.
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Payroll
Payroll Schedule C-4
(Thousands of Dollars) Page 1 of 2

Line (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)
No. Year O&M Capital Recoverable Total O&M% Capital%

1 2021 734,141 338,352 17,811 1,090,304 67.33% 31.03%
2 2022 698,087 420,655 30,911 1,149,652 60.72% 36.59%
3 2023 697,893 464,785 35,555 1,198,233 58.24% 38.79%
4 2024 682,049 488,316 35,254 1,205,620 56.57% 40.50%
5 Historical 2,812,170 1,712,107 119,532 4,643,809 60.56% 36.87%
6 2025 YTD 171,155 124,587 8,627 304,369 56.23% 40.93%
7 2025 722,405 359,993 28,585 1,110,983 65.02% 32.40%
8 2026 749,836 355,980 28,415 1,134,231 66.11% 31.39%
9 2027 775,925 353,554 29,278 1,158,758 66.96% 30.51%

OPC
Employees Total O&M% O&M FP&L O&M PR Adjust.

10 2021 9,390 1,090,304
11 2022 8,966 1,149,652
12 2023 9,154 1,198,233
13 2024 9,112 1,205,620
14 2025 9,277 1,110,983 56.57% 628,511 722,405 (93,894)
15 2026 9,382 1,134,231 56.57% 641,663 749,836 (108,173)
16 2027 9,427 1,158,758 56.57% 655,539 775,925 (120,387)

Average Employees O&M OPC
Employees O&M O&M Pay Per OPC Per OPC PR Adjust.

17 2025 9,277 722,405 77.871 9,066 705,974 (16,431)
18 2026 9,382 749,836 79.923 9,090 726,499 (23,337)
19 2027 9,427 775,925 82.309 9,114 750,163 (25,763)

2025 2026 2027
20 Citizens Adjustment to O&M Allocation (93,894) (108,173) (120,387)
21 Employee Count Adjustment (16,431) (23,337) (25,763)
22 Citizens O&M Allocation Offset (1,389) 2,226 2,677

(111,713) (129,285) (143,473)

Source: Page 2 of 2 HWS Exhbit 2 Schedule C-3.
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Payroll
Payroll Schedule C-4
(Thousands of Dollars) Page 2 of 2

Line (A) (B) (C) (D) (F) (G) (H) (I)
No. 2021 2022 2023 2024 YTD 2025 2025 2026 2027
1 January 9,439 9,206 8,977 9,234 9,046
2 February 9,451 9,184 9,043 9,170 9,085
3 March 9,470 9,127 9,095 9,133 9,066
4 April 9,463 9,091 9,097 9,123
5 May 9,411 8,853 9,090 9,092
6 June 9,390 8,809 9,138 9,089
7 July 9,390 8,841 9,190 9,099
8 August 9,393 8,850 9,230 9,111
9 September 9,383 8,898 9,261 9,089
10 October 9,348 8,917 9,260 9,077
11 November 9,332 8,915 9,250 9,054
12 December 9,206 8,900 9,217 9,074
13 Average Excluding Affilia 9,390 8,966 9,154 9,112 9,066 0 0 0

14 Avg Per MFR C-35 9,154 9,112 9,277 9,382 9,427
15 Historical Average 9,390 8,966 9,154 9,112
16 Planned Employees 9,835 9,548 9,914 9,720 9,277 9,382 9,427

Total 2021 2022 2023 2024 YTD 2025 2025 2026 2027
17 O&M-Base 652,262 616,184 611,589 602,378 152,539 663,121 685,816 711,435
18 O&M - OT 81,879 81,903 86,304 79,671 18,616 59,284 64,020 64,490
19 O&M Total 734,141 698,087 697,893 682,049 171,155 722,405 749,836 775,925

20 Capital-Base 278,250 309,074 366,028 352,894 99,465 326,652 323,111 320,378
21 Capital - OT 60,102 111,581 98,757 135,422 25,121 33,341 32,869 33,176
22 Capital Total 338,352 420,655 464,785 488,316 124,587 359,993 355,980 353,554

23 Recoverable - Base 15,886 27,256 30,372 30,040 7,414 28,562 28,392 29,255
24 Recoverable - OT 1,925 3,655 5,183 5,214 1,214 23 23 23
25 Recoverable Total 17,811 30,911 35,555 35,254 8,627 28,585 28,415 29,278
26 Total 1,090,304 1,149,652 1,198,233 1,205,620 304,369 1,110,983 1,134,231 1,158,758

27 O&M % 67.33% 60.72% 58.24% 56.57% 56.23% 65.02% 66.11% 66.96%
28 Capital % 31.03% 36.59% 38.79% 40.50% 40.93% 32.40% 31.39% 30.51%
29 Recoverable % 1.63% 2.69% 2.97% 2.92% 2.83% 2.57% 2.51% 2.53%

100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

30 Non-Officer Incentive 91,126 96,807 103,528 107,063 27,106 113,729 118,914 124,039
31
32 LT Incentive 15,658 16,880 17,688 18,261
33 Total Incentive 91,126 96,807 103,528 122,721 27,106 130,609 136,602 142,300

34 Total Payroll 1,181,430 1,246,460 1,301,761 1,328,341 331,475 1,241,593 1,270,834 1,301,058

35 Per MFR C-35 1,402,680 1,453,207 1,363,659 1,406,498 1,437,740

Source: Lines 1-13 is from response to OPC 11-326.
Line 15 is from corrected response to OPC 1-16.
Line 16 is  from corrected response to OPC 6-124.
Lines 17-26,  are from response to OPC-11-327.
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Incentive Compensenation 
Incentive Compensenation 
(Thousands of Dollars) Schedule C-5

Line Non-Officer Base
No. Year Performance O&M Capital Other Clause O&M % Capital %
1 2021 91,126 65,930 23,277 1,919 72.35% 25.54%
2 2022 96,807 64,788 29,138 2,882 66.92% 30.10%
3 2023 103,528 68,813 30,896 3,819 66.47% 29.84%
4 2024 107,063 68,867 34,484 3,713 64.32% 32.21%
5 2025 YTD 27,106 17,400 8,880 915 64.19% 32.76%

FORECASTED
6 2025 113,729 70,765 39,720 3,244 62.22% 34.92%
7 2026 118,914 75,870 39,852 3,292 63.80% 33.51%
8 2027 124,039 81,205 39,322 3,513 65.47% 31.70%

Performance
Long Term O&M Capital Other Clause O&M % Capital %

9 2024 15,658 12,568 3,090 0 0 80.26% 19.74%

FORECASTED
10 2025 16,880 13,504 3,376 80.00% 20.00%
11 2026 17,688 14,150 3,538 80.00% 20.00%
12 2027 18,261 14,609 3,652 80.00% 20.00%

INCENTIVE PLANS
Non-Officer Long Stock 

2026 Officer Annual Cash Term Based Total
13 Per Book O&M 95,451 84,316 14,150 4,159 198,075
14 Affiliate Charges (36,917) (5,196) (549) (1,352) (44,014)
15 Adj O&M 58,534 79,120 13,601 2,806 154,061
16 Juris O&M 56,729 76,191 13,182 2,720 148,822
17 Clause 0 (3,295) 0 0 (3,295)
18 Executive Adj (56,729) 0 0 (1,320) (58,049)
19 Base O&M 0 72,896 13,182 1,400 87,478
20 OPC Jurisdictional Adjustment (72,896) (13,182) (1,400) (87,478)

2027
21 Per Book O&M 104,192 90,567 14,609 4,323 213,691
22 Affiliate Charges (42,286) (5,895) (567) (1,474) (50,222)
23 Adj O&M 61,905 84,673 14,042 2,849 163,469
24 Juris O&M 60,029 81,535 13,616 2,763 157,944
25 Clause 0 (3,516) 0 0 (3,516)
26 Executive Adj (60,029) 0 0 (1,336) (61,365)
27 Base O&M 0 78,020 13,616 1,427 93,062
28 OPC Jurisdictional Adjustment (78,020) (13,616) (1,427) (93,063)

Source: Lines 1 - 8 are from  response to OPC 11-328.
Lines 9 - 12 are from response to OPC 8-313.
Lines 13-19 and 21-27 are from Supplemental OPC 1-24.



Florida Power & Light Docket No. 20250011-EI
Projected Test Year Ended December 31, 2027 HWS Exhibit - 2

Payroll Benefits and Taxes
Payroll Benefits and Taxes
(Thousands of Dollars) Schedule C-6

Page 1 of 2

Line Jurisdictional Jurisdictional
No. Year 2025 2026 2026 2027 2027

1 FP&L Payroll (C-35) 1,363,359 1,406,498 1,437,740

2 Payroll Fringes (C-35) 184,924 201,064 210,856
3 Payroll Taxes (C-35) (95,161) (95,764) (95,748)
4 Pension & Benefits (C-35) 89,763 105,300 115,108

5 Pension & Benefit Rate (C-35) 6.58% 7.49% 8.01%

6 Payroll Tax Rate (C-35) 6.98% 6.81% 6.66%

7 FP&L O&M Payroll 749,836 775,925

8 O&M Payroll Taxes (C-4) 31,222 30,259 31,410 30,458
9 Company Adjust. (18) (18) (18) (18)
10 Base O&M PR Tax 31,204 30,241 31,392 30,440

11 Payroll Tax Rate L.10/L. 7 4.16% 4.16% 4.05% 4.05%

12 Citizens Payroll Adjustment (129,285) (143,473)
13 Incentive Comp. Adjustment (90,765) (96,535)
14 Total Compensation Adjustment (220,050) (240,008)

15 Payroll Tax Adjustment L.14 x L. 7 (9,157) (8,875) (9,710) (9,416)

16 O&M Pension & Benefits (C-4) 42,563 41,251 46,772 45,354

17 Pension & Benefit Rate L. 16/L. 7 5.68% 5.68% 6.03% 6.03%

18 Pension & Benefit Adjustment L.14 x L. 17 (12,491) (12,106) (14,467) (14,029)

19 O&M Pension & Benefits (C-4) 42,583 41,270 46,794 45,376
20 Company Adjust. (20) (19) (22) (22)
21 Base Rate O&M 42,563 41,251 46,772 45,354

Source:
Line 7 FP&L O&M Payroll is from response to OPC-11-327.
Lines 9 and 20 are from response to OPC POD 1-16
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Payroll Benefits and Taxes
Payroll Benefits and Taxes
(Thousands of Dollars) Schedule C-6

Page 2 of 2

Line
No. Year 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 Average

Account 926 MFR C-6

1 Budgeted 47,009 29,130 53,696 34,971 46,394 42,240
2 Actual 32,073 43,259 57,185 25,443 40,061 39,604

3 Actual Over (Under) Budget (14,936) 14,129 3,489 (9,528) (6,333) (2,636)

Employee Benefits
2021 2022 2023 2024 2026 2027

4 Medical 96,875 86,021 89,936 95,718 107,097 112,506
5 Dental 3,770 3,273 3,728 3,640 4,214 4,291
6 Life 1,898 1,839 2,456 2,523 2,798 2,870
7 Disability/FMLA 2,989 5,025 2,351 4,037 6,354 6,379
8 Education Assistance 1,721 2,211 3,822 4,801 6,180 6,432
9 Health & Welfare Other 21,350 7,367 14,479 15,886 15,905 16,266

10 Health & Welfare Benefits 128,603 105,735 116,773 126,605 142,548 148,744

11 Pension (106,148) (91,705) (123,989) (101,680) (104,044) (102,131)
12 OPEB (3,560) 3,907 8,420 7,929 7,189 6,882
13 401k 42,345 40,765 42,824 43,549 47,288 48,943
14 Retirement (67,362) (47,033) (72,746) (50,201) (49,567) (46,306)

15 Workers Comp 6,148 7,488 8,522 9,943 12,317 12,669
16 Payroll Tax 89,463 89,346 100,091 105,081 95,764 95,748
17 Benefits by Law 95,612 96,834 108,613 115,024 108,081 108,417

18 Total 156,852 155,537 152,640 191,428 201,062 210,855

19 Percentage Increase (Decrease) -0.84% -1.86% 25.41% 5.03% 4.87%

Source: Lines 1-3 are based on MFR C-6.
Lines 4-17 for 2021-2024 is from response to OPC Interrogatory No. 6-129.
Lines 4-17 are from MFR Schedule C-35.
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Projected Test Year Ended December 31, 2027 Insurance Expense

Insurance Expense Schedule C-7
(Thousands of Dollars)

Line (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)
No. 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 Average

Acct 924 PROPERTY INSURANCE:
1 Prop. Insurance - Other $19,865 20,707 23,194 26,053 $22,455
2 Prop. Insurance - Nuclear (PSL and PTN) 8,789 8,436 8,249 8,498 $8,493
3 Prop. Insurance - Nuclear Dist. Refund (PSL and PTN) (19,393) (28,640) (6,088) (15,008) ($17,282)
4 Prop. Insurance - Nuclear Outage (PSL and PTN) 1,891 1,929 1,928 2,036 $1,946
5 Prop. Insurance - Nuclear Outage  Dist. Refund (PSL and PTN) (3,999) (6,223) (2,794) (3,261) ($4,069)
6 FMPA and Participation Agreement Reimbursement (340) (442) (324) (253) ($340)
7 Other miscellaneous 1 8 0 (4) $1
8 Total $6,814 (4,225) 24,165 18,062 $11,204

Acct 925 LIABILITY INSURANCE:
9 Liability Insurance - Other $9,047 11,859 14,779 16,147 $12,958
10 Liability Insurance - Nuclear (PSL and PTN) 4,701 4,754 4,900 5,341 4,924
11 Liability Insurance - Nuclear Refund (PSL and PTN) (3) (2,337) (2,363) (2,472) (2,808) (2,495)
12 Liability Insurance - Workers Compensation 2,976 1,983 4,938 3,562 3,365
13 St. Lucie 2 Participant Credit Workers Compensation (191) (95) (197) (103) (146)
14 Total $14,196 16,138 21,948 22,139 $18,605

OPC OPC
Acct 924 PROPERTY INSURANCE: 2025 2026 Amount 2027 Amount

15 Prop. Insurance - Other $27,628 28,900 28,900 29,371 29,371
16 Prop. Insurance - Nuclear (PSL and PTN) 8,962 9,317 9,317 9,596 9,596
17 Prop. Insurance - Nuclear Dist. Refund (PSL and PTN) (8,215) (8,215) (11,256) (8,215) (11,256)
18 Prop. Insurance - Nuclear Outage (PSL and PTN) 2,081 2,164 2,164 2,229 2,229
19 Prop. Insurance - Nuclear Outage  Dist. Refund (PSL and PTN) (1,785) (1,785) (2,445) (1,785) (2,445)
20 FMPA and Participation Agreement Reimbursement (505) (540) (540) (578) (578)
21 Other miscellaneous 16 17 17 17 17
22 Total $28,183 29,858 26,157 30,635 26,933
23 156% 106% 103%
24 OPC Recommended Adjustment (3,702) (3,702)

Acct 925 LIABILITY INSURANCE:
25 Liability Insurance - Other $29,513 31,337 20,862 33,375 22,218
26 Liability Insurance - Nuclear (PSL and PTN) 6,237 6,549 6,549 6,842 6,842
27 Liability Insurance - Nuclear Refund (PSL and PTN) (3) (2,654) (2,612) (2,612) (2,881) (2,881)
28 Liability Insurance - Workers Compensation 3,879 4,000 4,000 4,130 4,130
29 St. Lucie 2 Participant Credit Workers Compensation (32) (32) (32) (32) (32)
30 $36,942 39,242 28,767 41,433 30,277
31 167% 106% 106%
32 OPC Recommended Adjustment (10,475) (11,156)
33 Total (14,176) (14,858)

Source:
Actual and budgeted insurance is from response to corrected OPC Interrogatory 1-43. 
NOTE: The Company did not provide 2020 information as requested.
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Projected Test Year Ended December 31, 2027 Injuries & Damages Expense

Injuries & Damages Expense Schedule C-8
(Thousands of Dollars) Page 1 of 1

Line (A) (B) (C) (D) (E)
No. Description 2021 2022 2023 2024 Average

Actuals
1 Injuries & Damages Reserve 13,869 14,682 27,921 15,322 $17,949
2 Injuries & Damages Claims 2,915 2,814 2,408 1,945 $2,521
3 Total 16,784 17,496 30,330 17,267 $20,469

Forecasted 2025 2026 2027
4 Injuries & Damages Reserve 15,322 46,091 21,210
5 Injuries & Damages Claims 3,240 3,240 3,240
6 Total 18,562 49,331 24,450

7 OPC Recommended Expense 20,469 20,469

8 OPC Recommended Adjustment (28,862) (3,981)

Source:
Actual and budgeted Injuries & Damages are from response to OPC Interrogatory 12-331.



Florida Power & Light
Projected Test Year Ended December 31, 2026
Projected Test Year Ended December 31, 2027

Directors & Officers Liability Insurance Expense
(Thousands of Dollars)

Docket No. 20250011-EI HWS 
Exhibit - 2
D & O Liability Insurance Expense

Schedule C-9
Page 1 of 1

CONFIDENTIAL
(A) (B) (C)

D&O Liability D&O Liability
Line Insurance Insurance Percentage
No. Description/Year Expense Expense Increase

1 2022 2,353         2,353             
2 2023 2,647         2,647             12.52%
3 2024 3,272         3,272             23.58%
4
5 2025 4,116         4,116             25.81%
6 2026 4,820         4,820             17.11%
7 2027 5,169         5,169             7.25%

8 Percentage Change 2022 to 2027 219.71%

2026 2027
9 Adjustment to remove D&O Liability 

    Insurance Expense (4,820)            (5,169)         

Source:
Column A, Lines 1 -7:  Response to OPC 1-44.
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Rate Case Expense
Rate Case Expense
(Thousands of Dollars) Schedule C-10

Page 1 of 1

Line 2025 2026 2027
No. Description Amount Amount Amount Reference

1 Company Rate Case Expense Adjustment 1257 1,257  MFR Sch. C-2

2 Rate Case Expense in Base O&M

3 Total Rate Case Expense in Test Year - 1,257 1,257  

4 Citizens Adjustment to Remove Rate Case Expense - (1,257) (1,257)  

5 Citizens Adjustment to Remove Unamortized
 Rate Case Expense Balance from Rate Base (4,400)  (3,143)  MFR Sch. B-2

Outside Consultants 160021-EI 2021015-EI 20250011-EI
6 Dismantlement Study 325 474 500
7 Depreciation Study 301 288 550
8 Benchmarking 228 510 500
9 Legal 885 980 600
10 Regulatory Consulting 127 207 428
11 ROE 292 295 500
12 Cost of Service 22 305
13 Variuos Outside Consultants 407 1,022
14 Outside Consulting Total 2,157 3,183 4,405

Various
15 Hotel, lodging & meals 342
16 Administrative 183
17 Other 99
18 Various Total 1,278 1,970 624

19 Total 3,435 5,153 5,029

Source/Notes:
Line 5 is from response to OPC First Set of Interrogatories No. 52
Current case Lines 6-19 are from excel spread sheet for MFR Schedule C-10 from response to OPC POD 1-14.
Prior cases lines 6-19 are from response to OPC First Set of Interrogtories No. 52.
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Uncollectible Expense
Uncollectible Expense

Schedule C-11
(Thousands of Dollars) Page 1 of 1

Adjusted
Line Net Gross Bad Debt
No. Year Write-Offs Revenues Factor

1 2021 14,515 11,342,105 0.128%
2 2022 14,377 15,418,793          0.093%
3 2023 18,395 16,978,327          0.108%
4 2024 20,190 15,865,050          0.127%

5 Total 2021 - 2024 67,477 59,604,274          0.113%

6 Total 2022 - 2024 52,962 48,262,170          0.110%

2026 2027
7 Adjusted Gross Revenues, per FP&L 15,645,129          15,740,698      

8 FP&L Requested Bad Debt Rate 0.124% 0.122%
9 Bad Debt Expense (Net Write-Offs), per FP&L 19,331 19,230             

10 OPC Recommended Bad Debt Rate 0.110% 0.110%

11 OPC Recommended Bad Debt Expense 17,210 17,315             

12 Adjustment to Bad Debt Expense (2,121) (1,915)              

13 OPC Recommended Revenue Adjustment 133,032 150,475

14 OPC Recommended Bad Debt Rate 0.110% 0.110%

15 Expense Adjustment Based on Added Revenue 146 166 

Source:
Amounts from Company MFR Sch. C-11.
Lines 1-4 are from OPC 1-36.
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Projected Test Year Ended December 31, 2027 Planned Generation Maintenance

Planned Generation Maintenance Schedule C-12
(Thousands of Dollars) Page 1 of 3

Line Actual
No. Year Budget Actual Over (Under) Percentage

Non-Nuclear Generation
1 2020 39,644 34,160 (5,484) -13.83%
2 2021 33,595 31,960 (1,635) -4.87%
3 2022 35,537 23,273 (12,264) -34.51%
4 2023 21,141 14,313 (6,828) -32.30%
5 2024 10,998 6,458 * (4,539) -41.27%
6 2025 YTD Feb 4,004 2,256 (1,748) -43.66%
7 Five Year Average 28,183 22,033 (6,150) -21.82%

OPC Adjustment
8 2025 15,216 * -21.82%
9 2026 22,035 * (4,809) -21.82%
10 2027 22,304 * (4,867) -21.82%

Nuclear Generation
11 2020 95,247 87,480 (7,767) -8.15%
12 2021 108,804 103,333 (5,471) -5.03%
13 2022 73,693 63,069 (10,624) -14.42%
14 2023 97,026 72,982 (24,044) -24.78%
15 2024 79,832 75,589 (4,243) -5.32%
16 Five Year Average 90,921 80,491 (9,581) -10.54%

OPC Adjustment
17 2025 58,479 -10.54%
18 2026 62,553 (6,592) -10.54%
19 2027 50,763 (5,349) -10.54%

20 2026 Total (11,400) L.9 + L.18

21 2027 Total (10,217) L.10 + L.19

Source:
Company response to OPC 1-55. The 2020 and 2021 Non-Nuclear Generation were corrected.
* Company response to OPC 5-108.
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Planned Nuclear Generation Maintenance

Planned Nuclear Generation Maintenance Schedule C-12
(Thousands of Dollars) Page 2 of 3

Line Actual
No. Year/Unit Budget Actual Over (Under) Percentage

2020
1 St, Lucie Unit 1 3,796 5,718 1,921 50.62%
2 St, Lucie Unit 2 26,171 25,506 (665) -2.54%
3 Turkey Point Unit 3 37,958 27,594 (10,364) -27.30%
4 Turkey Point Unit 4 27,322 28,663 1,341 4.91%
5 Total 95,247 87,480 (7,767) -8.15%

2021
6 St, Lucie Unit 1 32,354 31,548 (806) -2.49%
7 St, Lucie Unit 2 37,563 37,761 199 0.53%
8 Turkey Point Unit 3 38,888 33,831 (5,057) -13.00%
9 Turkey Point Unit 4 0 193 193

10 Total 108,804 103,333 (5,471) -5.03%

2022
11 St, Lucie Unit 1 29,437 26,084 (3,353) -11.39%
12 St, Lucie Unit 2 7,277 5,287 (1,990) -27.35%
13 Turkey Point Unit 3 0 1,395 1,395
14 Turkey Point Unit 4 36,979 30,304 (6,675) -18.05%
15 Total 73,693 63,069 (10,624) -14.42%

2023
16 St, Lucie Unit 1 0 616 616
17 St, Lucie Unit 2 34,765 20,504 (14,261) -41.02%
18 Turkey Point Unit 3 31,932 26,284 (5,648) -17.69%
19 Turkey Point Unit 4 30,329 25,578 (4,751) -15.67%
20 Total 97,026 72,982 (24,044) -24.78%

2024
17 St, Lucie Unit 1 25,443 23,172 (2,271) -8.93%
18 St, Lucie Unit 2 24,600 25,594 993 4.04%
19 Turkey Point Unit 3 29,789 28,013 (1,775) -5.96%
20 Turkey Point Unit 4 0 (1,190) (1,190)
21 Total 79,832 75,589 (4,243) -5.32%

Source:
Company response to OPC1-55; Attachment 5.
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Projected Test Year Ended December 31, 2027 Forecasted Solar Expense

Forecasted Solar Expense Schedule C-12
(Thousands of Dollars) Page 3 of 3

Line
No. Year 2026 2027

1 2026 Solar Project A 2,200 2,400
2 2026 Solar Project B 800 1,200
3 2027 Solar Project A 0 1,100
4 2027 Solar Project B 0 800
5 2027 Solar Project C 0 500
6 2027 Solar Project D 0 200
7 Total 3,000 6,200

Source: OPC POD 15
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Projected Test Year Ended December 31, 2027 Planned Transmission Maintenance

Planned Transmission Maintenance Schedule C-13
(Thousands of Dollars)

Line Actual
No. Year Budget Actual Over (Under) Percentage

Transmission
1 2020 152,300 139,200 (13,100) -8.60%
2 2021 187,300 167,400 (19,900) -10.62%
3 2022 190,200 180,000 (10,200) -5.36%
4 2023 198,400 152,700 (45,700) -23.03%
5 2024 93,500 90,700 (2,800) -2.99%
6 2025 YTD 0
7 Five Year Average 164,340 146,000 (18,340) -11.16%

8 Three Year Average 160,700 141,133 (19,567) -12.18%

OPC Adjustment
9 2025 98,000 -11.16%

10 2026 103,300 (11,528) -11.16%

11 2027 123,700 (13,805) -11.16%

Source:
Company response to OPC 1-56. The 2025 year-to-date was not provided as requested.
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Projected Test Year Ended December 31, 2027 Revision to Proposed Depreciation Rates

Revision to Proposed Depreciation Rates Schedule C-14
(Thousands of Dollars) Page 1 of 4

Jurisdictional
Line 12/31/2026 12/31/2027
No. Description Rates Rates Reference

1 Adjustment to Steam Production Plant Deprec. Exp. (16,168)        (16,037) Pages 2-3

2 Adjustment to Nuclear Prod. Plant Deprec. Exp. (15,710)        (16,218) Pages 2-3

3 Adjustment to Solar Production Plant Deprec. Exp. (1,505)          (1,655) Pages 2-3

4 Adjustment to Other Production Plant Deprec. Exp. (9,337) (9,534) Pages 2-3

5 Adjustment to Transmission Plant Deprec. Exp. (2,958) (3,212) Pages 2-3

6 Adjustment to Distribution Plant Deprec. Exp. (124,266) (132,619) Pages 2-3

7 Adjustment to Battery/Energy Plant Deprec. Exp. (604) (1,429) Pages 2-3

8 Adjustment to General Plant Deprec. Exp. 3,559 3,784 Pages 2-3

9  Revised Depreciation Rate Adjustment (166,990)      (176,920) Pages 2-3

10 Adjust Accum. Deprec. For Change In Deprec. Rates (83,495)        (88,460)        

11 Cumalative Adjustment to Accumulated Depreciation (83,495)        (255,449)      

Total

12  Revised Jurisdictional Depreciation Rate Adjustment (164,501) (174,336)      Pages 2-4

13 Adjust Accum. Deprec. For Change In Deprec. Rates (82,251)        (87,168)        

14 Cumalative Adjustment to Accumulated Depreciation (82,251)        (251,669)      

The above adjustment reflects the impact of the depreciation rates recommended by
Citizens witness William Dunkel.
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Revision to Proposed Depreciation Rates
Revision to Proposed Depreciation Rates
(Thousands of Dollars) Schedule C-14

Page 2 of 4
Line
No. Description Amount Reference:

Steam Production Plant
1 13-Month Average Steam Production Plant, per FP&L 2,178,163        MFR Sch. B-7
2 Citizens Recommended Steam Depreciation Rate 3.09% William Dunkel
3 Citizens Base Production Plant Depreciation Expense 67,327             

4 Steam Production Plant Depreciation Expense, per FP&L 83,494             L.1 * 3.83%
5 Adjustment to Steam Production Plant Depreciation Expense (16,168) L.3 - L.4
6 Jurisdictional Separation Factor 0.957007         MFR Sch. C-4; P.10; L.1
7 Jurisdictional Adjustment (15,473)            

Nuclear Production Plant
8 13-Month Average Nuclear Production Plant, per FP&L 9,173,075        MFR Sch. B-7
9 Citizens Recommended Nuclear Depreciation Rate 2.43% William Dunkel
10 Citizens Nuclear Production Plant Depreciation Expense 222,692           

11 Nuclear Production Plant Depreciation Expense, per FP&L 238,403           L.8 * 2.6%
12 Adjustment to Nuclear Production Plant Depreciation Expense (15,710) L.10 - L.11
13 Jurisdictional Separation Factor 0.945578         MFR Sch. C-4; P.10; L.13
14 Jurisdictional Adjustment (14,855)            

Solar Production Plant
15 13-Month Average Solar Production Plant, per FP&L 10,986,589      MFR Sch. B-7
16 Citizens Recommended Solar Depreciation Rate 3.00% William Dunkel
17 Citizens Solar Production Plant Depreciation Expense 329,122           

18 Solar Production Plant Depreciation Expense, per FP&L 330,628           L.15 * 3.01%
19 Adjustment to Solar Production Plant Depreciation Expense (1,505) L.17 - L.18
20 Jurisdictional Separation Factor 0.959212         MFR Sch. C-4; P.10; L.23
21 Jurisdictional Adjustment (1,444) 

Other Production Plant
22 13-Month Average Other Production Plant, per FP&L 16,567,382      MFR Sch. B-7
23 Citizens Recommended Other Production Depreciation Rate 3.62% William Dunkel
24 Citizens Other Production Plant Depreciation Expense 600,367           

25 Other Production Plant Depreciation Expense, per FP&L 609,704           L.22 * 3.68%
26 Adjustment to Other Production Plant Depreciation Expense (9,337) L.24 - L.25
27 Jurisdictional Separation Factor 0.953201         MFR Sch. C-4; P.11; L.6
28 Jurisdictional Adjustment (8,900) 

Transmission
29 13-Month Average Transmission Plant, per FP&L 15,036,459      MFR Sch. B-7
30 Citizens Recommended Transmission Depreciation Rate 2.16% William Dunkel
31 Citizens Transmission Plant Depreciation Expense 324,934           

32 Transmission Plant Depreciation Expense, per FP&L 327,893           L.29 * 2.18%
33 Adjustment to Transmission Plant Depreciation Expense (2,958) L.24 - L.25
34 Jurisdictional Separation Factor 0.894446         MFR Sch. C-4; P.11; L.18
35 Jurisdictional Adjustment (2,646) 

Distribution Plant
36 13-Month Average Distribution Plant, per FP&L 34,927,439      MFR Sch. B-7
37 Citizens Recommended Distribution Depreciation Rate 2.62% William Dunkel
38 Citizens Distribution Plant Depreciation Expense 914,368           

39 Distribution Plant Depreciation Expense, per FP&L 1,038,634        L.36 * 2.97%
40 Adjustment to Distribution Plant Depreciation Expense (124,266) L.24 - L.25
41 Jurisdictional Separation Factor 0.998296         MFR Sch. C-4; P.12; L.9
42 Jurisdictional Adjustment (124,054)          

Energy Storage
43 13-Month Average Energy Storage Plant, per FP&L 1,556,289        MFR Sch. B-7
44 Citizens Recommended Energy Storage Depreciation Rate 5.00% William Dunkel
45 Citizens Energy Storage Plant Depreciation Expense 77,814             

46 Energy Stoareg Plant Depreciation Expense, per FP&L 78,418             L.43 * 2.97%
47 Adjustment to Energy Storage Plant Depreciation Expense (604) L.24 - L.25
48 Jurisdictional Separation Factor 0.959260         MFR Sch. C-4; P.12; L.17
49 Jurisdictional Adjustment (579) 

General Plant
50 13-Month Average General Plant, per FP&L 1,827,867        MFR Sch. B-7
51 Citizens Recommended General Depreciation Rate 3.20% William Dunkel
52 Citizens General Plant Depreciation Expense 58,422             

53 General Plant Depreciation Expense, per FP&L 54,863             MFR Sch. C-4, p. 21, L. 19
54 Adjustment to General Plant Depreciation Expense 3,559 L.24 - L.25
55 Jurisdictional Separation Factor 0.969461         MFR Sch. C-4; P.12; L.28
56 Jurisdictional Adjustment 3,450 

57 Total Adjustment (166,990)

58 Total Jurisdictionl Adjustment Adjustment (164,501)

59 Total Plant Per FP&L Schedule B-7 92,253,263      
60 Citizens Plant Depreciation Expense 2.81% 2,595,047        
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Revision to Proposed Depreciation Rates
Revision to Proposed Depreciation Rates
(Thousands of Dollars) Schedule C-14

Page 3 of 4

Line
No. Description Amount Reference:

Steam Production Plant
1 13-Month Average Steam Production Plant, per FP&L 2,160,561        MFR Sch. B-7
2 Citizens Recommended Steam Depreciation Rate 3.09% William Dunkel
3 Citizens Base Production Plant Depreciation Expense 66,783             

4 Steam Production Plant Depreciation Expense, per FP&L 82,820             L.1 * 3.83%
5 Adjustment to Steam Production Plant Depreciation Expense (16,037) L.3 - L.4 (16,156)
6 Jurisdictional Separation Factor 0.957096         MFR Sch. C-4; P.10; L.28
7 Jurisdictional Adjustment (15,349)            

Nuclear Production Plant
8 13-Month Average Nuclear Production Plant, per FP&L 9,469,594        MFR Sch. B-7
9 Citizens Recommended Nuclear Depreciation Rate 2.43% William Dunkel

10 Citizens Nuclear Production Plant Depreciation Expense 229,891           

11 Nuclear Production Plant Depreciation Expense, per FP&L 246,109           L.8 * 2.6%
12 Adjustment to Nuclear Production Plant Depreciation Expense (16,218) L.10 - L.11 (15,543)
13 Jurisdictional Separation Factor 0.946106         MFR Sch. C-4; P.10; L.8
14 Jurisdictional Adjustment (15,344)            

Solar Production Plant
15 13-Month Average Solar Production Plant, per FP&L 12,082,381      MFR Sch. B-7
16 Citizens Recommended Solar Depreciation Rate 3.00% William Dunkel
17 Citizens Solar Production Plant Depreciation Expense 361,949           

18 Solar Production Plant Depreciation Expense, per FP&L 363,604           L.15 * 3.01%
19 Adjustment to Solar Production Plant Depreciation Expense (1,655) L.17 - L.18 (1,368)
20 Jurisdictional Separation Factor 0.959447         MFR Sch. C-4; P.10; L.18
21 Jurisdictional Adjustment (1,588)              

Other Production Plant
22 13-Month Average Other Production Plant, per FP&L 16,916,449      MFR Sch. B-7
23 Citizens Recommended Other Production Depreciation Rate 3.62% William Dunkel
24 Citizens Other Production Plant Depreciation Expense 613,017           

25 Other Production Plant Depreciation Expense, per FP&L 622,550           L.22 * 3.68%
26 Adjustment to Other Production Plant Depreciation Expense (9,534) L.24 - L.25 (9,299)
27 Jurisdictional Separation Factor 0.953453         MFR Sch. C-4; P.11; L.1
28 Jurisdictional Adjustment (9,090)              

Transmission
29 13-Month Average Transmission Plant, per FP&L 16,324,095      MFR Sch. B-7
30 Citizens Recommended Transmission Depreciation Rate 2.16% William Dunkel
31 Citizens Transmission Plant Depreciation Expense 352,760           

32 Transmission Plant Depreciation Expense, per FP&L 355,972           L.29 * 2.18%
33 Adjustment to Transmission Plant Depreciation Expense (3,212) L.24 - L.25 (2,819)
34 Jurisdictional Separation Factor 0.900102         MFR Sch. C-4; P.11; L.13
35 Jurisdictional Adjustment (2,891)              

Distribution Plant
36 13-Month Average Distribution Plant, per FP&L 37,275,334      MFR Sch. B-7
37 Citizens Recommended Distribution Depreciation Rate 2.62% William Dunkel
38 Citizens Distribution Plant Depreciation Expense 975,833           

39 Distribution Plant Depreciation Expense, per FP&L 1,108,453        L.36 * 2.97%
40 Adjustment to Distribution Plant Depreciation Expense (132,619) L.24 - L.25 (119,615)
41 Jurisdictional Separation Factor 0.998148         MFR Sch. C-4; P.12; L.3
42 Jurisdictional Adjustment (132,374)          

Energy Storage
43 13-Month Average Energy Storage Plant, per FP&L 3,684,368        MFR Sch. B-7
44 Citizens Recommended Energy Storage Depreciation Rate 5.00% William Dunkel
45 Citizens Energy Storage Plant Depreciation Expense 184,218           

46 Energy Stoareg Plant Depreciation Expense, per FP&L 185,647           L.43 * 2.97% (379)
47 Adjustment to Energy Storage Plant Depreciation Expense (1,429) L.24 - L.25
48 Jurisdictional Separation Factor 0.959504         MFR Sch. C-4; P.12; L.11
49 Jurisdictional Adjustment (1,371)              

General Plant
50 13-Month Average General Plant, per FP&L 1,943,851        MFR Sch. B-7
51 Citizens Recommended General Depreciation Rate 3.20% William Dunkel
52 Citizens General Plant Depreciation Expense 62,129             

53 General Plant Depreciation Expense, per FP&L 58,344             MFR Sch. C-4, p. 21, L. 19
54 Adjustment to General Plant Depreciation Expense 3,784 L.24 - L.25 3,475
55 Jurisdictional Separation Factor 0.969936         MFR Sch. C-4; P.12; L.22
56 Jurisdictional Adjustment 3,671 

57 Total Adjustment (176,920) (161,325)

58 Total Jurisdictionl Adjustment Adjustment (174,336)

59 Total Plant Per FP&L Schedule B-7 99,856,633      
60 Citizens Plant Depreciation Expense 2.85% 2,846,579        
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Revision to Proposed Depreciation Rates Schedule C-14
(Thousands of Dollars) Page 4 of 4

Line Cost Company Company OPC OPC Forecasted B-7 Average Plant
No. FP&L Plant Stratification 2025 Depr. Rate Depr. Rate YE 2025 2026 2027

Steam
1 Gulf Clean Energy 1,059,684 54,695 5.16% 46,604 4.40% 1,059,367 1,057,380 1,036,405
2 Scheer Steam Plant 405,576 28,740 7.09% 20,674 5.10% 405,577 411,214 509,959
3 Manatee Steam Plant 711,345 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 711,467 709,569 614,196
4 2,176,605 83,435 3.83% 67,278 3.09% 2,176,409 2,178,163 2,160,561

Nuclear
5 St Lucie Nuclear Plant 4,600,350 106,722 2.32% 99,805 2.17% 4,600,350 4,642,326 4,789,956
6 Turkey Point Nuclear Plant 4,475,216 129,147 2.89% 120,520 2.69% 4,475,217 4,530,748 4,679,639
7 9,075,567 235,868 2.60% 220,325 2.43% 9,075,567 9,173,075 9,469,594

Solar
8 Solar Production 9,836,220 294,643 3.00% 294,643 3.00%
9 Space Coast Solar 61,663 2,624 4.26% 1,859 3.01%
10 Discovery Solar 83,042 3,048 3.67% 2,493 3.00%
11 Small Scale Solar 5,018 200 3.99% 152 3.03%
12 9,985,944 300,514 3.01% 299,146 3.00% 9,985,852 10,986,589 12,082,381

Other Production
13 Combined Cycle 15,164,819 569,936 3.76% 556,633 3.67%
14 Peaker Plants 1,334,864 37,277 2.79% 41,281 3.09%
15 16,499,683 607,213 3.68% 597,914 3.62% 16,499,911 16,567,382 16,916,449

16 Total Production 37,737,798 37,737,739 38,905,209 40,628,985

Transmission
17 Transmission 14,286,673 311,542 2.18% 308,732 2.16% 14,500,695 15,036,459 16,324,095
18 14,286,673 311,542 2.18% 308,732 2.16% 14,500,695 15,036,459 16,324,095

Distribution
19 Distribution 33,620,114 999,758 2.97% 880,143 2.62% 33,620,568 34,927,439 37,275,334
20 33,620,114 999,758 2.97% 880,143 2.62% 33,620,568 34,927,439 37,275,334

Energy Storage 
21 Energy Storage Plant 977,884 49,273 5.04% 48,894 5.00% 977,884 1,556,289 3,684,368
22 977,884 49,273 5.04% 48,894 5.00% 977,884 1,556,289 3,684,368

General Plant
23 General Plant 1,785,098 53,579 3.00% 57,055 3.20% 1,785,919 1,827,867 1,943,851
24 1,785,098 53,579 3.00% 57,055 3.20% 1,785,919 1,827,867 1,943,851

25 Total 88,407,565 2,641,183 2.99% 2,479,487 2.80% 88,622,805 92,253,262 99,856,633

26 Difference (161,696)

Source: William Dunkel
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Dismantlement Study
(Thousands of Dollars) Schedule C-15

Jurisdictional
Line 12/31/2026 12/31/2027
No. Description FP&L Rates Rates Reference

1 Solar Dismantlement 22,161       21,248       21,253 Exhibit NWA -2

2 Fossil Dismantelment 24,264       23,264       23,270 Exhibit NWA -2

3 Battery Storage Dismantlement 1,235         1,184         1,185 Exhibit NWA -2

4 Other Renewables 20              19              19 Exhibit NWA -2
5 Current Accrual 47,681       45,716 45,727

6 Solar Dismantlement 38,403       36,820       36,830 Exhibit NWA -2

7 Fossil Dismantelment 3,988         3,824         3,825 Exhibit NWA -2

8 Battery Storage Dismantlement 16,260       15,590       15,594 Exhibit NWA -2

9 Other Renewables 94              91              91 Exhibit NWA -2

10 ECRC Adjustment 810            777            777 Exhibit NWA -2
11  FP&L Adjustment 59,556       57,102       57,116       MFR C-2

12 FP&L Total 107,237     102,818     102,844     

13 Citizens Recommended Dismantelment Cost 52,000 49,857 49,869 Wiliam Dunkel

14 Adjust Dismantelment Expense (55,237)      (52,961)      (52,974)      Line 13 - Line 12

15 Adjust Accumulated Depreciation (26,481) (79,448)

Source: OPC witness Willain Dunkel.
(a) Amount in FP&L Column line 11 is from response to OPC First Set of Production No. 14.
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Projected Test Year Ended December 31, 2027 Property Taxes

Property Taxes Schedule C-16
(Thousands of Dollars)

Line 12/31/2025 12/31/2026 12/31/2027
No. Description Taxes Taxes Taxes Reference

Plant Adjustment
1 Property Tax Per FP&L 993,972         1,053,060      MFR C-4

2 Projected Taxable Value 58,076,000 62,612,000 66,277,000 OPC 1-77 & 80

3 FP&L Plant 100,049,034 108,482,738 MFR B-1

4 Taxable Value Ratio to Plant 62.58% 61.09%

5 Effective Tax Rate 0.01588 0.01589 L. 1/ L. 2

6 Plant Adjustment Per Citizens (1,173,444) (2,399,274) Sch. B-2

7 PHFU Adjustment (973,972) (1,205,189) Sch. B-5
8 Plant Reduction (2,147,416) (3,604,463)

9 Plant Ratio Adjustment (1,343,881) (2,202,129) L. 8 x L. 4
10 OPC Recommended Effective Tax Rate 1.57% 1.57%

11 Estimated Property Tax Adjustment (21,099) (34,573)
12 Plant Daniel Adjustment 2,665 2,811 OPC POD-15
13 OPC Adjustment (18,434) (31,763)

Rate Adjustment
14 Estimated Taxable Values 58,076,000 62,612,000 66,277,000 OPC 1-80

15 OPC Recommended Effective Tax Rate 0.015700 0.015700 Schedule F-8
16 OPC Estimated Property Taxes 983,008 1,040,549

17 Property Tax Per FP&L 993,972         1,053,060      MFR C-4
18 OPC Recommended Rate Adjustment (10,964) (12,511)

19 Total Property Tax Adjustment (29,397) (44,274) L. 13 + L.18

20 Jurisdictional Factor 0.960942 0.961683 MFR C-4

21 Jurisdictional Adjustment (28,249) (42,577) L. 19 x L. 20

Taxable Increase Tax Rate
22 2021 35,335,179 1.69% OPC 1-77
23 2022 41,057,161 16.19% 1.63% OPC 1-77
24 2023 47,791,737 16.40% 1.62% OPC 1-77
25 2024 50,633,391 5.95% 1.59% OPC 1-77
26 2025 58,076,000 14.70% OPC 1-80
27 2026 62,612,000 7.81% OPC 1-80
28 2027 66,277,000 5.85% OPC 1-80
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 Dues
 Dues
(Thousands of Dollars) Schedule C-17

Line 
No. Description Total

2026 Per 
Company Per OPC

OPC 
Adjustment

2027 Per 
Company Per OPC

OPC 
Adjustment

Non-Industry Dues
2024

1 Chamber of Commerce 219
2 Economic Development 70
3 Other 217
4 Total 505 334 0 (334) 324 0 (324)

Industry Dues 

5 Economic Development 9,241 9,241 9,099 9,099
6 5% 50% 5% 50%
7 462            4,621 (4,159) 455            4,549         (4,095)

8 Jurisdictional 448            (4,030)        441 (3,970)        

Source: Economic Development detail provided in response to OPC POD-14.
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Projected Test Year Ended December 31, 2027 Income Tax Expense

Income Tax Expense Schedule C-18
(Thousands of Dollars)

Line
No. Description Amount

Projected Test Year Ending December 31, 2026

1 Jurisdictional Operating Income Adjustments (1) 727,385$   
2 Composite Income Tax Rate (2) 25.345%

3 Adjustment to Income Tax Expense 184,356$   

Projected Test Year Ending December 31, 2027

4 Jurisdictional Operating Income Adjustments (1) 806,433$   
5 Composite Income Tax Rate (2) 25.345%

6 Adjustment to Income Tax Expense 204,391$   

Source:
(1) Schedule C-1, Page 2
(2) Calculated using Florida state income tax rate of 5.50% and federal income tax rate
of 21%.

51
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Interest Synchronization Adjustmen

Interest Synchronization Adjustment Schedule C-19
(Thousands of Dollars) Page 1 of 2

Line
No. Description Amount Reference

1 Adjusted Jurisdictional Rate Base, per Citizens 73,222,063$   Schedule B-1

2 Weighted Cost of Debt 1.58% Note (1)

3 Interest Deduction for Income Taxes 1,154,303$     

4 Interest Deduction, per Company 1,382,969$     MFR Schedule C-22/C-23

5 Increase (Decrease)  in Deductible Interest (228,666)$       

6 Consolidated Income Tax Rate 25.345%

7 Reduction (Increase) to Income Tax Expense (57,955)$         

8 FPL Interest Synchronization Adjustment 32,352$          MFR Schedule C-2/C-3

9 Citizens Adjustment to Interest Synchronization (90,307)$         

Notes
(1) Based on weighted cost of debt and weighted cost of customer deposits, as shown
on Schedule D.
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Interest Synchronization Adjustmen

Interest Synchronization Adjustment Schedule C-19
(Thousands of Dollars) Page 2 of 2

Line
No. Description Amount Reference

1 Adjusted Jurisdictional Rate Base, per Citizens 77,715,918$   Schedule B-1

2 Weighted Cost of Debt 1.59% Note (1)

3 Interest Deduction for Income Taxes 1,235,139$     

4 Interest Deduction, per Company 1,509,273$     MFR Schedule C-22/C-23

5 Increase (Decrease)  in Deductible Interest (274,134)$       

6 Consolidated Income Tax Rate 25.345%

7 Reduction (Increase) to Income Tax Expense (69,479)$         

8 FPL Interest Synchronization Adjustment 37,122$          MFR Schedule C-2/C-3

9 Citizens Adjustment to Interest Synchronization (106,601)$       

Notes
(1) Based on weighted cost of debt and weighted cost of customer deposits, as shown
on Schedule D.
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Projected Test Year Ended December 31, 2027 Cost of Capital

Cost of Capital Schedule D
(Thousands of Dollars)

OPC
Company Rate Base & Citizens Citizens Citizens

Line Per Cost Weighted Def. Inc. Tax Capital Cost Weighted
No. Class of Capital Company Ratio Rate Cost Rate Adjustments Structure Ratio Rate Cost Rate

December 31, 2026
1 Common Equity 37,620,169  50.07% 11.90% 5.96% (1,088,409)  36,531,760  49.89% 9.20% 4.59%
2 Long Term Debt 24,527,244  32.65% 4.64% 1.51% (709,610)  23,817,634  32.53% 4.64% 1.51%
3 Short Term Debt 974,390  1.30% 3.80% 0.05% (28,191)  946,199  1.29% 3.80% 0.05%
4 Customer Deposits 614,374  0.82% 2.15% 0.02% 614,374  0.84% 2.15% 0.02%
5 Investment Tax Credits 750,400  1.00% 9.03% 0.09% 750,400  1.02% 7.40% 0.08%
6 FAS 109 Deferred Income Ta 2,406,257    3.20% 0.00% 0.00% 2,406,257  3.29% 0.00% 0.00%
7 Deferred Income Tax 8,237,043  10.96% 0.00% 0.00% (81,604) 8,155,439  11.14% 0.00% 0.00%

8 Total 75,129,876  100.00% 7.63% (1,907,813)  73,222,064  100.00% 6.24%

December 31, 2027
9 Common Equity 40,471,873  50.12% 11.90% 5.96% (1,751,274) 38,720,599  49.82% 9.20% 4.58%

10 Long Term Debt 26,288,409  32.55% 4.69% 1.53% (1,137,536) 25,150,873  32.36% 4.69% 1.52%
11 Short Term Debt 1,146,622  1.42% 3.79% 0.05% (49,616) 1,097,006  1.41% 3.79% 0.05%
12 Customer Deposits 650,527  0.81% 2.15% 0.02% 650,527  0.84% 2.15% 0.02%
13 Investment Tax Credits 725,070  0.90% 9.06% 0.08% 725,070  0.93% 7.42% 0.07%
14 FAS 109 Deferred Inc. Tax 2,413,243  2.99% 0.00% 0.00% 2,413,243  3.11% 0.00% 0.00%
15 Deferred Income Tax 9,055,836  11.21% 0.00% 0.00% (97,236) 8,958,600  11.53% 0.00% 0.00%

16 Total 80,751,580  100.00% 7.64% (3,035,662)  77,715,918  100.00% 6.24%

Capitalization Adjs. To
December 31, 2026 Per FP&L Effective Ratio Adjusted Reflect OPC

Ratio of Debt & Equity Comp Amounts FP&L Ratio Per OPC* Allocations Cap. Struct. Rate Base
(a) (b) (c ) (d) (e) = (a -d) Per FP&L 75,129,876

17 Common Equity 37,620,169  59.60% 59.60% (1,137,044)  36,483,125  Per OPC 73,222,063
18 Long Term Debt 24,527,244  38.86% 38.86% (741,319)  23,785,925  Adjustment (1,907,813)  
19 Short Term Debt 974,390  1.54% 1.54% (29,450)  944,940  
20 63,121,803  100.00% 100.00% (1,907,813)  61,213,990  

December 31, 2027 Per FP&L Effective Ratio Adjusted Reflect OPC
Ratio of Debt & Equity Comp Amounts FP&L Ratio Per OPC* Allocations Cap. Struct. Rate Base

(a) (b) (c ) (d) (e) = (a -d) Per FP&L 80,751,580
21 Common Equity 40,471,873  59.60% 59.60% (1,809,226)  38,662,647  Per OPC 77,715,918
22 Long Term Debt 26,288,409  38.71% 38.71% (1,175,178)  25,113,231  Adjustment (3,035,662)  
23 Short Term Debt 1,146,622  1.69% 1.69% (51,258)  1,095,364  
24 67,906,904  100.00% 100.00% (3,035,662)  64,871,242  

The per Company amounts are from MFR Sch. D-1a.
* The Capitalization Ratio and cost rates are sponsored by Citizens Witness Daniel Lawton.
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Projected Test Year Ended December 31, 2027 Deferred Income Tax

Deferred Income Tax (Estimated) Schedule D-1
(Thousands of Dollars)

Line 2026 2027 Tax
No. Description Amount Amount Impact

1 DEF BOOK 3,457,069 3,730,963

2 DEF TAX 5,516,729 6,079,646

3 Ratio 1.5958 1.6295

4 Citizens Depreciation Adjustment 2027 (197,588)  

5 2027 Deferred Tax Adjustment Rate Base (321,972) (81,604)

6 Citizens Depreciation Adjustment 2026 (240,415)  

7 2026 Deferred Tax Adjustment Rate Base (383,650) (97,236)

Note: Used tax rate of 25.345%
Source: Lines 1 & 2 are from MFR C-22.
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Projected Test Year Ended December 31, 2027 Plant Held For Future Use

Summary of Plant Held For Future Use - Unkown In-service Date 
(Thousands of Dollars)

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)
Line Future Use Beginning Ending Ending Date In-Service
No. Plant Category Plant 2026 2026 2027 Acquired Date

TBD Projects
1 RENEWABLES Future Solar Land 4,998 4,998 4,998 Dec-24 TBD
2 RENEWABLES Beaty 1 Property 63,060 63,060 63,060 Feb-25 TBD
3 RENEWABLES PAI Townsend Grove  Property 14,890 14,890 14,890 Apr-25 TBD
4 RENEWABLES Bickett 1 Property - Charlotte 41,670 41,670 41,670 May-25 TBD
5 RENEWABLES Bickett 2 Property - Desoto 15,600 15,600 15,600 May-25 TBD
6 RENEWABLES Barron Collier 2 Property 0 25,000 25,000 Jan-26 TBD
7 RENEWABLES Beaty 2 Property 0 55,200 55,200 Feb-26 TBD
8 RENEWABLES A. Duda & Sons, Inc Property 0 258,644 258,644 May-26 TBD
9 RENEWABLES North Joshua Grove Property 0 9,727 9,727 May-26 TBD

10 RENEWABLES Tamiami Citrus Property 0 0 11,050 May-27 TBD
11 Total 140,218 488,790 499,840

140,218,422 488,789,949 499,839,949
Various Projects

12 STEAM PROD Scherer Common 3,033 3,033 3,033 Various Dec-30
13 STEAM PROD Scherer Unit #4 1,422 1,422 1,422 Various Dec-30
14 STEAM PROD Scherer Units 3&4 Common 1,099 1,099 1,099 Various Dec-30
15 TRANSMISSION Future Solar ROWs 3,959 3,959 3,959 Various Various
16 TRANSMISSION New Transmission ROW 28,504 34,488 36,344 Various Various
17 DISTRIBUTION New Substations 12,029 13,174 13,340 Various Various
18 RENEWABLES Gopher Ridge Property 33,600 33,600 33,600 Dec-24 rious 2032-2033
19 RENEWABLES Tesoro Groves Property 76,777 76,777 76,777 May-23 Various 2030
20 RENEWABLES US Sugar Corp Property 25,218 25,218 25,218 Dec-23 Various 2030
21 RENEWABLES Edentown Property 20,021 20,021 20,021 Sep-24 rious 2030-2031
22 RENEWABLES Williams Farms - 6300 Property 32,202 32,202 32,202 Dec-22 rious 2030-2031
23 RENEWABLES Good Grove Investments Property 30,075 30,075 30,075 Jun-23 rious 2030-2033
24 RENEWABLES Sunbreak Farms Property 29,901 29,901 29,901 Apr-22 Various 2031
25 RENEWABLES IFC - SE Groves (Valencia) Proper 24,179 24,179 24,179 Dec-22 Various 2031
26 RENEWABLES Phillips Forest Property 12,687 12,687 12,687 Jan-24 Various 2032
27 RENEWABLES El Maximo Ranch Holdings Proper 212,143 212,143 212,143 Nov-23 rious 2033-2038
28 RENEWABLES Barron Collier 1 Property 24,000 24,000 24,000 Jan-25 rious 2032-2033
29 570,848 577,978 579,999

Source: Company response to OPC 8-230.
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Projected Test Year Ended December 31, 2027 Plant Held For Future Use

Summary of Plant Held For Future Use - Long Held
(Thousands of Dollars)

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
Line Beginning Ending Ending Date In-Service Years
No. Plant Category Plant 2026 2026 2027 Acquired Date Held

1 TRANSMISSION FULine to Portsaid Sub 27 0 0 Jan-95 Nov-26 29
2 TRANSMISSION FUEnglewood-Placida-Myakka 298 0 0 Dec-03 Dec-26 21
3 TRANSMISSION FUGalloway-South Miami Loop 1,834 1,834 0 Oct-05 Jun-27 19
4 TRANSMISSION FUArch Creek 683 683 683 Dec-93 Dec-28 31
5 TRANSMISSION FUMemphis Loop Transmission 811 811 811 Jun-12 Jun-30 12
6 TRANSMISSION FUCommerce Substation 179 179 179 Oct-07 Nov-31 17
7 TRANSMISSION FUConservation-Levee 500KV Line 5,672 5,672 5,672 Apr-95 Feb-32 29
8 TRANSMISSION FULevee-South Dade 2,325 2,325 2,325 Jul-77 Jun-32 47
9 TRANSMISSION FUVolusia-Smyrna 115kv 566 566 566 Mar-02 Jan-34 22
10 TRANSMISSION FURima Sub & Rima Volusia 620 620 620 Oct-88 Mar-34 36
11 TRANSMISSION FUGreen Transmission Switch Station 9,778 9,778 9,778 Sep-06 Jun-34 18
12 TRANSMISSION FUHarbor Punta Gorda 738 738 738 Sep-08 Jun-34 16
13 TRANSMISSION FUPt Sewell Sandpiper 1,767 1,767 1,767 Feb-08 Jun-34 16
14 TRANSMISSION FUDesoto-Orange River 901 901 901 Jul-78 Dec-34 46
15 TRANSMISSION FUPirolo 1,365 1,365 1,365 Dec-12 Dec-34 12
16 TRANSMISSION FUPossum Transmission Switch Stati 752 752 752 Mar-08 Dec-34 16
17 DISTRIBUTION FUTBroadmoor 937 937 937 Aug-01 Sep-24 23
18 DISTRIBUTION FUTTreeline Substation 1,740 0 0 Jan-08 Oct-26 16
19 DISTRIBUTION FUTPortsaid Substation 487 0 0 Dec-95 Nov-26 29
20 DISTRIBUTION FUTHickson Substation 2 2 2 Feb-02 Jun-28 22
21 DISTRIBUTION FUTChester Substation 375 375 375 Feb-04 Nov-28 20
22 DISTRIBUTION FUTDeerwood Substation 787 787 787 Jan-06 Dec-29 18
23 DISTRIBUTION FUTChallenger 252 252 252 Nov-94 Jun-30 30
24 DISTRIBUTION FUTTerminal 135 135 135 Aug-94 Jun-30 30
25 DISTRIBUTION FUTHargrove Substation 866 866 866 Jun-05 Dec-30 19
26 DISTRIBUTION FUTMinton Substation 1,001 1,001 1,001 Feb-04 Dec-30 20
27 DISTRIBUTION FUTPowerline Substation 2,510 2,510 2,510 Dec-02 Dec-30 22
28 DISTRIBUTION FUTSatori 118 118 118 Oct-94 Dec-30 30
29 DISTRIBUTION FUTAsante Substation 3,156 3,156 3,156 Jun-04 Jun-31 20
30 DISTRIBUTION FUTCommerce Substation 2,739 2,739 2,739 Feb-07 Nov-31 17
31 DISTRIBUTION FUTEly Substation Expansion 508 508 508 Feb-02 Jun-32 22
32 DISTRIBUTION FUTGreen Frog 232 232 232 Feb-01 Jun-32 23
33 DISTRIBUTION FUTMemphis Substation 1,029 1,029 1,029 Jan-07 Jun-32 17
34 DISTRIBUTION FUTRodeo Substation 2,047 2,047 2,047 Dec-12 Jun-32 12
35 DISTRIBUTION FUTZiladen Substation 2,510 2,510 2,510 Aug-02 Jun-32 22
36 DISTRIBUTION FUTOyster Substation 469 469 469 Sep-04 Dec-34 20
37 DISTRIBUTION FUTPennsucco Expansion 1,580 1,580 1,580 Dec-10 Dec-34 14
38 RENEWABLES FUTHendry Solar Energy Center 5,139 5,139 0 Jun-11 Jan-27 13
39 RENEWABLES FUTMartin Solar Energy Center 217 217 217 Dec-09 Oct-30 15
40 RENEWABLES FUTHendry Clean Energy Center 36,425 36,425 36,425 Jun-11 Jun-32 13
41 93,577 91,024 84,050 874

.
42 Average 92,300 87,537 21.85

Source: Company response to OPC 8-230.
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Projected Test Year Ended December 31, 2027 Plant Held For Future Use

Summary of Plant Held For Future Use - Projected Additions
(Thousands of Dollars)

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)
Line Beginning Ending Ending Date In-Service
No. Plant Category Plant 2026 2026 2027 Acquired Date

1 TRANSMISSION FULulawater Loop ROW 0 1,120 0 2026-2027 Jun-27
2 TRANSMISSION FUPembroke-Lauderdale ROW 0 1,100 0 2026-2027 Jun-27
3 TRANSMISSION FUParker IPC Row 245 245 0 2024-2027 Dec-27
4 TRANSMISSION FUDuda N&S ROW 1,000 3,500 6,500 2025-2028 Jun-28
5 TRANSMISSION FUEdentown-Williams ROW 0 0 2,000 2027-2028 Jul-28
6 TRANSMISSION FUKnott-Carriage ROW 773 1,293 2,293 2025-2027 Jul-28
7 TRANSMISSION FUBickett-Zoysia ROW 0 0 1,500 2027-2028 Dec-28
8 TRANSMISSION FUAlico-Terry ROW 0 1,099 5,154 2026-2027 Dec-28
9 TRANSMISSION FUValencia ROW 0 2,000 3,300 2026-2028 Dec-28
10 TRANSMISSION FUParker-Callaway ROW 0 0 1,675 2027 Jun-29
11 TRANSMISSION FUShalimar Loop ROW 0 0 142 2027-2028 Jun-29
12 TRANSMISSION FUBrook Injection ROW 0 1,010 7,197 2026-2028 Dec-29
13 TRANSMISSION FUPunta Gorda Injection ROW 0 0 2,027 2027-2029 Dec-29
14 TRANSMISSION FUCost Myaka ROW 2,207 2,207 2,207 2025 Dec-30
15 TRANSMISSION FUFt. Myers SC ROW 0 12,331 12,331 2026 Jan-31
16 DISTRIBUTION FUTTortuga Substation 2,958 0 0 2025 Oct-26
17 DISTRIBUTION FUTSouth Walton Substation 3,251 0 0 2025 Nov-26
18 DISTRIBUTION FUTNorris Substation 77 814 0 2025-2026 Jun-27
19 DISTRIBUTION FUTPilar Substation 216 10,099 0 2025-2026 Nov-27
20 DISTRIBUTION FUTPineland Substation 1,700 1,700 0 2025 Nov-27
21 DISTRIBUTION FUTGreen Cove Substation 48 62 62 2025-2026 Jan-28
22 DISTRIBUTION FUTValentine Substation 113 7,573 7,573 2026 Jan-28
23 DISTRIBUTION FUTWilson Grove Substation 0 168 1,572 2026-2027 Jul-28
24 DISTRIBUTION FUTBreakfast Point Substation 0 0 2,798 2027 Nov-28
25 DISTRIBUTION FUTJulia Substation 0 145 1,575 2026-2027 Nov-28
26 DISTRIBUTION FUTRadiant-Chester Substation 0 0 565 2027 Nov-28
27 DISTRIBUTION FUTSilverleaf Substation 0 0 1,440 2027 Nov-28
28 DISTRIBUTION FUTWild Heron Substation 0 0 2,253 2027 Nov-28
29 DISTRIBUTION FUTLake Pk Expansion Substation 0 114 7,574 2026-2027 Dec-28
30 DISTRIBUTION FUTFederation Substation 0 600 600 2025 Nov-30
31 RENEWABLES FUTGum Creek Solar Energy Center 5,735 5,735 5,735 Sep-25 Jul-28
32 RENEWABLES FUTGrapefruit Solar Energy Center 0 8,621 8,621 May-26 Jul-29
33 RENEWABLES FUTMango Solar Energy Center 0 8,621 8,621 May-26 Jul-29
34 RENEWABLES FUTRedroot Solar Energy Center 0 8,621 8,621 May-26 Jul-29
35 RENEWABLES FUTWaxweed Solar Energy Center 0 8,621 8,621 May-26 Jul-29
36 RENEWABLES FUTBarron Collier 1 Property 24,000 24,000 24,000 Jan-25 rious 2032-20
37 RENEWABLES FUTWeyerhauser Property (Addl Land 5,446 5,446 5,446 Jan-25 Jul-28
38 RENEWABLES FUTBeaty 1 Property 63,060 63,060 63,060 Feb-25 TBD
39 RENEWABLES FUTPAI Townsend Grove  Property 14,890 14,890 14,890 Apr-25 TBD
40 RENEWABLES FUTBickett 1 Property - Charlotte 41,670 41,670 41,670 May-25 TBD
41 RENEWABLES FUTBickett 2 Property - Desoto 15,600 15,600 15,600 May-25 TBD
42 RENEWABLES FUTBarron Collier 2 Property 0 25,000 25,000 Jan-26 TBD
43 RENEWABLES FUTBeaty 2 Property 0 55,200 55,200 Feb-26 TBD
44 RENEWABLES FUTA. Duda & Sons, Inc Property 0 258,644 258,644 May-26 TBD
45 RENEWABLES FUTNorth Joshua Grove Property 0 9,727 9,727 May-26 TBD
46 RENEWABLES FUTTamiami Citrus Property 0 0 11,050 May-27 TBD

47 182,989 600,638 636,846
Source: Company response to OPC 8-230.
* Years held is as of December 2024.
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Projected Test Year Ended December 31, 2027 Construction Work in Progress

Summary of Construction Work in Progess
(Thousands of Dollars)

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
Line Begining Ending Begining Ending Begining Ending Begining Ending
No. Project Category 2021 2021 2022 2022 2023 2023 2024 2024

1 Intangible 284,715 279,122 279,122 398,107 398,107 262,701 262,701 423,446

2 Steam Production 4,621 24,536 24,536 41,012 41,012 20,502 20,502 17,807
3 Nuclear Production. 523,985 639,764 639,764 935,289 935,289 847,786 847,786 796,870
4 Other Generation Plant 1,712,397 1,816,246 1,816,246 2,435,689 2,435,689 3,639,620 3,639,820 2,242,906
5 Transmission 1,002,643 1,573,866 1,573,866 1,654,298 1,654,298 1,932,290 1,941,666 1,987,384
6 Distribution 688,282 955,455 955,455 1,449,427 1,449,427 1,518,592 1,518,592 1,712,433
7 General 302,700 362,191 362,191 294,782 294,782 310,999 310,999 275,877
8 Total 4,519,343 5,651,180 5,651,180 7,208,604 7,208,604 8,532,490 8,542,066 7,456,723

9 Average 5,085,262 6,429,892 7,870,547 7,999,395

Year-End Average Year-End Average
2026 2026 2027 2027

10 Intangible 775,809 708,572 158,180 297,974
11 Steam Production 8,830 12,795 7,411 7,132
12 Nuclear Production. 776,545 867,765 776,414 829,464
13 Solar 1,491,593 1,005,025 1,943,245 1,649,523
14 Other Generation Plant 254,624 357,398 293,261 445,266
15 Transmission 1,041,379 1,237,551 1,217,003 1,170,705
16 Distribution 1,313,290 1,274,569 1,368,445 1,288,910
17 Storage 1,009,499 1,448,691 783,770 869,120
18 General 402,449 323,518 602,757 492,825
19 Total 7,074,018 7,235,884 7,150,486 7,050,919

20 AFUDC Plant (4,696,603) (4,594,982) (4,692,265) (4,361,394)
21 Clause (554,400) (492,722)
22 SPP (1,117) (1,263)
23 Total 2,377,415 2,085,385 2,458,221 2,195,540

24 Jurisdictional 2,012,666 2,119,109

25 96.51% 96.52%

Source:
Lines 1-7 are from response to OPC Eighth Set of Interrogatories 245 Corrected.
Lines 10-19 is from MFR Schedule B-13.
Lines 20-22 is from MFR Schedule B-2.
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Docket No. 20250011-EI 

OPC’s First Set of Interrogatories 

Interrogatory No. 22 

Page 1 of 4 

QUESTION: 

Incentive Compensation.  Please provide for each year 2020 through 2024 a detailed summary 

of the corporate and/or group goals (i.e., threshold, target, maximum) for the incentive 

compensation plans of FPL and the actual achievement metric attained within each respective 

period for each company. 

RESPONSE:  

Please see FPL’s objections served contemporaneously with this response.  Subject thereto, and 

without waiver of objection, FPL responds as follows: 

The non-executive performance-based variable compensation awards are funded based on a 

balanced scorecard of customer-focused operational goals.  Such goals encompass a series of 

indicators related to operations & maintenance costs, capital expenditures, fossil generation 

availability, nuclear industry composite performance index, service reliability, employee safety 

(OSHA recordables), environmental compliance, and customer satisfaction ratings.  Actual 

achievement compared to goals and pool funding is based on the indicators above. 
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QUESTION: 

Incentive Compensation.  Please provide for each year 2020 through 2024 a detailed summary 

of the corporate and/or group goals (i.e., threshold, target, maximum) for the incentive 

compensation plans of FPL and the actual achievement metric attained within each respective 

period for each company. 

 

 

RESPONSE:  

FPL's original response to this interrogatory indicated the Company would file a supplemental 

response once it had publicly released information in Form DEF 14A 2024 Proxy Statement 

(definitive), which occurred on April 1, 2025. 

 

The following table sets forth the 2024 operational performance goals and the actual performance 

achieved against those goals.  
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QUESTION: 

Stock Based Compensation.  

a. Please list, by amount and account, all stock-based compensation expense that that FPL

has included in cost of service for the years 2020 through 2024, projected year 2025,

projected test years ending December 31, 2026 and December 31, 2027, and projected for

2028 and 2029, including but not limited to executive stock options, performance share

awards and any other stock-based compensation awards that will result in such costs being

charged to FPL during the projected test years.

b. Also, please identify all documents that contain a description of each distinct stock-based

compensation program that will result in charges to FPL during the projected test years.

RESPONSE:   

Please see FPL’s objections served contemporaneously with this response.  Subject thereto, and 

without waiver of objection, FPL responds as follows: 

a. Please see the stock-based compensation expense FPL has included in its cost of service

for the requested years below.  Note, these amounts are net of allocations to affiliates

through FPL’s Corporate Services Charge, and excludes all executive incentive

compensation, 50% of non-executive restricted stock and target performance share awards,

and 100% of any non-executive expense above target for performance shares as explained

by FPL witness Buttress and as reflected on MFR C-3.

Year FERC Account 920 FERC Account 930 FERC Account 922 

2021 (Actual) $984,106 $2,346,403 ($1,030,050) 

2022 (Actual) $1,224,284 $2,196,999 ($816,914) 

2023 (Actual) $1,160,429 $2,341,691 ($903,060) 

2024 (Actual) $562,647 $1,346,508 $0 

2025 (Projected) $1,398,845 $1,419,175 $0 

2026 (Projected) $1,490,601 $1,445,749 $0 

2027 (Projected) $1,519,073 $1,378,004 $0 

2028 (Projected) $1,529,110 $1,317,527 $0 

2029 (Projected) $1,561,508 $1,412,551 $0 

Note that from 2021 through June 2023 the portion of the CSC allocated to affiliates was 

reflected as a credit to FERC Account 922.  Beginning in July 2023, the CSC credit was 

netted in the originating FERC Account. 

b. Each component of the Company’s stock-based compensation program that will result in

charges to FPL is described in NextEra Energy Inc. 2021 Long Term Incentive Plan

provided in FPL’s response to OPC’s First Request for Production of Documents, No. 39.
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QUESTION: 

Stock Based Compensation.  

a. Please list, by amount and account, all stock-based compensation expense that FPL has

included in cost of service for the years 2020 through 2024, projected year 2025, projected

test years ending December 31, 2026 and December 31, 2027, and projected for 2028 and

2029, including but not limited to executive stock options, performance share awards and

any other stock-based compensation awards that will result in such costs being charged to

FPL during the projected test years.

b. Also, please identify all documents that contain a description of each distinct stock-based

compensation program that will result in charges to FPL during the projected test years.

SUPPLEMENTAL FOLLOW-UP QUESTION: (Received via email from OPC on May 7, 2025) 

At yesterday’s deposition of Ms. Fuentes, we had a few questions regarding Schedule C-2 to 

explain adjustments that we believe should have been explained in response to OPC’s 

Interrogatories Nos. 24 and 122 but were not.  So, we are asking for a supplemental response 

specifically addressing the following questions regarding Schedule C-2, Column 7, line 7 for both 

TY 2026 and 2027 that were not previously provided.  

1. Could you please identify each specific type of incentive and executive compensation and

each amount per incentive or exec comp type, whether adjusted or not, that is reflected in

each year 2026 and 2027 O&M before this adjustment?

2. Could you please identify the respective adjustments per type of incentive and executive

compensation to exclude certain types of incentives and executive compensation that the

sum or sums equal the adjustment in column 7 on line 7 (2026 its 58,049 and 2027 its

61,365) and identify the various types and amounts of incentive compensation remaining

and included in the company’s request?

RESPONSE:   

Please see Attachment 1 for FPL’s response to OPC’s supplemental follow-up question. 
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QUESTION: 

Supplemental Employee Retirement Plan (SERP).  Please provide the level of SERP expense, 

by account, included in FPL’s cost of service for each of the years 2020 through 2024, projected 

year 2025, projected test years ending December 31, 2026, and December 31, 2027, and projected 

for 2028 and 2029. 

RESPONSE:   

Please see FPL’s objections served contemporaneously with this response.  Subject thereto, and 

without waiver of objection, FPL responds as follows: 

SERP expense included in the Company’s cost of service is recorded in FERC account 926000.  

The level of SERP expense for years 2021 through 2024, projected year 2025, Projected Test Year 

2026 and Projected Test Year 2027 and projected for 2028 and 2029 is shown below.  The 

variability in SERP expenses is primarily driven by stock price fluctuation and settlements for 

retirements of participating executives. 

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 

FPL $7,601,517 ($5,010,836) $3,265,309 $4,840,115 $3,642,561 $3,587,546 $3,590,238 $3,592,111 $3,605,537 

Note that the 2021 amount above represents pre-consolidated FPL information prior to the merger 

and consolidation of FPL and Gulf Power effective January 1, 2022. 
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QUESTION: 

Contributions.  For FPL, please identify the amounts included in cost of service in 2024, projected 

year 2025, projected test years ending on December 31, 2026, and December 31, 2027, and 

projected for 2028 and 2029 for the following items: 

a. Membership dues, identified separately by organization in service, social and professional

organizations;

b. Lobbying expenses;

c. Charitable contributions;

d. Investor relations expenses;

e. Public relations expense, including an explanation of the nature and purpose of the

activities;

f. Advertising expenses broken down by each category FPL uses and tracks in the ordinary

course of business, such as product, marketing, corporate, institutional, informational, etc.;

and

g. Identify all payments made to the FPL Historical Museum and the account charged in 2024,

the amount included in the cost of service for the projected year 2025, projected test years

ending on December 31, 2026, and December 31, 2027, and projected for 2028 and 2029.

RESPONSE:  

Note, consistent with Securities Exchange Commission obligations, the information requested for 

2025 to date (i.e., actuals for the first quarter of 2025) will be provided in a supplemental response 

once it has been publicly released, which is expected to be on or after April 23, 2025. 

a. Membership dues to service, social and professional organizations included in FPL’s cost

of service for the requested periods are reflected below.  The 2024 amounts by organization

are provided in Attachment No. 1 to this response.  Since FPL does not forecast

membership dues at the organizational level, this information is not available for the

forecasted periods 2025-2029.  Note, the amounts below and attached do not reflect

industry dues reported on MFR C-15 nor adjustments related to economic development

expenses, which are adjusted for ratemaking purposes on MFRs C-2 and C-3.  In addition,

the amounts do not reflect allocations of expenses to FPL’s affiliate through the Corporate

Services Charge.
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Year Membership & 

Civic Dues 

(Per Book) 

2024 (Actual) $539,154 

2025 (Projected) $340,097 

2026 (Projected) $333,966 

2027 (Projected) $324,282 

2028 (Projected) $326,762 

2029 (Projected) $332,848 

 

b. After the year-end close for calendar year 2024, FPL determined that three vendor invoices 

indicated a portion of industry association dues for 2024 totaling $170 thousand were 

related to lobbying activities were inadvertently not recorded as below-the-line lobbying 

expenses.  As a result, a correcting entry to move the $170 thousand to below-the-line 

expenses was recorded in March 2025.  This was noted on page 2 of MFR C-15 for the 

2024 Historical Year.  In addition, as reflected on page 2 of MFR C-15 for the 2026 and 

2027 Projected Test Years, FPL identified $24 thousand of lobbying expenses that were 

incorrectly reflected in FPL’s cost of service for 2026 and 2027.  FPL will reflect 

adjustments to 2026 and 2027 in FPL’s Notice of Identified Adjustments to be filed at a 

later time in this docket.  All other actual lobbying expenses for 2024 and forecasted 

lobbying expenses for the period 2025-2029 were reflected as below-the-line expenses and 

therefore, not included in FPL’s cost of service.   

 

c. As stated on MFR C-18 for the 2026 and 2027 Projected Test Years and in compliance 

with the FERC Title 18 CFR 101 - Uniform System of Accounts, the Company did not 

include any expenses for charitable contributions in determining its cost of service for any 

of the years requested since they are all accounted for below-the-line. 

 

d. Investor relations expense for the requested periods included in FPL’s cost of service are 

reflected below. 

 

 
 

 

e. FPL defines public relations expenses as image enhancing activities, which are funded by 

shareholders.  Based on this definition, FPL has not included these types of expenses in its 

cost of service for any of the years requested.  

Year Investor Relations 

(Per Book)

2024 (Actuals) 2,339,732$            

2025 (Projected) 981,486$               

2026 (Projected) 1,749,051$            

2027 (Projected) 959,074$               

2028 (Projected) 1,711,126$            

2029 (Projected) 1,003,962$            
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Florida Power & Light Company 

Docket No. 20250011-EI 

OPC’s First Set of Interrogatories 

Interrogatory No. 35 

Page 3 of 3 

f. FPL did not include any advertising expenses in its base cost of service for any of the years

requested.  Refer to MFR C-14 for the 2026 and 2027 Projected Test Years.  FPL’s

advertising expenses are either funded by shareholders or in the case of educational energy

efficiency advertising, costs are recorded to the energy conservation cost recovery clause

(ECCR).

g. FPL did not include any expenses associated with the FPL Museum in its cost of service

for any of the years requested.  NextEra Energy, Inc. is the sole owner of this not-for profit

organization, and any contributions made to the FPL Museum by FPL are recorded below

the line.
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Interrogatory No. 43 

Page 1 of 1 

QUESTION: 

Insurance Expense.  Please itemize each component of FPL’s insurance expense included in the 

projected year 2025, projected test years ending on December 31, 2026, and December 31, 2027, 

and projected years 2028 and 2029, and provide comparable information for calendar years 2020, 

2021, 2022, 2023, 2024 and 2025 to-date.  Indicate the accounts and amounts in which each item 

of insurance is recorded. 

RESPONSE:   

Please see FPL’s objections served contemporaneously with this response.  Subject thereto, and 

without waiver of objection, FPL responds as follows: 

FPL interprets this request as insurance expense paid to third parties (i.e. not self-insurance).  

Based on this assumption, please refer to confidential Attachment No. 1 to this response.  

Note, consistent with Securities Exchange Commission obligations, the information requested for 

2025 to date (i.e., actuals for the first quarter of 2025) will be provided in a supplemental response 

once it has been publicly released, which is expected to be on or after April 23, 2025. 
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Florida Power & Light Company 

Docket No. 20250011-EI 

OPC’s First Set of Interrogatories 

Interrogatory No. 43 Corrected 

Page 1 of 1 

QUESTION: 

Insurance Expense.  Please itemize each component of FPL’s insurance expense included in the 

projected year 2025, projected test years ending on December 31, 2026, and December 31, 2027, 

and projected years 2028 and 2029, and provide comparable information for calendar years 

2020, 2021, 2022, 2023, 2024 and 2025 to-date.  Indicate the accounts and amounts in which 

each item of insurance is recorded. 

RESPONSE:  

Subsequent to serving its response to OPC’s First Set of Interrogatories No. 43, FPL identified 

inadvertent errors in the certain amounts reported in the original response.  FPL’s original 

response to OPC’s First Set of Interrogatories No. 43 is amended to reflect the revisions below, 

which are reflected in the confidential Corrected Attachment No. 1 to this response.  Note, all 

other amounts reflected in FPL’s original response to OPC’s First Set of Interrogatories No. 43 

were correctly reported and have not been changed in the confidential Corrected Attachment No. 

1.  

• Liability Insurance – Other (FERC 925) – FPL revised the reported amounts for 2023 and

2024 to include omitted general ledger transactions, lowering the originally reported

amounts by ($865,961) and ($180,677), respectively.

• Liability Insurance – Worker’s Compensation (FERC 925) – FPL revised the reported

amounts for 2023 and 2024 to include omitted general ledger transactions, increasing the

originally reported amounts by ($571,781) and ($25,505), respectively.

• Life insurance & Long-Term Disability (FERC 926) – FPL revised the reported amounts

for all years to remove self-insured long-term disability medical expenses, increasing the

originally reported amounts for 2023 and 2024 by $1.7 million and $62,000, respectively,

and lowering the forecasted amounts for 2025 through 2029 by approximately $2.0

million each year.
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Florida Power & Light Company 

Docket No. 20250011-EI 

OPC’s First Set of Interrogatories 

Interrogatory No. 43 Supplemental 

Page 1 of 1 

QUESTION: 

Insurance Expense.  Please itemize each component of FPL’s insurance expense included in the 

projected year 2025, projected test years ending on December 31, 2026, and December 31, 2027, 

and projected years 2028 and 2029, and provide comparable information for calendar years 2020, 

2021, 2022, 2023, 2024 and 2025 to-date.  Indicate the accounts and amounts in which each item 

of insurance is recorded. 

RESPONSE:  

FPL's original response to this interrogatory indicated the Company would file a supplemental 

response once it had publicly released information for 2025 actuals, which occurred on April 23, 

2025. 

FPL interprets this request as insurance expense paid to third parties (i.e. not self-insurance). 

Based on this assumption, please refer to Attachment No. 1 to this response for the requested 

information for the period January through March 2025.  
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Florida Power & Light Company 

Docket No. 20250011-EI 

OPC’s First Set of Interrogatories 

Interrogatory No. 44 

Page 1 of 1 

QUESTION: 

Directors and Officers Liability Insurance. 

a. Has FPL included any amounts in rate base for Directors and Officers liability insurance

in 2024, projected year 2025, projected test years ending on December 31, 2026, and

December 31, 2027, and projected years 2028 and 2029?  If so, please identify by amount

and account.

b. Has FPL included any amounts in operating expense for Directors and Officers liability

insurance?  If so, please identify by amount and account.

c. Please identify the cost and coverage for each Directors and Officers liability insurance

policy that was in effect during each year 2022, 2023 and 2024.

d. Does FPL record any amounts for Directors and Officers liability insurance as prepaids?

If not, explain fully why not.  If so, please show the monthly amounts for January 1, 2023

through the present.

RESPONSE:  

a. & d.  Yes.  FPL records the payment of its Directors and Officers (“D&O”) liability insurance

policy in FERC Account, 165 Prepayments, which is a component of rate base.  Please refer

to Attachment No. 1 to this response, subpart (a) portion which illustrates the 13-month 

average amount of D&O in FERC Account 165 for 2024.  The amount recorded in FERC 165 

is amortized monthly to FERC Account 925, Injuries and damages, over the term of the policy.  

For the projected periods 2025 through 2029, prepayments for D&O liability insurance are not 

specifically identified in the forecast and FPL is unable to provide this information.  FPL’s 

monthly projected unamortized prepaid balances for D&O liability insurance in FERC 

Account 165 are based on prior year actual or projected monthly balances increased by 2%.  

b. Yes.  Please see Attachment No. 1.

c. NextEra Energy, Inc. (“NEE”) maintains a master policy for the D&O coverage for alleged

wrongful acts made against them while serving as a Director or Officer of NEE and its

subsidiaries.  Please see Attachment No. 1 for the FPL-related costs for 2022, 2023 and 2024.

Note, consistent with Securities Exchange Commission obligations, the information requested

for 2025 to date (i.e., actuals for the first quarter of 2025) will be provided in a supplemental

response once it has been publicly released, which is expected to be on or after April 23, 2025.
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Florida Power & Light Company 

Docket No. 20250011-EI 

OPC’s First Set of Interrogatories  

Interrogatory No. 44 Supplemental 

Page 1 of 1 

 

 

QUESTION: 

Directors and Officers Liability Insurance. 

 

a. Has FPL included any amounts in rate base for Directors and Officers liability insurance 

in 2024, projected year 2025, projected test years ending on December 31, 2026, and 

December 31, 2027, and projected years 2028 and 2029?  If so, please identify by amount 

and account. 

 

b. Has FPL included any amounts in operating expense for Directors and Officers liability 

insurance?  If so, please identify by amount and account. 

 

c. Please identify the cost and coverage for each Directors and Officers liability insurance 

policy that was in effect during each year 2022, 2023 and 2024. 

 

d. Does FPL record any amounts for Directors and Officers liability insurance as prepaids?  

If not, explain fully why not.  If so, please show the monthly amounts for January 1, 2023 

through the present.  

 

 

RESPONSE:  

FPL's original response to this interrogatory indicated the Company would file a supplemental 

response once it had publicly released information for 2025 actuals, which occurred on April 23, 

2025. 

 

d. Please refer to Attachment No. 1 to this response for the requested information for the 

period January through March 2025. 
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Florida Power & Light Company 

Docket No. 20250011-EI 

OPC’s First Set of Interrogatories 

Interrogatory No. 49 

Page 1 of 1 

 

 

 

QUESTION: 

Plant Held for Future Use.  Please identify any costs included in Plant Held for Future Use that 

are either plant previously excluded or new. 

 

 

RESPONSE:   

Please see Attachment No. 1, Plant Held for Future Use added after 2023, the most recent test 

year (including minimum filing requirement schedules) filed by FPL prior to the instant rate 

case.  There is no plant included in Plant Held for Future Use that was previously excluded.  
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Florida Power & Light Company 

Docket No. 20250011-EI 

OPC’s First Set of Interrogatories 

Interrogatory No. 55 

Page 1 of 1 

QUESTION: 

Planned Maintenance.  For FPL, please provide for each of the years 2020 through 2024 and 

for 2025 to-date the actual and budgeted planned generation maintenance cost, shown separately, 

by unit with explanations for any variances of more than 15%.  Provide a comparable summary 

for the requested generation maintenance cost, by unit, for projected year 2025, projected test 

years ending on December 31, 2026, and December 31, 2027, and projected years 2028 and 

2029. 

RESPONSE:   

See Attachments 1 and 2 for Non-Nuclear Generation Maintenance Actuals (2020-2024) 

See Attachments 3 and 4 for Non-Nuclear Generation Maintenance Budget (2025-2029) 

See Attachment 5 for Nuclear Generation Maintenance Actuals (2020-2024) 

See Attachment 6 for Nuclear Generation Maintenance Budget (2025-2029) 
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Florida Power & Light Company 

Docket No. 20250011-EI 

OPC’s First Set of Interrogatories 

Interrogatory No. 77 

Page 1 of 1 

 

 

 

QUESTION: 

Property Taxes.  What has been FPL's aggregated composite property tax millage rate for all of 

its county taxing authorities by year from 2020 to 2024? 

 

 

RESPONSE:   

Please see FPL’s objections served contemporaneously with this response.  Subject thereto, and 

without waiver of objection, FPL responds as follows: 

 

Please see below the requested information for property tax years 2021 through 2024.  The 

amounts in the table represent property tax assessed in 2024, which may be different from the 

amounts accrued on the ledger during the respective calendar year due to the timing of cash 

payments and prior period refunds. The associated property tax millage rates will differ from the 

effective tax rates shown due to the reasons noted in Attachment 1 to FPL’s response to OPC’s 

First Set of Interrogatories, No. 40.  

 

 
 

Notes: 

(A) 2021 information reflects pre-consolidated FPL information prior to the consolidation of FPL 

and Gulf Power effective January 1, 2022.   

(B) Amount paid for properties located in Florida reflect a 4% discount due to the early payment 

of bills.  In addition, amounts reflected are net of any refunds received. 

(C) Amounts include deductions related to negotiations and other exemptions, such as the 

renewable energy exemption, where applicable. 

 

Year
Tax Paid 

(B)

1                

Taxable Value 
(C)

2

Effective Tax Rate

3 = 1 / 2

2021
 (A) $596,010,828 $35,335,178,635 1.69%

2022 $668,228,087 $41,057,161,437 1.63%

2023 $773,084,991 $47,791,737,244 1.62%

2024 $805,052,867 $50,633,391,113 1.59%
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Florida Power & Light Company 

Docket No. 20250011-EI 

OPC’s First Set of Interrogatories 

Interrogatory No. 92 

Page 1 of 2 

 

 

 

QUESTION: 

Affiliate Costs.  Provide for each year 2020-2024 and 2025 to-date actual affiliate charges to FPL 

by FERC account excluding any labor and benefit charges included in the responses to 

Interrogatory 16 and Interrogatory 30, respectively. 

 

 

RESPONSE:   

Please see FPL’s objections served contemporaneously with this response.  Subject thereto, and 

without waiver of objection, FPL responds as follows: 

 

Please refer to page 457 of FPL’s Annual Diversification Report, filed with the Florida Public 

Service Commission, at the links below for the years 2021, 2022 and 2023. 

 

FPL 2021 Diversification Report 

 

FPL 2022 Diversification Report 

 

FPL 2023 Diversification Report 

 

Please also refer to Attachment 1 through 3 of this response for Page 456 of the 2021, 2022 and 

2023 Diversification Reports that includes all affiliate transactions over $500,000 by FERC 

account. 

 

FPL is still analyzing the 2024 affiliate transactions to be reflected on the 2024 Diversification 

Report.  A final summary by FERC account is not yet available; however, FPL can provide the 

direct charges information for services provided and received by FPL and the allocated Corporate 

Services Charge (“CSC”) from FPL to affiliates.  Please see below for a description of the files 

attached to this response.   

 

Attachment 4:  2024 Direct Charges from FPL to affiliated entities 

 

Attachment 5:  2024 Direct Charges from affiliated entities to FPL 

 

Attachment 6:  2024 CSC Allocated Charges from FPL to affiliated entities 

 

Please note that the information provided in Attachments 4 through 6 is subject to change as FPL 

finalizes its 2024 Diversification Report, which will be filed and publicly available no later than 

April 30, 2025. 

 

FPL assumes that this question intended to reference FPL responses to OPC First Set of 

Interrogatories, Nos. 13 and 30.  The responses to those interrogatories are not prepared or broken 

down by affiliate, and FPL has not undertaken the analysis necessary to remove the charges from 

the reported affiliate information in FPL’s Diversification Reports.  
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Florida Power & Light Company 

Docket No. 20250011-EI 

OPC’s First Set of Interrogatories 

Interrogatory No. 92 

Page 2 of 2 

 

 

 

Note, consistent with Securities Exchange Commission obligations, the information requested for 

2025 to date (i.e., actuals for the first quarter of 2025) will be provided in a supplemental response 

once it has been publicly released, which is expected to be on or after April 23, 2025. 
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DECLARATION 

 

 

I Jessica Buttress, sponsor the answers to Interrogatory Nos. 2, 6, 16-22, 24, 26-27, 29, 

89 and 96 and co-sponsor the answers to Interrogatory Nos. 13-15, 23, 25, 28, 30, 32-34, and 45 

from OPC’s First Set of Interrogatories to Florida Power & Light Company in Docket No. 

20250011, and the responses are true and correct based on my personal knowledge.   

Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have read the foregoing declaration, and the 

interrogatory answers identified above, and that the facts stated therein are true. 

 

____________________________________ 

Jessica Buttress 

 

Date: ____________________________  
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DECLARATION 
 
 

I Dan DeBoer, sponsor the answer to Interrogatory No. 9 and co-sponsor the answers to 

Interrogatory Nos. 32, 45, 48 and 55 from OPC’s First Set of Interrogatories to Florida Power & 

Light Company in Docket No. 20250011, and the responses are true and correct based on my 

personal knowledge.   

Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have read the foregoing declaration, and the 

interrogatory answer identified above, and that the facts stated therein are true. 

 

____________________________________ 

Dan DeBoer 
 
Date: ____________________________ 
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DECLARATION 

 

 

I Keith Ferguson, sponsor the answers to Interrogatory Nos. 46, 51 and 92-95 and co-

sponsor the answers to Interrogatory Nos. 13-15, 25, 30, 31-32, 34-35, 44, 49, 73, and 76 from 

OPC’s First Set of Interrogatories to Florida Power & Light Company in Docket No. 20250011, 

and the responses are true and correct based on my personal knowledge.   

Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have read the foregoing declaration, and the 

interrogatory answers identified above, and that the facts stated therein are true. 

 

____________________________________ 

Keith Ferguson 

 

Date: ____________________________  
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DECLARATION 
 
 

I, Keith Ferguson, sponsor the supplemental answers to Interrogatory Nos. 39, 92 and 94 

and co-sponsor the supplemental answers to Interrogatory Nos. 13, 14, 15, 30 and 44 from OPC’s 

First Set of Interrogatories to Florida Power & Light Company in Docket No. 20250011, and the 

responses are true and correct based on my personal knowledge.   

Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have read the foregoing declaration, and the 

interrogatory answers identified above, and that the facts stated therein are true. 

 

____________________________________ 
Keith Ferguson 
 
Date: ____________________________ 

 
 

May 22, 2025
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DECLARATION 

 

 

I, Liz Fuentes, sponsor the answers to Interrogatory Nos. 8, 11, 12, 36, 40, 50, 52, 57, 59, 

60, 63, 66, 67, 72, 77 and 78 and co-sponsor the answers to Interrogatory Nos. 7, 10, 31, 32, 34, 

35, 39, 42-44, 53, 58, 62, 64, 65 and 68 from OPC’s First Set of Interrogatories to Florida Power 

& Light Company in Docket No. 20250011, and the responses are true and correct based on my 

personal knowledge.   

Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have read the foregoing declaration, and the 

interrogatory answers identified above, and that the facts stated therein are true. 

 

____________________________________ 

Liz Fuentes 

 

Date: ____________________________  
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DECLARATION 
 
 

I, Liz Fuentes, co-sponsor the answer to Interrogatory No. 43 Corrected from OPC’s 

First Set of Interrogatories to Florida Power & Light Company in Docket No. 20250011, and the 

response is true and correct based on my personal knowledge.   

Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have read the foregoing declaration, and the 

interrogatory answer identified above, and that the facts stated therein are true. 

 

____________________________________ 

Liz Fuentes 
 
Date: ____________________________ 
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DECLARATION 
 
 

I, Liz Fuentes, sponsor the supplemental answers to Interrogatory Nos. 11, 36, 42 and 43 

and co-sponsor the supplemental answers to Interrogatory Nos. 24 and 44 from OPC’s First Set 

of Interrogatories to Florida Power & Light Company in Docket No. 20250011, and the responses 

are true and correct based on my personal knowledge.   

Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have read the foregoing declaration, and the 

interrogatory answers identified above, and that the facts stated therein are true. 

 

____________________________________ 

Liz Fuentes 
 
Date: ____________________________ 
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DECLARATION 

I Tim Oliver, co-sponsor the answers to Interrogatory Nos. 32, 45, 48, 49, 71, 76, and 87 

from OPC's First Set of Interrogatories to Florida Power & Light Company in Docket No. 

20250011, and the responses are true and correct based on my personal knowledge. 

Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have read the foregoing declaration, and the 

interrogatory answers identified above, and that the facts stated therein are true. 
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Florida Power & Light Company 

Docket No. 20250011-EI 

OPC’s Sixth Set of Interrogatories 

Interrogatory No. 124 

Page 1 of 1 

 

 

 

QUESTION: 

Payroll.  Refer to the testimony of Jessica Buttress on page 8, lines 14-18.  Provide an analysis by 

year showing the number of authorized employees compared to the actual number of employees, 

identifying in each year the respective reduction that resulted in the approximately 250 referenced 

and explain how the reductions could be made with an increase in customers during the same time 

frame. 

 

 

RESPONSE:  

FPL is interpreting the term “authorized employees” to mean number of employees planned each 

year.  Please see table below with the average number of employees planned compared to the 

average actual number of employees.  

 

 Average 

Planned 

Number of 

Employees 

Average 

Actual 

Number of 

Employees 

Average Actual 

(Decrease)/Increase 

Year over Year 

2021 9,835 9,357  

2022 9,548 8,936 (421) 

2023 9,914 9,154 218 

2024 9,720 9,112 (42) 

2025 9,277   

2026 9,382   

2027 9,427   

 

For certain historical periods, the Company identified and implemented operational and 

technological efficiencies, and as a result, was able to reduce the number of employees.  Some 

examples include the use of robotics and drones for data collection, integrating predictive analytics 

to optimize work processes, and utilization of AI to review documents.  These improvements have 

partially offset the need to hire additional employees to support our growing customer base and 

expanded operational requirements while providing safe and reliable service.  
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Florida Power & Light Company 

Docket No. 20250011-EI 

OPC’s Sixth Set of Interrogatories 

Interrogatory No. 124 Corrected 

Page 1 of 1 

QUESTION: 

Payroll.  Refer to the testimony of Jessica Buttress on page 8, lines 14-18.  Provide an analysis by 

year showing the number of authorized employees compared to the actual number of employees, 

identifying in each year the respective reduction that resulted in the approximately 250 referenced 

and explain how the reductions could be made with an increase in customers during the same time 

frame. 

RESPONSE:  

FPL is interpreting the term “authorized employees” to mean number of employees planned each 

year.  Please see table below with the average number of employees planned compared to the 

average actual number of employees.  FPL’s original response to OPC’s Sixth Set of 

Interrogatories, No. 124 is amended to reflect the revisions below.  Note, all other amounts 

reflected in FPL’s original response were correctly reported.  

Average 

Planned 

Number of 

Employees 

Average 

Actual 

Number of 

Employees 

Average Actual 

(Decrease)/Increase 

Year over Year 

2021 9,835 9,390 

2022 9,548 8,966 (424) 

2023 9,914 9,154 188 

2024 9,720 9,112 (42) 

2025 9,277 

2026 9,382 

2027 9,427 

For certain historical periods, the Company identified and implemented operational and 

technological efficiencies, and as a result, was able to reduce the number of employees.  Some 

examples include the use of robotics and drones for data collection, integrating predictive analytics 

to optimize work processes, and utilization of AI to review documents.  These improvements have 

partially offset the need to hire additional employees to support our growing customer base and 

expanded operational requirements while providing safe and reliable service.  
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Florida Power & Light Company 

Docket No. 20250011-EI 

OPC’s Sixth Set of Interrogatories 

Interrogatory No. 155 

Page 1 of 1 

QUESTION: 

Fossil and Renewable Generating.  Refer to the testimony of Thomas Broad on page 12, lines 

4-9. Identify the 80 positions that were eliminated and identify any positions that are proposed to

be added in the filing that would be in the fossil and renewable generation area.

RESPONSE:  

The 80 positions eliminated were Bargaining Unit shift personnel across the Fossil fleet that 

were absorbed in the Fleet Control Center.  In 2026, 24 positions are being added to operate the 

12 large scale solar sites and 19 battery energy storage sites that will go into commercial 

operation.  In 2027, 24 positions are being added to operate 16 large scale solar sites and 11 

battery energy storage sites that will go into commercial operation. 
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Florida Power & Light Company 

Docket No. 20250011-EI 

OPC’s Eighth Set of Interrogatories 

Interrogatory No. 222 

Page 1 of 1 

 

 

 

QUESTION: 

Plant.  Provide for each of the years 2020-2024 the total capital expenditures by plant types 

reflected on MFR Schedule B-7 (Steam, Nuclear, Solar etc.) and provide for each of the years 

2020-2027 the comparable forecasted capital expenditures by plant types. 

 

 

RESPONSE:   

Please see FPL’s objections served contemporaneously with this response.  Notwithstanding, and 

without waiver of those objections, FPL responds as follows:   

 

Refer to Attachment 1 to this response for the actual capital expenditures by plant types for each 

of the years 2021 through 2024.  Refer to Attachment 2 for the comparable forecasted capital 

expenditures by plant type for years 2021 through 2027.  
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Florida Power & Light Company 

Docket No. 20250011-EI 

OPC’s Eighth Set of Interrogatories 

Interrogatory No. 229 

Page 1 of 1 

 

 

 

QUESTION: 

Plant Held for Future Use.  Refer to the testimony of Tim Oliver Exhibit TO-6.  For each of the 

properties listed with a “Target COD” identified as TBD provide an estimated in-service date 

based on the Company’s long-term planning. 

 

 

RESPONSE:   

Please see Attachment No. 1 for the estimated in-service dates through 2029, based on the 

Company’s long-term planning. 
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Florida Power & Light Company
Docket No. 20250011-EI
OPC's  Eighth Set of Interrogatories
Interrogatory No. 229
Attachment No. 1 of 1
Tab 1 of 1
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Florida Power & Light Company 

Docket No. 20250011-EI 

OPC’s Eighth Set of Interrogatories 

Interrogatory No. 230 

Page 1 of 1 

QUESTION: 

Plant Held for Future Use.  Refer to MFR Schedule B-15 for 2026 and 2027.  Provide for each 

category of costs for 2026 and 2027 a summary listing each property, the beginning of the year 

cost, the end of the year cost, the date acquired and the planned date for the property to go into 

service. 

RESPONSE:  

See Attachment No.1 for the requested information. 
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Florida Power & Light Company 

Docket No. 20250011-EI 

OPC’s Eighth Set of Interrogatories 

Interrogatory No. 231 

Page 1 of 1 

QUESTION: 

Incentive Compensation.  Refer to the response to OPC’s First Set of Interrogatories, No. 21. For 

each year in the response confirm the number of employees who were otherwise eligible, but did 

not receive an award, but their performance was not sufficient for an award. 

RESPONSE:   

See table below for the number of employees who were eligible for incentive but did not have 

sufficient performance to receive an award. 

Year 

# Eligible 

for Award 

# Did Not 

Receive 

Award 

# Eligible but 

Insufficient 

Performance 

2021 4634 74 26 

2022 4919 96 22 

2023 4811 161 14 

2024 5036 105 34 
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DECLARATION 

I, Keith Ferguson, sponsor the answers to Interrogatory Nos. 226, 245 and 258 and co-

sponsor the answers to Interrogatory Nos. 221, 222, 224, 230, 235 and 237  from OPC’s Eighth 

Set of Interrogatories to Florida Power & Light Company in Docket No. 20250011, and the 

responses are true and correct based on my personal knowledge.   

Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have read the foregoing declaration, and the 

interrogatory answers identified above, and that the facts stated therein are true. 

____________________________________ 

Keith Ferguson 

Date: ____________________________ 4/9/2025
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DECLARATION 

I, Timothy Oliver, sponsor the answers to Interrogatory Nos. 228, 229, 239, 241 and  242 

and co-sponsor the answers to Interrogatory Nos. 227, 230, 235, 237, 238, 240 and 243 from 

OPC’s Eighth Set of Interrogatories to Florida Power & Light Company in Docket No. 20250011, 

and the responses are true and correct based on my personal knowledge.   

Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have read the foregoing declaration, and the 

interrogatory answers identified above, and that the facts stated therein are true. 

____________________________________ 

Timothy Oliver  

Date: ____________________________ 
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Florida Power & Light Company 

Docket No. 20250011-EI 

OPC’s Eleventh Set of Interrogatories 

Interrogatory No. 302 

Page 1 of 1 

 

 

 

QUESTION: 

Incentive Compensation.  Refer to the response to OPC’s First Set of Interrogatories, No. 23.  

The response states that the amounts are net of allocations to affiliates.  Do the costs include 

costs allocated from affiliates?  If no, provide for each year the amounts allocated from affiliates. 

 

 

RESPONSE:  

FPL’s response to OPC’s First Set of Interrogatories, No. 23 does not include costs allocated 

from affiliates.  Affiliate incentive is charged to FPL as an overhead attached to payroll and not 

reflected as incentive compensation in FPL books.  FPL does not forecast incoming affiliate 

charges at this level of detail needed to identify the incentive component of overhead. 
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Florida Power & Light Company 

Docket No. 20250011-EI 

OPC’s Eleventh Set of Interrogatories 

Interrogatory No. 308 

Page 1 of 2 

 

 

 

QUESTION: 

Insurance Expense. Refer to the response to OPC’s First Set of Interrogatories, No. 43. 

Refer to the Attachment and provide an explanation for the following: 

 

a. How the projected Property Insurance - Nuclear Distribution Refund (PSL and PTN) 

was determined and why it’s significantly less than historical; 

 

b. How the projected Property Insurance - Nuclear Outage Distribution Refund (PSL and 

PTN) was determined and why it’s significantly less than historical; 

 

c. How the Liability Insurance – Other was determined and why it has increased 

significantly: 

 

d. How the Liability Insurance - Nuclear Refund (PSL and PTN) (3) was determined; 

 

e. How the Life Insurance & Long Term Disability was determined and what caused the 

increase projected; and 

 

f. How the Liability Insurance - D&O -CONFIDENTIAL was determined and what caused 

the change from the historical period costs 

 

 

RESPONSE:   

FPL interprets this request for information related to the forecasted periods for 2025 through 

2029 reflected in FPL’s response to OPC’s First Set of Interrogatories, No. 43.  Based on this 

interpretation, please see responses below.  Note, FPL filed an amended response to OPC’s First 

Set of Interrogatories, No. 43, and the responses below are based on FPL’s amended response. 

 

a. Property Insurance – Nuclear Refunds (PSL and PTN) are determined the insurance 

mutual, the Nuclear Electric Insurance Limited (NEIL). The actual distributions vary year 

to year, primarily based on industry losses and the performance of investment portfolio. 

The NEIL distribution is approved by the Board of Directors at year-end. To forecast 

these distributions, the Company relies on guidance provided by NEIL and as 

assessments by the Company’s internal risk management department. Please see 

Attachment 1 for the sensitivity analysis used to estimate the 2025 through 2027 NEIL 

distributions.  

 

Distributions in general are impacted by portfolio losses and the mutuals investment 

results (i.e. market/stock volatility) and amounts can vary significantly each year. For this 

reason, prior year results are not indicative of future results. For example, in 2022, NEIL 

experienced an investment loss which reduced the distribution paid in 2023 to $8.9MM. 

In 2023, above average market performance led to a higher distribution amount paid in 

2024 of ~$18.3 MM. In 2024, wildfire losses are expected to significantly reduce the 
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Florida Power & Light Company 

Docket No. 20250011-EI 

OPC’s Eleventh Set of Interrogatories 

Interrogatory No. 308 

Page 2 of 2 

 

 

distribution paid in 2025 versus the amount paid in 2024. Lastly, the forecasted amounts 

in 2026 through 2027 reflect normal market returns.  

 

b. Refer to response provided in section (a) above. 

 

c. Liability Insurance – Other (including liability, wildfire, and auto) provides coverage for 

third party property and bodily injury in excess of $5 MM.  The premiums were 

determined through discussions with the Company’s insurance broker. Premiums have 

primarily increased due to wildfire losses experienced by insurance carriers and the 

industry.  Utilities' transmission and distribution lines are perceived to be the primary 

cause of these major losses, and insurers no longer believe the exposure is confined to 

the west coast thereby driving increased cost. In 2024, insurance carriers' risk appetites 

changed significantly; some reduced or eliminated coverage, while others used this 

opportunity to raise prices substantially while reducing their exposure. Additionally, 

carriers have left this market which has reduced competition and has added to upward 

price pressures. 

 

d. Liability Insurance – Nuclear Refund (PSL and PTN) are determined by the insurance 

mutual, the American Nuclear Insurers (ANI). The actual distributions vary year to year, 

primarily based on industry losses and the performance of investment portfolio. 

Distributions from the American Nuclear Insurers (ANI) are projected through 

discussions between Marsh, FPL’s insurance broker, and ANI. Guidance on future 

distributions is provided by Marsh every three years. Please see Attachment 2 for this 

guidance. This guidance is used the the Company’s internal risk management department 

to forecast future distributions. Non-responsive and non-relevant information is redacted. 

 

e. Life insurance and long-term disability projections are determined using actuarial and 

demographic assumptions along with insurance rates and claims experience.  FPL’s 

original response to OPC’s First Set of Interrogatories, No. 43 reflected an average 

annual increase in life insurance and long-term disability from 2024 through the 

projected years of approximately 11%; however, FPL’s amended response reflected an 

average annual increase of approximately 5%.  The main driver of the 5% increase over 

the forecast period is due to increases in underlying base payroll assumptions. 

 

f. D&O liability insurance is determined through discussions with the Company’s 

insurance broker. The increase in costs is due to the procurement of higher limits to 

ensure sufficient coverage given the Company's size and complexity.  
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Florida Power & Light Company 

Docket No. 20250011-EI 

OPC’s Eleventh Set of Interrogatories  

Interrogatory No. 308 Corrected 

Page 1 of 2 

 

 

QUESTION: 

Insurance Expense. Refer to the response to OPC’s First Set of Interrogatories, No. 43. 

Refer to the Attachment and provide an explanation for the following: 

 

a. How the projected Property Insurance - Nuclear Distribution Refund (PSL and PTN) 

was determined and why it’s significantly less than historical; 

 

b. How the projected Property Insurance - Nuclear Outage Distribution Refund (PSL and 

PTN) was determined and why it’s significantly less than historical; 

 

c. How the Liability Insurance – Other was determined and why it has increased 

significantly: 

 

d. How the Liability Insurance - Nuclear Refund (PSL and PTN) (3) was determined; 

 

e. How the Life Insurance & Long Term Disability was determined and what caused the 

increase projected; and 

 

f. How the Liability Insurance - D&O -CONFIDENTIAL was determined and what caused 

the change from the historical period costs. 

 

 

RESPONSE:   

FPL interprets this request for information related to the forecasted periods for 2025 through 

2029 reflected in FPL’s response to OPC’s First Set of Interrogatories, No. 43.  Based on this 

interpretation, please see responses below.  Note, FPL filed an amended response to OPC’s First 

Set of Interrogatories, No. 43, and the responses below are based on FPL’s amended response. 

 

a. Property Insurance – Nuclear Refunds (PSL and PTN) are determined the insurance 

mutual, the Nuclear Electric Insurance Limited (NEIL). The actual distributions vary year 

to year, primarily based on industry losses and the performance of investment portfolio. 

The NEIL distribution is approved by the Board of Directors at year-end. To forecast 

these distributions, the Company relies on guidance provided by NEIL and as 

assessments by the Company’s internal risk management department. Please see 

Attachment 1 for the sensitivity analysis used to estimate the 2025 through 2027 NEIL 

distributions.  

 

Distributions in general are impacted by portfolio losses and the mutuals investment 

results (i.e. market/stock volatility) and amounts can vary significantly each year. For this 

reason, prior year results are not indicative of future results. For example, in 2022, NEIL 

experienced an investment loss which reduced the distribution paid in 2023 to $8.9 

million. In 2023, above average market performance led to a higher distribution amount 

paid in 2024 of ~$18.3 MM. In 2024, wildfire losses are expected to significantly reduce 

the distribution 
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Florida Power & Light Company 

Docket No. 20250011-EI 

OPC’s Eleventh Set of Interrogatories  

Interrogatory No. 308 Corrected 

Page 2 of 2 

 

 

b. Refer to response provided in section (a) above. 

 

c. Liability Insurance – Other (including liability, wildfire, and auto) provides coverage for 

third party property and bodily injury in excess of $5 million.  The premiums were 

determined through discussions with the Company’s insurance broker. Premiums have 

primarily increased due to wildfire losses experienced by insurance carriers and the 

industry.  Utilities' transmission and distribution lines are perceived to be the primary 

cause of these major losses, and insurers no longer believe the exposure is confined to 

the west coast thereby driving increased cost. In 2024, insurance carriers' risk appetites 

changed significantly; some reduced or eliminated coverage, while others used this 

opportunity to raise prices substantially while reducing their exposure. Additionally, 

carriers have left this market which has reduced competition and has added to upward 

price pressures. 

 

d. Liability Insurance – Nuclear Refund (PSL and PTN) are determined by the insurance 

mutual, the American Nuclear Insurers (ANI). The actual distributions vary year to year, 

primarily based on industry losses and the performance of investment portfolio. 

Distributions from the American Nuclear Insurers (ANI) are projected through 

discussions between Marsh, FPL’s insurance broker, and ANI. Guidance on future 

distributions is provided by Marsh every three years. Please see Attachment 2 for this 

guidance. This guidance is used by the Company’s internal risk management department 

to forecast future distributions. Non-responsive and non-relevant information is redacted. 

See Attachment 3 for a reconciliation of the amounts in Attachment 2 to OPC’s First Set 

of Interrogatories Corrected, No. 43, Attachment 1. 

 

e. Life insurance and long-term disability projections are determined using actuarial and 

demographic assumptions along with insurance rates and claims experience.  FPL’s 

original response to OPC’s First Set of Interrogatories, No. 43 reflected an average 

annual increase in life insurance and long-term disability from 2024 through the 

projected years of approximately 11%; however, FPL’s amended response reflected an 

average annual increase of approximately 5%.  The main driver of the 5% increase over 

the forecast period is due to increases in underlying base payroll assumptions. 

 

f. D&O liability insurance is determined through discussions with the Company’s 

insurance broker. The increase in costs is due to the procurement of higher limits to 

ensure sufficient coverage given the Company's size and complexity.  
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Florida Power & Light Company 

Docket No. 20250011-EI 

OPC’s Eleventh Set of Interrogatories 

Interrogatory No. 313 

Page 1 of 2 

 

 

QUESTION: 

Incentive Compensation. Refer to the response to OPC’s First Request for Production, No. 22. 

Provide a summary by plan for the year 2024 and projected for each year 2025- 2027 the total cost, 

the amount excluded from base rates, and the amount included in base rates 

 

 

RESPONSE:   

In reference to FPL’s response to OPC’s First Request for Production, No. 22, please note the 

following: 

 

1. NextEra Energy, Inc. Amended and Restated Long Term Incentive Plan:  Refer to FPL’s 

response to OPC’s First Set of Interrogatories No. 24 for the amounts included in base rates 

and refer to MFR B-2 and C-3 for amounts excluded from base rates.   

 

2. FPL Compensation Manual:  Refer to FPL’s response to OPC’s Eleventh Set of 

Interrogatories No. 328. 

 

3. FPL Performance Dollar Long Term Incentive Program:  Refer to the table below for 2024 

actuals and projected for 2025 through 2027. 

 

 
 

4. NextEra Energy, Inc. Employee Invention Reward Program:  A total of $34,200 was paid 

in 2024, and $10,000 was paid in first quarter of 2025.  The Company does not forecast at 

the level of detail to include any costs for this plan for the years 2025 through 2027 and, 

therefore, no amounts have been included in FPL’s base rate forecast for the 2026 and 2027 

Projected Test Years. 
 

5. FPL ESCO Sales Commission Plan, April 2010:  A total of $67,305 was paid in 2024.  

There are no costs projected for this Plan for 2025 through 2027 and, therefore, no amounts 

have been included in FPL’s base rate forecast for the 2026 and 2027 Projected Test Years. 

 

6. FPL ESCO Incentive Plan, April 2010:  There is no actual or projected expense for 2024 

through 2027 and, therefore, no amounts have been included in FPL’s base rate forecast 

for the 2026 and 2027 Projected Test Years.  

 

 

 

 

2024 2025 2026 2027

O&M included in base rates $12,568,012 $13,504,149 $14,150,395 $14,608,644

Capitalized portion excluded from base rates $3,090,356 $3,376,037 $3,537,599 $3,652,161

Total Cost $15,658,368 $16,880,187 $17,687,994 $18,260,805

FPL Performance Dollar Long Term Incentive Program
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Florida Power & Light Company 

Docket No. 20250011-EI 

OPC’s Eleventh Set of Interrogatories 

Interrogatory No. 313 

Page 2 of 2 

 

7. FPL Customer Service ESCO Incentive Plan, January 1, 2012; Amended August 2012:  

There is no actual or projected expense for 2024 through 2027 and, therefore, no amounts 

have been included in FPL’s base rate forecast for the 2026 and 2027 Projected Test Years.  

 

8. FPL Customer Service Field Operations Incentive Plan, June 2019:  There is no actual or 

projected expense for 2024 through 2027 and, therefore, no amounts have been included 

in FPL’s base rate forecast for the 2026 and 2027 Projected Test Years. 

 

9. FPL Sales Incentive and Commission Plan for Lighting and Optional Services, July 2020:  

There is no actual or projected expense for 2024 through 2027 and, therefore, no amounts 

have been included in FPL’s base rate forecast for the 2026 and 2027 Projected Test Years. 

 

10. FPL Lighting and Optional Services Commission Sales and Incentive Plan, June 2017:  

There is no actual or projected expense for 2024 through 2027 and, therefore, no amounts 

have been included in FPL’s base rate forecast for the 2026 and 2027 Projected Test Years.  

 

11. FPL and FPLES Inside and Residential Sales Commission and Incentive Plan, April 2024:  

no costs are recorded on FPL’s books for this plan and, therefore, no amounts have been 

included in FPL’s base rate forecast for the 2026 and 2027 Projected Test Years. 

 

12. FPL and FPLES Commercial Sales Commission Plan FINAL, January 2023:  Refer to table 

below for gross amounts earned and paid to participants for 2024 and expected to be earned 

and paid for 2025 through 2027.  The 2024 amounts are related to lighting services only 

and 2025 through 2027 include both lighting and optional services. 

 

 
 

Beginning in 2024, gross amounts earned under this plan are deferred to the balance sheet 

and amortized over the life of the contracts.  Refer to table below for the base O&M 

component of the gross amounts listed above, which is the amortization expense included 

in base rates for the applicable years. 

 

 
 

13. Lead Forward Program, October 2019:  Refer to the table below for 2024 actuals and 

projected for 2025 through 2027 with all costs being recovered through base rates.  

 

 
 

14. Energy Marketing and Trading Performance Incentive Compensation Program, June 2017:  

Refer to FPL’s response to OPC’s Eleventh Set of Interrogatories, No. 328 which is 

inclusive of this plan for 2024 and projected for 2025 through 2027.   

2024 2025 2026 2027

Gross amounts paid to participants $3,317,919 $5,336,173 $5,086,852 $4,938,002

2024 2025 2026 2027

Amount included in base rates $199,578 $654,586 $1,154,553 $1,644,907

Amount deferred excluded from base rates (Cumulative) $3,154,958 $7,931,259 $11,987,839 $15,440,524

2024 2025 2026 2027

Lead Forward Program $300 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
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Florida Power & Light Company 

Docket No. 20250011-EI 

OPC’s Eleventh Set of Interrogatories 

Interrogatory No. 313 Corrected 

Page 1 of 1 

QUESTION: 

Incentive Compensation. Refer to the response to OPC’s First Request for Production, No. 22. 

Provide a summary by plan for the year 2024 and projected for each year 2025- 2027 the total cost, 

the amount excluded from base rates, and the amount included in base rates. 

RESPONSE:  

While preparing responses to discovery, FPL determined that a portion of O&M that is allocated 

to affiliates for the Performance Dollar Long Term Incentive Program was inadvertently included 

as O&M included in base rates.  As a result, FPL is correcting the response to OPC’s Eleventh Set 

of Interrogatories No. 313, Part 3 to the following: 

3. FPL Performance Dollar Long Term Incentive Program:  Refer to the table below for 2024

actuals and projected for 2025 through 2027.

2024 2025 2026 2027

O&M included in base rates $11,978,025 $13,013,949 $13,601,360 $14,041,829

Capitalized portion excluded from base rates $3,131,674 $3,376,037 $3,537,599 $3,652,161

Total Cost $15,109,699 $16,389,986 $17,138,959 $17,693,990

FPL Performance Dollar Long Term Incentive Program
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Florida Power & Light Company 

Docket No. 20250011-EI 

OPC’s Eleventh Set of Interrogatories 

Interrogatory No. 314 

Page 1 of 1 

 

 

 

QUESTION: 

Planned Maintenance.  Refer to the response to OPC’s First Set of Interrogatories, No. 55.  

Explain how the projected costs for 2025-2027 were developed, whether the cost estimates are 

based on quotes or contractor estimates, and whether historical information was considered as 

being relevant. 

 

 

RESPONSE:   

PGD 

As documented in OPC’s Sixth Request for Production, No. 71 and Attachments 1 - 3, historical 

information was used in developing projected costs for 2025-2027.  Historical estimates were 

combined with other relevant inputs, including information from OEM maintenance manuals and 

contracts for parts and maintenance, to develop the proposed costs for 2025-2027. 

 

Nuclear 

Historical costs are a foundational element of the budget planning process, incorporating 

additional inputs for escalations and longer interval work.  Long-term contracts for parts and 

labor are also applied to the budget planning process as available.  Historical costs, long-term 

contract cost information, and other referenced inputs were used in developing the projected 

costs for 2025-2027. 
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Florida Power & Light Company 

Docket No. 20250011-EI 

OPC’s Eleventh Set of Interrogatories 

Interrogatory No. 328 

Page 1 of 1 

 

 

 

QUESTION: 

Incentive Compensation.  Provide for each year 2020-2024 and 2025 to date and the projected 

costs for each year 2025-2027 incentive compensation separated between O&M, capital, other and 

clause recoverable. 

 

 

RESPONSE:   

Please see FPL’s objections served contemporaneously with this response.  Subject thereto, and 

without waiver of objection, FPL respond as follows: 

 

Please see table below for non-officer performance incentive compensation separated between 

recoverable base O&M, base capital, clause O&M, and clause capital for 2021 through March 

2025, as per FPL total company per books without any FPSC adjustments. 

 

 2021 2022 2023 2024 1Q 2025 

Base O&M $65,930,307 $64,787,589 $68,813,117 $68,866,855 $17,400,448 

Base Capital $23,276,504 $29,138,094 $30,896,169 $34,483,722 $8,880,215 

Clause O&M $1,751,958 $2,499,023 $3,193,438 $3,268,994 $816,302 

Clause Capital $167,287 $382,534 $625,535 $443,552 $99,070 

Total $91,126,056 $96,807,240 $103,528,259 $107,063,123 $27,106,035 

 

Please see table below for non-officer performance incentive compensation separated between 

recoverable base O&M, base capital, clause O&M, and clause capital O&M projected for 2025 

through 2027, as per FPL total company per books without any FPSC adjustments. 

 

 2025 

Projected 

2026 

Projected 

2027 

Projected 

Base O&M $70,765,295 $75,870,168 $81,204,545 

Base Capital $39,719,843 $39,852,000 $39,321,772 

Clause O&M $3,037,771 $3,249,828 $3,467,957 

Clause Capital $206,317 $42,474 $45,051 

Total $113,729,226 $118,914,471 $124,039,324 
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Florida Power & Light Company 

Docket No. 20250011-EI 

OPCs Twelfth Set of Interrogatories 

Interrogatory No. 333 

Page 1 of 1 

 

 

 

QUESTION: 

Non-Industry Dues.  Refer to the response to OPC’s First Set of Interrogatories, No. 35(a) 

Attachment 1.  For each organization listed, explain how ratepayers benefit from these 

memberships. 

 

 

RESPONSE:   

Please see Attachment No. 1 and Attachment No. 2 for how FPL’s customers benefit from the 

memberships for each organization listed on Attachment No. 1 in FPL’s response to OPC’s First 

Set of Interrogatories, No. 35(a).   

 

In preparation of this response, FPL determined that certain vendor invoices totaling $28 thousand 

recorded in 2024 for the vendors noted with footnote 2 in Attachment No. 1 were inadvertently 

not recorded as below-the-line expenses.  As a result, a correcting entry to move the $28 thousand 

to below-the-line expenses was recorded in April 2025.   
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FPL has categorized some of the organizations listed in Attachment 1 into four main groups. 

Detailed explanations on how FPL’s customers benefit from memberships in each of these 

groups are provided below. The specific category for each organization is indicated in Column D 

of the table. 

Chamber of Commerce (A): FPL’s expenditures to these organizations relate to economic 

development activities, which support better employment opportunities, stronger local 

economies, and assistance with research and marketing activities for local economic 

development efforts. FPL’s collaboration with these chambers of commerce across FPL’s service 

area provides support for business expansion and recruitment which benefits FPL’s customers.  

Economic Development Organization (B): FPL's involvement in economic development 

organizations supports better employment opportunities and stronger local economies through 

business development and recruitment, including the design of strategic plans for economic 

development activities. Theses collaborations support businesses expansion and recruitment 

which benefits FPL’s residential and business customers. 

Homebuilder and Manufacturer Organizations (C): FPL's involvement in homebuilder and 
manufacturer organizations supports economic development activities, to support business and 
industry development or recruitment. These collaborations aid essential economic 
development project coordination before and during the construction process, which benefits 
FPL's business and residential customers.  

League of Cities Organizations (D): FPL customers see significant benefits from the company's 
involvement in League of Cities organizations. The collaboration promotes economic 
development through business and industry development and recruitment and the design of 
strategic plans for economic development activities. Furthermore, the collaboration improves 
communication during storm response efforts and allows FPL to educate local governments on 
energy conservation and beneficial programs.  

Florida Power & Light Company 
Docket No. 20250011-EI 
OPC's Twelfth Set of Interrogatories 
Interrogatory No. 333 
Attachment 2 of 2 
Page 1 of 1
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DECLARATION 

I, Liz Fuentes, sponsor the answers to Interrogatory Nos. 334 and 335 and co-sponsor the 

answers to Interrogatory Nos. 331 and 333 from OPC’s Twelfth Set of Interrogatories to Florida 

Power & Light Company in Docket No. 20250011, and the responses are true and correct based 

on my personal knowledge.   

Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have read the foregoing declaration, and the 

interrogatory answers identified above, and that the facts stated therein are true. 

____________________________________ 

Liz Fuentes 

Date: ____________________________ 4/30/2025
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DECLARATION 

I, Pamela Rauch, co-sponsor the answer to Interrogatory No. 333 from OPC’s Twelfth 

Set of Interrogatories to Florida Power & Light Company in Docket No. 20250011, and the 

response is true and correct based on my personal knowledge.   

Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have read the foregoing declaration, and the 

interrogatory answer identified above, and that the facts stated therein are true. 

____________________________________ 

Pamela Rauch 

Date: ____________________________04/30/2025
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Florida Power & Light Company 

Docket No. 20250011-EI 

OPC’s Fifteenth Set of Interrogatories 

Interrogatory No. 345 

Page 1 of 1 

QUESTION: 

Leases/Licenses.  Refer to the documents provided in Confidential OPC POD No. 103 and OPC 

Interrogatory No. 230, Attachment 1.  For each lease/license agreement provided in OPC POD 

No. 103, identify which PHFFU project (from the list on OPC Interrogatory No. 230, Attachment 

1) that the property is associated with.  For example, for FPL License #0093-ND-2017, state

which project name on Interrogatory No. 230, Attachment 1, with which that the property is

associated.

RESPONSE:   

Please see confidential Attachment No. 1 for the requested information. 
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Florida Power & Light Company CONFIDENTIAL FPL 042414
Docket No. 20250011-EI 20250011-EI
OPC's Fifteenth Set of Interrogatories 
Interrogatory No. 345
Attachment No. 1 of 1
Tab 1 of 1

Property Name Solar site on property Solar site on property Category of Costs Project Name License Number
Chapman Property Prairie Creek, Green Pasture, County Line and Shell Creek Solar Energy Centers County Line RENEWABLES FUTURE USE County Line Solar Energy Center 27545-WD-2024

Green Pasture (2) 23503-WD-2023
Prairie Creek RENEWABLES FUTURE USE Price Creek Solar Energy Center 25503-WD-2023
Shell Creek RENEWABLES FUTURE USE Shell Creek Solar Energy Center 26063-WD-2023

26263-WD-2023
26663-WD-2024

Clayhill Property Northfork Solar Energy Center Northfork RENEWABLES FUTURE USE Northfork Solar Energy Center 21103-ND-2022
EL Maximo Property RENEWABLES FUTURE USE El Maximo Ranch Holdings Property 26102-ND-2023
Fawn Solar Energy Center Fawn Solar Energy Center Fawn (2) BSK123
Good Grove Property RENEWABLES FUTURE USE Good Grove Investments Property 26044-WD-2023
Grainger Property Flatford Solar, Owen Branch Solar Energy Centers Flatford Solar RENEWABLES FUTURE USE Flatford Solar Energy Center 26204-WD-2023

Owen Branch RENEWABLES FUTURE USE Owen Branch Solar Energy Center 26665-WD-2024
Hendry County Combined Cycle/Solar Site Hendry Clean Energy Center  / Hendry Solar Energy Center Hendry RENEWABLES FUTURE USE Hendry Clean Energy Center 0102-WD-2014

Hendry RENEWABLES FUTURE USE Hendry Solar Energy Center 10700-WD-2019
12541-WD-2019
17606-WD-2021

IFC County Line Property Watermelon Solar Energy Center Watermelon RENEWABLES FUTURE USE Watermelon Solar Energy Center 22083-WD-2023
IFC Glades Road Property Carlton Solar Energy Center Carlton RENEWABLES FUTURE USE Carlton Solar Energy Center 25507-ED-2023
IFC SE Groves ( Valencia) Property Blanketflower, Ladybug, and Leafcutter Solar Energy Centers Blanketflower RENEWABLES FUTURE USE Blanketflower Solar Energy Center 22103-WD-2023

Ladybug RENEWABLES FUTURE USE Ladybug Solar Energy Center 25533-WD-2023
Leafcutter RENEWABLES FUTURE USE Leafcutter Solar Energy Center

IFC SE Groves (Anchor) Property RENEWABLES FUTURE USE IFC - SE Groves (Anchor) Property 26123-ED-2023
IFC SE Groves (Cypress 1) Property Wabasso Solar Energy Center Wabasso RENEWABLES FUTURE USE Wabasso Solar Energy Center 26224-ED-2023
IFC SE Groves (Rainbow) Property Dove Solar Energy Center Dove RENEWABLES FUTURE USE Dove Solar Energy Center 25523-WD-2023
IFC SE Groves (Sunray) Property Caladium Solar Energy Center Caladium RENEWABLES FUTURE USE Caladium Solar Energy Center 22107-ED-2023

25531-ED-2023
IFC SE Groves (Vero 224) Property RENEWABLES FUTURE USE IFC - SE Groves (Vero224) Property 22105-ED-2023

IFC Southeast Groves - (Me & Yu) RENEWABLES FUTURE USE IFC - SE Groves (Me & Yu) Property 22403-ED-2023 (1)

IFC St. Johns River Property Beachland and Shores Solar Energy Centers Beachland RENEWABLES FUTURE USE Beachland Solar Energy Center 25509-ED-2023
Shores RENEWABLES FUTURE USE Shores Solar Energy Center

Jebbie Property Cardinal, Fox Trail, and Mallard Solar Energy Centers Cardinal RENEWABLES FUTURE USE Cardinal Solar Energy Center 25101-ND-2023
Fox Trail (2)

Mallard RENEWABLES FUTURE USE Mallard Solar Energy Center
King Ranch Property Boardwalk, Goldenrod, Treefrog, Spoonbill, Bromeliad, Limkin, Honeybee  Solar Energy Centers Boardwalk RENEWABLES FUTURE USE Boardwalk Solar Energy Center 26544-WD-2024

Bromeliad RENEWABLES FUTURE USE Bromeliad Solar Energy Center
Goldenrod RENEWABLES FUTURE USE Goldenrod Solar Energy Center
Honeybee  RENEWABLES FUTURE USE Honeybee Solar Energy Center
Limkin RENEWABLES FUTURE USE Limpkin Solar Energy Center
Spoonbill RENEWABLES FUTURE USE Spoonbill Solar Energy Center
Treefrog RENEWABLES FUTURE USE Treefrog Solar Energy Center

Lakeside Solar Energy Center Lakeside Solar Energy Center Lakeside (2) 18828-ED-2022
21988-ED-2023

Lakewood Park Property 16406-ED-2021
Miami Dade Solar Energy Center Miami Dade Solar Energy Center Miami Dade  (2) 27706-SD-2024

25663-SD-2023
Nail Ranch Property Bayside Solar Energy Center Bayside RENEWABLES FUTURE USE Bayside Solar Energy Center 28923-ND-2024
Norris Property Meadowlark Solar Energy Center Meadowlark RENEWABLES FUTURE USE Meadowlark Solar Energy Center 15190-ED-2020
Optimum Ranch Property Mare Branch, Joshua Creek, Sand Gully Solar Energy Centers Joshua Creek RENEWABLES FUTURE USE Joshua Creek Solar Energy Center 21025-WD-2022

Mare Branch RENEWABLES FUTURE USE Mare Branch Solar Energy Center
Sand Gully RENEWABLES FUTURE USE Sand Gully Solar Energy Center

Pink Trail Solar Energy Center Pink Trail Solar Energy Center Pink Trail (2) 26183-ED-2023
Pioneer Trail Solar Energy Center Pioneer Trail Solar Energy Center Pioneer Trail (2) 0093-ND-2017
Shelton Property Chipola River, Fourmile Creek, Pinecone and Sand Pine Solar Energy Centers Chipola River (2) 24263-ND-2023

Fourmile Creek (2)

Pinecone RENEWABLES FUTURE USE Pinecone Solar Energy Center
Sand Pine RENEWABLES FUTURE USE Sand Pine Solar Energy Center

Slavic Natural Resoures, Inc. Property Big Brook Solar Energy Center Big Brook RENEWABLES FUTURE USE Big Brook Solar Energy Center 23843-ND-2023
Southeast Groves Property Cowbone Creek, Pine Lily, Wild Lime, and Wood Stork Solar Energy Centers Cowbone Creek RENEWABLES FUTURE USE Cowbone Creek Solar Energy Center 16404-ED-2021
Southeast Groves Property Cowbone Creek, Pine Lily, Wild Lime, and Wood Stork Solar Energy Centers Pine Lily RENEWABLES FUTURE USE Pine Lily Solar Energy Center 26163-ED-2023
Southeast Groves Property Cowbone Creek, Pine Lily, Wild Lime, and Wood Stork Solar Energy Centers Wild Lime RENEWABLES FUTURE USE Wild Lime Solar Energy Center
Southeast Groves Property Cowbone Creek, Pine Lily, Wild Lime, and Wood Stork Solar Energy Centers Wood Stork RENEWABLES FUTURE USE Wood Stork Solar Energy Center
Southeast Groves Solar Woodstork Wood Stork Solar Energy Center Wood Stork RENEWABLES FUTURE USE Wood Stork Solar Energy Center 26165-ED-2023
St. Joe Company Property Lutterloh Pond and Shepherd Branch Solar Energy Centers Lutterloh Pond RENEWABLES FUTURE USE Lutterloh Pond Solar Energy Center 23083-ND-2023

Shepherd Branch RENEWABLES FUTURE USE Shepherd Branch Solar Energy Center
Sunbreak Farms Catamaran, Clover, Coconut, Harbortown, Hook Point, Horseback, Indrio, Inlet, Savannas, Spruce Bluff and Waveland Catamaran RENEWABLES FUTURE USE Catamaran Solar Energy Center 20343-ED-2022

Clover RENEWABLES FUTURE USE Clover Solar Energy Center 26104-ED-2023
Coconut RENEWABLES FUTURE USE Coconut Solar Energy Center 26903-ED-2024
Harbortown RENEWABLES FUTURE USE Harbortown Solar Energy Center
Hook Point RENEWABLES FUTURE USE Hook Point Solar Energy Center
Horseback RENEWABLES FUTURE USE Horseback Solar Energy Center
Indrio RENEWABLES FUTURE USE Indrio Solar Energy Center
Inlet RENEWABLES FUTURE USE Inlet Solar Energy Center
Savannas RENEWABLES FUTURE USE Savannas Solar Energy Center
Spruce Bluff RENEWABLES FUTURE USE Spruce Bluff Solar Energy Center
Waveland RENEWABLES FUTURE USE Waveland Solar Energy Center

US Sugar Property RENEWABLES FUTURE USE US Sugar Corp Property 29104-ED-2024(1)

Van Der Veer Saddle Solar Energy Center Saddle RENEWABLES FUTURE USE Saddle Solar Energy Center 22843-WD-2023
Vernia Solar Energy Center / Ambersweet Solar Energy Center Ambersweet and Vernia Solar Energy Centers Ambersweet RENEWABLES FUTURE USE Ambersweet Solar Energy Center 25505-ED-2023

Vernia RENEWABLES FUTURE USE Vernia Solar Energy Center 25511-ED-2023
Williams Farm 6300 Property RENEWABLES FUTURE USE Williams Farms - 6300 Property 24243-WD-2023

1) Licenses ended due to licencee bankruptcy or expiration of licence
2) Properties which are operational sites
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DECLARATION 

I, Timothy Oliver, sponsor the answers to Interrogatory Nos. 345-347 from OPC’s 

Fifteenth Set of Interrogatories to Florida Power & Light Company in Docket No. 20250011, and 

the responses are true and correct based on my personal knowledge. 

Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have read the foregoing declaration, and the 

interrogatory answers identified above, and that the facts stated therein are true. 

Timothy Oliver 

Date: ____________________________ 
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Florida Power & Light Company 

Docket No. 20250011-EI 

OPC’s First Request for Production 

Request No. 14 

Page 1 of 1 

QUESTION: 

MFR Workpapers.  Within two weeks after filing the Minimum Filing Requirements (MFR) 

with the PSC, please provide any and all workpapers used to produce the schedules in the 

Company’s MFR filings and please provide such workpapers electronically in Excel, with all 

formulas and calculations intact, or as a PDF in searchable format. 

RESPONSE:   

Please see responsive documents provided.  Please note one or more files responsive to this 

request are confidential. 

In preparation of this response, FPL determined it incorrectly populated certain amounts on MFR 

C-43 for the 2026 Projected Test Year and 2027 Projected Test Year, and Attachment 5 to MFR

E-10 for the 2026 Projected Year.  Please see explanations below:

• MFR C-43

o 2026 Projected Test Year – FPL inadvertently included cost of removal in the

forecasted amounts for Security capital investment – Fossil reflected on Line 37

for 2025 through 2026

o 2027 Projected Test Year – FPL inadvertently included cost of removal in the

forecasted amounts for Security capital investment – Fossil reflected on Line 37

for 2025 through 2027 and populated expenses for 2024 on Lines 9 - 10, and 22 –

29 incorrectly resulting in inaccurate totals on Line 31.

• MFR E-10, Attachment 5

o 2026 Projected Test Year – FPL inadvertently excluded BAL244000 – ACCUM

PRV UNCOLLECTIBLE ACCTS in the presentation of allocator I425-

WORKING CAPITAL.

The workpapers included in this response support the corrected MFRs.  Note, the corrections to 

these MFRs do not impact the calculation of revenue requirements in either the 2026 Projected 

Test Year or the 2027 Projected Test Year. 
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Florida Power & Light Company 

Docket No. 20250011-EI 

OPC’s First Request for Production 

Request No. 15 

Page 1 of 1 

QUESTION: 

Testimony and Exhibits.  Within two weeks after filing all testimony and exhibits attached to 

testimony, please provide any and all workpapers used to develop all testimony and exhibits 

attached to testimony.  For any workpapers created electronically in Excel, please provide those 

spreadsheets with all formulas and calculations intact.  For any workpapers created electronically 

in a PDF file, please provide that in searchable format. 

RESPONSE:  

Please see responsive documents provided. In general, where a witness cross-references or relies 

upon a different witness, workpapers are provided only for the primary (referenced) witness.   

For FPL witness Buttress, details supporting the annual benchmarking analysis are designated as 

Highly Sensitive Information, as that term is used in the Confidentiality Agreements in use in this 

proceeding. Supporting files will be made available for inspection at the offices of Shutts & Bowen 

LLP, located at 215 South Monroe Street, Suite 804, Tallahassee, Florida 32301, provided the 

reviewing party has executed the Confidentiality Agreement and remains in compliance with the 

requirements of the Confidentiality Agreement associated with the review of Highly Sensitive 

Information. 

For FPL witness Whitley, please note confidential attachments pertaining to the AURORA 

model’s input and output files are configuration files that can only be opened through the use of a 

software application that is proprietary to Energy Exemplar. These configuration files contain data 

that is provided in Mr. Whitley’s other support files provided with this response, along with output 

information derived through the AURORA model.  Upon request, FPL can detail and demonstrate, 

under appropriate confidentiality protections, how the confidential AURORA files were used in 

deriving FPL’s proposed resource additions. 
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Ending Net Plant - 13 Month Avg

Subtotal Ending Net Plant - 13 Month Avg 36 35 101,089,334 433,200,681 420,662,457

2028 HBS (A): 2028 Hybrid Battery Storage (A) Jan-28

Book Depreciation

Subtotal Book Depreciation    21,132,594 22,051,402

Ending Net Plant - 13 Month Avg

Subtotal Ending Net Plant - 13 Month Avg    397,443,570 409,431,274

2028 HBS (B): 2028 Hybrid Battery Storage (B) Jul-28

Book Depreciation

Subtotal Book Depreciation    10,106,764 22,051,122

Ending Net Plant - 13 Month Avg

Subtotal Ending Net Plant - 13 Month Avg    201,266,273 420,457,381

2028 Solar (A): 2028 Solar (A) Jan-28

Book Depreciation

Subtotal Book Depreciation 4 4 4 29,423,753 30,753,201

Ending Net Plant - 13 Month Avg

Subtotal Ending Net Plant - 13 Month Avg 182 178 174 980,166,828 1,034,005,135

2028 Solar (B): 2028 Solar (B) Jul-28

Book Depreciation

Subtotal Book Depreciation 1 1 1 13,957,366 30,557,304

Ending Net Plant - 13 Month Avg

Subtotal Ending Net Plant - 13 Month Avg 23 22 22 488,953,535 1,041,013,684

2029 HBS (A): 2029 Hybrid Battery Storage (A) Jan-29

Book Depreciation

Subtotal Book Depreciation     21,255,999

Ending Net Plant - 13 Month Avg

Subtotal Ending Net Plant - 13 Month Avg     399,764,090

2029 HBS (B): 2029 Hybrid Battery Storage (B) Jul-29

Book Depreciation

Subtotal Book Depreciation     10,165,845

Ending Net Plant - 13 Month Avg

Subtotal Ending Net Plant - 13 Month Avg     202,441,289

2029 Solar (A): 2029 Solar (A) Jan-29

Book Depreciation

Subtotal Book Depreciation     34,585,820

Ending Net Plant - 13 Month Avg

Subtotal Ending Net Plant - 13 Month Avg     1,154,315,905

2029 Solar (B): 2029 Solar (B) Jul-29

Book Depreciation

Subtotal Book Depreciation     16,512,740

Ending Net Plant - 13 Month Avg

Subtotal Ending Net Plant - 13 Month Avg     580,486,980

Lansing-Smith Battery Storage: Lansing-Smith Battery Storage Oct-26

Book Depreciation

Subtotal Book Depreciation  5,749,314 27,596,706 27,596,706 27,596,706

Ending Net Plant - 13 Month Avg

Subtotal Ending Net Plant - 13 Month Avg  131,844,892 555,229,789 527,633,082 500,036,376
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Non-SoBRA 2025 Projects: 2026 Solar Projects (A) Jan-26

Book Depreciation

Subtotal Book Depreciation 36,392 25,161,221 26,293,729 26,293,729 26,293,729

Ending Net Plant - 13 Month Avg

Subtotal Ending Net Plant - 13 Month Avg 1,575,846 838,063,671 883,878,005 857,584,277 831,290,548

Non-SoBRA 2027 Projects: 2027 Solar Projects (A) Jan-27

Book Depreciation

Subtotal Book Depreciation 10,660 10,660 12,272,077 12,825,244 12,825,244

Ending Net Plant - 13 Month Avg

Subtotal Ending Net Plant - 13 Month Avg 461,590 450,930 407,067,576 429,313,710 416,488,466

Putnam Battery Storage: Putnam Battery Storage Nov-26

Book Depreciation

Subtotal Book Depreciation  1,787,037 14,296,296 14,296,296 14,296,296

Ending Net Plant - 13 Month Avg

Subtotal Ending Net Plant - 13 Month Avg  43,894,843 277,572,655 263,276,359 248,980,063
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Florida Power & Light Company 

Docket No. 20250011-EI 

OPC’s First Request for Production 

Request No. 22 

Page 1 of 1 

QUESTION: 

Incentive Compensation.  Please provide a copy of each of FPL’s and Next Energy’s incentive 

compensation/bonus plans for 2022, 2023, 2024 and 2025 in searchable format. 

RESPONSE:  

NextEra incentive compensation is not recovered in FPL rates and does not affect cost of service 

to FPL’s customers and, therefore, the NextEra incentive compensation plans are not included in 

this response.  For purposes of this response, FPL’s incentive plans have been divided into three 

categories. 

Group A: 

1. NextEra Energy, Inc. Amended and Restated Long Term Incentive Plan as provided in

OPC’s 1st Request for Production of Documents No. 39.

2. FPL Compensation Manual – Leader as provided in OPC’s 1st Request for Production of

Documents No. 40 and Attachments

2a. FPL Compensation Manual – Leader 02.2019 

2b. FPL Compensation Manual – Leader 09.2023 

Group B: Confidential 

The following Attachments are confidential: 

3. FPL Performance Dollar Long Term Incentive Program

4. NextEra Energy, Inc. Employee Invention Reward Program

5. FPL ESCO Sales Commission Plan, April 2010

6. FPL ESCO Incentive Plan, April 2010

7. FPL Customer Service ESCO Incentive Plan, January 1, 2012; Amended: August 2012

8. FPL Customer Service Field Operations Incentive Plan, June 2019

9. FPL Sales Incentive and Commission Plan for Lighting and Options Services, July 2020

10. FPL Lighting and Optional Services Commission Sales and Incentive Plan, June2017

11. FPL and FPLES Inside and Residential Sales Commission and Incentive Plan, April 2024

12. FPL and FPLES Commercial Sales Commission Plan FINAL, January 2023

13. Lead Forward Program, October 2019

14. Energy Marketing and Trading Performance Incentive Compensation Program, June

2017
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Florida Power & Light Company 

Leader Compensation Manual 

The policies in this manual apply ONLY to non-bargaining employees of Florida Power & Light 
Company, NextEra Energy, Inc. Aviation and FPL Energy Services. Compensation matters relating to 
the bargaining unit employees are subject to negotiation and terms of an applicable collective 
bargaining agreement.  

Nothing in this manual or any appendix or addendum constitutes a guarantee of any position, 
promotion, pay increase, bonus, incentive, or any other form of award. All awards under any Company 
program are discretionary and subject to the eligibility criteria set forth in this manual. 

The Company may, at its option, change, delete, suspend, or discontinue parts or all of these 
guidelines at any time without prior notice. This manual does not constitute a contract of employment 
and does not in any way alter employees' at-will status. 

Revision Date: September 1, 2023 

FPL  012062 
20250011-EI
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4 

OVERVIEW 

PURPOSE 
The purpose of this manual is to ensure consistency in the interpretation and application of the 
Company’s compensation policies and effective management of salary administration. Additionally, it is 
to ensure compliance with the Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA) and all other federal, state, and local 
laws.  

NOTE: Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA) supersedes any policies stated in this manual. 

COMPENSATION PHILOSOPHY 
The Company’s compensation programs are administered based upon the performance of the 
individual, the business unit, and the overall corporation. Our compensation philosophy is to provide 
competitive and market-based compensation programs that attract, develop, and retain an engaged 
workforce. We define our markets by where we attract our employees from, where we lose them to, and 
the competitive environment around us. This philosophy ensures that our compensation programs are 
competitive when compared with other progressive corporations and provides a workplace of equal 
employment opportunities. 

OBJECTIVES 
To assist leaders in maintaining a dedicated and productive workforce, the Company’s compensation 
policies are designed to accomplish the following objectives: 

• Motivate employees to sustain high performance.

• Offer reward programs that provide flexibility to recognize significant accomplishments.

• Reinforce our culture of shared commitment, shared achievement, and shared rewards.

• Support a total rewards philosophy that includes base salaries, incentives, benefits, other reward
opportunities, and work environment.

• Maintain a pay model that recognizes the importance and value of every position relative to other
positions in the Company and maintain competitiveness with similar positions in other progressive
companies.

• Maintain the Company’s commitment to sustaining a diverse workforce and providing equal
employment opportunities.

QUESTIONS 
For questions regarding the application of these guidelines or a proposed action that might be 
inconsistent with the intent of these guidelines please contact Employee Services at 844-694-HR4U 
(4748). 
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SENIOR MANAGER / DIRECTOR 

• Manages a discrete organization or multiple related functions within an organization; each has a
direct significant budget responsibility and significant impact on the Organization

• Has direct oversight of several managers/supervisors and/or individual contributor-level exempt
employees, or combination of exempt and non-exempt level employees

• Responsible for development and execution of functional, departmental, or company strategy, with
approval from executive leadership, that may have significant impact to the Company

• Makes recommendations and decisions that may impact short- and long-term goals of the
organization or Company

• Required to interact with and influence many different levels of management inside and outside the
Company

MANAGING PROFESSIONAL 

• Directly manages a team within an organization or a critical process; responsible for budget
oversight/spend that would affect the immediate organization

• Has direct oversight of supervisory and/or individual contributor-level exempt employees, or
combination of exempt and non-exempt level employees

• Plays critical role in implementation of strategic plans

• Responsible for major decision making on matters that affect immediate organization; decisions are
guided by policies, procedures and business plan

• Makes recommendations that impact short-term to long-term goals of organization

• Requires very limited guidance or oversight from higher level management

• Requires expert-level knowledge relative to discipline

LEAD PROFESSIONAL 

• Performs leadership role within a defined group or subject matter expert (SME) individual
contributor that may coordinate cross-functional teams in a leadership capacity. May have budget
responsibility for a team or project

• May have direct or indirect reports; responsible for mentoring and coaching employees within
group; may serve as first or second line of supervision

• Works independently with limited guidance or supervision; wide latitude for independent judgment

• Decisions affect the day-to-day activities of the defined group or processes; decisions are guided by
policies, procedures and business plan

• Makes recommendations that significantly impact the goals of the immediate organization

• Requires significant relevant experience in field of work

SENIOR PROFESSIONAL 

Career-level career path job 

• Highly skilled with extensive proficiency in field of work

• Scope and type of work performed is complex in nature

• Works independently with limited guidance or supervision; wide latitude for independent judgment

• Decisions affect the day-to-day activities of the defined group or processes; makes
recommendations that significantly impact the goals of the immediate organization

• Generally responsible for indirectly leading teams or projects for defined work group or processes
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• May serve as a mentor, coach, or leader to others

• Requires significant relevant experience in field of work; career may stabilize at this level for several
years or until retirement

PROFESSIONAL 

Mid-level career path job 

• Moderately skilled with demonstrated proficiency in field of work

• Level of independence, judgment and supervision is dependent on scope and type of work; typically
works independently under general supervision on assignments that are moderate to complex in
nature

• May lead a portion of a project for defined work group or process

• Makes recommendations that affect defined group or processes; may be responsible for limited
budget oversight for defined group

ASSOCIATE PROFESSIONAL 

Entry-level career path job 

• Basic to moderate skills in field of work; developing competencies and skills

• Entry-level individual contributor that solves straightforward problems that effect defined group or
processes

• Decisions and recommendations affect the day-to-day activities of the defined group or processes

• Requires direct supervision and direction

• Has general knowledge in field of study; relevant experience may be limited; typically requires
college degree or equivalent work experience

NON-EXEMPT ROLE DEFINITIONS 

SENIOR TECHNICIAN 

• Requires minimal supervision by higher level leader/coach

• Acts as lead/ may relieve as supervisor

• Has extensive job experience

• Displays solid analytical and technical skills

• Provides complex and diversified duties

• Demonstrates strong leadership and communication skills by managing and coordinating daily
activities

• Has related vocational training with relevant specialized job skills

• Uses expertise to perform more complex tasks

• Organizes and directs activities of others

• May require certification and technical testing

TECHNICIAN 

• Requires minimal supervision by higher level leader/coach; may act as a lead

• Has extensive job experience
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• Displays solid analytical and technical skills

• Provides complex and diversified duties

• Requires related vocational training with relevant specialized job skills

• Provides support and training as needed

• Responsible for performing a full range of tasks

• May require certification and technical testing

SENIOR ASSOCIATE 

• Needs limited supervision by higher level leader/coach

• Requires relevant training or job experience

• May require strong analytical skills

• Has related vocational training with relevant specialized job skills

• Trains and provides coaching to employees to maintain optimum performance

• May require certification and technical testing

ASSOCIATE 

• Needs limited supervision by higher level leader/coach

• Requires relevant training or job experience

• Displays ability to analyze and resolve complex issues

• Provides guidance and support to other personnel

• May require various duties due to the diversity of the work performed

• Displays independent judgment and knowledge / work within established guidelines

• May require certification and technical testing

SENIOR ASSISTANT 

• Receives direct supervision from higher-level leader/coach

• Should have basic customer service skills, problem solving and analytical skills

• Should have ability to be flexible and sensitive to customer needs

• May require certification and technical testing

ASSISTANT 

Entry level within company; duties are generally standardized 

• Receives direct supervision from higher-level leader/coach

• Requires reading, writing and math skills

• Requires professionalism when dealing with customers

• Responds with some assistance and / or training

BASE PAY STRUCTURE 
The Company’s base pay structure uses a Market Reference Point (MRP) derived from benchmarking 
our positions to similar jobs in the appropriate marketplace. MRPs have been established for each job 
to indicate what comparable companies report to pay for similar jobs at the 50th percentile. MRP 
information is considered competitive information and confidential in nature, as such it is intended as a 
leader tool and not generally shared with employees. 
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Our general guideline is to pay within the MRP range, which is ± 20% of the job’s MRP. Leaders are 
encouraged to make full use of the range so that all factors can be considered. This range allows for an 
added measure of flexibility to accommodate individual performance and manage to competitive 
circumstances that develop from unique pressures within the marketplace. 

In addition to MRP, the following factors should be considered when making pay decisions: 

• Responsibility

• Performance (Contribution)

• Years of experience (both internal and external)

• Years in position

• Department budget

• Internal pay equity with Company peer employees

• Criticality of position and/or skillset

• Market environment (supply and demand)

STARTING BASE PAY 
The Company aims to pay employees competitively and fairly while being fiscally responsible and 
upholding all laws and regulations. Starting salary rates are determined based upon the position the 
employee is expected to fill and the qualifications the employee possesses (e.g., education, related 
work experience) relative to that position. 

Leaders should consider several factors when determining a candidate’s starting salary that balances 
the needs of the business and the candidate, including comparable employee pay, external market 
trends, position responsibilities, and candidate qualifications. 

IMPORTANT: Be sure to follow any specific department or business unit authorization requirements 

and discuss all compensation matters with your HR representative or recruiting specialist prior to 

making any verbal or written salary commitments.

COMPENSATION PROGRAMS 
The Company offers rewards in the form of base pay (employee’s annual base wages) and variable 
pay (one-time lump sum payments). Base salary increases add to the Company’s fixed expenses on 
an on-going basis, whereas variable pay impacts the current budget only. The appropriate level of 
management specified by each organizational unit should approve any pay increases.  

Both base and variable pay are award tools used to recognize employee performance, manage 
employee pay levels, and manage operating expense levels. 

• Base pay increases are used when an individual’s pay is approaching or at market in consideration
of the employee’s performance, comparable peers’ pay, and qualifications (both internal and
external)

• Variable pay increases are used when an individual’s pay is high in comparison to market in
consideration of the employee’s performance, comparable peers’ pay, and qualifications

The following factors should be considered when determining any salary action: 

• Employee performance: How well did the employee perform compared to stated objectives,
competency, and developmental plans on the performance evaluation?
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• Internal equity: How does the employee’s current salary compare to others in similar positions
performing at the same level with comparable qualifications?

• External equity: How does the employee's salary compare to market?

Recent pay activity: If an employee has recently received some type of award or has been promoted 
(within 6 months) it may not affect the amount of the increase, however, it may impact another factor 
(e.g. pay equity). 

PERFORMANCE REWARDS 
Performance Rewards is the name for our annual compensation program, which is part of our 
performance management cycle and reflects the Company’s pay for performance philosophy. The 
general concept behind pay for performance is that rewards are linked to company, business unit, and 
individual performance. Performance Rewards can be granted as merit awards or performance 
incentive awards. Employees hired before October 1 of the performance year are considered eligible 
for awards, except project bound employees, who are not eligible for any performance rewards. All 
rewards are at the sole and absolute discretion of the Company. 

Merit Award 
Designed to recognize and reward performance and keep salaries in line with the competitive market, 
merit awards are in the form of base or lump sums and are given on a common review date. Merit 
awards are for eligible, non-bargaining exempt and non-exempt employees and are typically effective in 
March. For lump sum payouts, recipients must be employed in good standing on the date of payout 
(paycheck date). All merit awards are at the sole and absolute discretion of the Company. 

Performance Incentive Award 
The performance incentive award program is designed to strengthen our commitment to achieving 
corporate objectives and promoting the concept of shared success. The program enables eligible 
employees to qualify for rewards based upon company performance, business unit performance, and 
individual contribution. The performance incentive award is a discretionary lump-sum cash award. 
Employees paid pursuant to a Commission or Sales Incentive Plan are not eligible for Incentive 
Awards. 

The highlights of the program are as follows: 

Primary Objectives 

• Reward employees commensurate with company, business, and individual performance

• Motivate top performers and retain key employees

• Improve business results and customer satisfaction

• Increase awareness of company objectives by linking employee goals to the company goals

• Promote teamwork among the company’s workforce

• Reinforce collective accountability in contributing to key organizational results

Employee Eligibility and Conditions Exempt employees in good standing must be employed before 
October 1 of the performance year 

• Employees should achieve results that meet or exceed expectations for the performance year

• Participants must be employed in good standing on the date of the payout (paycheck date)

• Awards for employees hired during the performance year should be pro-rated based upon the
period of time they were employed
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• For employees remaining in the same exemption status (exempt to exempt, or non-exempt to non-
exempt), promotional increases can be up to 15% of the employee’s base pay or the job minimum
(80% MRP)

• For employees moving from non-exempt to exempt, promotional increases can be up to 20% of the
employee’s base pay or the job minimum (80% MRP)

NOTE: If an employee's salary in the new position is well above the market ratio range and awarding a 
promotional increase will cause internal equity issues, a smaller base increase or no base increase may 
be appropriate. Please discuss specific situations with your Human Resources representative prior to 
communicating any salary changes to the employee.

ALTERNATIVE REWARD 
The Alternative Reward program is ONLY to be used as a non-exempt employee program. 
Alternative Rewards are discretionary lump sum cash payments, typically ranging from $250 - $2,000 
and are used to recognize and reward significant non-exempt employee achievements that support 
corporate and / or business unit strategic objectives. The total amount should not exceed the 
cumulative value of $2,000 to an employee in a given calendar year. This program is funded by the 
business unit and must have the authorization of the nominating supervisor and at least one 
management level higher. 

NOTE: Nuclear employees should reference the Nuclear Division policy regarding Alternative Awards. 

RECOGNITION TOOLS & PROGRAMS 
Employee recognition can be a one-time award generally from a leader or a formal recognition program 
including monthly, quarterly, and annual peer-to-peer nominated engagement programs. Employees 
may be granted non-cash awards not to exceed the cumulative value of $1,000 in a given calendar 
year.  

A non-cash award may include, but is not limited to, thank you notes, service awards, certificates of 
recognition, gift certificates, gift cards, hotel vouchers, entertainment tickets, etc. All monetary valued 
recognition awards (e.g. gift certificates, hotel vouchers) are considered taxable and must be reported 
through payroll. Leaders are required to track year-to-date values of awards granted to their employees 
and submit details of the awards to payroll to ensure applicable imputation. 

In order to maintain fair and consistent award programs, business units are required to contact your 
designated HR representative prior to establishing or revising a formal recognition program.   
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NOTE: The rotational process is not intended to circumvent the job posting process currently in place. 
Posting guidelines must be followed to permanently award a job to any candidate, including employees 
that have participated in a successful rotational assignment. 

TRAVEL TIME AND EXPENSES 
The company pays reasonable expenses and lodging for employees who are assigned to temporary 
work locations and/or are required to be away overnight. A temporary work location is defined as any 
work location other than the employee's assigned work location, irrespective of the duration of the 
temporary assignment. 

The Travel Time policy for exempt employees is designed to grant appropriate salary relief in those 
business units where an inordinate amount of overtime travel is a requirement of the job or creates 
potential salary inequities. It is not the intent of this policy to pay exempt employees for travel time that 
is within the scope of their normal position requirements (e.g. out-of-town business-related travel, 
occasional travel within service territory). If concerns arise related to travel expenses creating a burden, 
employees should speak to their leaders to discuss alternative options. 

In certain circumstances, travel time may be at the company’s expense when exempt employees are 
required by the company to work temporarily at locations other than their regular work locations. The 
difference between the times normally spent traveling from the employee's residence to and from the 
regular work location and the time spent traveling from the employee’s residence to and from the 
temporary work location is compensable under the exempt overtime policy if the latter distance is greater. 

After considering the nature and duration of the assignment, if leadership determines that an employee is 
eligible for travel time pay, a leader has the following options: 

• Employee travels on their own time and is allowed to submit all or part of the additional travel time as 
overtime, provided that travel plus work time exceeds the normal work schedule 

• Employee is allowed to travel on Company time but receives no overtime pay 
 

NOTE: Exempt employees who are participating in or instructing company sponsored courses are not 
eligible for travel time compensation. Any special situation that appears to place an undue hardship on an 
employee should be discussed with your HR representative prior to any authorization outside of the 
stated policy. 

Mileage 

Refer to policies NEE-ACG-084 AND BEE-TRA-1970 for mileage reimbursement, tracking, and other 
related information. 

Short- and Long-Term Assignment 

Application of the Short- and Long-Term Assignment policy should be discussed with your HR 
representative. 
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COMPENSATION POLICIES: NON-EXEMPT EMPLOYEES 

NON-EXEMPT OVERTIME 
Federal law requires that all non-exempt employees be paid an overtime rate of one and one-half times 
the employee’s regular rate of pay for all hours worked in excess of 40 per work week. Hours paid for 
time not worked (e.g. vacation, sick, paid leave of any kind) do not count toward the 40 hour criteria. 
State overtime laws vary. Questions should be directed to your HR representative. 

Non-Exempt Full-Time Overtime 
The company defines overtime as hours worked in excess of an employee's normal work schedule, 
provided that the normal schedule is at least eight (8) hours per day. Overtime hours will be paid at time 
and one-half of the employee's regular hourly rate of pay. For all hours worked in excess of 16 per day, 
the employee will be paid double the regular rate of pay. 

Examples of non-exempt overtime: 

• Working beyond normally scheduled hours, provided the normal schedule is at least eight (8) hours
per day

• Working through lunch periods provided the entire shift is worked

• Conducting a presentation at meetings or attending a training session outside normal working hours
when attendance is at the company's request

Employees are required to receive their supervisor’s approval prior to working outside of their 
normal work schedules. 

Contact your HR representative to determine the appropriateness in establishing a variable work 
schedule for any employee to ensure consistency with company policies, time collection, and 
compliance with federal, state, and local laws. 

NOTE: The Company’s typical workweek is defined as beginning 12:00 AM midnight each Saturday 
and ending 11:59 PM the following Friday, with the typical work schedule being 8 hours per day, 
Monday through Friday. Other workweeks for specific locations and employees may apply when a 
variable schedule is being used. 

Non-Exempt Part-Time Overtime 
Non-exempt part-time employees will only be paid overtime after they have been paid forty (40) hours 
at the straight-time rate, with the exception of the two instances outlined below. Hours worked by non-
exempt part-time employees that were paid at the time and one-half rate as a result of working 
extended hours or on a holiday do not count toward the total hours worked in a workweek for the 
purposes of determining the number of overtime hours worked.  

1. Part-time employees will be paid overtime for all "extended” hours worked provided the normal
working hours are equal to or greater than 8 hours

• Prearranged or call out hours worked on scheduled days off are at the straight time rate except for
“extended hours” as defined above

2. Part-time employees will be paid overtime for working on either an actual holiday or on a company
observed holiday, but not both
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• If an employee were to work on both an actual holiday and an observed holiday, due
consideration must be given as to which of those would be considered the holiday, especially if
the hours worked were different on the two days

• If an employee were prearranged to work one of the two days then that day would be considered
the holiday

• If an employee were scheduled to work neither or both of the days, then the actual holiday would
be treated as the holiday

MEETINGS, LECTURES, AND TRAINING PROGRAMS 
Time spent by non-exempt employees attending company sponsored social functions, meetings, 
lectures, and training programs is counted as working time and therefore counted toward total hours 
worked in a workweek for purposes of determining number of overtime hours worked when any of the 
conditions below exist: 

• Attendance is during an employee’s regular working hours

• The employee’s attendance is mandatory (attendance is considered mandatory if a condition of
continued employment requires attendance at the training, meeting or lecture)

• The employee performs any other productive work during such attendance

• The meeting is directly related to the employee's work
o A meeting is considered directly related to an employee's work when attendance may

reasonably be considered part of the position or it helps the employee perform the position
more effectively

Meetings held outside of normal working hours for the purpose of teaching employees fire prevention or 

safety techniques as part of the company's general safety program in connection with hazards of work 

are considered "hours worked" for purposes of computing overtime. 

NON-SCHEDULED WORKDAY (CALL OUT) 
When non-exempt full-time employees are called into work on a day that they are not scheduled to work, 
the company will pay time and one-half for all hours worked plus travel time to and from the work location. 
To provide the employee with a minimal amount of compensation for working a non-scheduled workday, 
the employee should receive a minimum of 3 hours paid overtime including travel time, even if actual 
hours worked plus travel time are less than 3 hours. Regular overtime guidelines, however, still apply for 
overtime meals. Employees who work from home are not eligible to receive Callout pay or overtime 
meals. 

EXAMPLE: An employee’s normal schedule is Monday – Friday, 8:00AM – 5:00PM. They live 15 minutes 
from the office. If the employee works three hours on Saturday (7:00AM – 10:00AM), then 3.5 hours of 
overtime should be paid – three hours of working time and 30 minutes of travel time. 

If the overtime assignment is pre-arranged at the normal work location, travel time and mileage are not 
paid. If employees are called to another work location, they may also receive mileage reimbursement.  

Non-exempt employees should report their Call Out pay on their timesheets separately from 
overtime. 
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Travel time will always be paid if an employee is required to return to work on a day when the workday 
has already been completed and the employee has left the work site. 

Time spent traveling to temporary work locations during regularly scheduled work hours including rest 
days is considered time worked. Hours worked over 40 in a week will be paid at one and one-half the 
employee's hourly rate. 

TEMPORARY RELIEVING AND ROTATIONAL ASSIGNMENTS 
TEMPORARY RELIEVING 

Temporary relieving occurs when an employee fills in for another incumbent for a limited period of time. 
An employee may also relieve into a vacant position; however, vacant positions should be filled as 
quickly as possible with a permanent incumbent. 

Non-exempt employees are not eligible for temporary relieving pay while they are in training. 
Employees are in training when they are working under the guidance of another employee and while 
learning the duties of a higher-level job in the career path and/or role. When employees can perform 
the duties of the higher-level positions without guidance, then they are eligible for temporary relieving 
pay. 

ROTATIONAL ASSIGNMENT 

Rotational assignments occur when an employee moves into a vacant position for a limited period of 
time and are intended to provide employees with an opportunity to develop a new skill or discipline.  

Employees will remain in a non-exempt job classification for the duration of the rotational 
assignment. When submitting the Take Action request for a non-exempt employee going on rotational 
assignment, select the non-exempt job code 03011453 Rotational Assignment - FPL (NE) and modify 
the position title to reflect the functional title of the responsibility being performed (e.g. Associate 
Business Analyst). DO NOT enter a base increase for an employee on rotational assignment. 

NOTE: The rotation process is not intended to circumvent the job posting process currently in place. 
Posting guidelines must be followed to permanently award a job to any candidate, including employees 
that have participated in a successful rotational assignment. 

SUPPLEMENTAL PAY RATES 

Non-exempt employees who are temporary relieving for another position or accept a rotational 
assignment are eligible for supplemental pay in addition to overtime pay for the duration of the 
assignment.  

Non-Exempt to Non-Exempt: when a non-exempt employee relieves or rotates into a higher-level non-
exempt position, the relieving employee receives 5% above the employee’s current hourly rate. Use the 
appropriate temporary relieving code on the time sheet; the payroll system will automatically 
calculate the 5% amount.  

Non-Exempt to Exempt: when a non-exempt employee temporarily relieves or rotates into an exempt-
level position, the relieving employee receives 8% above the employee’s current hourly rate. Use the 
appropriate temporary relieving code on the time sheet; the payroll system will automatically 
calculate the 8% temporary relieving amount. 
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ALTERNATIVE WORK ARRANGEMENTS 
The Alternative Work concept is a work agreement between an employee and their leader that allows 
the employee to perform their assigned duties at an alternative site during some or all their scheduled 
work hours. Simply put, it is working productively from a location other than your normal company work 
location, including working from home or from another approved location. 

It is a voluntary work arrangement that is designed, where feasible, to increase employee satisfaction 
and quality of work life. This may not be applicable in all circumstances. It is not an entitlement; it is not 
a company-wide benefit; and it in no way changes the terms and conditions of employment with the 
company. 

Alternative work arrangements can take on a variety of characteristics. There are also unique 
considerations when determining eligible jobs and employees, including job types, geographic issues, 
the needs of the business unit, etc.   

Position Sharing 
Position sharing involves two part-time employees sharing one full-time position, each working pre-
determined hours, normally not to exceed a combined total of 40 hours per week. Both employees are 
responsible for arranging with their leader their own work schedules including filling in for each other's 
non-workdays whenever possible. Employees may choose to work portions of days, or alternating 
days; however, their combined working hours should not exceed approved employee head count, 
measured in full-time equivalents (FTEs). 

Position sharing arrangements should be discussed with the HR representative to determine position 
requirements and rates of pay. Final approval lies with the business unit leader and is based upon 
business need.  

Employees sharing a position will be paid at the established hourly rate for the position. Employees 
sharing positions are part-time employees, therefore all part-time compensation policies (e.g., overtime) 
will apply to those employees. 

OVERTIME MEALS 
This policy is to provide overtime meals or reimbursement to non-exempt employees who are working 
overtime at or near a company facility where meals are not available or provided. Non-exempt 
employees are either provided with meals or reimbursed when they miss meals while working in excess 
of their normal work schedules. This policy is not intended to supplement employees’ salaries 
through earned meals. 

NOTE: Employees working from home or on other alternative work arrangements are not eligible for 
overtime meals or reimbursement.  

With management approval of overtime, non-exempt employees who have worked a minimum of three 
continuous overtime hours more than their normal work hours (minimum of 8 hours per day) may 
receive overtime meals. Overtime hours worked before and after a regular shift cannot be added 
together to meet the three-hour minimum. This applies to both call-out and prearranged overtime. If 
employees continue working, additional overtime meals will be earned at five-hour intervals 
thereafter. The five-hour interval only applies after the initial three consecutive hours and if it is outside 
employees’ normal work schedules. This minimum time requirement for eligibility is inclusive of rest 
days and holidays. 
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Florida Power & Light Company 

Docket No. 20250011-EI 

OPC’s First Request for Production 

Request No. 43 

Page 1 of 1 

 

 

QUESTION: 

Plant.  Please provide all documents identified in response to OPC’s First Set of Interrogatories, 

No. 48. 

 

 

RESPONSE:   

Please see the confidential and non-confidential responsive documents provided. 

 

Certain documents responsive to OPC’s First Request for Production, No. 43 are designated as 

Highly Sensitive as that term is used in the Confidentiality Agreements in use in this proceeding.  

The Highly Sensitive responsive documents will be made available for inspection at the offices 

of Shutts & Bowen LLP, located at 215 South Monroe Street, Suite 804, Tallahassee, Florida 

32301, provided the reviewing party has executed the Confidentiality Agreement and remains in 

compliance with the requirements of the Confidentiality Agreement associated with the review 

of Highly Sensitive Information. 

 

Additionally, please see the workpapers of FPL witness Oliver provided in FPL’s response to 

OPC’s First Request for Production of Documents, No. 15 and FPL’s EV Annual Report 

provided at the following link: 

 

https://www.floridapsc.com/pscfiles/library/filings/2025/00576-2025/00576-2025.pdf  

 

Please also see FPL’s Petition for approval of solar base rate adjustment effective January 31, 

2025 at the following link: 

 

https://www.floridapsc.com/pscfiles/library/filings/2024/01600-2024/01600-2024.pdf  
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Florida Power & Light Company 

Docket No. 20250011-EI 

OPC’s Eighth Request for Production 

Request No. 99 

Page 1 of 1 

 

 

 

QUESTION: 

Plant Held for Future Use.   Refer to the testimony of Tim Oliver on page 27, lines 22-23 and 

Exhibit TO-6.  Provide for each project with a cost over $25 million the due diligence performed. 

 

 

RESPONSE:   

Please see responsive document provided. 
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Florida Power & Light Company 

Docket No. 20250011-EI 

FEL’s Second Set of Interrogatories 

Interrogatory No. 48 

Page 1 of 1 

QUESTION: 

Please refer to MFR C-15 for the Historical Test Year Ended 12/31/24. Please explain how FPL 

incorrectly charged $170K above the line in 2024 and what steps FPL has taken to ensure that 

charge does not recur. 

RESPONSE:  

Refer to FPL’s response to OPC’s Seventh Set of Interrogatories No. 220.  After the year-end close 

for calendar year 2024, FPL determined that three vendor invoices indicated a portion of 

membership dues for 2024 were related to lobbying activities, totaling $170 thousand, were 

inadvertently not recorded as below-the-line lobbying expenses.  As a result, a correcting entry to 

move the $170 thousand to below-the-line expenses was recorded in March 2025.   

The individuals that recorded these invoices incorrectly have been notified and refresher training 

for invoice processors and approvers will be conducted this year to ensure compliance of FPL 

policy related to recording of lobbying expenses. 
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Florida Power & Light Company 

Docket No. 20250011-EI 

FEL’s Third Set of Interrogatories 

Interrogatory No. 60 

Page 1 of 1 

 

 

QUESTION: 

Please explain whether FPL has charged and plans to charge ratepayers for any lobbying 

expenses for 2021-2029, and if so, how much (by year), and if not, how FPL plans to ensure that 

dues and/or memberships with various organizations do not fund lobbying.  

 

 

RESPONSE:   

No, FPL does not charge or plan to charge customers for lobbying expenses.  As required by the 

FERC Title 18 CFR 101 - Uniform System of Accounts, FPL records all lobbying expenses to 

FERC account 426.4, Expenditures for Certain Civic, Political, and Related Activities.  This 

FERC account is a below-the-line account and, therefore, is not included in FPL’s cost of 

service.  Generally, invoices from external organizations for dues and/or memberships indicate 

the portion related or allocated to lobbying activities, if any.  FPL reviews the applicable 

invoices from these organizations, as well as the nature of the services provided, and utilizes 

unique master data in its accounting system (i.e., work breakdown structures or WBS and/or 

Business Area) to record any lobbying expenses below-the-line, ensuring the expenses are not 

included in rates charged to customers.   

      

As noted in FPL’s response to FEL’s Second Set of Interrogatories, No. 48, after the year-end 

close for calendar year 2024, FPL determined that three vendor invoices indicated a portion of 

industry association dues for 2024 totaling $170 thousand were related to lobbying activities and 

were inadvertently not recorded as below-the-line lobbying expenses.  As a result, a correcting 

entry to move the $170 thousand to below-the-line expenses was recorded in March 2025.  This 

was noted on page 2 of MFR C-15 for the 2024 Historical Year.  Additionally, as reflected on 

page 2 of MFR C-15 for the 2026 and 2027 Projected Test Years, FPL identified $24 thousand of 

lobbying expenses that were incorrectly reflected in FPL’s cost of service for 2026 and 2027.  

FPL will reflect adjustments to 2026 and 2027 in FPL’s Notice of Identified Adjustments to be 

filed at a later time in this docket.  The individuals that recorded these invoices incorrectly have 

been notified and refresher training for invoice processors and approvers will be conducted 

annually to ensure compliance of FPL policy related to recording of lobbying expenses.   
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DECLARATION 
 
 

I, Liz Fuentes, sponsor the answer to Interrogatory No. 48 and co-sponsor the answers to 

Interrogatory Nos. 12, 15, 31, 45 and 52 from FEL’s Second Set of Interrogatories to Florida 

Power & Light Company in Docket No. 20250011, and the responses are true and correct based 

on my personal knowledge.   

Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have read the foregoing declaration, and the 

interrogatory answers identified above, and that the facts stated therein are true. 

 

____________________________________ 

Liz Fuentes 
 
Date: ____________________________ 

 
 

4/10/2025
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DECLARATION 
 
 

I, Liz Fuentes, co-sponsor the answers to Interrogatory Nos. 60 and 61 from FEL’s Third 

Set of Interrogatories to Florida Power & Light Company in Docket No. 20250011, and the 

responses are true and correct based on my personal knowledge.   

Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have read the foregoing declaration, and the 

interrogatory answers identified above, and that the facts stated therein are true. 

 

____________________________________ 
Liz Fuentes  
 
Date: ____________________________ 

 
 
 

4/24/2025
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Florida Power & Light Company 

Docket No. 20250011-EI 

Staff’s Fifth Set of Interrogatories 

Interrogatory No. 112 

Page 1 of 1 

 

 

 

QUESTION: 

PHFU. Refer to FPL witness Oliver’s direct testimony, page 27, lines 8 through 14 and Exhibit 

TO-6. Identify the properties that have a purchase option that FPL does not yet own outright. If 

these properties are not included in Exhibit TO-6, please explain. 

 

 

RESPONSE:  

The properties identified in Exhibit TO-6 show properties owned in fee by FPL as of December 

31, 2024, and do not include any properties which FPL controls via purchase option agreement 

that are not owned in fee. 

 

Note, there are 13 additional properties under purchase option which are forecast to close and 

own in fee upon the conclusion of due diligence and within the contractual option timeframes. 

The list of optioned properties is included below to this response. Four of these optioned 

properties are now owned in fee by FPL since closings occurred in January, February, and April 

2025.  These properties are not included in Exhibit TO-6 because it only shows properties owned 

as of December 31, 2024, as described above.  

 

Closing Year Contract Name Contract Status 

2025 Barron Collier - Parcel 1 CLOSED 

2025 Beaty - Parcel 1 CLOSED 

2025 Prudential - PAI Townsend Grove CLOSED 

2025 Weyerhaeuser Addl Land CLOSED 

2025 Bickett - CHARLOTTE UNDER CONTRACT 

2025 Bickett - DESOTO UNDER CONTRACT 

2025 Graceville PV1 - KMN Forest UNDER CONTRACT 

2026 Barron Collier - Parcel 2 UNDER CONTRACT 

2026 Beaty - Parcel 2 UNDER CONTRACT 

2026 North Joshua Grove UNDER CONTRACT 

2026 Duda UNDER CONTRACT 

2027 Tamiami Citrus UNDER CONTRACT 

2028  Truman Timber UNDER CONTRACT 
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Florida Power & Light Company 

Docket No. 20250011-EI 

Staff’s Fifth Set of Interrogatories 

Interrogatory No. 114 

Page 1 of 2 

 

 

 

QUESTION: 

PHFU.  Refer to FPL witness Oliver’s direct testimony, page 29, line 17 through page 30 line 

13. 

 

a. Identify the properties that are generating income for FPL, describe how they are 

generating income, provide the annual income, costs, and net income associated with the 

properties (by property and as a whole) for the period 2022 through 2027.  

 

b. Explain how the costs and revenues associated with the properties are recovered and the 

percentage of the revenues shared between ratepayers and shareholders.  Identify where 

these values are included in the Utility’s MFRs, and if they differ, explain why. 

 

c. Explain if any existing in-service Utility property is capable of or is generating income.  

If so, identify the properties, describe how the income is being generated, provide the 

annual income, costs, and net income associated with the properties.  

 

d. If applicable, explain how the costs and revenues associated with existing in service 

Utility properties are recovered and the percentage of the revenues shared between 

ratepayers and shareholders.  Identify where these values are included in the Utility’s 

MFRs, and if they differ, explain why. 

 

e. Provide an estimate of the annual and cumulative value FPL anticipates from any form of 

income generating agreements, separately for PHFU and existing in service properties, 

from 2026 thru 2055, in nominal and net present value for each.  As part of your 

response, explain how the Company estimated the future benefits. 

 

 

RESPONSE:    

For subpart (e) of this interrogatory, see general objection regarding information requested for 

2030-2055.  Notwithstanding this general objection, FPL provides the following response. 

 

a. Please see Attachment 1 for the properties generating revenues from current license 

agreements.  The attachment includes the annual revenues associated with each of the 

licensed properties.  Typically, FPL does not incur costs associated with the leased 

property, since a licensee generally is responsible for any operating costs associated with 

the licensed property.  

 

b. All revenues associated with those properties reduce revenue requirements and are passed 

on to ratepayers.  None of the revenues are split with the shareholders.  The revenue 

amounts are included in the “Rent from Electric Property – Fut Use & Plt in Serv & 

Storage Tanks”, as reflected in MFR C-04, page 1, line 32 for test years 2026 and 2027 

and page 2, line 3 for year 2024. 
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Florida Power & Light Company 

Docket No. 20250011-EI 

Staff’s Fifth Set of Interrogatories 

Interrogatory No. 114 

Page 2 of 2 

 

 

c. Please refer to the table below for in-service utility properties that are currently 

generating revenues.  

 

Sites In Service Generating Income Annual Revenue Type  

Lakeside Solar Energy Center $1,000.00 Crops 

Miami-Dade Solar Energy Center $61,200.00 Nursery 

Pink Trail Solar Energy Center $20,720.00 Pasture 

Pioneer Trail Solar Energy Center $51,120.00 Pasture 

 

While operating solar sites may have a limited amount of peripheral land not occupied by 

solar generating equipment, the majority of this peripheral land is not conducive to a 

license or lease.  This property might be small in size, difficult to access, or otherwise 

challenging for a licensee to profitably utilize.  Typically, FPL does not incur costs 

associated with the leased property, since a licensee generally is responsible for any 

operating costs associated with the licensed property.  

 

d. Please refer to subpart b to this interrogatory. 

 

e. Please refer to FPL’s response to subpart a of this response.  The actual values and 

estimated annual and cumulative values from FPL’s property licensing activities for the 

period from 2022 through 2029 are included in the referenced attachment.  The future 

benefit lease revenues assume that FPL will continue its leasing strategy and add new 

lease revenue streams as additional property is added and as other properties are removed 

from PHFU and placed into service.   
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Florida Power & Light Company 

Docket No. 20250011-EI 

Staff’s Seventh Set of Interrogatories 

Interrogatory No. 144 

Page 1 of 1 

 

 

 

QUESTION: 

Please refer to FPL witness Whitley’s direct testimony, Exhibit AWW-1, pages 21 through 28.  

For each year FPL analyzed the ELCC, please provide a table with the following data for each 

source of firm capacity, provide the nameplate capacity, firm seasonal reserve margin capacities 

used in the planning reserve margin (in MW and percent of nameplate), weighted average of the 

equivalent forced outage rate for the generating units, the value of the nameplate capacity times 

one minus the weighted average equivalent forced outage rate, and the effective load carrying 

capability (in MW and percent of nameplate). For generation resource, use the unit fuel and 

technology type for generating resources used in FPL’s 2025 Ten-Year Site Plan.  If it did not 

use those classifications for units, explain why not.  For PPAs, use the contracted capacity for 

nameplate capacity.  

 
Capacity Resource Nameplate Summer Firm Winter Firm EFOR (1-EFOR) ELCC 

(MW) (MW) (%) (MW) (%) (%) (MW) (MW) (%) 
Nuclear          
Coal Steam          
Combined Cycle          
Gas/Oil Steam          
Gas Turbines          
Combustion Turbines          
Landfill Gas          
Battery Storage          
PV          
Sum of All          

 

 

RESPONSE:   

FPL’s calculation of firm capacity contribution for solar and battery by year were provided in the 

response to FEA’s Third Request for Production of Documents, No. 31.  Please see Attachment 1 

for the remainder of the requested information. 
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DECLARATION 

I, Andrew Whitley, sponsor the answers to Interrogatory Nos. 138-154 and co-sponsor 

the answer to Interrogatory No. 158 from Staff’s Seventh Set of Interrogatories to Florida Power 

& Light Company in Docket No. 20250011, and the responses are true and correct based on my 

personal knowledge.   

Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have read the foregoing declaration, and the 

interrogatory answers identified above, and that the facts stated therein are true. 

____________________________________ 

Andrew Whitley 

Date: ____________________________ 04/29/2025
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